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Before using the appliance carefully read Safety Instructions guide.

DAILY REFERENCE 
GUIDE

THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT. 
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your appliance on: www.whirlpool.eu/register

You can download the Safety Instructions and the User 
Manual, by visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu and 
following the Instructions on the back of this booklet.

APPLIANCE

PRODUCT  DESCRIPTION

1. ON-OFF/Reset button with indicator light
2. Program selection button
3. Salt refill indicator light
4. Rinse Aid refill indicator light
5. Program number and delay time indicator
6. Tablet indicator light
7. Display

8. Multizone indicator lights
9. Multizone button
10. Delay button
11. Turbo button with indicator light
12. Power Clean® button with indicator light
13. START/Pause button with indicator light / Tab

CONTROL PANEL
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1. Upper rack
2. Cutlery rack
3. Foldable flaps
4. Upper rack height adjuster
5. Upper spray arm
6. Lower rack
7. Power Clean® support
8. Lower spray arm
9. Filter Assembly
10. Salt reservoir
11. Detergent and Rinse Aid dispensers
12. Rating plate
13. Control panel
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FIRST TIME USE 
SALT, RINSE AID AND DETERGENT
ADVICE REGARDING THE FIRST TIME USE
After installation, remove the stoppers from the racks and the retaining 
elastic elements from the upper rack.

FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR
The use of salt prevents the formation of LIMESCALE on the dishes and 
on the machine’s functional components.
• It is mandatory that THE SALT RESERVOIR NEVER BE EMPTY. 
• It is important to set the water hardness.
The salt reservoir is located in the lower part of the dishwasher  
(see PRODUCT DESCRIPTION) and must be filled when the SALT REFILL  
indicator light    in the control panel is lit.

1. Remove the lower rack and unscrew the 
reservoir cap (anticlockwise). 

2. Only the first time you do this: fill the salt 
reservoir with water.

3. Position the funnel (see figure) and fill the salt  
reservoir  right up to its edge (approximately 1 
kg); it is not unusual for a little water to leak out.

4. Remove the funnel and wipe any salt residue 
away from the opening.

Make sure the cap is screwed on tightly, so that no detergent can get 
into the container during the wash program (this could damage the 
water softener beyond repair).
Whenever you need to add salt, it is mandatory to complete the pro-
cedure before the beginning of the washing cycle to avoid corrosion.

SETTING THE WATER HARDNESS
To allow the water softener to work in a perfect way, it is essential that 
the water hardness setting is based on the actual water hardness in 
your house. This information can be obtained from your local water 
supplier. 
The factory sets the default value for the water hardness. 
• Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
• Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
• Hold down button P for 5 seconds, until you hear a beep.
• Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
• The current selection level number and the salt indicator light both flash.
• Press button P to select the desired hardness level (see WATER  

HARDNESS TABLE).

• Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
Setting is complete!
As soon as this procedure is complete, run a program without loading.
Only use salt that has been specifically designed for dishwashers.
After the salt has been poured into the machine, the SALT REFILL indi-
cator light switches off.
If the salt container is not filled, the water softener and the heating 
element may be damaged as a result of limescale accumulation.
Using of Salt is recommended with any type of dishwasher deter-
gent.

Water Hardness Table

Level °dH 
German degrees

°fH 
French degrees

°Clark  
English degrees

1 Soft 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Medium 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Average 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Hard 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Very hard 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER
Rinse aid makes dish DRYING easier. The rinse aid dispenser A should be 
filled when the RINSE AID REFILL indicator light  in the control  
panel is lit.

1. Open the dispenser B by pressing and pulling up the tab on the lid.
2. Pour in the rinse aid (max.110 ml), making sure it does not overflow 

from the dispenser. If this happens, clean the spill immediately with 
a dry cloth. 

3. Press the lid down until you hear a click to close it.
NEVER pour the rinse aid directly into the appliance tub.

ADJUSTING THE DOSAGE OF RINSE AID
If you are not completely satisfied with the drying results, you can ad-
just the quantity of rinse aid used.
• Switch the dishwasher on using the ON/OFF button.
• Switch it off using the ON/OFF button.
• Press button  P three times - a beep will be heard.
• Switch it on using the ON/OFF button.
• The current selection level number and rinse aid indicator light flash.
• Press button P to select the level of rinse aid quantity to be supplied.
• Switch it off using the ON/OFF button
Setting is complete!

If the rinse aid level is set to ZERO (ECO), no rinse aid will be supplied. 
The LOW RINSE AID indicator light will not be lit if you run out of rinse aid. 
A maximum of 5 levels can be set according to the dishwasher model. 
The factory setting is specific to the model, please follow instruction 
above to check this for your machine.
• If you see bluish streaks on the dishes, set a low number (1-2).
• If there are drops of water or limescale marks on the dishes, set a mid-

range number (3-4).

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
To open the detergent dispenser use the opening device C.  
Introduce the detergent into the dry dispenser D only. Place the 
amount of detergent for pre-washing directly inside the tub.

1. When measuring out the detergent 
refer to the mentioned earlier infor-
mation to add the proper quantity. 
Inside the dispenser D there are indi-
cations to help the detergent dosing. 

2. Remove detergent residues from 
the edges of the dispenser and 
close the cover until it clicks.

3. Close the lid of the detergent dis-
penser by pulling it up until the 
closing device is secured in place. 

The detergent dispenser automatically opens up at the right time  
according to the program.
If all-in-one detergents are used, we recommend using the TABLET 
button, because it adjusts the program so that the best washing and 
drying results are always achieved.
Usage of detergent not designed for dishwashers may cause mal-
function or damage to the appliance.
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PROGRAMS TABLE

ECO program data is measured under laboratory conditions according to European Standard EN 60436:2020.
Note for Test Laboratories:  
For information on comparative EN testing conditions, please send an email to the following address: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com 
Pre-treatment of the dishes is not needed before any of the programs.
*) Not all options can be used simultaneously.
**) Values given for programs other than the program Eco are indicative only. The actual time may vary depending on many factors such as temperature 
and pressure of the incoming water, room temperature, amount of detergent, quantity and type of load, load balancing, additional selected options and 
sensor calibration. The sensor calibration can increase program duration up to 20 min.
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options *)

Duration of 
wash program 

(h:min)**)

Water 
consumption 
(litres/cycle)

Energy  
consumption 
(kWh/cycle)

1. Eco 50°      3:20 9.5 0.64

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°     1:25 - 3:00 7.0 - 14.0 0.90 - 1.40

3. Intensive 65°      2:50 16.0 1.60

4. Fast Wash&Dry 50°     1:25 11.5 1.10

5. Crystals 45°     1:40 11.5 1.20

6. Rapid 30’ 50° - -     0:30 9.0 0.50

7. Silent 50°     3:30 15.0 1.15

8. Sanitizing 65° -     1:40 10.0 1.30

9. Prewash - - -     0:12 4.5 0.01

10. Self-Clean 65° - -     0:50 8.0 0.85

PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION
Instructions on wash cycle selection.

1   ECO
Eco program is suitable to clean normally soiled tableware, that for this 
use, it is the most efficient programme in terms of its combined energy 
and water consumption, and that it is used to assess compliance with 
the EU Ecodesign legislation.

2   6th SENSE ®
For normally soiled dishes with dried food residues. Senses the level of 
soiling on the dishes and adjusts the program accordingly. When the 
sensor is detecting the soil level an animation appears in the display and 
the cycle duration is updated.

3   INTENSIVE
Program recommended for heavily soiled crockery, especially suitable 
for pans and saucepans (not to be used for delicate items).

4   FAST WASH&DRY 
Normally soiled crockery. Everyday cycle, that ensures optimal cleaning 
and drying performance in shorter time. 

5   CRYSTALS
Program for delicate items, which are more sensitive to high tempera-
tures, for example glasses and cups.

6   RAPID  30’
Program to be used for half load of lightly-soiled dishes with no dried 
food residues. Does not include drying phase.

7   SILENT
Suitable for night-time operation of the appliance. Ensures optimal 
cleaning and drying performance with the lowest noise emission.

8   SANITIZING
Normally or heavily soiled crockery, with additional antibacterial wash. 
Can be used to perform maintenance of the dishwasher.

9   PREWASH
Use to refresh crockery planned to be washed later. No detergent to be 
used with this program.

10   SELF-CLEAN
Program to be used to perform maintenance of the dishwasher, to be 
carried out only when the dishwasher is EMPTY using specific deter-
gents designed for dishwasher maintenance.

Notes:
Please note that cycle Rapid 30’ is dedicated for lightly soiled dishes.
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OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS
OPTIONS can be selected directly by pressing the corresponding button (see CONTROL PANEL).

If an option is not compatible with the selected program (see PROGRAMS TABLE), the corresponding LED flashes rapidly 3 
times and beeps will sound. The option will not be enabled.

OPERATION INDICATOR
A LED light projected on the floor indicates that the dishwasher is 
working. One of the following operating modes can be selected:
a) Disabled function.
b) When the cycle starts the light goes on for few seconds, 

stays off during the cycle and flashes at the end of the cycle.
c) The light stays on during the cycle and flashes at the end of 

the cycle (default mode).
If the delayed start was set, the light goes on either for the first 
few seconds or the entire duration of the countdown, based 
on whether mode b) or c) was set.
The light goes off every time the door is opened. To select the 
mode you prefer, switch on the machine, hold down button 
P until one of the three letters appears on the display, press 
button P until you reach the desired letter (or mode), hold 
down button P to confirm the selection.
Note: If NaturalDry is active and it opens the door, then 
Operation Indicator will not flash at the end of cycle.

MULTIZONE
If there are not many dishes to be washed, a half loading may 
be used in order to save water, electricity and detergent.
Select the program and then press the MULTIZONE button: 
the symbol of the chosen rack will appear on the display. By 
default the appliance washes dishes in all racks.
To wash only the specific rack, press this button repeatedly:

shown on the display (only lower rack)

shown on the display (only upper rack)

shown on the display (only cutlery rack)

shown on the display (option is OFF and the appliance will 
wash dishes in all racks).

Remember to load the upper or lower rack only, and to 
reduce the amount of detergent accordingly.
If upper rack is removed, please apply detergent directly 
to tub instead of detergent dispenser.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry is a convection drying system which automatically opens 
the door during/after drying phase to ensure exceptional drying per-
formance every day. Door opens at the temperature that is safe to your 
kitchen furniture, thus door will not be opened when the option of 
TURBO is on.
As additional steam protection, special designed protection foil is add-
ed together with the dishwasher. To see how to mount protection foil 
please refer to (INSTALLATION GUIDE).
NaturalDry functionality could be disabled by the user as follows:
1. Go to the Dishwasher software menu pressing and holding P 

button (6 sec).
2. You are currently in Light Control Menu (please refer to OPERATION 

INDICATOR description), if you don’t want to change anything 
please press and hold P button (until one of the two letters appears 
on the display).

3. You switched to NaturalDry Control Menu, you could change status 
of NaturalDry functionality by pressing P button:
E – enabled    d – disabled

To confirm the change and exit from the Control Menu please press and 
hold P button (3 sec).

DELAY
The start time of the program may be delayed for a period of 
time between 1 and 12 hours.
1. Press the DELAY button: the corresponding «h» symbol 

appears on the display; each time you press the button, 
the time (1h, 2h, etc. up to max. 12h) from the start of the 
selected wash cycle will be increased.

2. Select the wash program, press the START/PAUSE button 
and within 4 seconds close the door: the timer will begin 
counting down.

3. Once this time has elapsed, the indicator light «h» switches 
off and the wash cycle begins.

To adjust the delay time and select a shorter period of 
time, press the DELAY button. To cancel it, press the button 
repeatedly until the selected delayed start indicator light «h» 
switches off.

The DELAY function cannot be set once a wash cycle has 
been started.

TABLET (Tab)
This setting allows you to optimize the performance of the 
program according to the type of detergent used.
Press the START/PAUSE button for 3 seconds (the corre-
sponding symbol will light up) if you use combined deter-
gents in tablet form (rinse aid, salt and detergent in 1 dose).
If you use powder or liquid detergent, this option should 
be off.

POWER CLEAN®
Thanks to the additional power jets this option provides 
a more intensive and powerful wash in the lower rack, in the 
specific area. This option is recommended for washing pots 
and casseroles. Press this button to activate POWER CLEAN 
(the indicator lights up).

TURBO
This option can be used to reduce the duration of the main 
programs while maintaining the same washing and drying 
performance levels.
After selecting the program, press the TURBO button and the 
indicator light will switch on. To deselect the option, press the 
same button again.
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LOADING THE RACKS

FOLDABLE FLAPS WITH ADJUSTABLE POSITION
The side foldable flaps can be fold or 
unfold to optimize the arrangement 
of crockery inside the rack. Wine 
glasses can be placed safely in the 
foldable flaps by inserting the stem 
of each glass into the corresponding 
slots.
Depending on the model: 

 – to unfold the flaps there is needed 
to slide it up and rotate or release 
it from the snaps and pull it down.

 – to fold the flaps there is needed 
to rotate it and slide flaps down or 
pull it up and attach flaps to the snaps. 

LOWER RACK
For pots, lids, plates, salad bowls, cutlery etc. Large plates and lids should 
ideally be placed at the sides to avoid interferences with the spray arm. 
The lower rack has tip-up supports which can be used in a vertical posi-
tion when arranging plates or in a horizontal position (lower) to load 
pans and salad bowls easily.

(loading example for the lower rack)

POWER CLEAN®
Power Clean® uses the special water 
jets in the rear of cavity to wash more 
intensively the high dirty items. The 
lower rack has  a Space Zone, a special 
pull-out support in the rear of the rack 
that can be used to support frying pans 
or baking pans in upright position, thus taking up less space.
Placing the pots/casseroles faced to the Power Clean® component please activate 
the POWER CLEAN® on the panel.
How to use Power Clean®:
1. Adjust the Power Clean® area 

G folding down the rear plate 
holders to load pots.

2. Load pots and casseroles inclined 
vertically in Power Clean® area. 
Pots have to be inclined towards 
the power water jets.

GLASS CARE
Dedicated accessory that allows you 
to safely store different types of stem 
glasses in the lower rack.
It enables cleaning & drying results 
by allowing an optimised and stable 
positioning of the glasses.

CUTLERY RACK 

The third rack was designed to house the cutlery. Arrange the cutlery 
as shown in the figure. A separate arrangement of the cutlery makes 
collection easier after washing and improves washing and drying 
performance.
Knives and other utensils with sharp edges must be positioned 
with the blades facing downwards.
The geometry of the rack makes it possible to place such small items 
as coffee cups in the area in the middle.

The cutlery basket is equipped 
with two sliding side trays to 
make the most of the height of 
the space below and enable the 
loading of high items into upper 
rack.

UPPER RACK
Load delicate and light dishes: 
glasses, cups, saucers, low salad 
bowls.
The upper rack has tip-up sup-
ports which can be used in a 
vertical position when arranging 
tea/ dessert saucers or in a lower 
position to load bowls and food 
containers.

(loading example for the upper rack)

ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPER RACK
The height of the upper rack can be adjusted: high position to place bulky 
crockery in the lower basket and low position to make the most of the 
tip-up supports by creating more space upwards and avoid collision with 
the items loaded into lower rack. 
The upper rack is equipped with a Upper Rack 
height adjuster (see figure), without pressing 
the levers, lift it up by simply holding the rack 
sides, as soon as the rack is stable in its upper 
position. To restore to the lower position, press 
the levers A at the sides of the rack and move the 
basket downwards.

We strongly recommend that you do not ad-
just the height of the rack when it is loaded.
NEVER raise or lower the basket on one side 
only.
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DAILY USE
1. CHECK WATER CONNECTION

Check that the dishwasher is connected to the water supply and 
that the tap is open.

2. SWITCH ON THE DISHWASHER
Open the door and press the ON/OFF button.

3. LOAD THE RACKS (see LOADING THE RACKS).

4. FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER

5. CHOOSE THE PROGRAM AND CUSTOMISE THE CYCLE
Select the most appropriate program in accordance with the type 
of crockery and its soiling level (see PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION) by 
pressing the P button.
Select the desired options (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS).

6. START
Start the wash cycle by pressing START/Pause button (led is lit) 
and closing the door within 4 sec. When the program starts you 
hear a single beep. If the door was not closed within 4sec., the 
alarm sound will be played. In this case, open the door, press  
START/Pause button and close the door again within 4 sec.

7. END OF WASH CYCLE
The end of the wash cycle is indicated by beeps and by the flashing 
of the wash cycle number on the display. Open the door and switch 
off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
Wait for a few minutes before removing the crockery - to avoid 
burns. Unload the racks, beginning with the lower one.

The machine will switch off automatically during certain extended 
periods of inactivity, in order to minimise electricity consumption.
If the crockery is only lightly soiled or if it has been rinsed with 
water before being placed in the dishwasher, reduce the amount 
of detergent used accordingly.

MODIFYING A RUNNING PROGRAM
If a wrong program was selected, it is possible to change it, provided 
that it has only just begun: open the door, press and hold the  
ON/OFF button, the machine will switch off.
Switch the machine back on using the ON/OFF button and select the 
new wash cycle and any desired options; Start the wash cycle by press-
ing START/Pause button (led is lit) and closing the door within 4 sec.

ADDING EXTRA CROCKERY
Without switching off the machine, open the door (START/Pause 
led starts blinking) (be ware of HOT steam!) and place the crockery 
inside the dishwasher. Press the START/Pause button and close the 
door within 4 sec., the cycle will resume from the point at which it was 
interrupted.

ACCIDENTAL INTERRUPTIONS
If the door is opened during the wash cycle, or if there is a power cut, 
the cycle stops. Press the START/Pause button and close the door 
within 4 sec., the cycle will resume from the point at which it was inter-
rupted.

ADVICE AND TIPS
TIPS
Before loading the baskets, remove all food residues from the crockery 
and empty the glasses. You do not need to rinse beforehand under 
running water.
Arrange the crockery so that it is held in place firmly and does not tip 
over; and arrange the containers with the openings facing downwards 
and the concave/convex parts placed obliquely, thus allowing the 
water to reach every surface and flow freely.
Warning: lids, handles, trays and frying pans do not prevent the spray-
er arms from rotating.
Place any small items in the cutlery basket.
Very soiled dishes and pans should be placed in the lower basket 
because in this sector the water sprays are stronger and allow a higher 
washing performance.
After loading the appliance, make sure that the sprayer arms can 
rotate freely.

UNSUITABLE CROCKERY
• Wooden crockery and cutlery.
• Delicate decorated glasses, artistic handicraft and antique crockery. 

Their decorations are not resistant.
• Parts in synthetic material which do not withstand high temperatures.
• Copper and tin crockery.
• Crockery soiled with ash, wax, lubricating grease or ink.
The colours of glass decorations and aluminium/silver pieces can 
change and fade during the washing process. Some types of glass (e.g. 
crystal objects) can become opaque after a number of wash cycles 
too. 

DAMAGE TO GLASS AND CROCKERY
• Only use glasses and porcelain guaranteed by the manufacturer as 

dishwasher safe.
• Use a delicate detergent suitable for crockery
• Collect glasses and cutlery from the dishwasher as soon as the wash 

cycle is over.

TIPS ON ENERGY SAVING
• When the household dishwasher is used according to the manufac-

turer’s instructions, washing tableware in a dishwasher usually 
consumes less energy and water than hand dishwashing.

• In order to maximize dishwasher efficiency it is recommended to 
initiate the wash cycle once dishwasher is fully loaded. Loading 
the household dishwasher up to the capacity indicated by the man-
ufacturer will contribute to energy and water savings. Information 
on correct loading of tableware can be found in Loading chapter.  
In case of partial loading it is recommended to use dedicated wash 
options if available (Half load/ Zone Wash, Multizone), fiilling up only 
selected racks. Incorrect loading or overloading the dishwasher may 
increase resources usage (such as water, energy and time, as well as 
increase noise level), reducing cleaning and drying performance. 

• Manual pre-rinsing of tableware items leads to increased water and 
energy consumption and is not recommended.

HYGIENE
To avoid odour and sediment which can be accumulated in the 
dishwasher please run a high temperature program at least one a 
month. Use a tea spoon of detergent and run it without the loading to 
clean your appliance.
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CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY
Regularly clean the filter assembly so that the filters do not clog and 
that the waste water flows away correctly.

Using dishwasher with clogged filters or foreign objects inside filtration 
system or sprayarms may cause unit malfunction resulting in lose of 
performance, noisy work or higher resources usage.
The filter assembly consists of three filters which remove food residues 
from the washing water and then recirculate the water.

The dishwasher must not be used without filters or if the filter is 
loose.

At least once per month or after each 30 cycles, check the filter assem-
bly and if necessary clean it thoroughly under running water, using a 
non-metallic brush and following the instructions below:

1. Turn the cylindrical filter A in an anti-clockwise direction and pull it 
out (Fig 1).

2. Remove the cup filter B by exerting a slight pressure on the side 
flaps (Fig 2).

3. Slide out the stainless-steel plate filter C (Fig 3).

4. In case you find foreign objects (such as broken glass, porcelain,  
bones, fruit seeds etc.) please remove them carefully.

5. Inspect the trap and remove any food residues. NEVER REMOVE the 
wash-cycle pump protection (black detail) (Fig 4).

After cleaning the filters, re-place the filter assembly and fix it in 
position correctly; this is essential for maintaining the efficient 
operation of the dishwasher.

CLEANING THE WATER INLET HOSE
If the water hoses are new or have not been used for an extend-
ed period of time, let the water run to make sure it is clear and free 
of impurities before performing the necessary connections. If this 
precaution is not taken, the water inlet could become blocked and 
damage the dishwasher. 

21

43
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CLEANING THE SPRAY ARMS
On occasions, food residue may become encrusted onto the spray arms 
and block the holes used to spray the water. It is therefore recommend-
ed that you check the arms from time to time and clean them with a 
small non-metallic brush.

To remove the upper spray arm, turn the plastic locking ring in a clock-
wise direction. The upper spray arm should be replaced so that the side 
with the greater number of holes is facing upwards.

The lower spray arm may be removed by pulling it upwards.

WATER SOFTENING SYSTEM 
Water softener automatically reduces water hardness, consequently 
preventing scale buildup on heater, contributing also to better cleaning 
efficiency. 
This system regenerates itself with salt, therefore it is required to 
refill salt container when empty. 
Frequency of regeneration depends on water hardness level setting -  
regeneration takes place once per 6 Eco cycles with water hardness lev-
el set to 3. 
Regeneration process starts in final rinse and finishes in drying phase, 
before cycle ends. 
• Single regeneration consumes: ~3.5L of water; 
• Takes up to 5 additional minutes for the cycle; 
• Consumes below 0.005kWh of energy.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
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TROUBLESHOOTING 

PROBLEMS POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS
  Salt  

        indicator is lit
Salt reservoir is empty. (After refill the salt indica-
tor may remain lit for several wash cycles).

Refill reservoir with salt (for more information - see page 2).
Adjust water hardness - see table, page 2.

  Rinse aid  
        indicator is lit

Rinse aid dispenser is empty. (After refill the rinse 
aid indicator may remain lit for several wash cycles). Refill dispenser with rinse aid (for more information - see page 2).

The dishwasher 
won’t start or does 
not respond to 
commands.

The appliance has not been plugged in properly. Insert the plug into the socket.

Power outage. For safety reasons, dishwasher will not re-start automatically when power returns. 
Open dishwasher door, press START/Pause  button and close the door within 4 seconds.

The dishwasher door is not closed. 
NaturalDry pin is not pulled in. Vigorously push the door until you hear the “click”.

Cycle is interupted by door opening for more 
than 4 seconds. Press START/Pause and close the door within 4 seconds.

It does not respond to commands. 
Display shows:  9 or 12 and  On/Off LED is blink-
ing rapidly

Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button, switch it back on after approxi-
mately one minute and restart the program. If problem persists, unplug the appliance for  
1 minute, then plug it back in.

The dishwasher 
won’t drain.
Display shows:  
3 and On/Off LED is 
blinking rapidly

The wash cycle has not finished yet. Wait until the wash cycle finishes.

The drain hose is bent. Check that the drain hose is not bent (see INSTALATION INSTRUCTION).

The sink drain pipe is blocked. Clean the sink drain pipe.

The filter is clogged up with food residues. Clean the filter (see CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY).

The dishwasher 
makes excessive 
noise.

The dishes are rattling against each Position the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced.
The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in dish-
washers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER). Restart the current cycle by  
switching OFF the dishwasher, then switch it on again, select a new program, press  
START/Pause and close the door within 4 seconds. Please do not add any detergent.

The dishes are not 
clean.

The crockery has not been arranged properly. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The spray arms cannot rotate freely, being hin-
dered by the dishes. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The wash cycle is too gentle. Select an appropriate wash cycle (see PROGRAMS TABLE).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced. The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in dish-
washers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER).

The cap on the rinse aid compartment has not 
been shut correctly. Make sure the cap of the rinse aid dispenser is closed.

The filter is soiled or clogged. Clean the filter assembly (see CARE AND MAINTENANCE).

There is no salt. Fill the salt reservoir (see FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR).

The dishwasher 
does not fill the 
water.
Display shows:  H,  
6 and On/Off LED is 
blinking rapidly

No water in the water supply or the tap is closed. Make sure there is water in the water supply or the tap running.

The inlet hose is bent. Make sure the inlet hose is not bent (see INSTALLATION) reprogram the dishwasher and 
reboot.

The sieve in the water inlet hose is clogged; it is 
necessary to clean it

After having carried out the verification and cleaning, turn off and turn on the dish-
washer and restart a new program.

Dishwasher finishes 
the cycle prema-
turely.
Display shows:  15 
and On/Off LED is 
blinking rapidly

Drain hose positioned too low or siphoning into 
home sewage system.

Check if end of drain hose is placed at correct height (see INSTALLATION).Check for 
siphoning into home sewage system, install air admittance valve if necessary.

Air in water supply. Check water supply for leaks or other issues letting air inside.

In case your dishwasher doesn’t work properly, check if the problem can be solved by going through the following list. 
For other errors or issues please contact authorized After-sales Service which contact details can be found in the warranty booklet. 
Spare parts will be available for a period of either up to 7 or up to 10 years, according to the specific Regulation requirements.

Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product 
information can be found by:
• Visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu and parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Using QR Code
• Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). 

When contacting our After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product‘s 
identification plate.

The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code reported in the energy label. 
The label also includes the model identifier that can be used to consult the portal of the registry  
at https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

400011667400
03/2023 ks - Xerox Fabriano
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Преди да използвате уреда, прочетете внимателно Инструкциите за безопасност.

УРЕД

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА

БЛАГОДАРИМ ВИ, ЧЕ ЗАКУПИХТЕ ПРОДУКТ 
НА WHIRLPOOL. 
За да получавате по-пълно съдействие, регистрирайте 
Вашия уред на: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Можете да изтеглите Инструкциите за безопасност и 
Ръководството за потребителя, като посетите нашия 
уебсайт docs.whirlpool.eu и следвате указанията на 
задната корица на тази книжка.

1. Горна кошница
2. Кошничка за прибори
3. Сгъваеми капаци
4. Регулатор за височината на горната кошница
5. Горно разпръскващо рамо
6. Долна кошница
7. Поддръжка за Пауър Клийн
8. Долно разпръскващо рамо
9. Филтърен възел
10. Резервоар за сол
11. Дозатори за препарат и помощно средство за 

изплакване
12. Табелка с данни
13. Контролен панел

1. Бутон Вкл.-Изкл. / Нулиране със светлинен индикатор
2. Бутон за избиране на програма
3. Светлинен индикатор за зареждане на сол
4. Светлинен индикатор за зареждане на помощно сред-

ство за изплакване
5. Индикатор за номер на програма и индикатор за време 

на забавяне
6. Светлинен индикатор за Таблетки (Tab)

РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ВСЕКИДНЕВНА 
СПРАВКА

КОНТРОЛЕН ПАНЕЛ

7. Дисплей
8. Светлинен индикатор за “Мултизон”
9. Бутон “Мултизон“
10. Бутон за отлагане
11. Бутон “Турбо“ със светлинен индикатор
12. Бутон “Пауър Клийн” със светлинен индикатор
13. Бутон Старт/Пауза със светлинен индикатор / Таблетки (Tab)

0000 000 00000 
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СЪВЕТИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА ЗА ПЪРВИ ПЪТ
След монтаж отстранете блокиращите елементи от кошниците и за-
държащите ластици от горната кошница.

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА РЕЗЕРВОАРА ЗА СОЛ
Използването на сол предотвратява образуването на КОТЛЕН КАМЪК 
по съдовете и функционалните компоненти на машината.
• Задължително е РЕЗЕРВОАРЪТ ЗА СОЛ НИКОГА ДА НЕ ОСТАВА 

ПРАЗЕН.
• Важно е да зададете твърдостта на водата.
Резервоарът за сол се намира в долната част на миялната маши-
на (вж. „ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА“) и трябва да се допълва, когато  
индикаторът ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА СОЛ   на контролния панел светне.

1. Отстранете долната кошница и развийте ка-
пачката на резервоара (обратно на часовни-
ковата стрелка).

2. Само първия път правите това: напълне-
те резервоара за сол с вода.

3. Поставете фунията (вж. фигурата) и напъл-
нете резервоара за сол до ръба (около 1 kg); 
Не е необичайно да изтече малко вода.

4. Отстранете фунията и забършете остатъците от сол от отвора.
Уверете се, че капачката е завита здраво, така че по време на програ-
мата за миене препаратът да не може да влезе в резервоара (това 
може да повреди непоправимо омекотителя за вода).
Когато е необходимо да добавите сол, е задължително да направите 
това преди започване на цикъла на измиване, за да се избегне ко-
розия.

НАСТРОЙВАНЕ НА ТВЪРДОСТТА НА ВОДАТА
За да може омекотителят за вода да работи идеално, е особено ва-
жно настройката за твърдостта на водата да се базира на реалната 
твърдост на водата в дома ви. Можете да получите тази информация 
от местния си доставчик на вода. Нивото по подразбиране за твър-
дост на водата е фабрично зададено. 
• Включете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
• Изключете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
• Натиснете и задръжте бутона P за 5 секунди, докато чуете звуков 

сигнал.
• Включете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
• Номерът на текущо избраното ниво и светлинният индикатор за сол мигат. 
• Натиснете бутона P, за да изберете желаното ниво на твърдост на 

водата (вж. ТАБЛИЦА НА ТВЪРДОСТТА НА ВОДАТА).

• Изключете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
Настройката е завършена!
Веднага след завършването на процедурата пуснете програмата 
без съдове.
Използвайте само сол, която е предназначена специално за съ-
домиялни машини.
След като поставите сол в машината, светлинният индикатор ЗА-
РЕЖДАНЕ НА СОЛ се изключва.
Ако контейнерът за сол не бъде напълнен, възможно е в резул-
тат на натрупване на варовик да се повреди омекотителят за 
вода и нагревателният елемент. Използването на сол е препоръ-
чително с всякакъв тип миялен препарат.

Таблица на твърдостта на водата

Ниво
°dH

Германски 
градуси

°fH
Френски 
градуси

°Clark  
Английски 

градуса

1 Мека 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Умерена 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Средна 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Твърда 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Много твърда 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА ПОМОЩНО СРЕДСТВО 
ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ
Помощното средство за изплакване улеснява СУШЕНЕТО. Дозаторът 
за помощното средство за изплакване A трябва да се пълни, когато 
светлинният индикатор ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ПОМОЩНО СРЕДСТВО ЗА 
ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ  iна контролния панел светне.

1. Отворете дозатора B, като натиснете и дръпнете нагоре издати-
ната на капака.

2. Внимателно добавете помощното средство за изплакване до мак-
сималната (110 ml) референтна маркировка на мястото за пълне-
не - избягвайте да разливате. Ако това се случи, почистете разли-
ването незабавно със суха кърпа.

3. Натиснете капака надолу, докато чуете щракване, за да го затворите.
НИКОГА не наливайте помощното средство за изплакване 
направо във ваничката.

РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ДОЗИРАНЕТО НА ПОМОЩНОТО 
СРЕДСТВО ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ
Ако не сте напълно доволни от резултатите от сушенето, можете да регу-
лирате използваното количество помощно средство за изплакване.
• Включете съдомиялната машина с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
• Изключете я с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
• Натиснете бутона P три пъти - ще чуете звуков сигнал.
• Включете я с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
• Номерът на текущо избраното ниво и светлинният индикатор за 

помощно средство за изплакване мигат.
• Натиснете бутона P, за да изберете желаното ниво на количеството 

помощно средство за изплакване.
• Изключете я с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
Настройката е завършена!
Ако нивото на помощното средство за изплакване е зададено на 
НУЛА (ЕКО), няма да се подава помощно средство за изплакване. 
Светлинният индикатор НИСКО НИВО НА ПОМОЩНОТО СРЕДСТВО ЗА 
ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ няма да светне, ако помощното средство се изчерпи. 
Според модела на съдомиялната машина могат да се задават мак-
симум 5 нива. Фабричната настройка е специфична за всеки модел; 
следвайте инструкциите по-горе, за да проверите отнася ли се на-
стройката за Вашата машина.
• Ако видите синкави петна по съдовете, задайте нисък номер (1-2).
• Ако по съдовете има капки вода или следи от котлен камък, задай-

те висок номер (3-4).

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
За да отворите дозатора за миялен препарат, използвайте отварящото 
устройство C. Сложете препарат само в сухия дозатор D. Поставете коли-
чеството препарат за предварително измиване направо във ваничката.

1. При измерване на препарата правете 
справка със споменатата информация 
по-горе, за да добавите подходящо коли-
чество. в дозатора D има индикатори, за 
да помогнат за дозирането на миялния 
препарат. 

2. Отстранете остатъците от препарат от 
ръбовете на дозатора и затворете капака, 
докато щракне.

3. Затворете капака на дозатора за препа-
рат, като го дръпнете нагоре, докато прис-
пособлението за затваряне се закрепи на 
място. 

Дозаторът за препарат се отваря автоматично в правилния момент според 
програмата. Ако се използват многофункционални препарати, препоръчва-
ме да използвате бутона ТАБЛЕТКА, тъй като той регулира програмата за 
постигане на винаги най-добри резултати при миене и сушене.
Използването на миялен препарат, който не е предназначен за съдо-
миялни машини, може да причини неизправност или повреда на уреда.

C

D

УПОТРЕБА ЗА ПРЪВ ПЪТ 
СОЛ, ПОМОЩНО СРЕДСТВО ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ И ПОЧИСТВАЩ ПРЕПАРАТ

A
B
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Данните за програмата ЕКО са измерени в лабораторни условия съгласно Европейски стандарт EN 60436:2020.
Бележки за тестовите лаборатории: за информация относно сравнимите с EN тестови условия изпратете имейл на следния адрес: 
dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Не е необходимо предварително третиране на съдовете преди пускане на която и да било програма.
*) Не всички опции могат да се използват едновременно.
**) Стойностите, дадени за програмите, с изключение на програмата Еко, са само ориентировъчни. Реалното време може да се различава в за-
висимост от множество фактори, като температурата и налягането на подаваната вода, температурата в помещението, количеството 
препарат, количеството и вида на зареждането, балансирането на зареждането, допълнителните избрани опции и калибрирането на сензора. 
Калибрирането на сензора може да увеличи продължителността на програмата с до 20 мин.

Програма

Ф
аз

а 
на

 
су

ш
ен

е

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Налични опции *)

Времетраене 
на програма-
та за миене 

(ч:мин)**)

Потребление 
на вода  

(литра/програма)

Потребление 
на енергия 

(kWh/програма)

1. Еко 50°      3:20 9,5 0,64

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°     1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Интензивна 65°      2:50 16,0 1,60

4. Бързо измиване 
и сушене 50°     1:25 11,5 1,10

5. Кристал 45°     1:40 11,5 1,20

6. Бърза 30’ 50° - -     0:30 9,0 0,50

7. Безшумна 50°     3:30 15,0 1,15

8. Дезинфекциране 65° -     1:40 10,0 1,30

9. Предварително 
измиване - - -     0:12 4,5 0,01

10. Самопочистване 65° - -     0:50 8,0 0,85

ТАБЛИЦА НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ
Указания за избор на програма за миене.

1  EКO
Програмата Eкo е подходяща за почистване на нормално замърсена 
домакинска посуда, като използвана по този начин, програмата е 
най-ефективна по отношение на комбинираното потребление на 
енергия и вода и отговаря на законодателството на ЕС по отношение 
на екологичния дизайн.

2   6th SENSE ® 
За нормално замърсени съдове със залепнали остатъци от храна. 
Открива нивото на замърсяване на съдовете и регулира програмата. 
Когато датчикът извършва определяне на нивото на замърсяване, на 
дисплея се показва анимирано изображение и продължителността 
на цикъла се обновява.

3   ИНТЕНЗИВНА
Програма, препоръчвана за силно замърсени съдове, особено 
подходяща за тигани и тенджери (да не се използва за фини изделия).

4   БЪРЗО ИЗМИВАНЕ И СУШЕНЕ
Нормално замърсени съдове. Всекидневна програма, която осигурява оп-
тимална ефективност на почистването и изсушаването за по-кратко време.

5   КРИСТАЛ
Програма за фини изделия, които са по-чувствителни към високи 
температури, например стъклени и порцеланови чаши.

6   БЪРЗА 30’ 
Програма, която да се използва при наполовина пълна съдомиялна 
или леко замърсени съдове без засъхнали остатъци от храна. Няма 
фаза на сушене.

7   БЕЗШУМНА
Подходяща за пускане на уреда през нощта. Осигурява оптимална ефек-
тивност на почистването и изсушаването с най-малко шумови емисии.

8   ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИРАНЕ
Нормално или силно замърсени съдове, с допълнително антибак-
териално измиване. Програма, която да се използва за поддръжка 
на съдомиялната машина.

9   ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛНО ИЗМИВАНЕ
Използва се за освежаване на съдовете, които ще бъдат измити 
по-късно. За тази програма не се използва препарат.

10   САМОПОЧИСТВАНЕ
Програмата, която се използва за извършване на поддръжка на съ-
домиялната машина, следва да се изпълнява само когато машината е 
ПРАЗНА и с препарати, специално предназначени за поддръжка на съ-
домиялна машина.

Забележки:
Имайте предвид, че програмата Бърза 30‘ е предназначена за леко за-
мърсени съдове.
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ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ
ОПЦИИ може да се избере директно чрез натискане на съответния бутон (вж. КОНТРОЛЕН ПАНЕЛ).

Ако дадена опция не е съвместима с избраната програма, вж. ТАБЛИЦА С ПРОГРАМИ, съответният светодиод премигва 
бързо 3 пъти и се чува звуков сигнал. Опцията не се активира.

МУЛТИЗОН
Ако няма много съдове за миене, с оглед пестене на вода, 
ток и препарат може да се използва половин зареждане.
Изберете програмата и след това натиснете бутона 
МУЛТИЗОН: индикаторът над бутона светва и символът на 
избраната кошница се извежда на дисплея. По подразбиране 
уредът мие съдовете във всички кошници.
За миене само на конкретна кошница, натиснете този бутон 
няколко пъти:
показано на дисплея (само долната кошница)

показано на дисплея (само горната кошница)

показано на дисплея (само кошницата за прибори)

показано на дисплея (опцията е ИЗКЛ. и уредът мие съдовете 
във всички кошници).
Не забравяйте да заредите само горната или долната кош-
ница и да намалите количеството препарат съответно.
Ако горната кошница бъде отстранена, сложете миялния 
препарат директно във ваната вместо в дозатора.

ТАБЛЕТКИ (Tab) 
Тази настройка позволява оптимизиране на ефективността 
на програмата в зависимост от типа на използвания препарат.
Натиснете бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА за 3 секунди (съответният 
символ светва), ако използвате комбинирани препарати във 
формата на таблетки (помощно средство за изплакване, сол 
и препарат в 1 доза). 
Ако използвате препарат на прах или течен, тази оп-
ция следва да е изкл.

ПАУЪР КЛИЙН
Благодарение на допълнителните мощни водни струи, 
тази опция осигурява по-интензивно и по-силно измиване 
в специфичната зона в долната кошница. Тази опция се 
препоръчва за измиване на тенджери и огнеупорни съдове. 
Натиснете този бутон, за да активирате ПАУЪР КЛИЙН 
(индикаторът светва).

ИНДИКАТОР ЗА РАБОТА НА УРЕДА
Светодиодна светлина, насочена към пода, показва, че 
съдомиялната работи. Може да се избере един от следните 
работни режими:
a) Деактивирана функция
b) При стартиране на програмата светлината се включва 

за няколко секунди, остава изключена по време на 
програмата и мига в края на програмата.

c) Светлината остава включена по време на програмата 
и мига в края на програмата (режим по подразбиране).

Ако е бил зададен отложен старт, светлината се включва или за 
първите няколко секунди, или за цялата продължителност на 
обратното броене според това дали е зададен режим b) или c).
Светлината се изключва при всяко отваряне на вратичката. 
За да изберете предпочитания режим, включете машината, 
задръжте бутон P натиснат, докато една от трите букви се 
изведе на дисплея, натискайте бутон P, докато достигнете 
желаната буква (или режим), задръжте бутон P натиснат, за 
да потвърдите избора.
Забележка: Ако NaturalDry (система за отваряне на вра-
тичката) е активна и вратичката се отвори, индикаторът 
за работа на машината няма да мига в края на цикъла.

ОТЛАГАНЕ
Стартирането на програмата може да се отложи за период 
от време между 1 и 12 часа.
1. Натиснете бутона ОТЛАГАНЕ: на дисплея се появява 

символът на съответния час «h»; при всяко натискане на 
бутона времето (1 ч, 2 ч и т.н. до макс. 12 ч) до началото 
на избраната програма за миене се увеличава. 

2. Изберете програмата за миене, натиснете бутона  
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА и затворете вратичката в рамките на  
4 секунди: таймерът ще започне отброяването. 

3. След изтичане на времето светлинният индикатор «h» 
изгасва и цикълът на измиване започва.

За да коригирате времето за отлагане и да изберете по-
кратък период, натиснете бутона ОТЛАГАН. За да отмените, 
натиснете бутона няколко пъти, докато светлинният 
индикатор за избрания отложен старт «h» се изключи. 

Функцията ОТЛАГАНЕ не може да се зададе след 
стартиране на програмата.

ТУРБО
Тази опция може да се използва за съкращаване на 
продължителността на основните програми при поддържане 
на същите нива на ефективност при миене и сушене.
След като изберете програмата, натиснете бутона ТУРБО и 
светлинният индикатор се включва. Натиснете същия бутон 
още веднъж, за да отмените опцията.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry е конвекторна система за сушене, която автоматично отваря 
вратичката по време на/след фазата на сушене, за да осигури всеки-
дневно изключителни резултати от сушенето. Вратичката се отваря при 
температура, която е безопасна за Вашите кухненски мебели, следова-
телно тя няма да се отвори, когато е включени опцията ТУРБО.
Като допълнителна защита от парата, със съдомиялната машина се 
предоставя специално проектирано предпазно фолио. За да видите 
как се монтира предпазното фолио, вижте РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА МОНТАЖ.
Потребителят може да деактивира системата NaturalDry по следния 
начин:
1. Влезте в менюто на софтуера на съдомиялната машина, като 

натиснете и задържите за 6 секунди бутона “P”.
2. В момента се намирате в менюто за управление на осветлението 

(вижте описанието на ИНДИКАТОР ЗА РАБОТА); ако не желаете да 
извършвате промени, отново натиснете и задръжте бутона “P” 
(докато една от двете букви се покаже на дисплея).

3. Преминахте в менюто за управление на системата NaturalDry; 
можете да промените работното състояние на системата 
NaturalDry, като натиснете бутона “P”:
E – активирана    d – деактивирана

За потвърждаване на промяната и за излизане от менюто за упра-
вление натиснете и задръжте за 3 секунди бутона “P”. 
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ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ
СГЪВАЕМИ КАПАЦИ С РЕГУЛИРУЕМА ПОЗИЦИЯ
Страничните капаци могат да се сгъват или разгъват, за да се оптимизира 
подреждането на съдовете в 
кошницата. Чашите за вино могат да 
се поставят безопасно в сгъваемите 
капаци, като столчето на всяка чаша се 
вмъкне в съответния процеп.
В зависимост от модела: 

 – за да разгънете капаците, е 
необходимо да ги плъзнете 
нагоре и да ги завъртите или да ги 
освободите от закопчалките им и да 
ги издърпате надолу.

 – за да сгънете капаците, е необходимо 
да ги завъртите и да плъзнете капаците 
надолу или да ги дръпнете нагоре и да ги закачите за закопчалките.

ДОЛНА КОШНИЦА
За тенджери, капаци, чинии, купи за салата и т.н. Едрите чинии и 
капаци следва в идеалния случай да се поставят отстрани, за да не 
възпрепятстват разпръскващото рамо.
Долната кошница има разгъващи се опори, които могат да се използ-
ват във вертикално положение при подреждане на чинии или в хо-
ризонтална позиция за лесно поставяне на тави и купи за салата.

(пример за зареждане на долната кошница)

ПАУЪР КЛИЙН В ДОЛНАТА КОШНИЦА
Пауър Клийн® използва специални 
водни струи отзад на кухината за 
по-интензивно измиване на високи 
замърсени съдове.
Долната кошница има Свободна 
зона, специална издърпваща се 
опора в задния край на кошницата, 
която може да се използва за опора за тигани или тави в изправено 
положение, така че да заемат по-малко място.
Поставете тенджерите/огнеупорните съдове насочени към 
компонента Пауър Клийн и активирайте ПАУЪР КЛИЙН на панела.
Как да използвате Пауър Клийн:
1. Регулирайте зоната на Пауър 

Клийн (G), като подгънете 
задните поставки за чинии, за 
да заредите с тенджери.

2. Зареждайте тенджери и касе-
роли, наклонени вертикално, 
в зоната на Пауър Клийн. Тен-
джерите трябва да са наклоне-
ни към мощните водни струи.

ГРИЖА ЗА СТЪКЛО
Aксесоар със специално 
предназначение, който ви позволява 
безопасно да съхранявате чаши със 
столче в долния рафт.
Позволява по-добри резултати в 
почистването и подсушаването, 
като оптимизира и стабилизира 
разполагането на чашите.

КОШНИЦА ЗА ПРИБОРИ 

Третата кошница е проектирана за поставяне на прибори. 
Подредете приборите, както е показано на фигурата. Отделното 
подреждане на приборите прави събирането полесно след миене 
и подо брява ефективността на  миенето и сушенето.
Ножовете и другите прибори с остри ръбове трябва да се поста-
вят с остриетата надолу.
Геометрията на кошницата позволява поставянето на дребни арти-
кули като чашки за кафе в областта в средата. 

Кошницата за прибори е 
оборудвана с две плъзгащи 
се странични тавички за 
максимално използване на 
височината на пространството 
отдолу и за да могат да се 
подреждат високи изделия в 
горната кошница.

ГОРНА КОШНИЦА
Заредете деликатните и 
леки съдове:  стъклени и 
порцеланови чаши, чинийки, 
ниски купи за салата.
Горната кошница има разгъващи 
се опори, които могат да се 
използват във вертикално 
положение при подреждане на 
чинийки за чай/десерт или в по-
ниска позиция за поставяне на 
купи и съдове за храна.
(пример за зареждане на горна-
та кошница)

РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ВИСОЧИНАТА НА ГОРНАТА КОШНИЦА
Височината на горната кошница може да се регулира: висока пози-
ция за поставяне на обемни съдове в долната кошница и ниска по-
зиция за пълноценно използване на накланящите се опори, като се 
създава повече място нагоре и се избягва сблъскване с изделията в 
долната кошница.
Горната кошница е оборудвана с Регулатор 
на височината на горната кошница  
(вж. фигурата), без да натискате лостовете, 
повдигнете нагоре, като просто хванете 
кошницата отстрани веднага след като 
кошницата стане стабилна в по-високата  
си позиция.
За да възстановите по-ниската позицията, 
натиснете лостовете A отстрани на 
кошницата и преместете кошницата надолу.
Силно препоръчваме да не регулирате 
височината на кошницата, когато е заредена. НИКОГА не пов-
дигайте или спускайте кошницата само от едната страна.

2 3
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ВСЕКИДНЕВНА УПОТРЕБА
1. ПРОВЕРКА НА ВОДНАТА ВРЪЗКА

Проверете дали съдомиялната машина е свързана към водопро-
водната мрежа и дали кранът е отворен.

2. ВКЛЮЧЕТЕ СЪДОМИЯЛНАТА МАШИНА
Отворете вратичката и натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.

3. ЗАРЕДЕТЕ КОШНИЦИТЕ   (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ)
4. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА МИЯЛЕН ПРЕПАРАТ
5. ИЗБЕРЕТЕ ПРОГРАМАТА И ПЕРСОНАЛИЗИРАЙТЕ ПРОГРАМАТА

Изберете най-подходящата програма според вида на съдовете 
и нивото на замърсяване (вж. ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ) чрез 
натискане на бутона P.
Изберете желаните опции (вж. ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ).

6. СТАРТ
Стартирайте цикъла на миене, като натиснете бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА 
(светодиодът свети) и затворете вратичката в рамките на 4 секунди. 
Когато програмата започне, ще чуете единичен звуков сигнал. Ако 
не сте затворили вратичката в рамките на 4 секунди, ще чуете алар-
мен сигнал . В такъв случай отворете вратичката, натиснете бутона 
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА и затворете вратичката отново в рамките на 4 секун-
ди.

7. КРАЯТ НА ПРОГРАМАТА
Краят на цикъла на измиване се обозначава с няколко звукови 
сигнала и с премигването на дисплея на номера на съответния 
цикъл на измиване. Отворете вратичката и изключете уреда , 
като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ..
Изчакайте няколко минути, преди да премахнете съдовете, за да 
избегнете изгаряния.
Извадете съдовете, като започнете от долната кошница. 

Машината се изключва автоматично при определени продъл-
жителни периоди на неактивност, за да сведе до минимум по-
треблението на енергия.
Ако съдовете са само леко замърсени или ако са изплакнати  
с вода преди да се поставят в съдомиялната машина, намалете 
съответно количеството използван препарат.

МОДИФИЦИРАНЕ НА РАБОТЕЩА ПРОГРАМА
Ако е избрана грешна програма, можете да я промените, при ус-
ловие че тя е започнала току-що: отворете вратичката, натиснете и 
задръжте бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ., машината ще се изключи. Включете 
машината отново с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ. и изберете новата програ-
ма за миене и желаните опции; стартирайте програмата, като на-
тиснете бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА и затворете вратичката в рамките 
на 4 секунди.

ДОБАВЯНЕ НА СЪДОВЕ
Без да изключвате машината, отворете вратичката (светодиодът 
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА започва да мига) (внимание с ГОРЕЩАТА пара!) и 
поставете съдовете в миялната машина. Натиснете бутона СТАРТ/
ПАУЗА и в рамките на 4 секунди затворете вратичката, програмата 
се възобновява от момента, в който е била прекъсната.

СЛУЧАЙНИ ПРЕКЪСВАНИЯ
Ако вратичката бъде отворена по време на програма за миене или 
при прекъсване на захранването, програмата спира. За да подно-
вите програмата, откъдето е прекъсната, натиснете бутона СТАРТ/
ПАУЗА и затворете вратичката в рамките на 4 секунди.

ПОЛЕЗНИ СЪВЕТИ
СЪВЕТИ
Преди да зареждате кошниците, отстранете всички остатъци от хра-
на от съдовете и изпразнете чашите. Не е нужно да изплаквате 
предварително с течаща вода. 
Подредете съдовете така, че да се задържат добре на място и да не 
се обърнат; и подредете съдовете с отворите надолу и разположете 
вдлъбнатите/изпъкналите части така, че водата да може да достигне 
всяка повърхност и да тече свободно. 
Предупреждение: капаците, дръжките, подносите и тиганите за 
пържене трябва да не пречат на въртенето на разпръскващите ра-
мене.
Поставете дребните артикули в кошницата за прибори. Много 
замърсените съдове и тенджери следва да се поставят в долната 
кошница, тъй като в този сектор водните струи са по-силни и позволяват 
по-добра ефективност при миене. След като заредите уреда, проверете 
дали разпръскващите рамене могат да се въртят свободно.

НЕПОДХОДЯЩИ СЪДОВЕ
• Дървени съдове и прибори.
• Деликатни чаши с декорации, артистични ръчно изработени съ-

дове и антики. Декорациите им не са устойчиви.
• Части от синтетични материали, които не са устойчиви на високи 

температури.
• Медни и калаени съдове.
• Замърсени с пепел, восък, грес или мастило съдове.
Цветовете на стъклените декорации и частите от алуминий/сребро 
могат да се променят и да избледнеят в процеса на миене. Някои 
видове стъкло (напр. кристалните предмети) могат да станат не-
прозрачни след няколко измивания.

ПОВРЕДИ ПО ЧАШИТЕ И СЪДОВЕТЕ
• Използвайте само стъклени и порцеланови съдове, за които произ-

водителят гарантира, че са подходящи за съдомиялна машина.
• Използвайте деликатен почистващ препарат, подходящ за Ваши-

те съдове
• Изваждайте чашите и приборите от съдомиялната машина вед-

нага след края на програмата за миене.

СЪВЕТИ ЗА ПЕСТЕНЕ НА ЕНЕРГИЯ
• Когато домашната съдомиялна машина се използва съгласно 

инструкциите на производителя, измиването на посуда в съдо-
миялна обикновено консумира ПО-МАЛКО ЕНЕРГИЯ И ВОДА 
в сравнение с миенето на ръка.

• За да максимизирате ефективността на съдомиялната ма-
шина, препоръчително е да стартирате цикъл на миене, 
след като машината е заредена докрай. Зареждането на 
домашната съдомиялна машина до капацитета, посо-
чен от производителя, ще спомогне да спестите енергия и 
вода. Информация относно правилното зареждане на посуда-
та можете да намерите в глава ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ. 
При частично зареждане е препоръчително да използвате спе-
циално предназначените опции (Half load/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), 
като напълните само избраните кошници. Неправилното зареж-
дане или препълване на съдомиялната машина може да увеличи 
потреблението на ресурси (като вода, енергия и време, както и 
да увеличи нивото на шум), което ще намали ефективността на 
измиване и сушене.

• Предварителното изплакване на посудата на ръка води до уве-
личено потребление на вода и енергия, затова не е препоръчи-
телно.

ХИГИЕНА
За да избегнете миризми и утайки, които могат да се натрупат в съдо-
миялната машина, моля, пускайте програма при висока температу-
ра най-малко веднъж месечно. Използвайте супена лъжица препарат 
и пуснете уреда без да зареждате съдове, за да го почистите.
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ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА ФИЛТЪРНИЯ ВЪЗЕЛ
Почиствайте филтърния възел редовно, така че филтрите да не се 
запушват и отпадъчната вода да се източва правилно.
Използването на съдомиялната машина със запушени филтри или 
външни предмети във филтриращата система или пръскащите ра-
мена, може да влоши работата на уреда и да доведе до намаляване 
на работните характеристики, шум по време на работа или повише-
но потребление на ресурси.
Филтърният възел се състои от три филтъра, които премахват ос-
татъците от храна от водата от измиване и след това рециркулират 
водата: за постигане на най-добри резултати от измиването е необ-
ходимо да поддържате филтрите чисти.

Съдомиялната машина не трябва да се използва без филтри 
или ако филтърът е разхлабен.
Най-малко веднъж месечно или на всеки 30 цикъла проверявайте 
филтърния блок и при необходимост го почистете старателно с те-
чаща вода, като използвате неметална четка и следвате инструкци-
ите по-долу:
1. Завъртете цилиндричния филтър A обратно на часовниковата 

стрелка и го издърпайте (Фиг. 1).
2. Свалете филтъра чашка B, като приложите лек натиск върху 

страничните капаци (Фиг. 2).
3. Плъзнете навън филтъра-пластина от неръждаема стомана C (Фиг. 3).
4. В случай че намерите външни предмети (като счупени стъкла, 

порцелан, кости, семена на плодове и др.), внимателно ги от-
странете.

5. Проверете уловителя и премахнете остатъците от храна.  НИКО-
ГА НЕ МАХАЙТЕ предпазителя на помпата за цикъла на измива-
не (черния елемент) (Фиг. 4).

След почистване на филтрите поставете филтърния блок отново 
и го закрепете правилно на място; това е от ключово значение за 
поддържане на ефективната работа на съдомиялната машина.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА МАРКУЧА ЗА ПОДАВАНЕ НА ВОДА
Ако маркучите за вода са нови или не са използвани продължител-
но време, оставете водата да тече, за да се уверите, че е прозрачна 
и без замърсявания, преди да изпълнявате нужните връзки. Ако 
тази предпазна мярка не бъде взета, входът за вода може да се бло-
кира и да повреди съдомиялната машина. 
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ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА РАЗПРЪСКВАЩИТЕ 
РАМЕНЕ
Понякога остатъците от храна е възможно да засъхнат върху раз-
пръскващите рамене и да запушат отворите за разпръскване на 
вода. Следователно се препоръчва да проверявате раменете от 
време на време и да ги почиствате с малка неметална четка.

За сваляне на горното рамо за пръскане, завъртете пластмасовия 
заключващ пръстен по посока на часовниковата стрелка. Горното 
разпръскващо рамо следва да се поставя така, че страната с по-го-
лям брой отвори да е насочена нагоре.  

Можете да свалите долното разпръскващо рамо, като го издърпате 
нагоре.

СИСТЕМА ЗА ОМЕКОТЯВАНЕ НА ВОДАТА 
Омекотителят за вода намалява автоматично твърдостта на водата, 
като по този начин предотвратява натрупването на варовик по на-
гревателя и повишава ефективността при почистване. 
Системата се регенерира сама със сол, затова е необходимо да 
допълвате контейнера със сол, когато се изпразни. 
Честотата на регенериране зависи от настройката на нивото на 
твърдост на водата - регенерирането се извършва веднъж на всеки 
6 цикъла Еко с ниво на твърдост на водата, зададено на 3. 
Процесът на регенериране започва във фазата на последното из-
плакване и завършва във фазата на сушене, преди цикълът да за-
върши. 

• Едно регенериране използва: ~3,5 литра вода;

• Към цикъла се добавят 5 допълнителни минути; 

• Консумират се по-малко от 0,005 kWh енергия.

ГРИЖИ И ПОДДРЪЖКА
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ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ 
В случай че съдомиялната машина не работи нормално, проверете дали проблемът може да бъде решен, като прегледате 
следния списък. За други грешки или неизправности се свържете с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване, като данните 
за контакт можете да намерите в книжката за гаранцията. Резервните части ще бъдат налични за период от 7 или до 10 
години, в съответствие със специфичните изисквания на регламента.

ПРОБЛЕМИ ВЪЗМОЖНИ ПРИЧИНИ РЕШЕНИЯ
Индикаторът 
за сол свети

Резервоарът за сол е празен. (След допълване 
на сол индикаторът може да остане да свети още 
няколко цикъла на миене).

Напълнете отново резервоара със сол (за повече информация – вж. стр. 2).
Регулирайте твърдостта на водата – вижте таблицата, стр. 2.

Индикаторът 
за препарата за 
блясък свети

Дозаторът за препарат за блясък е празен. (След допълва-
не на препарат за блясък индикаторът може да остане да 
свети още няколко цикъла на миене).

Напълнете отново дозатора на препарата за блясък (за повече информация – 
вж. стр. 2).

Съдомиялната ма-
шина не стартира 
или не реагира на 
команди.

Уредът не е включен в контакта както трябва. Включете щепсела в контакта.

Спиране на захранването.
От съображения за безопасност съдомиялната машина може да не стартира авто-
матично след пускане на електрозахранването. Отворете вратичката, натиснете 
бутона СТАРТ/Пауза и затворете вратичката в рамките на 4 секунди.

Вратичката на съдомиялната не е затворена. 
Щифтът NaturalDry не е издърпан. Натиснете вратичката силно, докато чуете щракване.

Цикълът е прекъснат от отваряне на вратичката за 
повече от 4 секунди.  Натиснете СТАРТ/Пауза и затворете вратичката в рамките на 4 секунди.

Не реагира на команди.
На дисплея се показва:  9 или 12  и светодиодът за 
Вкл./Изкл. мига бързо

Изключете уреда, като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ, включете го отново след 
около една минута и рестартирайте програмата.  Ако проблемът не бъде от-
странен, изключете уреда от щепсела за 1 минута и отново включете щепсела.

Съдомиялната  
машина не източ-
ва. На дисплея се 
показва: 3 и све-
тодиодът за Вкл./
Изкл. мига бързо

Програмата все още не е завършила. Изчакайте програмата да завърши.

Маркучът за източване е прегънат. Проверете дали маркучът за източване не е прегънат (вж. ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ЗА 
МОНТАЖ).

Тръбата за източване на мивката е запушена. Почистете тръбата за източване на мивката.
Филтърът е запушен с остатъци от храна Почистете филтъра (вж. ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА ФИЛТЪРНИЯ МЕХАНИЗЪМ).

Съдомиялната съз-
дава прекомерно 
много шум.

Съдовете тракат един в друг. Подредете съдовете правилно (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ).

Създало се е прекалено голямо количество пяна.

Препаратът не е измерен правилно или не е подходящ за използване в съ-
домиялни машини (вж. ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА ПОЧИСТВАЩ ПРЕПАРАТ). 
Рестартирайте текущия цикъл, като изключите и отново включите съдомиялната 
машина, изберете нова програма, натиснете СТАРТ/Пауза и затворете вратичката 
в рамките на 4 секунди. Не добавяйте никакъв измиващ препарат.

Съдовете не са 
почистени.

Съдовете не са подредени както трябва. Подредете съдовете правилно (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ).
Разпръскващите рамене не могат да се въртят сво-
бодно, тъй като са възпрепятствани от съдовете. Подредете съдовете правилно (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ).

Цикълът на измиване е твърде лек. Изберете подходящ цикъл на измиване (вж ТАБЛИЦА С ПРОГРАМИ).

Създало се е прекалено голямо количество пяна. Препаратът не е измерен правилно или не е подходящ за използване в съдо-
миялни машини (вж. ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА ПОЧИСТВАЩ ПРЕПАРАТ).

Капачката на отделението за помощно средство за 
изплакване не е затворена правилно.

Уверете се, че капачката на дозатора за помощно средство за изплакване е 
затворена.

Филтърът е замърсен или запушен. Почистете филтърния механизъм (вж. ГРИЖА И ПОДДРЪЖКА).
Няма сол. Допълнете резервоара за сол (вж. ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА РЕЗЕРВОАРА ЗА СОЛ).

Съдомиялната 
машина не зарежда 
вода. На дисплея се 
показва: H, 6 и све-
тодиодът за Вкл./
Изкл. мига бързо

Не се подава вода или кранът е затворен. Уверете се, че се подава вода или кранът е отворен.

 Маркучът за подаване на вода е прегънат. Уверете се, че маркучът за подаване на вода не е прегънат (вижте ИНСТАЛИ-
РАНЕ), включете нова програма на съдомиялната и я рестартирайте.

Мрежестият филтър в маркуча за подаване на вода 
е запушен; необходимо е да го почистите.

След изпълняване на проверката и почистването изключете и включете 
съдомиялната машина и рестартирайте нова програма.

Съдомиялната 
машина спира 
цикъла прежде-
временно. На дис-
плея се показва: 15 и 
светодиодът за Вкл./
Изкл. мига бързо

Маркучът за източване е поставен твърде ниско 
или водата се източва в домашната канализационна 
система.

Проверете дали краят на маркуча за източване е поставен на правилната 
височина (вижте ИНСТАЛИРАНЕ). Проверете за източване в домашната кана-
лизационна система и ако е необходимо, монтирайте въздушен вентил.

Въздух в системата за подаване на вода. Проверете системата за подаване на вода за течове или други проблеми, 
водещи до навлизане на въздух.

Фирмени политики, стандартна документация, поръчка на резервни части и 
допълнителна информация за продукти можете да намерите на:
• Посетите нашия уебсайт docs.whirlpool.eu и parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Използвате QR кода
• Като алтернатива можете да се свържете с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване 

(вижте телефонния номер в гаранционната книжка). При контакт с отдела за следпродаж-
бено обслужване на клиенти съобщавайте кодовете, посочени на заводската табелка на 
Вашия уред.

Информацията за модела може да бъде извлечена чрез сканиране на QR-кода на етикета за 
енергийния клас. На етикета също така е даден идентификатор на модела, който може да се 
използва за достъп до портала на регистъра на адрес https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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CS
PŘÍRUČKA
PRO KAŽDODENNÍ POUŽITÍ

Před použití spotřebiče si pečlivě přečtěte Bezpečnostní pokyny.

SPOTŘEBIČ

POPIS SPOTŘEBIČE

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

DĚKUJEME VÁM, ŽE JSTE SI ZAKOUPILI VÝROBEK 
ZNAČKY WHIRLPOOL. Pro získání komplexnější asistence 
zaregistrujte prosím svůj spotřebič na: 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Bezpečnostní pokyny a  Návod k  obsluze, si můžete 
stáhnout na naší webové stránce docs.whirlpool.eu 
podle postupu na zadní straně této brožury.

1. Tlačítko „zapnout-vypnout/vynulovat“ s kontrolkou
2. Tlačítko volby programu
3. Kontrolka „Doplnění soli“
4. Kontrolka „Nedostatek leštidla“
5. Ukazatel čísla programu a indikátor doby zpoždění
6. Kontrolka „Prášek/Tableta“ (Tab)
7. Displej

8. Kontrolka „Multizone”
9. Tlačítko „Multizone”
10. Tlačítko „Odložený start“
11. Tlačítko „Turbo” s kontrolkou
12. Tlačítko „Power Clean®” s kontrolkou
13. Tlačítko „SPUSTIT/Pauza“ s kontrolkou/ „Tableta“ (Tab)

1. Horní koš
2. Příborová zásuvka
3. Sklopné klapky
4. Výškové nastavení horního koše
5. Horní ostřikovací rameno
6. Dolní koš
7. Power Clean® (Intenzívní mytí) podporuje
8. Dolní ostřikovací rameno
9. Sestava filtru
10. Zásobník na sůl
11. Dávkovače mycího prostředku a leštidla
12. Typový štítek
13. Ovládací panel

0000 000 00000 
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PRVNÍ POUŽITÍ 
SŮL, LEŠTIDLO A MYCÍ PŘÍPRAVEK
RADY PRO PRVNÍ POUŽITÍ
Po instalaci odstraňte zarážky z košů a pružné upevňovací prvky  
z horního koše.

NAPLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU SOLI
Použití soli vede k předcházení usazování VODNÍHO KAMENE na nádobí 
a funkčních součástech myčky.
• ZÁSOBNÍK NA SŮL nesmí NIKDY ZŮSTAT PRÁZDNÝ.
• Nastavení tvrdosti vody je důležité.
Zásobník na sůl se nachází ve spodní části myčky (viz POPIS SPOTŘEBIČE) 
a je nutné jej naplnit, když se na ovládacím panelu rozsvítí kontrolka 
DOPLNĚNÍ SOLI   .

1. Vytáhněte spodní koš a odšroubujte víčko zá-
sobníku (proti směru hodinových ručiček).

2. Následující kroky provádějte pouze při prv-
ním použití: Naplňte zásobník soli vodou.

3. Umístěte trychtýř (viz obrázek) a naplňte zásob-
ník solí až po okraj (přibližně 1 kg); odtékání urči-
tého množství vody je přitom normální.

4. Vyjměte trychtýř a otřete z otvoru přebytečnou 
sůl.

Ujistěte se, že je víčko pevně dotaženo, aby se do zásobníku nedostal 
při mytí žádný mycí prostředek (to by mohlo vést k neopravitelnému 
poškození změkčovače vody).
Pokud potřebujete doplnit sůl, je nutné tento proces dokončit 
před začátkem mycího cyklu, aby se předešlo korozi.

NASTAVENÍ TVRDOSTI VODY
Aby mohl změkčovač vody řádně fungovat, je nezbytné nastavit tvrdost 
vody podle skutečných hodnot platných pro vodu ve vašem domě. Infor-
maci o tvrdosti vody v řadu získáte od místního dodavatele vody. 
Tovární nastavení určuje implicitní nastavení hodnoty pro tvrdost vody.
• Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Podržte tlačítko P stisknuté po dobu 5 sekund, dokud neuslyšíte pípnutí.
• Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Aktuální nastavení úrovně a kontrolka soli blikají.
• Stiskněte tlačítko P pro výběr požadované úrovně tvrdosti vody  

(viz TABULKA TVRDOSTI VODY).

• Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
Nastavení je hotové!

Po dokončení tohoto úkonu spusťte mycí program naprázdno (bez ná-
dobí).

Používejte výhradně sůl určenou pro myčky nádobí.
Poté, co do myčky nasypete sůl, zhasne kontrolka „DOPLNĚNÍ SOLI“.
Pokud není zásobník na sůl doplněn, může to vést k  poškození 
změkčovače vody a topného tělesa v důsledku nahromadění vodní-
ho kamene.
Sůl doporučujeme používat s  každým typem prostředku na mytí 
nádobí.

Tabulka tvrdosti vody

Stupeň
°dH 

Německé 
stupně

°fH 
Francouzské 

stupně

°Clark  
Anglické 
stupně

1 Měkká 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Střední 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Středně tvrdá 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrdá 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Velmi tvrdá 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

DOPLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE LEŠTIDLA
Díky leštidlu nádobí lépe schne. Zásobník leštidla A by měl být doplněn 
pokaždé, když se na ovládacím panelu rozsvítí kontrolka „NEDOSTATEK 
LEŠTIDLA“   .

1. Stlačením a zatažením páčky na víku zásobník B otevřete.
2. Opatrně nalijte leštidlo až po maximální hodnotu (110ml) vyznačenou 

ryskou v hrdle zásobníku – zabraňte jeho přelití. Pokud dojde k rozlití, 
setřete tekutinu okamžitě suchým hadrem.

3. Stiskněte víčko, dokud se s cvaknutím nezavře.
NIKDY nelijte leštidlo přímo do myčky.

NASTAVENÍ DÁVKOVÁNÍ LEŠTIDLA
Nejste-li plně spokojeni s výsledky sušení, můžete nastavit množství 
použitého leštidla.
• Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Vypněte jej stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Stiskněte tlačítko P třikrát a uslyšíte pípnutí.
• Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
• Aktuální nastavení a kontrolka leštidla blikají.
• Stiskem tlačítka P zvolte úroveň dávkování leštidla.
• Vypněte jej stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
Nastavení je hotové!
Je-li úroveň dávkování leštidla nastavena na „NULA“ (EKO), nebude dávko-
váno žádné leštidlo. Dojde-li leštidlo, kontrolka „NEDOSTATEK LEŠTIDLA“ se  
nerozsvítí. V závislosti na konkrétním modelu myčky lze nastavit maximál-
ně 5 úrovně. Tovární nastavení je specifické pro daný model. Řiďte se 
prosím výše uvedeným pokynem, abyste ověřili konkrétní nastavení vaší 
myčky.
• Pokud jsou na nádobí patrné modravé odlesky, nastavte nízké  

hodnoty (1-2).
• Jsou-li na nádobí stopy vodního kamene, nastavte vyšší číslo (3-4).

DOPLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU 
K otevření zásobníku mycího prostředku použijte otevírací prvek C. 
Dávkujte mycí prostředek výhradně do suchého zásobníku D.
Prostředek pro předmytí dávkujte přímo do prostoru myčky.

1. Při dávkování mycího prostředku se 
řiďte předchozími pokyny, abyste 
odměřili správné množství. Uvnitř 
zásobníku  D se nacházejí značky, 
které pomohou při dávkování mycí-
ho prostředku.

2. Odstraňte zbytky mycího prostřed-
ku z okraje zásobníku a pak jej za-
vřete tak, aby bylo slyšet cvaknutí.

3. Tahem zavřete víčko zásobníku my-
cího prostředku, dokud zavírací pr-
vek nezapadne na své místo.

Zásobník se automaticky otevře v pravou chvíli v závislosti na použitém 
programu.
Používáte-li tablety typu „vše v jednom“, doporučujeme stisknout tlačít-
ko TABLETA, čímž se program přizpůsobí, aby bylo možno dosáhnout 
ideálních mycích výsledků.
Použití čisticího prostředku, který není určený pro myčky nádobí, 
může způsobit nesprávný chod nebo poškození spotřebiče.

C

D

A
B
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POPIS PROGRAMŮ

TABULKA PROGRAMŮ

Údaje pro „ÚSPORNÝ PROGRAM“ jsou měřeny v laboratorních podmínkách podle pokynů evropské normy EN 60436:2020.
Poznámka pro zkušební laboratoře: Pro informace o zkušebních podmínkách srovnávací zkoušky EN napište na adresu: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Žádný z programů nevyžaduje jakékoli předchozí ošetření nádobí.
*) Ne všechny možnosti lze používat zároveň.
**) Hodnoty uvedené pro ostatní programy kromě „Úsporný program“ jsou pouze přibližné. Skutečná doba se může lišit v závislosti na mnoha vlivech, 
jako je např. teplota, tlak vstupní vody, teplota okolí, množství mycího prostředku, množství a typ nádobí, vyvážení nádobí, zvolené doplňkové možnosti 
a kalibrace snímačů. Kalibrace snímačů může program prodloužit až o 20min.

Program

Fá
ze

 su
še

ní

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Dostupné funkce *)

Délka mycího
programu
(h:min)**)

Spotřeba
vody 

(litry/cyklus)

Spotřeba
energie

(kWh/cyklus)

1. „Úsporný program“ 50°      3:20 9,5 0,64

2. 6th Sense 50-60°     1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Intenzivní 65°      2:50 16,0 1,60

4. Rychlé mytí a sušení 50°     1:25 11,5 1,10

5. Křehké 45°     1:40 11,5 1,20

6. Rychlý 30’ 50° - -     0:30 9,0 0,50

7. Tichý 50°     3:30 15,0 1,15

8. Dezinfekce 65° -     1:40 10,0 1,30

9. Předmytí - - -     0:12 4,5 0,01

10. Automatické čištění 65° - -     0:50 8,0 0,85

Pokyny pro výběr mycího cyklu.

1   „ÚSPORNÝ PROGRAM“
Program ECO je vhodný k mytí běžně zašpiněného nádobí, který je pro 
tento účel nejvýhodnějším programem s ohledem na spotřebu energie 
a vody a který se využívá k vyhodnocení shody spotřebiče s předpisy 
Ecodesign EU.

2   6th SENSE 
Pro běžně zašpiněné nádobí se zaschlými nečistotami. Myčka zjistí úro-
veň zašpinění nádobí a odpovídajícím způsobem nastaví program. Když 
senzor snímá úroveň znečištění nádobí, na displeji se zobrazí odpovída-
jící symbol a aktualizuje se délka cyklu.

3   INTENZIVNÍ
Program doporučený pro velmi špinavé nádobí, hlavně hrnce a pánve 
(nepoužívat Ina jemné nádobí).

4   RYCHLÉ MYTÍ A SUŠENÍ
Běžně zašpiněné nádobí. Běžný každodenní program zajišťující optimál-
ní účinnost mytí a sušení v kratším čase.

5   KŘEHKÉ
Program pro choulostivé nádobí, které je citlivější na vysoké teploty, 
jako jsou například sklenice a hrnky.

6   RYCHLÝ 30’
Program určený pro poloviční náplň lehce zašpiněného nádobí bez 
zaschlých zbytků. Nezahrnuje fázi sušení.

7   TICHÝ
Ideální pro noční provoz spotřebiče. Zajišťuje optimální účinnost mytí 
a sušení při minimální hladině hluku.

8   DEZINFEKCE
Program s doplňkovým antibakteriálním účinkem je určen pro běžně až 
silně zašpiněné nádobí. Lze použít za účelem údržby myčky.

9   PŘEDMYTÍ
Používejte pro opláchnutí nádobí, které plánujete mýt později. V tomto 
programu se nepoužívá žádný mycí prostředek.

10   AUTOMATICKÉ ČIŠTĚNÍ
Program slouží k údržbě myčky nádobí. Spouštějte pouze v případě, že 
je myčka PRÁZDNÁ a s použití speciálního čisticího prostředku určeného 
k údržbě myčky.

Poznámka:
Upozorňujeme, že cyklus Rychlý 30’ je určený pro mírně zašpiněné nádobí.
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MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE 
MOŽNOSTI lze volit přímo stiskem příslušného tlačítka (viz OVLÁDACÍ PANEL).

Není-li možnost kompatibilní se zvoleným programem (viz TABULKA PROGRAMŮ), příslušná kontrolka třikrát rychle zabliká a 
ozve se zvukové znamení. Možnost nebude zvolena.

„PRÁŠEK/TABLETA“
Toto nastavení vám umožňuje přizpůsobit průběh programu 
typu použitého mycího prostředku.
Stiskněte tlačítko „SPUSTIT/Pauza“ na 3 sekundy (rozsvítí se 
příslušný symbol), používáte-li kombinované mycí prostřed-
ky ve formě tablet (leštidlo, sůl a mycí prostředek v jedné 
dávce).

Používáte-li mycí prostředek v prášku, měla by být tato 
možnost vypnuta.

ODLOŽENÝ START
Spuštění programu lze odložit o 1 až 12 hodin. 

1. Stiskněte tlačítko „ODLOŽENÝ START“. Na displeji se objeví 
příslušný „h“ symbol; každým stiskem tlačítka se prodlužuje 
doba odložení začátku mycího programu (1 h, 2 h atd. až do 
max. 12 h). 

2. Zvolte mycí program, stiskněte tlačítko „SPUSTIT/Pauza“ a do 
4 sekund zavřete dvířka: časovač začne odpočítávat. 

3. Po vypršení stanoveného času světelná kontrolka „h“ zhasne 
a mycí program se automaticky spustí. 

Chcete-li upravit dobu odloženého startu a zvolit kratší, 
stiskněte tlačítko „Odložený start“. Pro zrušení stiskněte tlačítko 
opakovaně, dokud nezhasne kontrolka „ODLOŽENÝ START“ „h“. 

Funkci „ODLOŽENÝ START“ nelze zvolit, pokud již program 
běží.

MULTIZONE
Pokud je k mytí pouze malé množství nádobí, lze využít funkci 
„Poloviční náplň“ šetřící elektrickou energii, vodu a mycí 
prostředek. Vyberte program a stiskněte tlačítko „MULTIZONE“: 
na displeji se zobrazí symbol zvoleného koše. Ve výchozím 
nastavení myčka myje nádobí ve všech koších.
Chcete-li provést mytí pouze ve zvoleném koši, stiskněte
opakovaně toto tlačítko:
zobrazeno na displeji (pouze dolní koš)

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze horní koš)

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze přihrádka na příbory);

zobrazeno na displeji (zvolená možnost je VYPNUTO a myčka 
bude mýt nádobí ve všech koších).

Nezapomeňte nejprve vždy zcela naplnit pouze horní 
nebo dolní koš a přiměřeným způsobem snížit množství 
dávkovaného mycího prostředku.
Pokud je horní koš vyjmutý, aplikujte mycí prostředek 
přímo do prostoru myčky namísto do zásobníku.

NaturalDry
„NaturalDry“ je založen na konvenčním způsobu sušení, kdy se 
automaticky otevírají dvířka během/po ukončení fáze sušení, aby byl 
zajištěn každodenní mimořádný sušicí výkon. Dvířka se otevřou při 
teplotě, která je bezpečná pro váš kuchyňský nábytek. Neotevřou se 
tedy v případě, pokud jste zapnuli možnost o „TURBO“.

Jako doplňkovou ochranu proti horké páře dodáváme k myčce speciálně 
navrženou ochrannou fólii. Pro informace, jak postupovat při instalaci 
ochranné fólie, nahlédněte prosím do INSTALAČNÍ PŘÍRUČKY.

Funkci systému otevírání dvířek „NaturalDry“ může uživatel deaktivovat 
následovně:
1. Stiskem a podržením tlačítka P (6 sekund) přejděte do softwarové 

nabídky „Myčka“.
2. Nyní se nacházíte v nabídce „Ovládání osvětlení“ (přečtěte si prosím 

popis „INDIKÁTOR PROVOZU). Pokud si nepřejete nic měnit, stiskněte 
a podrže prosím tlačítko P (dokud se jedno z obou písmen nezobrazí 
na displeji).

3. Přepnuli jste do nabídky „Ovládání systému „NaturalDry“ (systém 
otevírání dvířek) a můžete změnit status funkce „NaturalDry“, a to 
stiskem tlačítka P:

E – aktivováno  d – deaktivováno

Pro potvrzení změny a opuštění této nabídky ovládání prosím stiskněte 
a podržte tlačítko P (3 sekundy).

TURBO
Tuto možnost lze použít pro zkrácení délky hlavních programů 
při zachování stejné úrovně mytí a sušení.
Po stisknutí tlačítka „TURBO“ se rozsvítí kontrolka. Možnost 
zrušíte opětovným stisknutím tlačítka.

POWER CLEAN®
Tato funkce umožňuje intenzivnější a výkonnější mytí v 
určité oblasti dolního koše. Používá k tomu dodatečné vodní 
trysky. Tato funkce se doporučuje pro mytí rendlíků a hrnců. 
Stisknutím tohoto tlačítka aktivujete funkci „POWER CLEAN“ 
(rozsvítí se kontrolka).

INDIKÁTOR PROVOZU 
Kontrolka LED svítící na podlahu indikuje, že myčka nádobí je 
v provozu. Je možno zvolit jeden z následujících režimů:
a) Funkce vypnutá.
b) Po začátku cyklu se světlo rozsvítí na několik sekund, v 

průběhu cyklu je zhasnuté a zabliká na konci cyklu..
c) Světlo svítí po celou dobu cyklu a bliká na jeho konci (výchozí 

režim).
Pokud byl nastaven odložený start, rozsvítí se světlo buď na 
prvních několik sekund, nebo svítí po celou dobu odpočítávání, 
a to v závislosti na tom, zda byl nastaven režim b), nebo c).
Světlo se rozsvítí při každém otevření dveří. Pro výběr 
zvoleného režimu zapněte spotřebič a držte stisknuté tlačítko 
P, dokud se na displeji nezobrazí jedno ze tří písmen, tisknutím 
tlačítka P následně zvolte písmeno označující vybraný režim a 
přidržením tlačítka P výběr potvrďte.
Poznámka: Pokud je aktivní NaturalDry a dojde k otevření 
dveří, nebude na konci cyklu blikat indikátor stavu.
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PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ 
ZÁSUVKA NA PŘÍBORY

ITřetí koš je určen na příbory. Příbory ukládejte tak, jak je znázorněno 
na obrázku. Oddělené umístění příborů usnadňuje jejich pozdější 
úklid a zlepšuje sušení.
Nože a další ostré nástroje musí být umístěny ostřím dolů. 
Tvar koše umožňuje umístění drobnějších předmětů, jako například 
kávových lžiček, do střední části.

Koš na příbory je vybaven dvěma 
posuvnými postranními koši tak, 
aby bylo možno co nejlépe využít 
výšku prostoru a zároveň umož-
nit umístění vysokých předmětů 
do horního koše.

HORNÍ KOŠ
Sem vkládejte jemné a lehké ná-
dobí: sklenice, hrnky, tácky a měl-
ké salátové mísy.
Horní koš je vybaven opěrkami, 
které lze ve svislé poloze použít 
k umístění podšálků a dezertních 
talířů, nebo v nižší poloze k umís-
tění misek a nádob na potraviny.

(příklad naplnění horního koše)

NASTAVENÍ VÝŠKY HORNÍHO KOŠE
Výšku horního koše lze nastavit: Při umístění do vyšší polohy lze do 
spodního koše vkládat objemnější kusy, v nižší poloze pak lze nejlépe 
využít sklopných opěrek – v horní části se tak vytvoří větší prostor a 
předejde se kolizím s předměty uloženými ve spodním koši.
Horní koš je vybaven zařízením pro na-
stavení výšky horního koše (viz obr.), bez 
nutnosti používat páky. Stačí koš prostě 
zvednout za strany, dokud nezapadne do 
stabilní horní polohy.
Pro návrat koše zpět do dolní polohy stisk-
něte páky A po stranách koše a zatlačte koš 
dolů.

Důrazně doporučujeme neměnit polohu 
koše, je-li plný.
NIKDY nesnižujte ani nezvyšujte polohu 
koše pouze na jedné straně.

SKLOPNÉ OPĚRKY S NASTAVITELNOU POLOHOU
Postranní sklopné opěrky lze sklopit 
nebo vyklopit za účelem lepšího uspo-
řádání nádobí v koši.
Do sklopných opěrek je možno bez-
pečně umístit sklenice na víno, a to tak, 
že stopku každé z nich opřeme do pří-
slušného vybrání.
Podle modelu: 

 – vyklopení opěrek: je třeba je posu-
nout nahoru a otočit jimi nebo je 
uvolnit z příchytek a zatáhnout smě-
rem dolů;

 – sklopení opěrek: je třeba jimi otočit a posunout je dolů, nebo je vy-
táhnout směrem nahoru a připnout do příchytek.

DOLNÍ KOŠ
Je určen na hrnce, tácy, talíře, salátové mísy, příbory atd. Velké talíře  
a poklice by měly být umístěny po stranách, aby nedošlo ke kontaktu  
s ostřikovacími rameny.
Dolní koš je vybaven opěrkami, které lze ve svislé poloze použít k umís-
tění talířů nebo v horizontální (dolní) poloze ke snadnému umístění 
hrnců a salátových misek.

(příklad plnění dolního koše)

FUNKCE „POWER CLEAN“ VE SPODNÍM KOŠI
Při funkci „Power Clean®“ se používa-
jí speciální proudy vody v zadní části 
myčky k intenzivnějšímu mytí velmi 
špinavého nádobí. Dolní koš je vybaven 
zařízením Space Zone, speciální výsuv-
nou opěrkou v zadní části koše, kterou 
lze použít k opření pánví či pekáčů ve svislé poloze, kdy zabírají méně místa.
Umístěte hrnce a kastroly proti ústí Power Clean® a aktivujte funkci POWER 
CLEAN na panelu.

Jak používat funkci „Power Clean®“:
1. Upravte prostor  (G) pro účinné 

mytí „Power Clean®“ sklopením 
zadních držáků talířů. Tím uvolní-
te prostor pro hrnce.

2. Hrnce a kastroly položte svisle do 
prostoru „Power Clean®“. Hrnce je 
třeba naklonit směrem k vodním 
tryskám.

GLASS CARE 
Speciální příslušenství, které vám 
umožní bezpečně ukládat různé typy 
skleniček na stopce do spodního 
koše. Pomáhá dosahovat výborných 
výsledků mytí a sušení, a to díky 
optimalizovanému a stabilnímu 
umístění sklenic.

2 3

1

1

3

2
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DENNÍ POUŽÍVÁNÍ 
1. ZKONTROLUJTE PŘIPOJENÍ K VODOVODNÍ SÍTI

Zkontrolujte, zda je myčka připojená k vodovodní síti a zda je vo-
dovodní kohoutek otevřený.

2. ZAPNĚTE MYČKU
Otevřete dvířka a stiskněte tlačítko „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.

3. VLOŽTE NÁDOBÍ (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ)

4. PLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU
5. VYBERTE PROGRAM A PŘIZPŮSOBTE CYKLUS

Vyberte nejvhodnější program vzhledem k druhu nádobí a míře 
jeho zašpinění (viz POPIS PROGRAMŮ) pomocí tlačítka P. Vyberte po-
žadované možnosti (viz MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE).

6. START
Mycí cyklus spustíte stiskem tlačítka SPUSTIT/Pauza (led kont-
rolka svítí) s  následným uzavřením dvířek do 4 sekund. Jakmile 
program začne, uslyšíte jedno pípnutí. Pokud dvířka nejsou do 4 
sekund uzavřena, rozezní se výstražné upozornění. V takovém pří-
padě je otevřete, stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/Pauza a znovu je uza-
vřete s dodržením 4 sekundového časového limitu.

7. KONEC MYCÍHO CYKLU
Konec mycího cyklu je indikován pípáním a blikáním čísla mycího cyklu 
na displeji. Otevřete dvířka a vypněte spotřebič stiskem
tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
Před vyklízením nádobí chvíli počkejte, předejdete tak popálení.
Vykliďte nádobí z košů – začněte spodním.

Spotřebič se při delší nečinnosti vypne, aby tak šetřil elektrickou 
energii. Je-li nádobí znečištěno pouze lehce nebo bylo-li před umís-
těním do myčky opláchnuto, snižte přiměřeně dávkování mycího 
prostředku.

MODIFIKACE BĚŽÍCÍHO PROGRAMU
Došlo-li k  výběru nesprávného programu, je možné jej změnit za 
předpokladu, že od jeho spuštění uplynula pouze krátká chvíle: otevřete 
dvířka, stiskněte a podržte tlačítko „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“ a spotřebič se 
vypne.
Stisknutím tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“ spotřebič opět zapněte a zvolte 
nový mycí program spolu s požadovanými možnostmi. Mycí cyklus spustíte 
stiskem tlačítka SPUSTIT/Pauza (rozsvítí se kontrolka) s  následným 
uzavřením dvířek do 4 sekund. 

PŘIDÁNÍ DALŠÍHO NÁDOBÍ
Aniž byste spotřebič vypínali, otevřete dvířka (rozbliká se led kontrolka  
SPUSTIT/Pauza  (buďte opatrní na HORKOU páru!) a vložte nádobí do 
myčky. Stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/Pauza a do 4 sekund uzavřete dvířka. 
Cyklus se opětovně spustí od místa, ve kterém byl přerušen.

NÁHODNÁ PŘERUŠENÍ
Dojde-li v  průběhu mycího cyklu k  otevření dvířek nebo výpadku 
elektrického napájení, cyklus se zastaví. Stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/Pauza 
a do 4 sekund uzavřete dvířka. Cyklus se opětovně spustí od místa, ve 
kterém byl přerušen.

RADY
Před plněním košů odstraňte z nádobí všechny zbytky jídel a vyprázdněte 
sklenice. Nádobí není třeba oplachovat pod tekoucí vodou.
Uspořádejte nádobí vmyčce tak, aby pevně leželo na místě a nepřepadávalo; 
nádoby vkládejte dnem vzhůru a vydutými vypuklými povrchy šikmo, aby 
voda měla přístup ke všem povrchům a zároveň mohla volně odtékat.
Varování: Víka, madla, podnosy a pánve nesmí bránit ostřikovacím 
ramenům myčky v pohybu.
Drobné předměty vkládejte do koše na příbory. Velmi znečištěné nádobí 
a hrnce umisťuje do spodního koše, protože v této části myčky je proud 
vody silnější, a lze tak dosáhnout lepší výkonnosti.
Po naplnění myčky ověřte, že se ostřikovací ramena mohou volně
otáčet.

NEVHODNÉ NÁDOBÍ
• Dřevěné nádobí a příbory.
• Jemné zdobené sklenice, umělecké, ručně vyrobené a starožitné nádobí. 

Jejich zdobení není dostatečně odolné.
• Části z plastu neodolávající vysokým teplotám.
• Měděné a cínové nádobí.
• Nádobí zašpiněné popelem, voskem, mazacím tukem či inkoustem.
Barva ozdob na skle a hliníkových/stříbrných kusů nádobí může během 
mytí vyblednout. Některé druhy skla (např. křišťálové předměty) mohou 
po několika mycích cyklech zmatnět.

POŠKOZENÍ SKLA A NÁDOBÍ
• Používejte výhradně sklenice a porcelán, u nichž výrobce zaručuje 

možnost mytí v myčce.
• Používejte jemný mycí přípravek vhodný na porcelánové nádobí
• Vyjměte sklo a příbory z myčky hned po skončení mycího cyklu.

TIPY K ÚSPOŘE ENERGIE
• Pokud se myčka nádobí do domácnosti používá v souladu s pokyny 

výrobce, je spotřeba ENERGIE a vody při mytí nádobí v myčce 
NIŽŠÍ než při mytí v ruce.

• Pro maximální úspornost myčky nádobí doporučujeme mycí cyklus 
spustit až ve chvíli, kdy je myčka zcela zaplněná. Naplnění myčky 
nádobí až do plné kapacity uvedené výrobcem přispívá k úspoře 
energie a vody. Informace o správném vkládání nádobí najdete 
v kapitole PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ. 
V případě pouze částečného zaplnění doporučujeme použití pří-
slušného mycího programu, je-li k dispozici (Half load / Zone Wash / 
Multi Zone) a plnění pouze příslušných košů. Nesprávné nebo 
nadměrné naplnění myčky může vést ke zvýšení spotřeby (vody, 
energie a času i zvýšení hlučnosti) a k snížení účinnosti mytí a sušení.

• Ruční předmývání nádobí vede ke zvýšené spotřebě vody a energie 
a nedoporučujeme jej.

HYGIENA
Aby se předešlo vzniku usazenin a zápachu v myčce, spusťte nejméně jednou 
měsíčně program s vysokou teplotou. Použijte čajovou lžičku mycího 
prostředku a vsypte ji do prázdné myčky.

DOPORUČENÍ A TYPY
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ÚDRŽBA A ČIŠTĚNÍ
ČIŠTĚNÍ SESTAVY FILTRU
Pravidelně čistěte sestavu filtru, aby nebyla ucpaná a voda mohla
řádně odtékat.
Používání myčky s ucpanými filtry nebo cizími předměty ve filtračním 
systému či rozstřikovačích může způsobit nesprávný chod spotřebiče, 
ztrátu účinnosti, hlučný chod nebo vyšší spotřebu.
Sestava filtru se skládá ze tří filtrů, které pomáhají zmycí vody odstranit 
zbytky potravin a umožňují její následnou recirkulaci.

Myčka nesmí být používána bez filtrů nebo s nedotaženými filtry.
Nejméně jednou měsíčně nebo po každých 30 cyklech zkontrolujte se-
stavu filtru a v případě potřeby jej důkladně vymyjte pod tekoucí vodou 
za pomoci nekovového kartáče podle pokynů níže:

1. Otočte válcovým filtrem A proti směru chodu hodinových ručiček a 
vyjměte jej (obr. 1).

2. Mírným tlakem na postranní klapky vyjměte miskový filtr B (obr. 2).

3. Vysuňte nerezový deskový filtr C (obr. 3).

4. Pokud naleznete cizí předměty (např. úlomky skla, porcelánu, kostí, 
semínka z ovoce), opatrně je odstraňte.

5. Prohlédněte prostor pod filtrem a odstraňte případné zbytky jídla.
NIKDY NEODSTRAŇUJTE ochranu čerpadla mycího cyklu (detail  
v černé barvě) (obr. 4).

Po vyčištění filtry vraťte na jejich místo a zajistěte je; je to zásadní pro 
zachování funkčnosti myčky.

ČIŠTĚNÍ PŘÍVODNÍ HADICE
Je-li přívodní hadice nová nebo nebyla-li dlouho používána, propláchně-
te ji vodou a zkontrolujte, zda neobsahuje nečistoty. Teprve pak proveďte 
připojení. Nedodržíte-li tento postup, může dojít k ucpání vstupu vody a 
poškození myčky. 

21

43

A

C

A

B

ČIŠTĚNÍ OSTŘIKOVACÍCH RAMEN
Někdy se stane, že se do ostřikovacích ramen dostane zbytek jídla a 
ucpe některou z jeho trysek. Doporučujeme proto občasnou kontrolu 
ramen a jejich vyčištění malým nekovovým kartáčkem.

Horní ostřikovací rameno sejmete pootočením plastového upevňovací-
ho kroužku ve směru pohybu hodinových ručiček. Horní rameno lze 
otočit tak, že jeho strana s větším množstvím otvorů směřuje vzhůru.

Spodní ostřikovací rameno lze vyjmout zatažením směrem nahoru.

SYSTÉM PRO ZMĚKČOVÁNÍ VODY 
Změkčovač vody automaticky snižuje tvrdost vody, a zabraňuje tak na-
hromadění vodního kamene na ohřívači a přispívá k vyšší účinnosti mytí. 
Tento systém k  regeneraci využívá sůl, proto je nutné doplňovat 
zásobník na sůl, když se vyprázdní. 
Četnost regenerace záleží na nastavení úrovně tvrdosti vody – s úrovní 
tvrdosti nastavené na 3 probíhá regenerace jednou za 6 Eco cyklů. 
Regenerační proces se spustí po závěrečném oplachu a dokončí se bě-
hem sušení před skončením cyklu. 
• Spotřeba během jedné regenerace: ~ 3,5 l vody;
• Prodloužení cyklu až o 5 minut; 
• Spotřeba méně než 0,005 kWh energie.
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ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ ZÁVAD 
Pokud vaše myčka nádobí nefunguje správně, pokuste se problém vyřešit za pomoci informací uvedených v  tomto seznamu. V  případě 
jiných problémů nebo dotazů se obraťte na autorizovaný poprodejní servis, jehož kontaktní údaje najdete v záručním listě. Náhradní díly 
budou k dispozici po dobu až 7 nebo až 10 let podle konkrétních požadavků nařízení.

PROBLÉMY MOŽNÉ PŘÍČINY ŘEŠENÍ
Kontrolka soli 
svítí

Zásobník na sůl je prázdný. (Kontrolka soli 
může zůstat svítit po několik mycích cyklů po 
doplnění).

Doplňte do zásobníku sůl (další informace viz strana 2).
Nastavte tvrdost vody – viz tabulka, strana 2.

Kontrolka 
leštidla svítí

Zásobník leštidla je prázdný. (Kontrolka leštidla může 
zůstat svítit po několik mycích cyklů po doplnění). Doplňte do zásobníku leštidlo (další informace viz strana 2).

Myčka se nespouští 
nebo nereaguje na 
povely.

Spotřebič není správně připojen do zásuvky. Zasuňte zástrčku do zásuvky.

Výpadek proudu.
Myčka nádobí se z bezpečnostních důvodů po obnovení napájení znovu automaticky 
nespustí. Otevřete dvířka myčky, stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/Pauza a poté dvířka do 
4 sekund znovu zavřete.

Dveře myčky nejsou dobře zavřené.
Kolík NaturalDry není zatažený. Důkladně zavřete dveře, dokud neuslyšíte „cvaknutí“.

Cyklus byl přerušen otevřením dveří na více než 
4 sekundy. Stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/Pauza a do 4 sekund zavřete dvířka myčky.

Myčka nereaguje na povely.  Na displeji se zobra-
zuje: 9 nebo 12 a kontrolka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“ 
rychle bliká.

Vypněte spotřebič stisknutím tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“ a po cca jedné minutě jej 
znovu zapněte a restartujte program. Pokud problém přetrvává, spotřebič na 1 minutu 
odpojte od napájení a poté jej znovu zapojte

Myčka nevypouští 
vodu. Na displeji se 
zobrazuje: 
3 a kontrolka 
„ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“ 
rychle bliká.

Ještě neskončil mycí cyklus. Počkejte, dokud mycí cyklus neskončí.
Vypouštěcí hadice je ohnutá. Zkontrolujte, zda vypouštěcí hadice není ohnutá (viz NÁVOD K INSTALACI).
Odpad dřezu je ucpaný. Vyčistěte odtok dřezu.

Filtr je ucpaný zbytky jídla. Vyčistěte filtr (viz ČIŠTĚNÍ SESTAVY FILTRU).

Myčka je příliš 
hlučná.

Nádobí na sebe naráží. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Vzniká nadměrné množství pěny.
Mycí prostředek nebyl správně nadávkován nebo není vhodný pro použití v myčkách 
nádobí (viz PLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU). Restartujte aktuální cyklus vypnutím 
a opětovným zapnutím myčky. Poté zvolte nový program, stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/Pauza  
a během 4 sekund zavřete dvířka. Nepřidávejte prosím žádný mycí prostředek.

Nádobí není umyté. Nádobí nebylo v myčce správně uspořádáno. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).
Ostřikovací ramena se nemohou volně otáčet – 
brání jim nádobí. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Mycí cyklus je příliš jemný. Vyberte vhodný mycí cyklus (viz TABULKA PROGRAMŮ).

Vzniká nadměrné množství pěny. Mycí prostředek nebyl správně nadávkován nebo není vhodný pro použití v myčkách nádobí 
(viz PLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU).

Víčko zásobníku leštidla není dobře uzavřeno. Přesvědčte se, že je víčko na zásobníku leštidla dobře zavřené.
Filtr je znečištěný či ucpaný. Vyčistěte sestavu filtrů (viz PÉČE A ÚDRŽBA).
Došla sůl. Doplňte zásobník na sůl (viz DOPLŇOVÁNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU NA SŮL).

Myčka nenapouští 
vodu.
Na displeji se zobra-
zuje: H, 6  
a kontrolka „ZA-
PNOUT/VYPNOUT“ 
rychle bliká.

V potrubí není voda nebo je uzavřený přívodní 
ventil. Zkontrolujte, zda je v potrubí voda a zda je otevřený přívodní ventil.

Přívodní hadice je ohnutá. Zajistěte, aby přívodní hadice nebyla ohnutá (viz INSTALACE), nastavte nový program 
a spusťte myčku znovu.

Sítko v přívodní hadici je ucpané; je třeba jej 
vyčistit. Po kontrole a vyčištění vypněte a opět zapněte myčku a spusťte nový program.

Myčka nádobí 
ukončila cyklus 
předčasně.
Na displeji se zobra-
zuje: 15 a kontrolka 
„ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“ 
rychle bliká.

Vypouštěcí hadice je umístěna příliš nízko či 
dochází k vypouštění do domácího kanalizační-
ho systému.

Zkontrolujte, je-li vypouštěcí hadice umístěna ve správné výšce (viz INSTALACE). Zkon-
trolujte, zda nedochází k vypouštění do domácího kanalizačního systému a v případě 
potřeby nainstalujte vzduchovou klapku.

Vzduch v přívodní hadici. Zkontrolujte, zda z přívodní hadice neuniká voda nebo jestli nevykazuje jiné narušení, 
které by mohlo způsobovat vnikání vzduchu.

Firemní zásady, standardní dokumentaci, objednávky náhradních dílů a další 
informace o výrobku získáte:
• Návštěvou našeho webu docs .whirlpool . eu a parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com,
• Pomocí naskenování QR kódu,
• Případně kontaktujte náš poprodejní servis (telefonní číslo najdete v záručním listě). 

Při kontaktování našeho poprodejního servisu prosím uveďte kódy na identifikačním 
štítku produktu.

Informace o modelu získáte přes QR kód na energetickém štítku. Na štítku rovněž najdete 
identifikační číslo modelu, které můžete použít k vyhledávání v rejstříku na portálu  
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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GUIDE D’UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE 
D’UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lisez attentivement les Consignes de sécurité.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
APPAREIL

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT WHIRLPOOL. 
Afin de recevoir une assistance plus complète, 
merci d’enregistrer votre appareil sur on:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Vous pouvez télécharger les Consignes de sécurité et 
le  Manuel de l’utilisateur, en visitant notre site Internet 
docs.whirlpool.eu  et en suivant les instructions figu-
rant au verso du présent fascicule.

1. Panier supérieur
2. Compartiment a couvert
3. Volets pliables
4. Bouton de réglage de la hauteur du panier 

supérieur
5. Bras d’aspersion supérieur
6. Panier inférieur
7. Supports Power Clean®
8. Bras d’aspersion inférieur
9. Ensemble filtre
10. Réservoir à sel
11. Distributeurs de détergent et liquide de rinçage
12. Plaque signalétique
13. Panneau de commande

1. Touche Marche-Arrêt/Réinitialisation avec le voyant
2. Sélecteur de programme
3. Voyant de niveau de sel
4. Voyant de niveau de liquide de rinçage
5. Voyant pour le numéro du programme et le retard réglage
6. Voyant Pastille
7. Affichage

8. Voyant Multizone
9. Touche Multizone
10. Touche Différé
11. Touche Turbo avec le voyant
12. Touche Power Clean® avec le voyant
13. Touche Départ/Pause avec le voyant / Pastille

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

0000 000 00000 
Service:
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PREMIÈRE UTILISATION 
SEL, LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE, ET DÉTERGENT
CONSEILS AU SUJET DE LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
Après l’installation, enlevez les boulons d’arrêt sur les paniers et les
éléments élastiques qui retiennent le panier supérieur.

REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR DE SEL
L’utilisation de sel empêche la formation de CALCAIRE sur la vaisselle et 
sur les composantes fonctionnelles de l’appareil.
• Le RÉSERVOIR DE SEL NE DOIT JAMAIS ÊTRE VIDE.
• Il est important de régler la dureté de l’eau.
Le réservoir de sel est situé dans la partie inférieure du lave-vaisselle (voir 
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT) et il doit être rempli quand le voyant NIVEAU 
DE SEL    est allumé sur le panneau de commande.

1. Enlevez le panier inférieur et dévissez le bo-
uchon du réservoir (sens antihoraire).

2. La première fois uniquement, vous devez  
effectuer l’opération suivante : Remplissez 
d’eau le réservoir à sel.

3. Placez l’entonnoir (voir figure) et remplissez le 
réservoir de sel jusqu’au bord (environ 1 kg); il 
est normal qu’un peu d’eau déborde.

4. Enlevez l’entonnoir et essuyez les résidus de 
sel autour de l’ouverture.

Assurez-vous que le bouchon est bien serré pour éviter que du déter-
gent pénètre dans le réservoir durant le cycle de lavage (le réservoir 
pourrait s’endommager au point de ne plus être réparable).
Après chaque ajout de sel dans le réservoir, il est obligatoire de lancer 
immédiatement un cycle de lavage afin d’éviter toute corrosion de la 
cuve.

RÉGLER LA DURETÉ DE L’EAU
Pour que l’adoucisseur d’eau fonctionne à la perfection, il est important 
de régler la dureté de l’eau aux conditions existantes dans votre rési-
dence. Cette information peut être obtenue de votre fournisseur d’eau 
local.
L’usine règle la valeur par défaut de la dureté de l’eau. 
• Allumer l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
• Éteindre l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
• Appuyer sur la touche P pendant 5 secondes ; un bip se fait entendre.
• Allumer l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
• Le numéro de la sélection actuelle et le voyant de niveau de sel 

clignotent.
• Appuyer sur la touche P pour sélectionner le niveau de dureté désiré 

(voir TABLEAU DE DURETÉ DE L’EAU).

• Éteindre l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
Le réglage est terminé !
Une fois cette opération complétée, lancez un programme sans charger 
le lave-vaisselle.
Utilisez seulement le sel spécialement conçu pour les lavevaisselles.
Lorsque le sel est versé dans l’appareil, le voyant AJOUTER DU SEL s’éteint. 
Si le contenant de sel n’est pas rempli, l’adoucisseur et l’élément 
chauffant peuvent être endommagés à cause de l’accumulation de 
calcaire.
L’utilisation de sel est recommandée avec n’importe quel type de lessi-
ve pour lave-vaisselle.

Tableau de dureté de l’eau

Level °dH 
Degrés allemand

°fH 
Degrés français

°Clark  
Degrés anglais

1 Très douce 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Moyenne 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Douce 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Dure 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Très dure 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE
Le liquide de rinçage permet à la vaisselle de SÉCHER plus facilement. 
Le distributeur de liquide de rinçage A devrait être rempli lorsque le 
voyant de NIVEAU DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE    est allumé à l’écran.

1. Ouvrez le distributeur B en appuyant et en tirant sur l’onglet sur le 
couvercle.

2. Versez doucement du liquide de rinçage jusqu’à la marque de référence 
(110 ml) du réservoir de remplissage - évitez les débordements. Si cela se 
produit, nettoyez les dégâts immédiatement avec un linge sec.

3. Appuyez sur le bouchon pour le fermer; un clic se fait entendre.
Ne JAMAIS verser le liquide de rinçage directement dans la cuve.

AJUSTER LE DOSAGE DU LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE
Si vous n’êtes pas complètement satisfait avec le séchage, vous pouvez 
ajuster la quantité de liquide de rinçage utilisée.
• Allumez le lave-vaisselle en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
• Éteignez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
• Appuyez sur la touche P à trois reprises - vous entendrez un bip.
• Allumez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
• Le numéro du niveau de sélection actuelle et le voyant du niveau de 

liquide de rinçage clignotent.
• Appuyez sur la touche P pour sélectionner la quantité de liquide de 

rinçage qui doit être utilisée.
• Éteignez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT
Le réglage est terminé !
Si le niveau de liquide de rinçage est à ZÉRO (ÉCO), il n’y aura pas de 
liquide de rinçage distribué. Le voyant LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE BAS ne s’al-
lumera pas s’il ne reste plus de liquide de rinçage. 
Un maximum de 5 niveaux peuvent être réglés selon le modèle du la-
vevaisselle. Les réglages d’usine sont spécifiques au modèle, merci de 
suivre les instructions ci-dessus pour vérifier ceux qui s’appliquent à 
votre machine.
• Si vous observez des traces bleuâtres sur la vaisselle, placez sur un 

niveau plus bas (1-2).
• Si vous observez des gouttelettes d’eau ou des traces de calcaire sur 

la vaisselle, placez sur un niveau plus haut (3-4).

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT
Pour ouvrir le distributeur de détergent, utilisez le dispositif 
d’ouverture C. Insérez le détergent dans le distributeur sec D seule-
ment. Placez la quantité de détergent pour le prélavage directe-
ment dans la cuve.

1. Lorsque vous mesurez la lessive, con-
sultez les informations mentionnées 
précédemment pour ajouter la quan-
tité correcte. À l’intérieur du distribu-
teur D se trouvent des indications pour 
aider au dosage de la lessive. 

2. Enlevez les résidus de détergent sur 
le bord des récipients avant de fermer 
le couvercle; un clic se fait entendre.

3. Fermez le couvercle du distributeur de détergent en le tirant vers le 
haut jusqu’à ce que le dispositif soit fermement en place. 

Le distributeur de détergent s’ouvre automatiquement, au moment déterminé 
par le programme. Si vous utilisez un détergent « tout-en-un », nous 
vous conseillons d’utiliser la touche PASTILLE, elle ajuste le programme 
de façon à toujours obtenir les meilleurs résultats de lavage et séchage. 
L’utilisation d’un détergent non-conçu pour les lave-vaisselles peut 
provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou des dommages à l’appareil.

C

D

A
B
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TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES

DESCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES
Consignes pour la sélection du cycle de lavage. 

1   ÉCO
Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la vaisselle normalement 
sale, et pour cette utilisation, c’est le programme le plus efficace en 
termes d’énergie combinée et de consommation d’eau, et il est utilisé 
pour évaluer la conformité à la législation européenne en matière d’é-
co-conception.
2   6th SENSE®   
Pour la vaisselle normalement sale avec des résidus de nourriture secs. 
Détermine le degré de saleté de la vaisselle et règle le programme en 
fonction de celui-ci. Lorsque le capteur détecte le degré de saleté, une 
animation apparaît sur l’afficheur et la durée du cycle est mise à jour.
3   INTENSIF
Programme conseillé pour une vaisselle très sale, particulièrement 
adapté pour les poêles et les casseroles (ne pas utiliser avec la vaisselle 
délicate).
4   LAVAGE ET SÉCHAGE RAPIDE
Vaisselle sale. Cycle quotidien, assure un rendement de nettoyage opti-
mal et des performances de séchage en moins de temps.
5   CRISTAL
Programme pour la vaisselle délicate, plus sensible aux températures 
élevées, comme les verres et les tasses.

6   RAPIDE 30’
Programme à utiliser pour la demi-charge de vaisselle légèrement sale 
sans résidus alimentaires séchés. N’a pas de phase de séchage
7   SILENCIEUX
Adéquat lorsque l’appareil fonctionne la nuit. Assure un nettoyage et 
des performances de séchage optimaux avec les plus faibles émissions 
de bruit.
8   ANTIBACTÉRIEN
Vaisselle sale ou très sale, avec lavage antibactérien supplémentaire.
Peut être utilisé pour effectuer l’entretien du lave-vaisselle.
9   PRÉLAVAGE
Utilisez ce programme pour rafraîchir la vaisselle qui sera lavée plus 
tard.N’utilisez pas de détergent avec ce programme.
10   AUTONETTOYANT
Programme à utiliser pour effectuer l’entretien du lave-vaisselle, à réaliser 
uniquement lorsque le lave-vaisselle est VIDE en utilisant des déter-
gents spécifiques conçus pour l’entretien du lave-vaisselle.

Remarques :
Il convient de noter que le cycle Rapide 30’ est destiné uniquement 
à la vaisselle légèrement sale.

Les données du programme Éco sont mesurées sous des conditions en laboratoire conformément à la norme européenne EN 60436:2020. 
Note pour les laboratoires d’essai : pour toutes informations sur les conditions d’essai comparatif EN, s’adresser à: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com.
Aucun prétraitement de la vaisselle n’est nécessaire avant l’un quelconque des programmes.
*) Les options ne peuvent pas toutes être utilisées en même temps. 
**) Les valeurs indiquées pour des programmes différents du programme Éco sont fournis à titre indicatif uniquement. Le temps réel peut varier selon des 
facteurs comme la température et la pression de l’eau, la température de la pièce, la quantité de détergent, la quantité et le type de vaisselle, l’équilibre 
de la charge, les options supplémentaires sélectionnées, et la calibration du capteur. La calibration du capteur peut augmenter la durée du programme 
jusqu’à 20 minutes.  

Programme

Sé
ch

ag
e

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Options 
disponibles *)

Durée du 
programme de 

lavage
(h:min)** )

Consommation 
d’eau 

(l/cycle)

Consommation 
d’énergie 

(kWh/cycle)

1. Éco 50°      3:20 9,5 0,64

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°     1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Intensif 65°      2:50 16,0 1,60

4. Lavage et  
séchage rapide 50°     1:25 11,5 1,10

5. Cristal 45°     1:40 11,5 1,20

6. Rapide 30’ 50° - -     0:30 9,0 0,50

7. Silencieux 50°     3:30 15,0 1,15

8. Antibactérien 65° -     1:40 10,0 1,30

9. Prélavage - - -     0:12 4,5 0,01

10. Autonettoyant 65° - -     0:50 8,0 0,85
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OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS 
Les OPTIONS peuvent être sélectionnées directement en appuyant sur la touche correspondante (voir PANNEAU DE COMMANDE).

Si une option n’est pas compatible avec le programme sélectionné (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES), le voyant correspon-
dant clignote 3 fois et un bip se fait entendre. La fonction n’est pas activée.

PASTILLE
Ce réglage vous permet d’optimiser le rendement du pro-
gramme selon le type de détergent utilisé.
Appuyez sur la touche DÉPART/PAUSE 3 secondes 
(le symbole correspondant s’illumine) si vous utilisez un 
détergent sous la forme d’une pastille (liquide de rinçage, 
sel, et détergent en une seule dose).
Si vous utilisez un détergent en poudre ou liquide, cette 
option devrait être éteinte.

DIFFÉRÉ
Le début du programme peut être retardé pour une
période entre 1 et 12 heures.
1. Appuyez sur la touche DIFFÉRÉ : le symbole «h» 

correspondant apparaît sur l’écran ; chaque fois que vous 
appuyez sur la touche, le temps (1 heure, 2 heures, etc. 
jusqu’à un max de 12 heures) avant le début du cycle de 
lavage augmente. 

2. Sélectionnez le programme de lavage, appuyez sur le 
bouton DÉPART/PAUSE et dans les 4 secondes, fermez 
la porte : la minuterie commencera le compte à rebours. 

3. Une fois le temps écoulé, le voyant «h» s’éteint et le cycle 
de lavage démarre. 

Pour ajuster le délai et sélectionner une période de temps plus 
courte, appuyez sur la touche DIFFÉRÉ. Pour l’annuler, appuyez 
sur la touche à plusieurs reprises pour éteindre le voyant «h» de 
départ différé sélectionné. Le programme de lavage démarre 
automatiquement aussitôt que la porte est fermée. 
La fonction Différé ne peut pas être réglée une fois que le 
cycle de lavage a commencé.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry est un système de séchage à convection qui ouvre automa-
tiquement la porte pendant/après la phase de séchage pour assurer 
une performance de séchage exceptionnelle chaque jour. La porte 
s’ouvre à la température qui est sûre pour les meubles de votre cuisine, 
donc la porte ne sera pas ouverte quand l’option TURBO sera activée.
À titre de protection supplémentaire contre la vapeur, une feuille de 
protection spécifi quement conçue est ajoutée avec le lave-vaisselle. 
Pour voir comment monter la feuille de protection, consulter le (GUIDE 
D’INSTALLATION).
La fonctionnalité NaturalDry pourrait être désactivée par l’utilisateur 
comme suit:
1. Allez au menu de logiciel du lave-vaisselle en appuyant et en main-

tenant le bouton P (6 sec).
2. Vous êtes actuellement dans le Menu Contrôle lumineux (consultez 

la description TÉMOIN DE FONCTIONNEMENT si vous ne voulez rien 
changer, appuyez sur le bouton P et maintenez-le enfoncé (jusqu’à 
ce qu’une des deux lettres apparaisse à l’écran).

3. Vous passez au Menu de contrôle NaturalDry, vous pouvez changer 
d’état de la fonctionnalité NaturalDry en appuyant sur le bouton P:

E – activé  d – désactivé

Pour confi rmer le changement et sortir du Menu de Contrôle, appuyer
sur le bouton P et le maintenir enfoncé (3 sec).

MULTIZONE
S’il n’y a pas beaucoup de vaisselle à laver, la demi-charge 
peut être utilisée pour économiser de l’eau, de l’électricité, et 
du détergent.
Sélectionnez un programme et appuyez ensuite sur la touche  
MULTIZONE: le symbole du panier sélectionné s’affiche à 
l’écran. Par défaut, l’appareil lave la vaisselle sur tous les paniers.
Pour seulement laver la vaisselle sur un panier particulier, 
appuyez plusieurs fois sur cette touche :
s’affiche à l’écran (panier inférieur seulement)

s’affiche à l’écran (panier supérieur seulement)

s’affiche à l’écran (compartiment à couvert seulement)

s’affiche à l’écran (l’option est ÉTEINTE et l’appareil lave la 
vaisselle sur tous les paniers).
Chargez seulement le panier supérieur ou inférieur, et 
réduisez la quantité de détergent en conséquence.
Si le panier supérieur est enlevé, appliquez le détergent 
directement dans la cuve au lieu du distributeur de détergent.

POWER CLEAN®
Grâce aux jets haute pression supplémentaires, cette option 
fournit un lavage plus intensif et puissant dans le panier 
inférieur, dans la zone spécifique. Elle est recommandée pour le 
lavage des poêles et des casseroles. Appuyez sur cette touche 
pour activer Power Clean (le voyant s’allume).

TURBO
Cette option permet de réduire la durée des programmes 
principaux tout en conservant les niveaux de rendement du 
lavage et du séchage.
Après avoir sélectionné le programme, appuyez sur la touche 
TURBO et le voyant s’illumine. Appuyez de nouveau sur la 
touche pour annuler l’option.

TÉMOIN DE FONCTIONNEMENT
Un voyant LED projeté sur le sol indique que le lave-vaisselle 
fonctionne. Un des modes de fonctionnement suivant peut 
être sélectionné :
a) Fonction désactivée.
b) Lorsque que le cycle est lancé, le voyant s’illumine quelques 

secondes; il reste éteint durant le cycle, et clignote à la fin 
du cycle.

c) Le voyant reste allumé durant le cycle et clignote à la fin du 
cycle (mode par défaut).

Si le Départ différé est sélectionné, le voyant s’illumine durant 
les premières secondes, ou pour la durée du compte à rebours, 
selon que le mode b) ou c) ait été réglé.
Le voyant s’éteint chaque fois que la porte est ouverte. Pour 
sélectionner votre mode préférez, allumez l’appareil, appuyez 
sur la touche P jusqu’à ce qu’une des trois lettre apparaisse à 
l’écran, appuyez sur la touche P pour afficher la lettre (mode) 
désirée, et appuyez de nouveau sur la touche P pour confirmer 
votre sélection.
Remarque: si NaturalDry est activé et ouvre la porte, 
l’indicateur de fonctionnement ne clignotera pas à la fin 
du cycle.
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COMPARTIMENT À COUVERT

Le troisième panier a été conçu pour contenir les couverts. Placez les 
couverts comme illustré sur la figure. Séparer les couverts facilite le 
rangement après le cycle de lavage et améliore les programmes de 
lavage et de séchage.
Les couteaux et autres ustensiles avec des bords tranchants doivent 
être placés dans le panier à couvert avec la pointe vers le bas.

La géométrie du panier permet 
de placer des petits articles 
comme les tasses à cafés dans 
l’espace au centre.
Le panier à couvert comprend 
deux paniers coulissants sur les 
côtés pour optimiser l’utilisation 
de l’espace disponible et per-
mettre le chargement de longs 
articles sur le panier supérieur.

PANIER SUPÉRIEUR
Chargez la vaisselle délicate et 
légère: verres, tasses, souco-
upes, saladiers bas.
Le panier supérieur comprend 
des supports rabattables qui 
peuvent être utilisés dans une 
position verticale lorsque vous 
placez les soucoupes à thé et à 
dessert, ou abaissé pour char-
ger les bols et les récipients de 
nourriture.

(exemple de chargement du panier supérieur)

AJUSTER LA HAUTEUR DU PANIER SUPÉRIEUR
Vous pouvez ajuster la hauteur du panier 
supérieur : position élevée pour placer la 
vaisselle encombrante sur le panier inférie-
ur, et la position basse pour profiter au ma-
ximum des supports rabattables et créant 
plus d’espace vers le haut et éviter les chocs 
avec les articles sur le panier inférieur. Le pa-
nier supérieur comprend un dispositif de 
réglage de la hauteur du panier supérieur 
(voir figure), sans appuyer sur les leviers, sim-
plement soulever en tenant le panier sur les 
côtés jusqu’à ce qu’il soit stable en position 
élevée. Pour abaisser le panier, appuyez sur 
les leviers A sur les côtés du panier et dépla-
cez-le vers le bas.
Nous vous conseillons fortement de ne pas ajuster la hauteur du 
panier lorsqu’il est chargé.
Ne JAMAIS soulever ou abaisser un seul côté du panier.

CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS 
VOLETS PLIABLES À POSITION RÉGLABLE
Les volets pliables latéraux peuvent être 
pliés ou dépliés afin d’optimiser la dispo-
sition de la vaisselle à l’intérieur du rack.
Les verres de vin peuvent être placés de 
façon sécuritaire dans les volets pliables 
en insérant le pied de chaque verre dans 
la fente correspondante.
Selon le modèle : 

 – pour déplier les volets, il est néces-
saire de les coulisser vers le haut et 
de les tourner ou de les libérer des 
griffes et de les tirer vers le bas.

 – pour replier les volets, il est nécessa-
ire de les tourner et de les faire coulisser vers le bas ou de les tirer 
vers le haut et de fixer les pattes aux griffes

PANIER INFÉRIEUR
Pour les poêles, les couvercles, les plats, les saladiers, les couverts, etc. Les 
grands plats et les grands couvercles devraient être placés sur le côté pour 
éviter qu’ils n’entravent le fonctionnement des bras d’aspersion.
Le panier inférieur comprend des supports rabattables qui peuvent être 
placés en position verticale pour charger des plaques, ou en position hori-
zontale (bas) pour faciliter le chargement des casseroles et des bols de salade.

(exemple de chargement du panier inférieur)

POWER CLEAN SUR LE PANIER INFÉRIEUR
Power Clean® utilise des jets d’eau 
spéciaux, situés à l’arrière de la cavité, 
pour laver les articles très sales avec 
une intensité plus élevée. Le panier 
inférieur comprend une zone d’espa-
ce, un support spécial qui se trouve à 
l’arrière du panier, qui peut être utilisé 
pour supporter les poêles à frire et les moules dans une position verticale, 
prenant ainsi moins de place.
Placez les poêles et les casseroles face à la composante Power Clean® et 
activez POWER CLEAN sur le panneau.
Comment utiliser Power Clean®.
1. Réglez la zone Power Clean® (G)  

en rabattant les supports pour  
assiettes arrières pour charger 
des casseroles.

2. Chargez les grands plats et les 
casseroles en les inclinant à la ver-
ticale dans la zone Power Clean®.  
Les casseroles doivent être inc-
linées dans la direction des jets 
d’eau haute pression.

GLASS CARE
Accessoire spécifique qui vous permet 
de stocker en toute sécurité différents 
types de verres à pied dans le panier 
inférieur. Il permet de nettoyer et de 
sécher la vaisselle en permettant un 
positionnement optimisé et stable des 
verres.

2 3

1
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UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE 

CONSEILS
Avant de charger les paniers, enlevez tous les résidus de nourriture sur la 
vaisselle et videz les verres. Vous n’avez pas besoin de rincer la vaisselle 
avant de la placer dans le lave-vaisselle.
Placez la vaisselle pour qu’elle tienne bien en place et ne risque pas de tom-
ber; et placez les récipients avec les ouvertures vers le bas et les parties con-
caves/convexes de côté pour permettre à l’eau d’atteindre toutes les surfa-
ces et couler librement. 
Avertissement : les couvercles, poignées, plaques et poêles à frire n’em-
pêchent pas les bras d’aspersion de tourner. Placez les petits articles dans 
le panier à couvert. La vaisselle et les casseroles très sales devraient être 
placées sur le panier inférieur car les jets d’eau sont plus forts dans cette 
section et permet un meilleur rendement lors du lavage. Après avoir chargé 
l’appareil, assurez-vous que les bras d’aspersion peuvent bouger librement.

VAISSELLE QUI NE CONVIENT PAS
• Vaisselle et couverts en bois.
• Verres décoratifs délicats, produits artisanaux, et vaisselle antique. 

Les garnitures ne sont pas résistantes.
• Les pièces en matériel synthétique qui ne supportent pas les hautes 

températures.
• La vaisselle en cuivre ou en étain.
• La vaisselle tachée de cendre, de cire, de graisse lubrifiante, ou d’encre.
Les couleurs des garnitures de verre et des pièces d’aluminium/argent 
peuvent changer et ternir durant le cycle de lavage. Certains types de 
verre (p. ex. les objets en cristal) peuvent aussi devenir opaque après 
plusieurs cycles de lavage.

VERRES ET VAISSELLE ENDOMMAGÉS
• Seulement utiliser des verres ou de la porcelaine qui sont lavables 

au lave-vaisselle conformément aux recommandations du fabricant.
• Utilisez un détergent doux, adéquat pour la vaisselle.
• Retirez les verres et les couverts du lave-vaisselle aussitôt que le cyc-

le de lavage est terminé

ASTUCES SUR L’ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE
• Lorsque le lave-vaisselle domestique est utilisé conformément 

aux instructions du fabricant, le lavage de la vaisselle dans un 
lave-vaisselle consomme habituellement MOINS D’ÉNERGIE et 
d’eau que le lavage à la main.

• Afin d’optimiser l’efficacité du lave-vaisselle, il est recommandé 
de débuter le cycle de lavage une fois que le lave-vaisselle est 
totalement chargé. Le chargement du lave-vaisselle domestique 
jusqu’à la capacité indiquée par le fabricant contribuera à écono-
miser de l’énergie et de l’eau. Vous trouverez des informations sur le 
chargement correct de la vaisselle dans le chapitre CHARGEMENT 
DES PANIERS. 
En cas de chargement partiel, il est recommandé d’utiliser des 
options de lavage spécifiques si elles sont disponibles (Demi-
charge / Zone Wash/ Multi Zone), en remplissant uniquement les 
paniers sélectionnés. Un chargement incorrect ou une surcharge 
du lave-vaisselle peut augmenter l’utilisation des ressources (telles 
que l’eau, l’énergie et le temps, et augmenter le niveau de bruit), en 
réduisant les performances de nettoyage et de séchage.

• Un prérinçage manuel des éléments de vaisselle provoque une 
augmentation de la consommation d’eau et d’énergie et n’est pas 
recommandé.

HYGIÈNE
Pour éviter les odeurs et les dépôts qui pourraient s’accumuler dans 
le lave-vaisselle, lancer un programme à haute température au moins 
une fois par mois. Utilisez une cuillère à café de détergent et lancer le 
programme sans vaisselle pour nettoyer l’appareil.

AVIS ET CONSEILS

1. VÉRIFIER LE BRANCHEMENT DE L’EAU
Assurez-vous que l’appareil est raccordé à un réseau d’alimenta-
tion et que le robinet de l’eau est ouvert.

2. ALLUMER LE LAVE-VAISSELLE
Ouvrez la porte et appuyez sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT. 

3. CHARGER LES PANIERS (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

4. REMPLIR DE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT

5. CHOISIR LE PROGRAMME ET PERSONNALISER LE CYCLE
Sélectionnez le meilleur programme selon le type de vaisselle et le 
niveau de saleté (voir DESCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES) en appuyant 
sur la touche P.
Sélectionnez les options désirées (voir OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS).

6. DÉMARRER
Démarrez le cycle de lavage en appuyant sur le bouton DÉPART/Pause 
(le témoin est allumé) et en fermant la porte dans les 4 secondes. 
Quand le programme démarre, vous entendez un bip simple. Si la 
porte n’a pas été fermée dans les 4 secondes, le signal d’alarme est 
activé. Dans ce cas, ouvrez la porte, appuyez sur le bouton DÉPART/
Pause et fermez de nouveau la porte dans les 4 sec.

7. FIN DU CYCLE DE LAVAGE
La fin du cycle de lavage est indiquée par des bips et par le 
clignotement du nombre de cycles de lavage sur l'écran. Ouvrez 
la porte et éteignez l'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/
ARRÊT.
Pour éviter de vous brûler, attendez quelques minutes avant de 
retirer la vaisselle. Déchargez les paniers en commençant par le 
panier inférieur.

L’appareil s’éteint automatiquement durant des périodes  
d’inactivité prolongées pour réduire la consommation d’énergie. Si 
la vaisselle est légèrement sale ou si elle a été rincée avec à l’eau 
avant d’être placée dans le lave-vaisselle, réduisez la quantité de 
détergent utilisée en conséquence.

MODIFIER UN PROGRAMME EN COURS
Si vous avez sélectionné le mauvais programme, vous pouvez le chan-
ger, à condition que ce soit fait au tout début du cycle: ouvrir la porte, 
appuyer sur le bouton MARCHE/ARRÊT et le maintenir enfoncé, la 
machine s’éteindra.
Rallumez l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT et sé-
lectionnez le nouveau cycle de lavage et les options désirées ; lancer le 
cycle en appuyant sur le bouton DÉPART/Pause et en fermant la porte 
dans les 4 sec.

AJOUTER DE LA VAISSELLE
Sans éteindre la machine, ouvrir la porte (Le voyant DÉPART/Pause 
commencera à clignoter) (attention à la vapeur CHAUDE !) et placer la vais-
selle à l’intérieur du lave-vaisselle. Appuyer sur le bouton DÉPART/Pause et 
fermer la porte dans les 4 sec, le cycle reprendra à l’endroit où il a été 
interrompu.

INTERRUPTIONS IMPRÉVUES
Si la porte est ouverte pendant le cycle de lavage, ou s’il y a une coupure 
de courant, le cycle s’arrête. Pour reprendre le cycle à l’endroit où il a été 
interrompu, appuyer sur le bouton DÉPART/Pause et fermer la porte dans 
les 4 sec.
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
NETTOYER L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE
Nettoyez régulièrement l’ensemble filtre pour éviter qu’il ne se bouche 
et pour permettre aux eaux usées de bien s’éliminer. 
L’utilisation du lave-vaisselle avec des filtres obstrués ou des objets 
étrangers à l’intérieur du système de filtration ou des bras de pulvérisa-
tion peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement de l’unité provoquant une 
perte de performances, un fonctionnement bruyant ou une utilisation 
supérieure des ressources.
L’ensemble filtre comprend trois filtres qui séparent les résidus de nour-
riture de l’eau de lavage pour ensuite faire circuler l’eau.

N’utilisez pas le lave-vaisselle sans les filtres ou si un filtre est mal 
ajusté.
Au moins une fois par mois ou tous les 30 cycles, vérifiez l’assemblage 
du filtre et si nécessaire, nettoyez-le minutieusement sous l’eau couran-
te, en utilisant une brosse non-métallique et en suivant les instructions 
ci-dessous :
1. Tournez le filtre cylindrique A dans le sens antihoraire et retirez-le 

(Fig. 1).
2. Enlevez le panier du filtre B en appliquant une légère pression sur les 

volets latéraux (Fig. 2).
3. Retirez la plaque du filtre en acier inoxydable C (Fig. 3).
4. Si vous trouvez des objets étrangers (comme du verre brisé, de la 

porcelaine, des os, des pépins de fruits, etc), enlevez-les minutieu-
sement.

5. Inspecter la cavité et enlever les résidus de nourriture. NE JAMAIS 
ENLEVER la protection de la pompe du cycle de lavage (détails en 
couleur noir) (Fig 4).

Après avoir nettoyé les filtres, assemblez de nouveau l’ensemble filtre 
et remettez-le en place correctement; c’est très important pour que le 
lave-vaisselle garde son efficacité.

NETTOYER LE TUYAU D’ARRIVÉE D’EAU
Si les tuyaux d’eau sont neufs ou s’ils n’ont pas été utilisés depuis long-
temps, laissez l’eau couler pour vous assurer qu’il n’y a pas d’impureté 
ou de saleté avant de les brancher. Si vous n’effectuez pas cette opéra-
tion, l’arrivée d’eau pourrait se boucher et endommager le lave-vais-
selle. 

NETTOYER LES BRAS D’ASPERSION
À l’occasion, des résidus de nourriture s’incrustent dans les bras d’asper-
sion et bloquent les trous utilisés pour asperger de l’eau. Il est donc 
conseillé de vérifier les bras de temps en temps et de les nettoyer avec 
une petite brosse non métallique.

Pour enlever le gicleur supérieur, tournez l’anneau de verrouillage en 
plastique dans le sens horaire.  Le bras d’aspersion supérieur doit être 
replacé de façon que le côté avec le plus grand nombre de trous est 
placé vers le haut.

Le bras d’aspersion inférieur peut être enlevé en le tirant vers le haut.

SYSTÈME ADOUCISSEUR D’EAU 
L’adoucisseur d’eau réduit automatiquement la dureté de l’eau, en 
empêchant ainsi la formation de calcaire sur la résistance, et en con-
tribuant également à une meilleure performance de nettoyage. 
Ce système se régénère avec du sel, il est donc nécessaire de rem-
plir le bac de sel lorsqu’il est vide. 
La fréquence de régénération dépend du réglage du niveau de dureté 
de l’eau - la régénération a lieu une fois tous les 6 cycles Eco avec un 
niveau de dureté de l’eau réglé à 3.
Le processus de régénération débute lors du rinçage final et se ter-
mine en phase de séchage avant la fin du cycle. 
• Une régénération simple consomme : ~3,5 L d’eau ;
• Prend jusqu’à 5 minutes supplémentaires pour le cycle ; 
• Consomme moins de 0,005 kWh d’énergie.
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DÉPANNAGE 
Si votre lave-vaisselle ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez si le problème peut être résolu en suivant la liste ci-après. Pour d’autres  
erreurs ou problèmes, contactez le Service après-vente agréé dont les coordonnées peuvent être trouvées dans le livret de garantie. 
Les pièces de rechange seront disponibles pour une période allant jusqu’à 7 ou jusqu’à 10 ans, selon les exigences spécifiques du règlement.

PROBLÈMES CAUSES POSSIBLES SOLUTIONS

   L’indicateur de  
        sel est allumé

Le réservoir de sel est vide. (Après le remplissa-
ge, il est possible que le voyant du niveau de sel 
régénérant ne s’éteigne qu’au bout de plusieurs 
cycles de lavage).

Remplissez le réservoir de sel régénérant (pour plus d’informations, reportez-vous à la 
page 2).
Réglez la dureté de l’eau - reportez-vous au tableau de la page 2.

   Le voyant de   
         liquide de rinçage  
         est allumé

Le distributeur de liquide de rinçage est vide. (Après 
le remplissage, il est possible que le voyant du niveau 
de liquide de rinçage ne s’éteigne qu’au bout de 
plusieurs cycles de lavage).

Remplissez le distributeur de liquide de rinçage (pour plus d’informations, reportez-vo-
us à la page 2).

Le lave-vaisselle 
ou les 
commandes ne 
fonctionnent pas.

L’appareil n’est pas bien branché. Insérez la fiche dans la prise de courant.

Panne de courant.
Pour des raisons de sécurité, le lave-vaisselle ne redémarrera pas automatiquement 
lors du retour de l’alimentation électrique. Ouvrez la porte du lave-vaisselle, appuyez 
sur le bouton DÉPART/Pause, et fermez la porte dans les 4 secondes.

La porte du lave-vaisselle n’est pas fermée. 
Broche NaturalDry non entrée. Poussez vigoureusement la porte pour entendre le « clic ».

Le cycle est interrompu par une ouverture de la 
porte supérieure à 4 secondes. Appuyer sur DÉPART/Pause et fermer la porte dans les 4 secondes.

Les commandes ne fonctionnent pas. 
L’afficheur indique : 9 ou 12 et le voyant MARCHE/
ARRÊT clignote rapidement.

Éteindre l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT, rallumez-le environ une 
minute après, et Relancez le programme. 
Si le problème persiste, débranchez l’appareil pendant 1 minute, puis rebranchez-le.

Le lave-vaisselle 
ne se vidange pas.
L’afficheur indique : 
3 et le voyant MAR-
CHE/ARRÊT clignote 
rapidement.

Le cycle de lavage n’est pas encore terminé. Attendre que le cycle se termine.

Le tuyau de vidange est plié. Assurez-vous que le tuyau de vidange n’est pas plié (voir CONSIGNES D’INSTALLATION).

Le conduit de vidange de l’évier est bouché. Nettoyez le conduit de vidange de l’évier.

Le filtre est bouché par des résidus de nourriture. Nettoyez le filtre (voir NETTOYAGE DE L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE).
Le lave-vaisselle fait 
beaucoup de bruit.

La vaisselle s’entrechoque. Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

Il y a une trop grande quantité de mousse.
Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n’est pas adéquat pour les lave-vaisselles (voir REMPLIR 
LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT). Relancez le cycle en cours en éteignant le lave-vaisselle, 
puis en le rallumant, sélectionnez un nouveau programme, appuyez sur Départ/Pause et 
fermez la porte dans les 4 secondes. Merci de ne pas ajouter de détergent.

La vaisselle n’est pas 
propre.

La vaisselle n’est pas bien placée. Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).
Les bras d’aspersion ne bougent pas librement, ils 
sont gênés par la vaisselle. Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

Le cycle de lavage est trop délicat. Sélectionnez le cycle de lavage approprié (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES).

Il y a une trop grande quantité de mousse. Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n’est pas adéquat pour les lave-vaisselles (voir 
REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT).

Le bouchon du compartiment de liquide de rinça-
ge n’est pas bien fermé. Assurez-vous que le bouchon du distributeur de liquide de rinçage est fermé.

Le filtre est sale ou bouché. Nettoyez l’ensemble de filtre (voir NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN).

Il n’y a pas de sel. Remplir le réservoir de sel (voir REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR DE SEL).
L’eau n’arrive pas au 
lave-vaisselle.
L’afficheur indique : 
H, 6 et le voyant 
MARCHE/ARRÊT 
clignote rapidement.

L’alimentation d’eau est vide ou le robinet est 
fermé.

Assurez-vous qu’il y a de l’eau dans le circuit d’alimentation ou que le robinet est 
ouvert.

Le tuyau d’arrivée est plié.  Assurez-vous que le tuyau d’entrée n’est pas plié (voir INSTALLATION) reprogrammez le 
lave-vaisselle et relancez-le.

 Le tamis dans le tuyau d’arrivée d’eau est obstrué ; 
il est nécessaire de le nettoyer.

Après avoir complété la vérification et le nettoyage, éteignez et rallumez le lave-vais-
selle et redémarrez le programme.

Le lave-vaisselle 
termine le cycle 
prématurément
L’afficheur indique : 
15 et le voyant 
MARCHE/ARRÊT cli-
gnote rapidement.

Le tuyau de vidange est positionné trop bas ou se 
vide dans le système d’évacuation domestique.

Vérifiez si l’extrémité du tuyau de vidange est placée à la hauteur correcte (voir 
INSTALLATION). Vérifiez la vidange dans le système d’évacuation domestique, installez 
une vanne d’admission d’air si nécessaire.

De l’air est présent dans l’alimentation en eau. Vérifiez si l’alimentation en eau présente des fuites ou d’autres problèmes laissant 
entrer de l’air.

Vous trouverez la documentation en matière de politique et de norme et les informations 
supplémentaires sur le produit :
• En visitant notre site Internet docs . whirlpool . eu et parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• En utilisant le code QR.
• Vous pouvez également contacter notre Service après-vente (voir numéro de téléphone 

dans le livret de garantie). Lorsque vous contactez notre Service après-vente, veuillez indiquer 
les codes figurant sur la plaque signalétique de l’appareil.

Les informations relatives au modèle peuvent être 
trouvées en utilisant le QR-Code figurant sur l’étiquette 
énergétique. L’étiquette comprend également l’identi-
fiant du modèle qui peut être utilisé pour consulter le 
portail du registre sur le site https://eprel.ec.europa.eu. 
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MINDENNAPI HASZNÁLATI
ÚTMUTATÓ

A készülék használata előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a Biztonsági útmutatót.

KÉSZÜLÉK

A TERMÉK BEMUTATÁSA

KEZELŐPANEL

KÖSZÖNJÜK, HOGY A WHIRLPOOL TERMÉKÉT  
VÁLASZTOTTA! 
Teljes körű támogatásért kérjük, regisztrálja termékét honla-
punkon: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Ha szeretné letölteni a Biztonsági útmutatót és a 
Használati útmutatót, látogassa meg a webhelyün-
ket: docs.whirlpool.eu és kövesse a füzet hátulján 
található utasításokat.

1. Felső kosár
2. Evőeszköztartó
3. Lehajtható polcok
4. Felső kosár magasságbeállítója
5. Felső permetezőkar
6. Alsó kosár
7. Power Clean támogatás
8. Alsó permetezőkar
9. Szűrőegység
10. Sótartály
11. Mosogatószer- és öblítőszer-adagoló
12. Adattábla
13. Kezelőpanel

1. Be/Ki/Újraindítás gomb és jelzőfény
2. Programválasztó gomb
3. Só utántöltése jelzőfény
4. Öblítőszer utántöltése jelzőfény
5. Program száma és a késleltetés kijelzése
6. Tabletta (Tab) jelzőfény
7. Kijelző

8. Multizone jelzőfénye
9. Multizone gomb
10. Késleltetés gomb
11. Turbo gomb és jelzőfény
12. Power Clean® gomb és jelzőfény
13. Indítás/Szünet  gomb és jelzőfény / Tabletta (Tab)
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ELSŐ HASZNÁLAT 
SÓ, ÖBLÍTŐSZER ÉS MOSOGATÓSZER
TANÁCSOK AZ ELSŐ HASZNÁLATHOZ
Az üzembe helyezés után távolítsa el az ütközőket a kosarakról és a ru-
galmas rögzítőelemeket a felső kosárról.

A SÓTARTÁLY FELTÖLTÉSE
Só használatával elkerülhető, hogy VÍZKŐ képződjön az edényeken és
a gép funkcionális alkatrészein.
• Feltétlenül szükséges, hogy a SÓTARTÁLY SOHA NE LEGYEN ÜRES.
• Fontos, hogy a vízkeménység be legyen állítva.
A sótartály a mosogatógép alsó részén található (lásd TERMÉK  
BEMUTATÁSA), és akkor kellfeltölteni, amikor a kezelőpanelen az, 
SÓ UTÁNTÖLTÉSE jelzőfény    világítani kezd.

1. Vegye ki az alsó kosarat, és csavarja ki a tartály 
kupakját (az óramutató járásával ellentétes 
irányba).

2. Csak a legelső használatkor: töltse fel vízzel 
a sótartályt!

3. Helyezze be a tölcsért (lásd az ábrát), és töltse fel 
teljesen a sótartályt (ehhez kb. 1 kg só szüksé-
ges). Előfordulhat, hogy egy kevés víz kifolyik a 
rekeszből.

4. Vegye ki a tölcsért, és törölje le az esetlegesen 
kiszóródott sót a nyílás környékéről.

Zárja vissza szorosan a kupakot úgy, hogy a mosogatási program során
ne kerülhessen mosogatószer a tartályba (ellenkező esetben a
vízlágyító helyrehozhatatlanul károsodhat).
Ha esedékes a só hozzáadása, mindenképpen el kell végezni az el-
járást a mosogatási ciklus megkezdése előtt a korrózió elkerülése 
érdekében.

A VÍZKEMÉNYSÉG BEÁLLÍTÁSA
A vízlágyító akkor működik tökéletesen, ha a vízkeménységet a lakóhe-
lyén elérhető víz tényleges keménysége alapján állítja be. Ezzel kapcso-
latban érdeklődjön a helyi vízműveknél.
A gyár beállítja a vízkeménység alapértelmezett értékét.
• Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
• Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
• Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a P gombot 5 másodpercig, amíg sípolás 

nem hallatszik.
• Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
• Villogni kezd az aktuálisan kiválasztott szintet jelző szám és  

asótöltetet jelző fény.
• Nyomja meg a P gombot a kívánt keménységi szint kiválasztásához 

 (lásd VÍZKEMÉNYSÉGI TÁBLÁZAT).

• Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
A beállítás megtörtént.
Ezután edények nélkül futtasson le egy programot.
Kizárólag mosogatógépekhez készült sót használjon.
Miután sót öntött a készülékbe, a „SÓ UTÁNTÖLTÉSE” jelzőfény kialszik.
Ha nem tölti fel a sótartályt, a vízlágyító és a fűtőelem a vízkő felhal-
mozódása miatt károsodhat.
Só használata bármilyen mosogatószer mellett ajánlott.

Vízkeménységi táblázat

Szint
°dH 

Német 
rendszer

°fH 
Francia 

rendszer

°Clark  
Angol  

rendszer

1 Lágy 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Közepes 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Átlagos 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Kemény 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Nagyon kemény 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

AZ ÖBLÍTŐSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
Az öblítőszerrel könnyebben SZÁRADNAK az edények. 
Az öblítőszeradagolót A akkor kell feltölteni, ha az ÖBLÍTŐSZER UTÁN-
TÖLTÉSE jelzőfény  világít a kezelőpanelen.

1. Nyissa ki az adagolót B úgy, hogy a fedélen lévő fület lenyomja, majd 
felfelé húzza.

2. Óvatosan öntse be az öblítőszert. Ne lépje túl a tartályban jelölt 
maximális mennyiséget (110 ml), és ne öntse ki a folyadékot. Ha ez 
mégis megtörténik, azonnal törölje fel a kiömlött folyadékot egy 
száraz ruhával.

3. Csukja vissza a fedelet: ehhez nyomja le, amíg kattanás nem hallatszik.
SOHA ne öntse az öblítőszert közvetlenül a mosogatótérbe.

AZ ÖBLÍTŐSZER ADAGOLÁSA
Ha nem elégedett a szárítási eredménnyel, módosítsa a használt 
öblítőszer mennyiségét.
• Kapcsolja be a mosogatógépet a BE/KI gombbal.
• Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
• Nyomja meg háromszor a P gombot, ekkor sípolás hallatszik.
• Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
• Az aktuálisan kiválasztott szintet jelző szám és az öblítőszer  

jelzőfénye villog.
• Az adagolandó öblítőszer mennyiségét jelző szint beállításához  

nyomja meg a P gombot.
• Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI  gombbal.
A beállítás megtörtént.
Ha az öblítőszer szintjét 0-ra állítja (ÖKO), a készülék nem adagol 
öblítőszert. Az ÖBLÍTŐSZER UTÁNTÖLTÉSE jelzőfény nem fog kigyullad-
ni, amikor kifogy az öblítőszer.
A mosogatógép típusától függően legfeljebb 5 szint állítható be. A gyá-
ri beállítás a modelltől függ – az adott készüléken történő meghatáro-
záshoz kövesse a fenti utasításokat.
• Ha kékes csíkok jelennek meg az edényeken, alacsony értéket  

állítson be (1-2).
• Ha vízcseppek vagy vízkő látható az edényeken, magas értéket  

állítson be (3-4).

A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
A mosogatószer-adagoló nyitásához használja az C eszközt.
A mosogatószer kizárólag a száraz D adagolóba önthető.
Az előmosogatáshoz használt mosogatószert közvetlenül a moso-
gatótérbe helyezze.

1. A mosogatószer kimérésekor a helyes 
mennyiség meghatározását az ed-
digi információk alapján végezze. A 
mosogatószer-adagoló D belsejében 
elhelyezett jelzések segítenek a meg-
felelő mennyiség meghatározásában.

2. Törölje le a kiömlött mosogatószert 
az adagoló széléről, majd zárja vissza 
a fedelet kattanásig.

3. Zárja vissza a mosogatószer-adagoló 
fedelét: húzza felfelé, amíg a zárszer-
kezet rögzül.

A mosogatószer-adagoló automatikusan kinyílik, amikor a program az 
adott szakaszba ér.
Kombinált mosogatószer használatakor javasoljuk, hogy nyomja meg a 
TABLETTA gombot. Ezzel a program úgy módosul, hogy a legjobb moso-
gatási és szárítási eredményt nyújtsa.
A nem mosogatógéphez készült mosogatószer használata a készü-
lék hibás működését vagy sérülését okozhatja.

A
B

C

D
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A PROGRAMOK BEMUTATÁSA

PROGRAMTÁBLÁZAT

Az ÖKO program adatainak mérése laboratóriumi körülmények között, az EN 60436:2020 európai szabvány előírásainak megfelelően történt.
Megjegyzés a vizsgáló laboratóriumok számára: az EN összehasonlító vizsgálatainak körülményeivel kapcsolatos információkért írjon a következő címre: 
dw_test_support@whirlpool.com.  
Az edények előkezelése egyik programnál sem szükséges.
*) Nem minden opció használható egyszerre.
**) Az energiatakarékos programtól eltérő programokhoz megadott értékek csak tájékoztató jellegűek.. A tényleges időtartam számos tényezőtől függ, mint 
például a belépő víz hőmérsékletétől és nyomásától, a helyiség hőmérsékletétől, a mosogatószer mennyiségétől, az edények mennyiségétől és típusától, a 
súlyelosztástól, a kiválasztott kiegészítő funkcióktól és az érzékelő kalibrációjától. Az érzékelő kalibrációja akár 20 perccel is növelheti a program hosszát. 

Program
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Választható beállítások *)

A mosogatási
program

időtartama
(óra:perc)**)

Vízfogyasztás 
(liter/ciklus)

Energiafogyasz-
tás

(kWh/ciklus)

1. Öko 50°      3:20 9,5 0,64

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°     1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Intenzív 65°      2:50 16,0 1,60

4. Gyors mosogatás 
és szárítás 50°     1:25 11,5 1,10

5. Kristálypohár 45°     1:40 11,5 1,20

6. Gyors 30’ 50° - -     0:30 9,0 0,50

7. Halk 50°     3:30 15,0 1,15

8. Fertőtlenítő 65° -     1:40 10,0 1,30

9. Előmosás - - -     0:12 4,5 0,01

10. Öntisztítás 65° - -     0:50 8,0 0,85

Utasítások a mosogatási ciklus kiválasztásához.

1   ÖKO
Az energiatakarékos programmal átlagosan szennyezett edényeket tisztít-
hat, amely a kombinált energia- és vízfogyasztása miatt a leghatékonyabb 
program, és a segítségével kiértékelhető, hogy a készülék megfelel-e az 
EU energiatakarékos kivitelre vonatkozó jogszabályának.

2   6th SENSE ®
Normál szennyezettségű edényekhez, melyeken rászáradt ételmaradék 
található. Érzékeli a szennyezettség szintjét az edényeken, és a programot 
ennek megfelelően állítja be. Amikor az érzékelő a szennyezettségi szintet 
méri fel, a kijelzőn egy animáció látható, és frissül a mosogatási ciklus idő-
tartama.

3   INTENZÍV
Erősen szennyezett edényekhez ajánlott program, amely különösen serpe-
nyőkhöz és sütőedényekhez ideális (kényes edényekhez nem használható).

4   GYORS MOSOGATÁS ÉS SZÁRÍTÁS
Normál mértékben szennyezett edényekhez használható. Mindennap 
használható program, amely rövid idő alatt optimális mosogatási és szárí-
tási eredményt nyújt.

5   KRISTÁLYPOHÁR
Program az olyan kényes edényekhez, melyek az átlagnál érzékenyebbek 
a magas hőmérsékletre (például üvegpoharak, csészék).

6   GYORS 30’
Program fél töltet enyhén szennyezett edényhez, amelyen nincs rászáradt 
ételmaradék. Nem rendelkezik szárítási szakasszal.

7   HALK
Ha a készüléket éjszaka kívánja működtetni, ez a megfelelő program. Optimá-
lis mosogatási és szárítási eredményt nyújt a legalacsonyabb zajszint mellett.

8   FERTŐTLENÍTŐ
Normál vagy erősen szennyezett edényekhez használható program, amely 
egy kiegészítő antibakteriális mosogatást is tartalmaz. 
A mosogatógép karbantartására is használható.

9   ELŐMOSÁS
Az edények frissítéséhez, amennyiben azokat később szeretné elmosogatni. 
Ehhez a programhoz nem kell mosogatószert használni.

10   ÖNTISZTÍTÁS
A mosogatógép karbantartására szolgáló programot csak akkor alkalmaz-
za, ha a mosogatógép ÜRES, valamint használjon a mosogatógép karban-
tartására alkalmas, speciális tisztítószert.

Megjegyzések:
Vegye figyelembe, hogy a Gyors 30’ program enyhén szennyezett edényekhez 
használható.
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OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK 
Az OPCIÓK kiválasztásához nyomja meg a megfelelő gombot (lásd: KEZELŐPANEL).

Ha valamely opció nem kompatibilis a kiválasztott programmal (lásd: PROGRAMOK TÁBLÁZATA), a megfelelő LED háromszor 
gyorsan felvillan, és sípoló hangjelzések hallhatók. Az opció nem aktív.

MULTIZONE
Ha nincs sok mosatlan edény, vizet, áramot és mosogatószert 
takaríthat meg úgy, hogy fél töltettel indítja el a készüléket.
Válassza ki a programot, majd nyomja meg a MULTIZONE 
gombot: megjelenik a választott kosárhoz tartozó szimbólum 
a kijelzőn. Alapértelmezett beállításként a készülék mindkét 
kosárban elvégzi a mosogatást.
Ha csak az egyik kosár tartalmát szeretné elmosni, nyomja meg 
többször a gombot:
látható a kijelzőn (csak az alsó kosár aktív)

látható a kijelzőn (csak a felső kosár aktív)

látható a kijelzőn (csak a felső kosár aktív)

látható a kijelzőn (a beállítás KI VAN KAPCSOLVA, a készülék az 
összes kosár tartalmát elmossa).

Ne feledje, hogy elegendő csak a felső vagy az alsó 
kosarat megtölteni, és ennek megfelelően csökkenthető 
a mosogatószer mennyisége is.
Ha a felső kosár ki van véve, a mosogatószert közvetlenül 
a tartályba adagolja, ne a mosogatószer-adagolóba.

TABLETTA (TAB)
Ezzel a beállítással a használt mosogatószer típusának meg-
felelően optimalizálható a program hatékonysága.
Ha tabletta formájában kombinált (öblítőt, sót és mosogató-
szert egyaránt tartalmazó) mosogatószert használ, nyomja 
meg és tartsa lenyomva a INDÍTÁS/SZÜNET  gombot 3 másod-
percig (kigyullad a megfelelő szimbólum). 
Ha mosogatóport vagy folyékony mosogatószert használ, 
ezt az opciót ki kell kapcsolni.

MŰKÖDÉS KIJELZŐJE
A padlóra vetített LED-fény jelzi, hogy a mosogatógép 
működik. A következő üzemmódok választhatók ki:
a) Kikapcsolt funkció.
b) A ciklus indításakor a jelzőfény néhány másodpercig világít, a 

ciklus időtartama alatt nem világít, míg a ciklus végén villog.
c) A jelzőfény a ciklus időtartama alatt világít, majd a ciklus 

végén villog (alapértelmezett beállítás).
Ha a késleltetett indítás aktív, a jelzés világít a visszaszámlálás 
első néhány másodpercében vagy a teljes hossza alatt (attól 
függően, hogy a b) vagy c) üzemmódot választotta).
Az ajtó nyitásakor a fény kialszik. A kívánt üzemmód 
kiválasztásához kapcsolja be a gépet, nyomja meg és tartsa 
lenyomva a P gombot, amíg a három betű valamelyike meg 
nem jelenik a kijelzőn, majd nyomja meg a P gombot többször 
egymás után, amíg meg nem jelenik a kívánt betű (vagy 
üzemmód). A kiválasztás megerősítéséhez tartsa lenyomva 
a P gombot. 
Megjegyzés: Ha a NaturalDry aktív és kinyitja az ajtót, a 
működés kijelzője nem villog a ciklus végén.

KÉSLELTETÉS
A program indítása 1–12 órával késleltethető. 
1. Nyomja meg a KÉSLELTETÉS gombot: a kijelzőn kigyullad a 

megfelelő „h” szimbólum; a gomb minden megnyomása-
kor nő a beállított mosogatási ciklus indításáig hátralévő 
idő (1 óra, 2 óra stb., de legfeljebb 12 óra). 

2. Válassza ki a mosogatási programot, nyomja meg a INDÍ-
TÁS/SZÜNET  gombot, és zárja be az ajtót 4 másodpercen 
belül. Az időzítő elkezdi a visszaszámlálást. 

3. A beállított idő leteltekor kialszik a „h” jelzőfény, és elindul 
a mosogatási ciklus. 

A késleltetési idő módosításához, azaz rövidebb idő 
kiválasztásához nyomja meg a KÉSLELTETÉS gombot. 
A késleltetés törléséhez nyomja meg többször egymás után 
a gombot, amíg a késleltetett indításhoz tartozó „h” jelzőfény 
kialszik. 

A KÉSLELTETÉS funkció nem állítható be, ha a mosogatási 
ciklus már fut.

TURBO
Ezzel az opcióval a fő programok hossza lerövidíthető úgy, 
hogy a mosogatási és szárítási teljesítmény változatlan marad.
A program kiválasztása után nyomja meg a TURBO gombot.  
A jelzőfény kigyullad. A beállítás törléséhez nyomja meg ismét 
a gombot.

POWER CLEAN®
A nagynyomású vízsugaraknak köszönhetően ez az opció 
intenzívebb és hatékonyabb mosogatást biztosít az alsó 
kosár meghatározott területén. Ez az opció lábasok és tálak 
mosogatásához ajánlott. A gomb megnyomásával aktiválhatja 
a POWER CLEAN funkciót (a jelzőfény kigyullad).

NaturalDry
NaturalDry egy olyan konvekciós szárítórendszer, amely automatikusan 
kinyitja az ajtót a szárítási fázis közben/után a folyamatos, kiemelkedően 
jó szárítási eredmény érdekében. Az ajtó csak olyan hőmérsékleten nyílik 
ki, amely nem károsítja a konyhaszekrényeket, tehát a TURBO funkció 
során az ajtó nem fog kinyílni.

A gőz ellen további védelmet nyújt a mosogatógéphez mellékelt, külön 
erre a célra tervezett védőfólia. A védőfólia felhelyezésének lépéseit az 
ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSI ÚTMUTATÓBAN találja.

A NaturalDry működését a felhasználó kikapcsolhatja:
1. Lépjen be a mosogatógép szoftver menüjébe a P gomb nyomva 

tartásával (kb. 6 másodpercig).
2. Ekkor a Light Control (Fényszabályzás) menü nyílik meg (lásd 

MŰKÖDÉS KIJELZŐJE leírása). Ha nem kíván semmit átállítani, nyomja 
meg ismét és tartsa lenyomva a P gombot (amíg a három betű 
valamelyike meg nem jelenik a kijelzőn).

3. Ekkor megjelenik a NaturalDry Control (NaturalDry vezérlés) menü, 
ahol a P gombbal ki- vagy bekapcsolhatja a NaturalDry funkciót:

E – engedélyez  d – letilt

A beállítás jóváhagyásához és a menüből való kilépéshez tartsa nyomva 
a P gombot (3 másodpercig).



5

HU
A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE
EVŐESZKÖZTARTÓ

A harmadik kosár az evőeszközök bepakolására szolgál. Az evőeszkö-
zöket az ábrán látható módon helyezze el. A külön gyűjtött evőeszkö-
zök a mosogatás után könnyebben kivehetők, valamint így a mosoga-
tási és szárítási eredmény is javul.
A késeket és egyéb éles eszközöket élükkel lefelé rakja a kosárba.
A kosár kialakításának köszönhetően az olyan kisméretű edények, 
mint a kávéscsészék középre helyezhetők.

Az evőeszközkosárban található 
két állítható magasságú rekesz, 
melyek segítségével kihasználható 
a rendelkezésre álló alsó tér, és 
magasabb edények helyezhetők 
a felső kosárba.

FELSŐ KOSÁR
Ide helyezhetők a kényesebb 
és könnyű edények, például 
poharak, csészék, tálkák, kis 
salátástálak.
A felső kosár lehajtható 
tartóelemekkel rendelkezik: 
függőleges helyzetbe állítva 
csészealjakat, kistányérokat, 
leengedett helyzetbe állítva 
pedig tálakat, ételtartókat 
pakolhat be.

(Példa a megtöltött felső kosárra)

A FELSŐ KOSÁR MAGASSÁGÁNAK BEÁLLÍTÁSA
A felső kosár magassága állítható. Ha a felső állásba állítja, az alsó 
kosárba nagyobb edények helyezhetők; ha az alsó állásba állítja, 
maximálisan kihasználhatók a lehajtható rögzítőelemek: függőlegesen 
több hely áll rendelkezésre, és az alsó kosárba pakolt edényeknek is 
elegendő hely jut.
A felső kosár magasságbeállítóval 
rendelkezik (lásd az ábrát). Magasabbra
állításához fogja meg a kosár két oldalát, 
és az emelőkarok megnyomása nélkül emelje 
azt feljebb. A kosár a felső helyzetbe áll. 
Az alsó helyzetbe állításához  nyomja meg a 
kosár két oldalán lévő
emelőkarokat A, és tolja lefelé a kosarat.
Kifejezetten javasoljuk, hogy ne módosítsa 
a kosár magasságát akkor, amikor a kosár-
ban edények találhatók.
A kosár lejjebb vagy feljebb helyezésekor SOHA ne csak az egyik 
oldal magasságát módosítsa.

ÁLLÍTHATÓ MAGASSÁGÚ LEHAJTHATÓ POLCOK
A kosárban lévő edények optimális 
elrendezése érdekében az oldalsó 
polcok fel- és lehajthatók.
A borospoharak biztonságosan helyez-
hetők a lehajtható polcokra: a poharak 
talpát illessze a megfelelő nyílásokba.
Készüléktípustól függően: 

 – a polcok lehajtásához csúsztassa 
azokat fel és forgassa el, vagy vegye 
ki a rögzítőkből és húzza lefelé.

 – a polcok felhajtásához forgassa 
azokat el és csúsztassa lefelé, vagy 
húzza felfelé és rögzítse.

ALSÓ KOSÁR
Ide fazekak, fedők, tányérok, salátástálak, evőeszközök stb. pakolhatók. 
A nagyobb tányérokat és fedőket lehetőség szerint a kosár szélére he-
lyezze, hogy biztosan ne érjenek a szórókarokhoz. 
Az alsó kosár lehajtható tartóelemekkel rendelkezik: függőleges hely-
zetbe állítva tányérokat, vízszintes (leengedett) helyzetbe állítva pedig 
tálakat, lábasokat pakolhat be egyszerűen.

(Példa a megtöltött alsó kosárra)

POWER CLEAN® AZ ALSÓ KOSÁRBAN
A Power Clean® során a készülék a 
mosogatótér hátsó része felől érkező 
vízsugarak segítségével intenzívebben 
mossa el az erősen szennyezett 
edényeket. Az alsó kosárban található 
egy ún nagyterű zóna. Ez a speciális, 
kihúzható tartóelem a kosár hátsó 
részén található, és lehetővé teszi a serpenyők és tepsik függőleges 
helyzetben történő elhelyezését, amivel hely takarítható meg. Helyezze 
be a gépbe a fazekakat/tálakat úgy, hogy a Power Clean® berendezés felé 
nézzenek, majd kapcsolja be a kezelőpanelen a POWER CLEAN opciót.
A Power Clean® funkció használata:
1. Készítse elő a Power Clean® te-

rületet (G): hajtsa le a hátsó tá-
nyértartókat, hogy beférjenek az 
edények.

2. Tegye be a fazekakat és a tálakat 
úgy, hogy a Power Clean® terü-
let felé dőljenek. A fazekakat a 
nagynyomású vízsugarak felé kell 
megdönteni.

ÜVEGKÍMÉLŐ
Ez a tartozék segít a különböző talpas 
poharakat biztonságosan elhelyezni 
az alsó kosárban.
A poharak optimális és stabil 
elhelyezése révén a mosogatás és 
szárítás hatékonyabbá tehető.

2 3
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MINDENNAPI HASZNÁLAT 
1. ELLENŐRIZZE A VÍZBEKÖTÉST

Ellenőrizze, hogy a mosogatógép rá van-e kötve a vízhálózatra, és 
hogy a csap nyitva van-e.

2. KAPCSOLJA BE A MOSOGATÓGÉPET
Nyissa ki a készülék ajtaját, és nyomja meg a BE/KI gombot.

3. A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE (lásd: A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE)

4. A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
5. A PROGRAM KIVÁLASZTÁSA ÉS A CIKLUS BEÁLLÍTÁSA

Az edények típusa és szennyezettségi szintje alapján válassza ki a 
leginkább megfelelő programot (lásd: PROGRAMOK ISMERTETÉSE) 
a P gombbal.
Állítsa be a kívánt opciókat (lásd: OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK).

6. INDÍTÁS
Indítsa el a programot úgy, hogy megnyomja az INDÍTÁS/Szünet 
gombot (a LED kigyullad), majd 4 másodpercen belül becsukja a 
készülék ajtaját. A program indítását egy hangjelzés jelzi. Ha az aj-
tót nem csukja be 4 másodpercen belül, riasztás hallható. Ilyenkor 
nyissa ki az ajtót, nyomja meg ismét az INDÍTÁS/Szünet gombot, 
majd 4 másodpercen belül csukja be az ajtót.

7. A MOSOGATÁSI CIKLUS VÉGE
A mosogatási ciklus végén sípoló hangjelzések hallhatók, és a 
kijelzőn villogni kezd a mosogatási ciklus száma. 
Nyissa ki az ajtót, és kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal. 
Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében az edények kipakolása 
előtt várjon néhány percet. Vegye ki az edényeket. Először az alsó 
kosarat ürítse ki.  

Az energiafogyasztás csökkentése érdekében a készülék auto-
matikusan kikapcsol, ha bizonyos ideig nem használják. Ha az 
edények enyhén szennyezettek, vagy a mosogatógépbe helyezés 
előtt vízzel leöblítették azokat, használjon kevesebb mosogató-
szert.

FUTÓ PROGRAM MÓDOSÍTÁSA
Ha nem megfelelő programot választott, az közvetlenül az indulás után 
még módosítható: nyissa ki az ajtót, és tartsa nyomva a BE/KI gombot, 
amíg a készülék kikapcsol.
Kapcsolja vissza a mosogatógépet a BE/KI gombbal, majd válassza 
ki az új mosogatási ciklust és az esetleges opciókat. Indítsa el a 
programot úgy, hogy megnyomja az INDÍTÁS/Szünet gombot, majd 4 
másodpercen belül becsukja a készülék ajtaját.

TOVÁBBI EDÉNYEK HOZZÁADÁSA
A készülék kikapcsolása nélkül nyissa ki az ajtót. Ekkor az INDÍTÁS/
Szünet LED villogni kezd (vigyázzon a kicsapó FORRÓ gőzre!), majd 
tegyen be további edényeket a mosogatógépbe. Nyomja meg az 
INDÍTÁS/Szünet gombot, majd 4 másodpercen belül csukja be az ajtót. 
A készülék onnan folytatja a mosogatási ciklust, ahol az félbeszakadt.

VÉLETLEN MEGSZAKÍTÁS
Ha a mosogatási ciklus közben kinyitják az ajtót, vagy elmegy az áram, a 
ciklus leáll. Nyomja meg az INDÍTÁS/Szünet gombot, majd 4 másod-
percen belül csukja be az ajtót. A készülék onnan folytatja a mosogatási 
ciklust, ahol az félbeszakadt.

TANÁCSOK
A kosarak megtöltése előtt távolítsa el az ételmaradékokat az edényekről, 
és ürítse ki a poharakat. Mosogatás előtt nem szükséges folyó vízzel 
leöblíteni az edényeket.
Az edényeket úgy rendezze el, hogy biztosan álljanak, ne dőljenek el 
könnyen. Az edények nyílása lefelé nézzen, és a homorú/domború 
részek ferdén álljanak, hogy a víz mindenhova elérjen, és akadálytalanul 
folyhasson.
Vigyázat! A fedők, fogantyúk, tálak és serpenyők nem állítják meg a forgó 
szórókarokat.
A kisebb tárgyakat az evőeszközkosárba helyezze. Az erősen szennyezett 
edényeket az alsó kosárba kell helyezni, mivel ott erősebb a vízpermet, azaz 
jobb a mosogatási eredmény. A készülék megtöltése után ellenőrizze, hogy 
a szórókarok forgását nem akadályozza-e valami.

GÉPBEN NEM MOSOGATHATÓ EDÉNYEK
• Fából készült edények és evőeszközök.
• Kényes, díszes poharak, kézműves és antik edények. Ezek a díszítések 

nem bírják a gépi mosogatást.
• Szintetikus anyagból készült részek, amelyek nem bírják a magas hőmér-

sékletet.
• Réz- és bádogedények.
• Hamuval, viasszal, kenőzsírral vagy tintával szennyezett edények.
A poharakon lévő díszítés és az alumínium- vagy ezüstedények színe 
megváltozhat, kifakulhat a mosogatás során. Egyes üvegtípusok (pl. 
kristályüveg) néhány mosogatási ciklus után homályossá válhatnak.

A POHARAK ÉS AZ EDÉNYEK KÁROSODÁSA
• A készülékbe kizárólag olyan üveg- és porcelánedények helyezhetők, 

amelyek a gyártó állítása szerint mosogatógépben mosogathatók.
• Az edényekhez megfelelő, kímélő mosogatószert használjon.
• Az edényeket és az evőeszközöket a mosogatási ciklus végeztével azon-

nal vegye ki a mosogatógépből.

A POHARAK ÉS AZ EDÉNYEK KÁROSODÁSA
• Ha a háztartási mosogatógépet a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően hasz-

nálják, az edények mosogatógépben történő mosogatása általában 
KEVESEBB ENERGIÁT és vizet igényel, mint a kézi mosogatás.

• A mosogatógép hatékonyságának maximalizálásához javasolt a mo-
sogatási programot a mosogatógép teljes betöltése után indítani. 
Ha a háztartási mosogatógépet a gyártó által jelzett kapacitásig tölti fel, 
azzal energiát és vizet takaríthat meg. Az edények helyes betöltésével 
kapcsolatos információt a KOSARAK MEGRAKODÁSA című fejezetben 
talál. Részleges betöltés esetén javasolt a megfelelő mosogatási beállítást 
(Fél töltet / Zónamosogatás / Multizone) használni, ha lehetséges, csak 
a kijelölt kosarakat használva. A mosogatógép helytelen betöltése vagy 
túltöltése fokozhatja az erőforrások (például víz, energia és idő) felhaszná-
lását, megnövelheti a zajszintet, és csökkentheti a mosogatási és szárítási 
teljesítményt.

• Az edények manuális előöblítése megnövekedett víz- és energiafogyasz-
tást eredményezhet, és nem javasolt.

HIGIÉNIA
A mosogatógépben keletkező kellemetlen szag és lerakódások elkerülése 
érdekében legalább havonta egyszer futtasson le egy magas hőmérsékletű 
programot. Használjon egy teáskanál mosogatószert, és a készülék tisztításához 
futtassa le a programot edények nélkül.

TANÁCSOK ÉS TIPPEK
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ÁPOLÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
A SZŰRŐEGYSÉG TISZTÍTÁSA
Rendszeresen tisztítsa ki a szűrőegységet, így megelőzhető a szűrők el-
tömődése, és a víz szabadon tud távozni.

Ha a mosogatógép használata során a szűrők el vannak tömődve, illet-
ve ha a szűrőrendszerben vagy a szórókarokban tárgyak vannak, az a 
berendezés nem megfelelő működését okozhatja, ami a teljesítmény 
csökkenését, zajos működést vagy nagyobb erőforrás-felhasználást 
eredményezhet.
A szűrőegység három szűrőből áll, amelyek eltávolítják az ételmaradé-
kokat a mosogatóvízből, majd visszaforgatják a vizet .
A mosogatógép nem használható szűrők nélkül vagy meglazult 
szűrővel.
Havonta legalább egyszer vagy 30 programonként ellenőrizze a szűrő-
egységet, és szükség esetén tisztítsa meg alaposan folyó víz alatt, nem-
fémes kefével, az alábbi utasításoknak megfelelően:
1. Forgassa a henger alakú szűrőt A az óramutató járásával ellentétes 

irányba, majd húzza ki (1. ábra).
2. Vegye ki a kehely alakú szűrőt B úgy, hogy enyhén megnyomja az 

oldalsó füleket (2. ábra).
3. Csúsztassa ki a rozsdamentes acélból készült szűrőlemezt C (3. ábra).
4. Ha idegen tárgyat (például törött üveget, porcelánt, csontot, gyü-

mölcsmagot stb.) talál, óvatosan távolítsa el azt.

5. Ellenőrizze a szűrőrészt, és távolítsa el az ételmaradékokat. SOHA NE 
TÁVOLÍTSA EL a mosogatóciklust végző pumpa védőfedelét (feketé-
vel jelölve) (4. ábra)!

A szűrők tisztítása után helyezze vissza a szűrőegységet, és rögzítse 
megfelelően a helyére. Ez elengedhetetlen a mosogatógép hatékony 
működéséhez.

A VÍZBEVEZETŐ TÖMLŐ TISZTÍTÁSA
Ha a víztömlők újak, vagy azokat hosszabb ideig nem használták, a csat-
lakoztatás előtt folyasson át rajtuk vizet, hogy biztosan tiszták és szeny-
nyeződéstől mentesek legyenek. Ha nem végzi el ezt az óvintézkedést, a 
vízbevezető tömlő eltömődhet, és károsíthatja a mosogatógépet. 

21
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A SZÓRÓKAROK TISZTÍTÁSA
Időnként ételmaradék száradhat a szórókarokra, és eltömítheti a víz 
permetezésére szolgáló nyílásokat. Ezért javasoljuk, hogy rendszeresen 
ellenőrizze a szórókarokat, és tisztítsa meg azokat egy kisméretű, nem-
fémes kefével.

A felső szórókar leszereléséhez forgassa el a műanyag rögzítőgyűrűt az 
óramutató járásával megegyező irányba. A felső szórókar visszahelyezé-
sekor ügyeljen arra, hogy a több nyílást tartalmazó oldala nézzen felfelé.

Az alsó szórókart felfelé húzva lehet kivenni a helyéről.

VÍZLÁGYÍTÓ RENDSZER 
A vízlágyító rendszer automatikusan csökkenti a víz keménységét, így 
megelőzve a vízkő felhalmozódását a fűtőszálon, így jobb mosogatási 
hatékonyságot biztosítva. 
A rendszer sóval regenerálja magát, ezért a sótárolót kiürülés 
esetén fel kell tölteni. 
A regenerálás gyakorisága a vízkeménység szintjének beállításától 
függ - a regenerálás 6 Eco ciklusként történik meg 3-ra állított vízke-
ménység szinttel. 
A regenerálás a végső öblítés közben kezdődik, és a szárítási fázisban, 
a program vége előtt fejeződik be.
• Egyetlen regenerálás során a készülék: ~3,5 l vizet használ fel;
• A program 5 perccel tovább tart; 
• Kevesebb, mint 0,005 kWh energiát használ fel.
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HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS 

HIBA LEHETSÉGES OK MEGOLDÁS
  A só jelzőfénye 

ég

A sótartály üres. (A sótartály feltöltése után 
előfordulhat, hogy néhány mosogatási programon 
keresztül a sószint jelzőfénye tovább világít).

Töltse fel a tartályt sóval (további tudnivalók: 2. oldal).
Állítsa be a vízkeménységet. Lásd a 2. oldalon található táblázatot.

  Az öblítőszer 
jelzőfénye ég

Az öblítőszer adagolója üres. (Az öblítőszertartály 
feltöltése után előfordulhat, hogy néhány mosoga-
tási programon keresztül az öblítőszer szintjének 
jelzőfénye tovább világít).

Töltse fel az adagolót öblítőszerrel (további tudnivalók: 2. oldal).

A mosogatógép 
nem indul vagy nem 
reagál a paran-
csokra.

Nem megfelelően csatlakoztatta a készüléket. Csatlakoztassa a dugót a hálózati aljzatba.

Áramkimaradás.
A mosogatógép biztonsági okokból nem indul újra automatikusan az áramszolgáltatás 
visszatértekor. Nyissa ki a mosogatógép ajtaját, nyomja meg az INDÍTÁS/Szünet gom-
bot, majd 4 másodpercen belül csukja be az ajtót.

Nincs bezárva a mosogatógép ajtaja. 
A NaturalDry-fül nincs bepattintva. Erőteljesen nyomja be az ajtót, amíg kattantást nem hall.

Az ajtó nyitása miatt a program félbeszakad > 4 
másodpercre. Nyomja meg az INDÍTÁS/Szünet gombot, és csukja be az ajtót 4 másodpercen belül.

A készülék nem reagál a parancsokra. 
A kijelzőn olvasható felirat: Az 9 vagy 12 és a BE/KI 
LED gyorsan villog.

Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal, majd kb. 1 perc elteltével kapcsolja vissza, 
és indítsa újra a programot. Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, húzza ki a készüléket a 
hálózatból 1 percre, majd csatlakoztassa ismét.

A mosogatógép túl 
hangosan működik.
A kijelzőn olvasható 
felirat: Az 3 és a 
BE/KI LED gyorsan 
villog.

Még tart a mosogatási ciklus. Várja meg, amíg a mosogatási ciklus véget ér.

Meghajlott a leeresztőtömlő. Ellenőrizze, hogy nem hajlott-e meg a leeresztőtömlő (lásd BESZERELÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ).

Eltömődött a mosogató lefolyócsöve. Tisztítsa meg a mosogató lefolyócsövét.

Az ételmaradékok eltömítették a szűrőt. Tisztítsa ki a szűrőt (lásd A SZŰRŐEGYSÉG TISZTÍTÁSA).
A mosogatógép túl 
hangosan működik.

Az edények egymáshoz ütődnek. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

Túl sok hab képződött.

Nem megfelelően mérte ki a mosogatószert, vagy az nem használható mosogatógépben 
(lásd A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE). Indítsa el újra az aktuális programot a BE/
KI gombbal, majd kapcsolja be ismét a készüléket, válasszon egy új programot, nyomja 
meg a INDÍTÁS/Szünet gombot, és csukja be az ajtót 4 másodpercen belül. Ne töltsön 
bele mosogatószert.

Az edények nem 
tiszták.

Nem megfelelően rendezte el az edényeket. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

A szórókarok nem forognak szabadon, mivel az 
edények útban vannak. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

A mosogatási ciklus túlzottan kímélő. Válasszon megfelelő mosogatási ciklust (lásd: PROGRAMOK TÁBLÁZATA).

Túl sok hab képződött. Nem megfelelően mérte ki a mosogatószert, vagy az nem használható mosogatógépben 
(lásd A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE).

Nem megfelelően zárta vissza az öblítőszer reke-
szének kupakját. Zárja vissza az öblítőszer-adagoló kupakját.

A szűrő szennyezett vagy eltömődött. Tisztítsa ki a szűrőegységet (lásd ÁPOLÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS).

Kifogyott a só. Töltse fel a tartályt (lásd A SÓTARTÁLY FELTÖLTÉSE).
A készülék nem vesz 
fel vizet.
A kijelzőn olvasható 
felirat: Az H,  6 és a 
BE/KI LED gyorsan 
villog.

Nem jön víz a vízvezetékből, vagy el van zárva a 
vízcsap. Ellenőrizze, hogy jön-e víz a vízvezetékből, és a vízcsap nyitva van-e.

Meghajlott a vízbevezető tömlő. Ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e megtörve a vízelvezető tömlő (lásd: ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉS), állítsa 
be újra a mosogatógépet, majd indítsa újra.

Eltömődött a vízbevezető tömlőben lévő szűrő; ki 
kell tisztítani.

Az ellenőrzés és a tisztítás után kapcsolja ki, majd be a mosogatógépet, és indítson el 
egy új programot.

A mosogatógép 
idő előtt befejezi a 
programot.
A kijelzőn olvasható 
felirat: Az 15 és a 
BE/KI LED gyorsan 
villog.

A leeresztőtömlő túl alacsonyra van pozicionálva, 
vagy háztartási szennyvízelvezető rendszerbe 
vezet le.

Ellenőrizze, hogy a leeresztőtömlő vége megfelelő magasságban van-e (lásd: ÜZEMBE 
HELYEZÉS). Ellenőrizze a levezetést a háztartási szennyvízelvezető rendszerbe, és ha 
szükséges, szereljen be légbevezető szelepet.

Levegő van a vízrendszerben. Ellenőrizze, hogy a vízrendszer nem szivárog-e, illetve más probléma miatt nem jut-e 
be levegő.

Ha a mosogatógép nem megfelelően működik, ellenőrizze, hogy a probléma javítható-e az alábbi lista lépéseinek végrehajtásával. Más 
hibák vagy problémák esetében lépjen kapcsolatba a hivatalos vevőszolgálattal, amelynek kapcsolattartási adatai a garanciafüzetben talál-
hatók. A pótalkatrészek akár 7, akár 10 évig is rendelkezésre állnak, az adott rendelet követelményeinek megfelelően.

A szabályzatok, a szabványos dokumentáció, a tartalékalkatrészek rendelése és a ter-
mékkel kapcsolatos további információk az alábbi elérhetőségeken találhatók:
• Látogasson el a docs.whirlpool.eu and parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com weboldalra
• QR-kód használatával
• Vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a vevőszolgálattal (a telefonszámot lásd a garanciafüzetben).  

Amennyiben a vevőszolgálathoz fordul, kérjük, adja meg a termék adattábláján feltüntetett kódokat.
A modell adataihoz olvassa be az energiafogyasztást jelölő címkén található QR-kódot. A címkén  
található modellazonosító segítségével használható a regisztrációs portál https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436
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Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio, leggere attentamente le Istruzioni per la sicurezza.

APPARECCHIO

DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO

1. Cestello superiore
2. Cestello portaposate
3. Sponde ribaltabili
4. Regolatore altezza cestello superiore
5. Braccio aspersore superiore
6. Cestello inferiore
7. Supporti Power Clean® (Lavaggio intensivo)
8. Braccio aspersore inferiore
9. Gruppo filtro
10. Distributore del sale
11. Distributori per detersivo e brillantante
12. Targhetta matricola
13. Pannello comandi

1. Tasto Accensione-Spegnimento/Ripristino e relativa spia
2. Tasto di selezione programmi
3. Indicatore di riempimento del sale
4. Indicatore di riempimento del brillantante
5. Numero programma e indicatore di durata del ritardo
6. Spia Pastiglia
7. Display

8. Spia Multizone
9. Tasto Multizone
10. Tasto di avvio ritardato
11. Tasto Turbo e relativa spia
12. Tasto Power Clean® e relativa spia
13. Tasto AVVIO/Pausa e relativa spia / Pastiglia

GUIDA RAPIDA 
GUASTI

PANNELLO COMANDI

GRAZIE PER AVER ACQUISTATO UN PRODOTTO  
WHIRLPOOL. Per ricevere assistenza in modo più com-
pleto, registrare il proprio apparecchio sul sito:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

È possibile scaricare le Istruzioni per la sicurezza e le 
Istruzioni per l’uso dal sito docs.whirlpool.eu; seguire 
quindi le istruzioni riportate sul retro del presente 
libretto.
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PRIMO UTILIZZO 
SALE, BRILLANTANTE E DETERSIVO
SUGGERIMENTO PER IL PRIMO UTILIZZO
Dopo aver completato l’installazione, togliere i fermi dai cestelli e gli ele-
menti elastici di ritegno dal cestello superiore.

RIFORNIMENTO DEL SERBATOIO DEL SALE
L’uso di sale previene la formazione di CALCARE sulla superficie dei piatti e 
sui componenti della macchina.
• È indispensabile che IL SERBATOIO DEL SALE NON SIA MAI VUOTO.
• È essenziale quindi che il livello di durezza dell’acqua sia stato impostato.
Il serbatoio del sale è situato nella parte inferiore della lavastoviglie (vedere  
DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO) e deve essere obbligatoriamente rifornito ogni volta che 
l’indicatore di RIEMPIMENTO SALE  sul pannello comandi si accende.

1. Togliere il cestello inferiore e svitare il tappo del 
serbatoio (ruotare in senso antiorario).

2. Solo la prima volta: riempire d’acqua il  
serbatoio del sale.

3. Sistemare opportunamente l’imbuto (vedere fi-
gura) e rifornire il serbatoio del sale fino all’orlo 
(circa 1 kg); Non è inconsueto che l’acqua traboc-
chi leggermente.

4. Togliere l’imbuto ed eliminare qualsiasi residuo 
di sale dall’areacircostante l’apertura.

Accertarsi che il tappo sia adeguatamente serrato per evitare l’ingresso di 
detersivo all’interno della vaschetta durante il programma di lavaggio (ciò 
potrebbe causare il danneggiamento del dispositivo addolcente senza pos-
sibilità di riparazione).
Ogni volta che occorre aggiungere sale, la procedura deve essere 
necessariamente eseguita prima dell’inizio del ciclo di lavaggio per 
evitare rischi di corrosione.

IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA DUREZZA DELL’ACQUA
Per consentire che il dispositivo addolcente dell’acqua agisca al meglio, è es-
senziale che l’impostazione del livello di durezza dell’acqua tenga conto della 
sua durezza effettiva nell’utenza domestica. È possibile ottenere il valore di 
durezza dell’acqua nell’utenza domestica rivolgendosi al proprio fornitore.
Il valore predefinito per la durezza dell’acqua viene impostato in fabbrica.
• Azionare l’apparecchio agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
• Disattivare l’apparecchio agendo sullo stesso tasto  

ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
• Tenere premuto il tasto P per 5 secondi, fino a udire il segnale corrispon-

dente.
• Azionare l’apparecchio agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
• Il numero corrispondente al livello di selezione corrente e l’indicatore di livello 

del sale lampeggiano entrambi. 
• Premere il tasto P per selezionare il livello di durezza dell’acqua richiesto 

(vedere TABELLA DEI LIVELLI DI DUREZZA DELL’ACQUA).

• Disattivare l’apparecchio agendo sullo stesso tasto ACCENSIONE/SPE-
GNIMENTO.

La procedura di impostazione è stata completata!

Non appena completata tale procedura, avviare uno dei programmi senza carico.
Utilizzare soltanto sale di tipo specifico per lavastoviglie.
Dopo aver versato il sale all’interno della macchina, la spia riempimento 
SALE si spegne.
La mancanza di sale nel serbatoio potrebbe danneggiare l’addolcitore 
d’acqua e la resistenza per effetto dell’accumulo di calcare.
L’uso del sale è consigliato con qualsiasi tipo di detersivo per lava-
stoviglie.

RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE BRILLANTANTE
L’utilizzo di brillantante facilita il processo di ASCIUGATURA delle stoviglie. Il 
distributore di brillantante A deve essere riempito ogni volta che a spia dell’ 
indicatore di RIEMPIMENTO BRILLANTANTE  sul pannello comandi è 
illuminata.

1. Aprire il distributore B esercitando opportuna pressione e quindi sollevando la 
linguetta posta sul coperchio.

2. Versare delicatamente il brillantante fino al segno che indica il livello di 
riferimento massimo (110 ml), ma evitandone la fuoriuscita. Nel caso in 
cui ciò si verifichi, asciugare immediatamente il liquido fuoriuscito me-
diante un panno asciutto.

3. Abbassare il coperchio fino ad avvertire lo scatto che ne segnala la chiusura.
Non versare MAI il brillantante direttamente all’interno della vaschetta.

REGOLAZIONE DEL DOSAGGIO DI BRILLANTANTE
Se non si è completamente soddisfatti del processo di asciugatura, è possi-
bile regolare la quantità di brillantante da utilizzare.
• Azionare la lavastoviglie agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
• Disattivare la lavastoviglie utilizzando lo stesso tasto ACCENSIONE/SPE-

GNIMENTO.
• Premere tre volte il tasto P: si avverte il segnale corrispondente.
• Azionare la lavastoviglie mediante il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
• Il numero corrispondente alla selezione corrente e la spia del brillantante 

lampeggiano entrambi. 
• Premere sul tasto P per impostare il livello di brillantante corrispondente 

alla quantità richiesta.
• Disattivare utilizzando il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO
La procedura di impostazione è stata completata!
Nel caso in cui il livello di brillantante sia impostato su ZERO (ECO), il bril-
lantante non viene erogato. In caso di esaurimento del brillantante la spia 
BRILLANTANTE INSUFFICIENTE non è illuminata. 
A seconda del modello di lavastoviglie è possibile impostare al massimo 5 livelli 
di dosaggio. Le impostazioni di fabbrica dipendono dal modello; seguire le 
istruzioni precedenti in base alle caratteristiche del proprio apparecchio. 
• In presenza di strisce con sfumature blu sulla superficie dei piatti, impo-

stare un livello di dosaggio basso (1-2).
• In presenza di gocce d’acqua o di calcare sulla superficie dei piatti impo-

stare invece dosaggi alti (3-4).

RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO
Per aprire il distributore detersivo utilizzare il dispositivo di apertura C. 
Versare il detersivo esclusivamente nel distributore D asciutta. Mettere 
la dose di detersivo per il prelavaggio direttamente all’interno del 
distributore.

1. Per il dosaggio corretto del detersivo 
fare riferimento ai dati sopra riportati.  
La vaschetta D contiene indicatori 
di livello per facilitare il dosaggio del 
detersivo.

2. Eliminare eventuali residui di detersi-
vo dai bordi del distributore e chiude-
re il coperchio fino ad avvertire lo 
scatto caratteristico.

3. Chiudere il coperchio del distributore 
sollevandolo fino a portare il dispositi-
vo di chiusura in sede.

Il distributore del detersivo si apre automaticamente quando previsto dal 
programma in uso.
Se si utilizzano detersivi del tipo „All in one”, si consiglia di servirsi del tasto 
PASTIGLIA per impostare il programma in modo da ottenere sempre i mi-
gliori risultati nel lavaggio e nell’asciugatura.
L’uso di un detersivo non specifico per lavastoviglie potrebbe causare 
malfunzionamenti o danni all’apparecchio.

A
B

C

D

Tabella di durezza dell’acqua

Livello °dH 
Gradi tedeschi

°fH 
Gradi francesi

°Clark  
Gradi inglesi

1 Dolce 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Moderatamente dolce 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Medio 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Dura 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Molto dura 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62
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TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI

La misurazione dei dati per la creazione del programma ECO avviene in condizioni di laboratorio secondo quanto prescritto dalle norme europee EN 60436:2020.
Nota per i laboratori di Prove: per informazioni sulle condizioni della prova comparativa EN. farne richiesta all’indirizzo: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com  
Questi programmi non richiedono un pre-trattamento delle stoviglie.
*) Non è possibile selezionare tutte le opzioni contemporaneamente. 
**)Ad eccezione del programma Eco, i valori riportati per gli altri programmi sono puramente indicativi.
La durata effettiva può dipendere da molti fattori. quali la temperatura e la pressione dell’acqua di alimentazione. la temperatura ambiente. la dose di 
detersivo utilizzata. la quantità e il tipo di carico e il suo bilanciamento. la selezione di determinate opzioni e la taratura dei sensori. La taratura dei sensori 
può prolungare la durata dei programmi anche di 20 minuti.

DESCRIZIONE DEI PROGRAMMI
Istruzioni per selezionare il ciclo di lavaggio.

1   ECO
Il programma Eco è indicato per le stoviglie mediamente sporche; è il 
programma più efficiente in termini di consumo combinato di acqua ed 
energia per questo tipo di stoviglie e viene usato per valutare la confor-
mità dell’apparecchio alla legislazione UE in materia di progettazione 
ecocompatibile.

2   6th SENSE ®
Per piatti con sporco normale e residui secchi di cibo. Rileva il livello di 
sporco delle stoviglie e seleziona il programma adeguato. Durante il ri-
levamento del livello di sporco, sul display compare un’animazione e la 
durata del ciclo viene aggiornata.

3   INTENSIVO
Programma consigliato per stoviglie molto sporche, particolarmente in-
dicato per padelle e tegami (non adatto per oggetti delicati).

4   LAVAGGIO RAPIDO E ASCIUGATURA
Stoviglie normalmente sporche. Ciclo quotidiano; permette di ottenere 
risultati di lavaggio e asciugatura ottimali in un tempo inferiore.

5   CRISTALLI 
Programma adatto a oggetti delicati, più sensibili alle temperature ele-
vate, ad esempio bicchieri e tazze.

6   RAPIDO 30’ 
Programma indicato per un mezzo carico di stoviglie poco sporche  
e prive di residui secchi. Non è prevista una fase di asciugatura.

7   SILENZIOSO
Adatto al funzionamento nelle ore notturne. Permette di ottenere  
risultati di lavaggio e asciugatura ottimali con una minima emissione 
sonora.

8   ANTIBATTERICO
Sporco normale e molto sporco, con azione antibatterica supplementa-
re. Ciclo utilizzabile per la manutenzione della lavastoviglie.

9   PRELAVAGGIO
Da utilizzare per sciacquare le stoviglie da lavare successivamente. 
Questo programma non richiede detersivo.

10   AUTOPULENTE
Programma da utilizzare per la manutenzione della lavastoviglie; deve 
essere eseguito solo con l’apparecchio VUOTO e usando un detersivo 
specifico per la manutenzione della lavastoviglie.

Note:
SIl ciclo Rapido 30’ è indicato per stoviglie poco sporche.

Programma
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Opzioni  
disponibili *)

Durata  
programma 
di lavaggio 

(h:min)**)

Consumo  
d'acqua  

(litri/ciclo)

Consumo  
energetico  
(kWh/ciclo)

1. Eco 50°      3:20 9,5 0,64

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°     1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Intensivo 65°      2:50 16,0 1,60

4. Lavaggio rapido 
e asciugatura 50°     1:25 11,5 1,10

5. Cristalli 45°     1:40 11,5 1,20

6. Rapido 30’ 50° - -     0:30 9,0 0,50

7. Silenzioso 50°     3:30 15,0 1,15

8. Antibatterico 65° -     1:40 10,0 1,30

9. Prelavaggio - - -     0:12 4,5 0,01

10. Autopulente 65° - -     0:50 8,0 0,85
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OPZIONI E FUNZIONI
È possibile selezionare le varie OPZIONI premendo direttamente il tasto corrispondente (vedi PANNELLO COMANDI).

In caso di opzione non compatibile con il programma selezionato vedere la TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI, il LED corrispondente 
lampeggia 3 volte in rapida successione ed emette i previsti segnali acustici. L’opzione non è in tal caso abilitata.

SPIA FUNZIONAMENTO
La luce di un LED proiettata sul pavimento segnala che la lavas-
toviglie è in funzione. È possibile selezionare una delle seguenti 
modalità di funzionamento:

a) Funzione disattivata
b) All’avvio del ciclo di lavaggio la spia si illumina per pochi se-
condi, rimane spenta per tutta la durata del ciclo e lampeggia 
alla sua conclusione.
c) La spia rimane illuminata durante il ciclo di lavaggio e lam-
peggia alla sua conclusione (modalità predefinita).

A seconda che sia stata impostata la modalità b) oppure c), in 
caso di impostazione del programma di avvio ritardato la spia si 
illumina rispettivamente per pochi secondi e per l’intera durata 
del conto alla rovescia. La spia si spegne a ogni apertura della 
porta. Per selezionare la modalità richiesta, azionare la macchina 
e tenere premuto il tasto P fino a visualizzare tre lettere sul dis-
play: premere ripetutamente il tasto P fino a selezionare la let-
tera (o la modalità) richiesta, quindi tenere premuto il tasto P per 
confermare la selezione impostata.
Nota: Se il sistema NaturalDry è attivo e apre la porta, la 
spia di funzionamento non lampeggerà alla fine del ciclo.

MULTIZONE
Nel caso in cui i piatti da lavare siano pochi, per limitare il 
consumo di acqua, elettricità e detersivo si può utilizzare il 
programma Mezzo carico.
Selezionare il programma richiesto e quindi premere il tasto 
MULTIZONE: sul display compare il simbolo del cestello 
prescelto. Come sua impostazione predefinita, l’apparecchio 
esegue il lavaggio in tutti i cestelli.
Per il lavaggio esclusivamente di un cestello in particolare, 
premere ripetutamente il tasto in questione:

indicato nel display (cestello inferiore soltanto)

indicato nel display (cestello superiore soltanto)

indicato nel display (cestello portaposate soltanto)

indicato nel display (l’opzione è impostata su Spegnimento e 
l’apparecchio esegue il lavaggio per tutti i cestelli).
Ricordarsi di riempire soltanto i cestelli superiore e inferiore 
e di ridurre conseguentemente la dose di detersivo.
Se il cestello superiore viene rimosso, introdurre il detersivo 
direttamente nell’apparecchio anziché nell’apposita 
vaschetta.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry è una funzione di asciugatura a convezione che apre 
automaticamente la porta durante/dopo la fase di asciugatura per 
garantire stoviglie perfettamente asciutte dopo ogni lavaggio. La 
porta può essere aperta quando la temperatura è tale da non poter 
danneggiare i mobili della cucina; ciò significa che non si apre se è attiva 
l’opzione TURBO.
Come ulteriore protezione dal vapore, la lavastoviglie viene fornita con 
una speciale lamina di protezione aggiuntiva. Per istruzioni sul montaggio 
della lamina protettiva, vedere le (ISTRUZIONI PER L’INSTALLAZIONE).
La funzionalità NaturalDry può essere disabilitata come segue:
1. Accedere al menu del software della lavastoviglie premendo a lungo 

il tasto P (6 secondi).
2. Viene aperto il menu Controllo luce (vedere la descrizione della SPIA 

FUNZIONAMENTO); se non si desidera modificare le impostazioni 
correnti, premere a lungo il tasto P (finché una delle due lettere 
compare sul display). 

3. Quando si passa al menu Controllo NaturalDry, è possibile cambiare 
lo stato della funzionalità NaturalDry premendo il tasto P:

E – funzione abilitata d – funzione disabilitata
Per confermare la modifica e uscire dal menu NaturalDry Control, premere 
a lungo il tasto P (3 secondi).

POWER CLEAN®
Grazie ai getti speciali supplementari questa funzione consente 
un lavaggio più intenso ed efficace nell’area specifica del 
cestello inferiore. Si raccomanda questa funzione per il lavaggio 
di pentole e casseruole. Premere questo tasto per attivare 
l’opzione PowerClean (la spia si accende).

TURBO
L’opzione consente di ridurre la durata dei principali programmi 
ma di mantenere la stessa qualità nelle prestazioni di lavaggio 
e asciugatura.
Dopo aver selezionato il programma richiesto, premere il tasto 
TURBO: la corrispondente spia si illumina. Per deselezionare 
l’opzione in questione premere nuovamente lo stesso tasto.

PASTIGLIA
Questa impostazione permette di ottimizzare le prestazioni 
del programma in base al tipo di detersivo usato.
Se si utilizzano più detersivi in forma di unica pastiglia (bril-
lantante, sale e detersivo in 1 dose) premere per 3 secondi il 
tasto AVVIO/Pausa  (insieme al simbolo corrispondente). 
In caso di utilizzo di detersivo in polvere o in forma liquida, 
l’opzione in oggetto deve essere disattivata.

AVVIO RITARDATO
È possibile ritardare l’avvio del programma per un tempo 
compreso tra 1 e 12 ore.
1. Premere il tasto AVVIO RITARDATO: sul display appare il 

simbolo «h» corrispondente; a ogni pressione del tasto 
aumenta l’intervallo di tempo (1 h, 2 h, ecc. fino a un mas-
simo di 12 h) tra il momento in cui i seleziona il program-
ma e l’avvio del ciclo di lavaggio selezionato. 

2. Selezionare il programma di lavaggio, premere il tasto 
AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere la porta entro 4 secondi: Il timer 
inizia il conto alla rovescia. 

3. Una volta trascorso il tempo impostato, l’indicatore «h» si 
spegne e inizia il ciclo di lavaggio. 

Per regolare il tempo di avvio ritardato e selezionare un inter-
vallo di tempo inferiore a quello impostato, premere il tasto 
AVVIO RITARDATO. Per annullare l’impostazione premere ripe-
tutamente il tasto fino allo spegnimento dell’indicatore «h». 
Il programma di lavaggio si avvia automaticamente non appena 
si chiude la porta dell’apparecchio. 
Una volta avviato il ciclo di lavaggio, non è più possibile 
impostare la funzione di avvio ritardato.
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CESTELLO PORTAPOSATE

Il terzo cestello è stato progettato per alloggiare le posate durante il 
lavaggio. Disporre le posate come illustrato nella figura.
La possibilità di sistemare le posate a parte ne rende più semplice la rac-
colta dopo il lavaggio e migliora le prestazioni sia nella fase di lavaggio 
che in quella di asciugatura.
Coltelli e altri utensili con bordi affilati devono essere sistemati con 
le lame rivolte verso il basso.
La geometria del cestello prevede anche la possibilità di alloggiare og-
getti di piccole dimensioni, come nel caso delle tazzine da caffè per le 
quali è adibita la zona centrale.

Il cestello portaposate è munito 
di due carrelli scorrevoli per ot-
timizzare anche lo spazio del ce-
stello inferiore e consentire il cari-
camento nel cestello superiore di 
oggetti di una certa altezza.

CESTELLO SUPERIORE
Riporvi i piatti poco resistenti e le 
stoviglie delicate: vetri, tazze, 
piattini, insalatiere dai bordi bassi.
Il cestello superiore è munito di 
sponde ribaltabili da utilizzare in 
posizione verticale per la sistema-
zione di piattini per tea/ dessert 
oppure in posizione abbassata 
per consentire il carico di scodelle 
e recipienti per alimenti.

(esempio di carico del cestello superiore)

REGOLAZIONE IN ALTEZZA DEL CESTELLO SUPERIORE
È possibile regolare del cestello superiore nel senso dell’altezza: la po-
sizione rialzata consente di sfruttare al massimo il cestello inferiore per 
riporvi le stoviglie di dimensioni ingombranti, mentre la posizione ri-
bassata consente di utilizzare le sponde ribaltabili creando lo spazio 
che esse richiedono e di evitare urti con gli  oggetti caricati nel cestello 
inferiore.  Il cestello superiore è munito di re-
golatore in altezza (vedere figura) che non 
richiede  pressione sulle leve; sollevarlo tenen-
dolo per i lati, non appena si trovi in posizione 
rialzata. Per ripristinare la posizione ribassata, 
agire  sulle leve A poste ai lati del cestello  e 
abbassare il cestello.
Si raccomanda vivamente di non procedere 
alla regolazione in altezza di cestelli già ca-
ricati. Non rialzare o ribassare MAI il cestello 
agendo su un lato soltanto.

SPONDE RIBALTABILI CON POSIZIONE REGOLABILE
Le sponde ribaltabili laterali possono es-
sere estese o ripiegate per ottimizzare la 
disposizione delle stoviglie nel cestello.
Si possono disporre i bicchieri da vino 
nelle sponde ribaltabili in modo assoluta-
mente sicuro, inserendone lo stelo negli 
appositi spazi.
In base al modello: 

 – per estendere le sponde occorre farle 
scorrere verso l’alto e ruotarle oppure 
sganciarle dai fermi e abbassarle.

 – per ripiegare le sponde occorre ruotar-
le e farle scorrere verso il basso oppure sollevarle e agganciarle ai fermi.

CESTELLO INFERIORE
Per pentole, coperchi, piatti, insalatiere, stoviglie, ecc. In teoria conviene 
disporre piatti e coperchi di grandi dimensioni ai lati, per evitare interfe-
renze con l’elemento aspersore.
Il cestello inferiore è munito di sponde ribaltabili da utilizzare in  
posizione verticale per la migliore sistemazione dei piatti oppure in po-
sizione orizzontale (abbassata) per consentire il facile carico di scodelle 
e recipienti per alimenti.

(esempio di carico nel cestello inferiore)

OPZIONE POWER CLEAN NEL CESTELLO INFERIORE
L’opzione Power Clean® utilizza specifici getti 
d’acqua nel retro della cavità per ottenere un 
lavaggio più intensivo delle stoviglie molto 
sporche. Il cestello inferiore è munito di Space 
Zone, lo specifico sostegno estraibile posto 
nella parte posteriore del cestello e utilizzabile per sostenere in posizione 
verticale pentole e casseruole e ottimizzare in tal modo lo spazio.
Nel disporre pentole e casseruole rivolte verso l’elemento Power Clean® 
attivare la corrispondente opzione POWER CLEAN dal pannello comandi.

Uso dell’opzione Power Clean®:
1. Regolare l’area Power Clean® (G) 

ripiegando verso il basso i supporti 
posteriori piatti per caricare le 
pentole.

2. Caricare le pentole e le casseruole 
in posizione inclinata verticale 
nell’area Power Clean®. Le pentole 
devono essere inclinate verso i 
potenti getti d’acqua.

GLASS CARE 
Accessorio dedicato che permette di 
sistemare stabilmente diversi tipi di 
bicchieri a stelo nel cestello inferiore. 
Migliora i risultati di lavaggio e asciuga-
tura consentendo un posizionamento 
ottimizzato e stabile dei bicchieri.

2 3
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CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI 
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USO QUOTIDIANO
1. VERIFICA DEL COLLEGAMENTO ALLA RETE IDRICA

Verificare che la lavastoviglie sia collegata alla rete idrica e che il 
rubinetto dell’acqua sia aperto.

2. AZIONAMENTO DELLA LAVASTOVIGLIE 
Aprire la porta e premere il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO. 

3. CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI  
(vedere CARICAMENTO DEI  CESTELLI).

4. RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO

5. SELEZIONARE IL PROGRAMMA E ADATTARE IL CICLO  
SECONDO NECESSITÀ
Selezionare il programma più adatto in base al tipo di stoviglie e 
alla quantità di sporco in essi presente (vedere la DESCRIZIONE DEI 
PROGRAMMI) premendo sul tasto P.
Selezionare le opzioni richieste (vedere OPZIONI E FUNZIONI).

6. AVVIO
Avviare il ciclo di lavaggio premendo il tasto AVVIO/Pausa (il LED 
si accenderà) e chiudere la porta entro 4 secondi. All'avvio del 
programma viene emesso un segnale acustico. Se la porta non viene 
chiusa  entro 4 sec. viene emesso il suono di allarme. In questo caso, 
aprire la porta, premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa e richiudere la porta 
entro 4 sec.

7. FINE DEL CICLO DI LAVAGGIO
La fine del programma è segnalata da segnali acustici e lampeggia 
il numero del programma sul display. Aprire la porta e disattivare 
l‘apparecchio premendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO. 
Per evitare bruciature, prima di togliere le stoviglie attendere pochi 
minuti. Scaricare i cestelli, iniziando da quello inferiore.

La macchina si disattiva automaticamente nel corso di determinati 
periodi di inattività prolungata, al fine di ridurre al minimo il consu-
mo di elettricità. Se le stoviglie sono soltanto leggermente sporche 
oppure sono state risciacquate prima di essere poste nella lavastovi-
glie, ridurre in proporzione la dose di detersivo da utilizzare.

MODIFICA DI UN PROGRAMMA IN CORSO
Nel caso in cui sia stato selezionato il programma sbagliato, è possibile 
cambiarlo a condizione che sia appena iniziato: aprire lo sportello e 
premere a lungo il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO; l‘apparecchio 
si spegnerà.
Azionare nuovamente la macchina agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/
SPEGNIMENTO e selezionare il nuovo ciclo di lavaggio con qualsiasi 
opzione richiesta; Avviare il ciclo di lavaggio premendo il tasto AVVIO/
Pausa (il LED si accende) e chiudere la porta entro 4 secondi.

AGGIUNTA DI ALTRE STOVIGLIE
Senza spegnere l’apparecchio, aprire la porta (il LED AVVIO/Pausa inizia 
a lampeggiare) (fare attenzione al vapore MOLTO CALDO!) e introdurre 
le stoviglie. Premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere lo sportello entro 4 
secondi; il ciclo riprenderà dal punto in cui era stato interrotto.

INTERRUZIONI ACCIDENTALI
In caso di apertura della porta o di interruzione dell'alimentazione 
elettrica durante un ciclo di lavaggio, il ciclo si interrompe. Premere il tasto 
AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere lo sportello entro 4 secondi; il ciclo riprenderà 
dal punto in cui era stato interrotto.

CONSIGLI
Prima di caricare i cestelli, eliminare tutti i residui di cibo dalle stoviglie 
e vuotare i bicchieri. Non occorre il risciacquo sotto acqua corrente 
prima del caricamento. 
Sistemare le stoviglie in modo che rimangano in sede e non si possano 
ribaltare; e sistemare le vaschette con le aperture rivolte verso il basso 
e le parti concave/complesse disposte obliquamente, per consentire 
all’acqua di lavaggio di raggiungere ogni superficie e scorrervi libera-
mente. 
Avvertenza: coperchi, maniglie, vassoi e padelle non devono ostacol-
are la rotazione degli aspersori.
Riporre tutti gli oggetti di piccole dimensioni nel cestello portaposate.
Quando molto sporche, riporre piatti e pentole nel cestello inferiore 
poiché nel relativo settore gli aspersori svolgono un’azione più intensa 
e consentono migliori prestazioni nel lavaggio.
Una volta completata la procedura di carico, accertarsi che gli asper-
sori possano ruotare liberamente.

STOVIGLIE DI TIPO NON ADATTO
• Stoviglie e posate in legno.
• Bicchieri decorati, pezzi di artigianato e piatti antichi. le decorazioni 

non sono sufficientemente resistenti.
• Componenti in materiali sintetici che non resistono alle temperature 

elevate.
• Stoviglie in rame e stagno.
• Stoviglie sporche di cenere, cera, grasso lubrificante o inchiostro.
Durante la fase di lavaggio i colori delle decorazioni di bicchieri e pezzi 
in alluminio/argento possono sbiadire. Alcuni tipi di bicchieri (es. i 
bicchieri in cristallo) possono divenire opachi anche soltanto dopo un 
certo numero di lavaggi.

CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO
• Se la lavastoviglie viene usata secondo le istruzioni del produttore, 

il lavaggio delle stoviglie a macchina comporta normalmente un 
MINORE CONSUMO DI ENERGIA e acqua rispetto al lavaggio a mano.

• Per ottimizzare l’efficienza della lavastoviglie si raccomanda di 
avviare il ciclo di lavaggio con l’apparecchio a pieno carico. 
Caricando la lavastoviglie fino alla capacità indicata dal produt-
tore si contribuirà a ridurre i consumi d’acqua e di energia. Per 
informazioni sul caricamento corretto delle stoviglie, leggere la 
sezione CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI. In caso di carico parziale, si 
raccomanda di usare le apposite opzioni di lavaggio, se disponib-
ili (Mezzo carico/ Zone Wash/ Multizona), caricando solo i ces-
telli selezionati. Un caricamento non corretto o eccessivo della 
lavastoviglie può aumentare il consumo di risorse (acqua, energia e 
tempo, oltre a una maggiore rumorosità) e ridurre le prestazioni di 
lavaggio e asciugatura.

• Il pre-risciacquo delle stoviglie comporta un maggiore consumo di 
acqua ed energia e non è consigliato.

DANNEGGIAMENTO DI BICCHIERI E STOVIGLIE
• Utilizzare soltanto bicchieri e porcellane garantite dal produttore 

per il lavaggio in lavastoviglie.
• Utilizzare un detersivo delicato e adatto al tipo di stoviglie in questione
• Togliere i bicchieri e gli altri elementi dalla lavastoviglie non appena 

sia terminato il ciclo di lavaggio.

IGIENIZZANTE
Per evitare la formazione di cattivi odori e sedimenti vari all’interno della 
lavastoviglie avviare un programma che preveda temperature elevate 
almeno una volta al mese. Per eseguire la pulizia dell’apparecchio utiliz-
zare un cucchiaino di detersivo e avviare il ciclo in assenza di carico.

AVVISI E CONSIGLI
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PULIZIA DEL GRUPPO FILTRO
Pulire regolarmente il gruppo filtro in modo che nei relativi elementi 
non si formino ostruzioni e che l’acqua vi scorra regolarmente.
L’uso della lavastoviglie con i filtri ostruiti, o con oggetti estranei nel 
sistema filtrante o nei bracci irroratori, può causare malfunzionamenti e 
determinare una perdita di prestazioni, un aumento della rumorosità o 
un maggiore consumo di risorse.
Il gruppo filtro è composto da tre elementi filtranti che eliminano la 
presenza di residui di cibo dall’acqua di lavaggio, rimettendola in circo-
lo ai fini del programma:per ottenere le migliori prestazioni durante il 
lavaggio è necessario che tali elementi siano sempre puliti.

Non utilizzare mai la lavastoviglie priva dei filtri o con i filtri allentati.

Almeno una volta al mese o ogni 30 cicli di lavaggio,, verificare lo stato 
del gruppo filtro e se necessario pulirlo completamente sotto getto di 
acqua corrente, servendosi di spazzola metallica e seguendo le istruzio-
ni sotto riportate:

1. Ruotare il filtro cilindrico A in senso antiorario, quindi estrarlo (Fig. 1).
2. Smontare il filtro a tazza B esercitando una leggera pressione sulle 

sponde laterali (Fig. 2).

3. Far scorrere il filtro a piastra in acciaio inossidabile C, fino ad estrarlo 
(Fig. 3).

4. Se si trovano oggetti estranei (frammenti di vetro, porcellana, ossa, 
semi di frutta, ecc.), rimuoverli con attenzione.

5. Esaminare il sifone ed eliminare la presenza di qualsiasi residuo di 
cibo. NON TOGLIERE MAI l’elemento di protezione della pompa di 
lavaggio (dettaglio di colore nero) (Fig 4).

Dopo aver pulito i filtri, rimontare il gruppo e fissarlo correttamente in 
sede ciò è fondamentale per garantire l’efficienza della lavastoviglie.

PULIZIA DEL TUBO DI CARICO ACQUA
Se i tubi dell’acqua sono nuovi o sono rimasti inutilizzati per un periodo 
prolungato, prima di eseguire i raccordi necessari far scorrere l’acqua 
per controllare che sia pulita e priva di impurità. In assenza di tale pre-
cauzione, il tubo di carico acqua può risultare ostruito con conseguente 
danneggiamento della lavastoviglie.

21
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PULIZIA DEI BRACCI ASPERSORI
I residui di cibo possono occasionalmente formare incrostazioni sui 
bracci aspersori e bloccare i fori utilizzati per l’irrorazione dell’acqua. Si 
raccomanda pertanto di ispezionare di volta in volta i bracci e di pulirli 
mediante piccola spazzola metallica.

Per smontare il braccio aspersore superiore, ruotare l’anello di bloccag-
gio in plastica in senso orario. Il rimontaggio del braccio aspersore deve 
avvenire in modo che il lato con il maggior numero di fori sia  
rivolto verso l’alto.

È possibile smontare l’elemento aspersore del cestello inferiore  
sollevandolo verso l’alto.

SISTEMA DI ADDOLCIMENTO DELL’ACQUA
L’addolcitore riduce automaticamente la durezza dell’acqua, impeden-
do la formazione di calcare sulla serpentina e contribuendo a migliora-
re l’efficienza di lavaggio. 
Questo sistema si rigenera con il sale, che deve essere perciò rab-
boccato quando il serbatoio del sale è vuoto. 
La frequenza di rigenerazione dipende dal livello di durezza imposta-
to - la rigenerazione avviene ogni 6 cicli Eco con la durezza dell’acqua 
impostata al livello 3. 
Il processo di rigenerazione inizia durante il risciacquo finale e termina 
nella fase di asciugatura, prima del termine del ciclo. 
• Ogni rigenerazione comporta: un consumo di ~3,5 litri d’acqua;
• Un prolungamento di 5 minuti della normale durata del ciclo; 
• Un consumo di energia minore di 0,005 kWh.

MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA



8

Se la lavastoviglie non funziona correttamente, provare a risolvere il problema consultando l’elenco sotto riportato. Per errori o proble-
mi di altro tipo, contattare un Servizio Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato; i dati di contatto sono riportati nel libretto di garanzia. I ricambi 
saranno disponibili per un periodo fino a 7 o fino a 10 anni, secondo i requisiti specifici del regolamento.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI 

PROBLEMI POSSIBILI CAUSE SOLUZIONE
L’indicatore 
del sale è acceso

Il serbatoio del sale è vuoto. (È possibile che, dopo 
aver riempito il serbatoio, la spia del sale resti 
accesa per diversi cicli di lavaggio).

Riempire il serbatoio con sale (per ulteriori informazioni, vedere pagina 2).
Regolare la durezza dell’acqua - vedere la tabella a pagina 2.

L’indicatore 
del brillantante 

è acceso

La vaschetta del brillantante è vuota. (È possibile 
che, dopo aver riempito la vaschetta, la spia del 
brillantante resti accesa per diversi cicli di lavaggio).

Riempire la vaschetta con brillantante (per ulteriori informazioni, vedere pagina 2)

La lavastoviglie non 
si avvia o i comandi 
non rispondono.

L'apparecchio non è stato collegato correttamente 
all'alimentazione elettrica. Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente.

Mancanza di corrente.
Per ragioni di sicurezza, la lavastoviglie non si riavvia automaticamente al ripristino 
della corrente elettrica. Aprire la porta, premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa e richiudere la 
porta entro 4 secondi. 

Mancata chiusura della porta lavastoviglie.
La spina NaturalDry non è inserita. Spingere con decisione la porta fino ad avvertire il caratteristico “clic.

Il ciclo è stato interrotto con l'apertura dello spor-
tello per più di 4 secondi. Premere AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere lo sportello entro 4 secondi

Mancato funzionamento dei vari comandi.
Sul display viene visualizzato 9 o 12 e il LED AC-
CENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO lampeggia rapidamente

Spegnere l’apparecchio premendo il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO, riaccenderlo 
dopo circa un minuto e riavviare il programma. Se il problema persiste, staccare l’appa-
recchio dalla rete elettrica per un minuto, quindi ricollegarlo.

Lo scarico della 
lavastoviglie non 
avviene. Sul display 
viene visualizzato 3 e 
il LED ACCENSIONE/
SPEGNIMENTO lam-
peggia rapidamente

Ciclo di lavaggio non ancora concluso. Attendere la conclusione del ciclo di lavaggio.
Tubo di scarico piegato. Verificare che il tubo di scarico non sia piegato (vedere le ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE).
Tubo di scarico del lavandino ostruito. Pulire il tubo di scarico del lavandino.

Ostruzione filtro a causa di residui di cibo Pulire il filtro (vedere PULIZIA DEL GRUPPO FILTRO).

La rumorosità 
della lavastoviglie 
è eccessiva.

Urto dei piatti tra loro durante il lavaggio. Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

Produzione eccessiva di schiuma.

Il dosaggio del detersivo non è stato stabilito in modo corretto oppure il detersivo non è 
del tipo adatto alle lavastoviglie (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DELLA VASCHETTA DEL DETERSI-
VO). Per riavviare il ciclo in corso, spegnere e riaccendere la lavastoviglie, scegliere un 
nuovo programma, premere AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere lo sportello entro 4 secondi. Non 
aggiungere altro detersivo

I piatti non risultano 
puliti.

Errata disposizione delle stoviglie. Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).
Impedimento nella rotazione dei bracci aspersori a 
causa dell'interferenza dei piatti. Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

Il ciclo di lavaggio è eccessivamente delicato. Selezionare il programma adatto (vedere la TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI).

Produzione eccessiva di schiuma. Il dosaggio del detersivo non è stato stabilito in modo corretto oppure il detersivo non 
è del tipo adatto alle lavastoviglie (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO).

Tappo sul vano brillantante non correttamente chiuso. Accertarsi che il tappo sul distributore brillantante sia chiuso.
Filtro sporco oppure ostruito. Pulire il gruppo filtro (vedere CURA E MANUTENZIONE).
Mancanza di sale. Riempire il serbatoio del sale (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL SERBATOIO SALE).

La lavastoviglie non 
esegue il carico 
dell'acqua.
Sul display viene 
visualizzato H, 6 e il 
LED ACCENSIONE/
SPEGNIMENTO lam-
peggia rapidamente

Assenza di alimentazione idrica o rubinetto 
chiuso.

Accertarsi che il tubo di alimentazione idrica contenga l’acqua necessaria o che il 
rubinetto sia aperto. 

Il tubo di carico è piegato Accertarsi che il tubo di carico non sia piegato (vedere INSTALLAZIONE) riprogrammare la 
lavastoviglie e riavviarla.

L’elemento filtrante nel tubo di carico è ostruito; è 
necessario pulirlo.

Dopo aver eseguito le operazioni di ispezione e pulizia, spegnere e accendere la lavasto-
viglie e avviare un programma nuovo.

La lavastoviglie 
termina il ciclo di 
lavaggio troppo pre-
sto. Sul display viene 
visualizzato 15 e il 
LED ACCENSIONE/
SPEGNIMENTO lam-
peggia rapidamente

 Il tubo di scarico è posizionato troppo in basso 
o crea un effetto sifone nell’impianto di scarico 
domestico.

Controllare che l’estremità del tubo di scarico si trovi all’altezza corretta (vedere IN-
STALLAZIONE). Verificare eventuali effetti sifone nell’impianto di scarico domestico; se 
necessario, installare una valvola di ingresso aria.

Aria nel tubo di mandata dell'acqua. Controllare che non vi siano perdite nell’impianto idraulico o altri problemi che causino 
l’ingresso di aria.

Documentazione normativa, documentazione standard, ordinazione di pezzi di ricambio e 
altre informazioni sul prodotto possono essere reperite:
• Visitando il nostro sito web docs.whirlpool.eu e parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Usare il codice QR
• Oppure, contattare il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica(al numero di telefono riportato sul 

libretto di garanzia). Quando si contatta il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica, fornire i codici presenti 
sulla targhetta matricola del prodotto.

I dati del modello possono essere richiamati usando il codice QR riportato sull’etichetta energetica. 
L’etichetta riporta anche il codice identificativo del modello che può essere utilizzato per consultare il 
portale di registrazione su https://eprel.ec.europa.eu. 

IEC 436

:
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КҮНДЕЛІКТІ АНЫҚТАМА 
НҰСҚАУЛЫҒЫ

ӨНІМ СИПАТТАМАСЫ
ҚҰРЫЛҒЫ

Құрылғыны пайдаланбас бұрын Қауіпсіздік нұсқаулығын мұқият оқыңыз.

БАСҚАРУ ПАНЕЛІ

1. Жоғарғы сөре
2. Ас ішетін саймандар сөресі
3. Жиналмалы ысырмалар
4. Жоғарғы сөренің биіктігін реттегіш
5. Жоғарғы спрей тұтқасы
6. Төменгі сөре
7. Power Clean® Тіреуіштері
8. Төменгі спрей тұтқасы
9. Сүзгі жинағы
10. Тұз қоймасы
11. Тазалау құралы мен шаю құралы ыдысы
12. Зауыт тақтайшасы
13. Басқару панелі

1. Индикатор шамы бар қосу-өшіру/Ысыру түймесі
2. Бағдарламаны таңдау түймесі
3. Тұзды толтыру индикатор шамы
4. Шаю құралын толтыру индикатор шамы
5. Бағдарлама нөмірі және кейінге қалдырылған уақыт 

индикаторы
6. Таблетка (Таб) индикатор шамы
7. Дисплей

8. Мультизоун индикатор шамы
9. Мультизоун түймесі
10. Кешіктіру түймесі
11. Индикатор шамы бар Турбо түймесі
12. Индикатор шамы бар Пауер клин түймесі
13. Индикатор шамы бар БАСТАУ/Кідіріс түймесі / 

Таблетка (Таб)

WHIRLPOOL ӨНІМІН САТЫП АЛҒАНЫҢЫЗ ҮШІН 
РАҚМЕТ. Барынша жан-жақты көмек алу үшін 
құрылғыны мына веб-сайтта тіркеңіз:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Қауіпсіздік нұсқаулығы мен Пайдаланушы 
нұсқаулығын, біздің веб-сайтымызға кіріп, 
кітапшаның артындағы нұсқауларды орындай 
отырып жүктеп ала аласыз docs.whirlpool.eu. 
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АЛҒАШҚЫ РЕТ ПАЙДАЛАНУҒА
ҚАТЫСТЫ КЕҢЕС
Орнатқаннан кейін тор сөрелерден тығырықтарды және үстіңгі 
тор сөреден тығыздағыш серіппелі элементтерді алып тастаңыз.

ТҰЗ БАГЫН ТОЛТЫРУ
Тұзды қолдану ыдыстарда және құрылғының жұмыс
құрамдастарында ҚАҚ түзілуінің алдын алады.
• ТҰЗ САУЫТЫН ЕШҚАШАН БОС ҚАЛДЫРМАУДЫҢ маңызы зор.
• Судың кермектігін орнатудың маңызы зор.
Тұз сауыты ыдыс жуғыш машинаның астыңғы жағында 
орналасқан (ӨНІМ СИПАТТАМАСЫ қараңыз) және басқару 
панеліндегі ТҰЗ ТОЛТЫРУ индикатор шамы  жанған кезде 
толтырылуы тиіс.

1. Төменгі сөрені алып тастап, бак 
қақпағын бұрап алыңыз (сағат тіліне 
қарсы бағытта).

2. Бұны тек бірінші рет пайдаланғанда 
орындау керек: тұз сауытына су 
құйыңыз.

3. Құйғышты салыңыз (суретті қараңыз) 
тұз бағын шетіне дейін толтырыңыз 
(шамамен 1 кг); аздаған судың төгілуі 
қалыпсыз.

4. Құйғышты алып, саңылаудан қалдық 
тұзды сүртіп алыңыз.

Қақпақтың мықтап бұлғанын тексеріңіз, жуу бағдарламасы кезінде 
ешбір тазалау құралы контейнерге кірмек керек (бұл жөндеуге 
болмайтын суды жұмсарту құралына зақым келтіруі мүмкін).
Тұз қосу керек болған кезде, коррозияның алдын алу 
үшін, жуу циклін бастамас бұрын міндетті түрде осы 
процедураны орындау керек.

СУ ҚАТТЫЛЫҒЫН ОРНАТУ
PСуды жұмсарту құралының жақсы жұмыс істеуіне мүмкіндік 
беру үшін, су қаттылығы параметрінің шлангідегі нақты су 
қаттылығына негізделуі маңызды. Бұл мәліметтерді жергілікті 
су жабдығынан алуға болады.
Су кермектігіне арналған зауыттың үнсіз келісім бойынша 
орнатқан баптаулары. 
• ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін басу арқылы құрылғыны іске қосыңыз.
• ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін басу арқылы құрылғыны өшіріңіз.
• Сигнал естілмейінше 5 секундқа P түймесі
• басып тұрыңыз.
• ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін басу арқылы құрылғыны іске қосыңыз.
• Ағымдағы таңдау деңгейі нөмірі мен тұзды индикатор шамы 

жыпылықтайды.
• Түймені басу арқылы P қалаған кермектік деңгейін таңдаңыз 

(СУ КЕРМЕКТІГІ КЕСТЕСІН қараңыз).

Су кермектігі кестесі

Деңгей
°dH 

Германия 
деңгейлері

°fH 
Французские 

градусы

°Clark  
Ағылшынша 

градустар

1 Жұмсақ 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Орташа 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Шамамен 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Қатты 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Өте қатты 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

• ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін басу арқылы құрылғыны өшіріңіз.
Параметр аяқталды!
Осы процедура аяқталған соң, бағдарламаны жүктемей іске
қосыңыз. 
Тек қана ыдыс жуғыш машиналарға арналған тұзды
қолданыңыз. 
Тұз машинаға құйылған соң, ТҰЗДЫ ТОЛТЫРУ индикатор шамы өшеді.
Егер тұз сауыты толтырылмаса, әк қалдықтарының 
жиналуының нәтижесінде су жұмсартқыш пен қыздыру 
элементіне нұқсан келуі мүмкін.
Тұзды ыдыс жуғыш машиналарға арналған кез келген 
жуғыш құрал түрімен қолдануға болады.

АЛҒАШҚЫ РЕТ ПАЙДАЛАНУ 
ТҰЗ, ШАЙҒЫШ ҚҰРАЛ МЕН ЖУҒЫШ ҚҰРАЛ

ШАЙҒЫШ ҚҰРАЛ ЫДЫСЫН ТОЛТЫРУ
Шайғыш құрал ыдысты ҚҰРҒАТУДЫ оңайырақ етеді. Шайғыш 
құрал ыдысын A дисплейде ШАЙҒЫШ ҚҰРАЛДЫ ҚҰЮ 
индикатор шамы  жанып тұрған кезде толтыру керек.

1. Қақпақтағы ілмекті жоғары тартып, B шайғыш құрал ыдысын 
ашыңыз.

2. Шайғыш құралды мұқият толтыру орнынан мүмкіндігінше  
(110 мл) құю аузынан терең етіп салыңыз. Төгіліп кеткен болса, 
дереу құрғақ матамен тазалап алыңыз.

3. Оның сырт етіп жабылғанын естімейінше қақпақты басыңыз.
Шаю құралын ЕШҚАШАН тікелей түтікке құймаңыз.

ШАЮ ҚҰРАЛЫНЫҢ МӨЛШЕРІН РЕТТЕУ
Құрғату нәтижелерімен толығымен қанағаттанбасаңыз,
қолданылған шаю құралының мөлшерін реттеуге болады.
• ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін қолданып ыдыс жуғыш машинаны іске 

қосыңыз.
• Оны ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін қолданып өшіріңіз.
• P түймесін үш рет басыңыз, сигнал естіледі.
• ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін қолданып оны қосыңыз.
• Ағымдағы таңдау деңгейі нөмірі мен шаю құралы индикатор 

шамы жыпылықтайды.
• Берілетін шаю құралы деңгейінің мөлшерін таңдау үшін P 

түймесін басыңыз.
• Оны ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін қолданып өшіріңіз
Параметр аяқталды!
Шаю құралы деңгейі НӨЛ (ЭКО) деңгейіне орнатылған 
болса, шаю құралы беріледі. Шаю құралы таусылған болса, 
ТӨМЕН ШАЮ ҚҰРАЛЫ индикаторы жанбайды. Ыдыс жуғыш 
машинаның үлгісіне байланысты ең көбі 5 деңгейді орнатуға 
болады. Зауыттық параметрлер нақты үлгіге тән болады, 
өз машинаңыз бойынша оларды тексеру үшін жоғарыдағы 
нұсқаулыққа сүйеніңіз.
• Ыдыстарда көгілдір жолақтарды байқасаңыз, төмен санды 

орнатыңыз (1-2).
• Ыдыстарда судың тамшылары немесе қақ белгілері болатын 

болса, жоғары санды (3-4) орнатыңыз.

ТАЗАЛАУ ҚҰРАЛЫ ЫДЫСЫН ТОЛТЫРУ
Жуғыш құрал ыдысын ашу үшін C ашу құрылғысын 
қолданыңыз. Жуғыш құралды тек D ұнтақ ыдысына 
салыңыз. Алдын ала жууға арналған жуғышқұралдың 
қажетті мөлшерін барабанға тікелей салыңыз.

1. Тазалау құралын өлшеген кезде, 
дұрыс мөлшерін қосу үшін 
бұрында берілген ақпаратты 
қараңыз. Ыдыстың ішінде 
D индикаторлары құралын 
мөлшерлеу үшін көмек береді.

2. Ол орнына сырт етіп түспейінше 
қақпақты жауып, тазалау 
құралының қалдықтарын 
ыдыстың шеттерінен сүртіп 
тастаңыз.

3. Жабу құрылғысы орнына қауіпсіз етіп салынбайынша, тазалау 
құралының қақпағын жабыңыз. 

Тазалау құралының ыдысы бағдарламаға сәйкес дұрыс 
уақытта автоматты түрде ашылады. Барлығы бірінде тазалау 
құралы қолданылатын болса, ТАБЛЕТКА түймесін қолдануды 
ұсынамыз, себебі ол әрақашан ең жақсы жуу және құрғату 
нәтижелеріне қол жеткізілмейінше бағдарламаны реттейді.
Ыдыс жуғыш машинаға арналмаған жуғыш құралдарды 
пайдаланған жағдайда, құрылғының зақымдалуына 
немесе бұзылуына әкеліп соғуы мүмкін.

C

D

A
B
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ЭКО бағдарлама деректері EN 60436:2020 Еуропалық стандартына сай зертханалық жағдайларға байланысты өлшенеді.
Сынақ зертханаларына арналған ескертпе: салыстырмалы EN сынақ жағдайлары үшін төмендегі мекенжайға электрондық хат жіберіңіз: 
dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Бағдарламалардың ешқайсысы үшін ыдыс-аяқты алдын ала өңдеу керек емес.
*) Барлық параметрлерді бір уақытта қолдануға болмайды.
**) Эко бағдарламасынан басқа бағдарламаларға берілген мәндер - шамамен алынған. Нақты уақыт кіріс судың температурасы мен қысымы, 
бөлме температурасы, тазалау құралының мөлшері, жүтелген ыдыстың көлеме мен түрі, жүктелген ыдыстарды реттеу, қосымша 
таңдалған параметрлер мен датчикті калибрлеу сияқты көптеген факторларға байланысты әртүрлі болуы мүмкін. Датчикті калибрлеу 
бағдарлама ұзақтығын 20 минутқа арттыруы мүмкін.

БАҒДАРЛАМАЛАР КЕСТЕСІ

БАҒДАРЛАМАЛАР СИПАТТАМАСЫ

Бағдарлама

Құ
рғ

ат
у 

са
ты

сы
Na

tu
ra

lD
ry

Қол жетімді 
параметрлер *)

Длительность 
программы 

(ч:мин)**)

Судың 
тұтынылуы  

(литр/айналым)

Энергияны 
тұтыну  

(кВт/айналым)

1. Эко 50°      3:20 9,5 0,64

2. 6th Сезімтал 
(6th Sense) 50-60°     1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Қарқынды 65°      2:50 16,0 1,60

4. Тез жуу және 
кептіру 50°     1:25 11,5 1,10

5. Кристалды 45°     1:40 11,5 1,20

6. Жылдам 30’ 50° - -     0:30 9,0 0,50

7. Тыныш 50°     3:30 15,0 1,15

8. Залалсы- 
здандыру 65° -     1:40 10,0 1,30

9. Алдын ала 
жуу - - -     0:12 4,5 0,01

10. Өзін тазалау 65° - -     0:50 8,0 0,85

Жуу айналымын таңдау бойынша нұсқаулар.
1   ЭКО
Eco бағдарламасы орташа ластанған ыдыс-аяқтарды жууға 
арналған, әрі ол су мен энергияны қатар қолдану тұрғысынан 
өте тиімді бағдарлама болып табылады, сондай-ақ бұл 
бағдарлама ЕО экодизайн заңнамасына сәйкестікті бағалау 
үшін қолданылады.

2   6th СЕЗІМТАЛ (6th SENSE)
Қатып қалған тағам қалдықтары бар қалыпты ластанған ыдыстар 
үшін. Кірлену деңгейін анықтап, бағдарламаны сәйкесінше 
реттейді. Датчик кірлену деңгейін анықтағанда, дисплейде 
сурет пайда болады және цикл ұзақтығы жаңартылады.
3   ҚАРҚЫНДЫ
Қатты ластанған ыдыс, әсіресе таба мен кәстрөл үшін 
ұсынылатын бағдарлама (нәзік элементтерге қолдануға 
арналмаған).
4   ТЕЗ ЖУУ ЖӘНЕ КЕПТІРУ
Қалыпты кірленген ыдыс-аяқ. Азырақ уақытты барынша жақсы 
жуу мен кептіруді қамтамасыз ететін күнделікті цикл.
5   КРИСТАЛДЫ
Стақан мен шыныаяқ сияқты жоғары температураға сезімтал 
нәзік заттарға арналған бағдарлама.

6   ЖЫЛДАМ 30’
Қатып қалған тағам қалдығы жоқ, аздап ластанған ыдыстарды 
орташа толтырып қолданылатын бағдарлама. Кептіру фазасы жоқ.
7   ТЫНЫШ
Құрылғыны түнгі уақытта пайдалану үшін қолайлы. Шуды 
барынша аз шығарып, барынша жақсы жуу мен кептіруді 
қамтамасыз етеді.
8   ЗАЛАЛСЫЗДАНДЫРУ
Қалыпты немесе қатты кірленген ыдыс-аяқ, қосымша 
бактерияға қарсы жуу. Ыдыс жуғыш машинаға техникалық 
қызмет көрсету үшін пайдалануға болады.
9   АЛДЫН АЛА ЖУУ
Кейінірек жуылатын ыдыс-аяқты жібіту үшін пайдаланыңыз. 
Осы бағдарламамен қолданылатын тазалау құралы жоқ.
10   ӨЗІН ТАЗАЛАУ
Ыдыс жуғыш машинаға қызмет көрсету үшін қолданылатын 
бағдарлама ыдыс жуғыш машина бос тұрғанда ғана, оған қызмет 
көрсетуге арналған арнайы жуғыш құралдарды қолдану арқылы 
ғана орындалуы керек
Ескертпелер:
Жылдам 30’ циклінің аздап қана ластанған ыдыстарды жууға 
арналғанын есте сақтаңыз.
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ОПЦИЯЛАР МЕН ФУНКЦИЯЛАР 
ОПЦИЯЛАРДЫ тиісті түймені басу арқылы тікелей таңдауға болады (БАСҚАРУ ПАНЕЛІН қараңыз).

Егер опция таңдалған бағдарламаға сәйкес келмесе БАҒДАРЛАМАЛАР КЕСТЕСН қараңыз, тиісті ЖДШ 3 рет 
тез жыпылықтайды да, дыбыстық белгі естіледі. Опция қосылмайды.

КЕШІКТІРУ
Бағдарламаның басталу уақытын 1 және 12 сағат аралығындағы 
мерзімге кешіктіруге болады.
1. КЕШІКТІРУ түймесін басыңыз: дисплейде сәйкес «h» белгі 

көрінеді; түйме басылған сайын (1 сағ, 2 сағ, ең көбі 12 
сағатқа дейін) таңдалған жуу айналымының басталу уақыты 
арттырылады. 

2. Жуу бағдарламаны таңдап, БАСТАУ/КІДІРІС түймешігін 
басыңыз және есікті 4 секунд ішінде жабыңыз : таймер кері 
есепті бастайды. \

3. Осы уақыт аяқталған кезде, «h» индикатор шамы сөнеді 
және жуу айналымы басталады. Кешіктіру уақытын реттеу 
және уақыттың қысқа мерзімін таңдау үшін, КЕШІКТІРУ 
түймесін басыңыз. Одан бас тарту үшін, таңдалған кешіктіріп 
бастау индикатор шамы «h» өшірілмейінше түймені 
қайталап басыңыз. 

Жуу бағдарламасы есік жабылған соң автоматты түрде 
басталады. 
КЕШІКТІРУ функциясын жуу айналымы басталған соң 
орнату мүмкін емес.

ТАБЛЕТКА (Таб)
Бұл параметр қолданылған тазалау құралының түріне 
байланысты бағдарламаның өнімділігін оңтайландыруға 
мүмкіндік береді.
ТАБЛЕТКА пішіміндегі (1 мөлшердегі шаю құралы, тұз 
және тазалау құралы) біріктірілген тазалау құралдарын 
қолданатын болсаңыз, БАСТАУ/КІДІРІС түймесін 3 секундқа 
(жанады сәйкес белгі жанады).
Ұнтақты немесе сұйық тазалау құралын қолданатын 
болсаңыз, бұл опция өшіріледі.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry күнделікті арнайы кептіруді қамтамасыз ету үшін кептіру 
барысында/кептіруден кейін есікті автоматты түрде ашатын 
конвективтік кептіру жүйесі болып табылады. Есік ас үй жиһазыңызға 
қауіп келтірмейтіндей температурада ашылады, осылайша ТУРБО 
опциясы қосулы тұрса, есік ашылмайды.
Қосымша, будан қорғаныс ретінде, арнайы қорғаныс пленкасы ыдыс-
аяқ жуғышымен бірге қосылады. Қорғаныс пленканы бекіту жолын білу 
үшін (ОРНАТУ НҰСҚАУЛЫҒЫ) бөлімін қараңыз.
Төменде берілген жолымен NaturalDry функциясын ажыратуға болады:
1. Ыдыс- аяқ жуғыштың бағдарламалық жасақтаманың мәзіріне кіріп 

P түймесін басып ұстап тұрыңыз (6 sec).
2. Қазір сіз Light Control Menu (Шам Басқару Мәзірінде) боласыз 

(ЖҰМЫС ИНДИКАТОРЫ) сипаттамасында қараңыз), егер 
ешнәрсені өзгертуге қажеті жоқ P түймесін басып ұстап тұрыңыз 
(дисплейде екі әріптің бірі пайда болғанша).

3. Сіз NaturalDry Control Menu (NaturalDry Басқару Мәзіріне ) 
ауыстырылған боласыз, NaturalDry функционалдылық жағдайды P 
түймесін басу арқылы өзгерте аласыз:
E – қолайлы    d – қолайсыз

Өзгерістерді растау үшін және Басқару Мәзірінен шығу үшін P түймесін 
басып ұстап тұрыңыз (3 сек).

ЖҰМЫС ИНДИКАТОРЫ 
Еденге проекцияланатын жарық диодты шам ыдыс жуғыш 
машинаның жұмыс істеп тұрғанын білдіреді. Келесі жұмыс 
режимдерінің бірін таңдауға болады:
a) Ажыратылған функция.
b)Цикл басталған кезде шам бірнеше секунд жанады, цикл 

кезінде өшіп тұрады және циклдың соңында жыпылықтайды.
c) Шам цикл кезінде жанып тұрады және циклдың соңында 

жыпылықтайды (әдепкі режим).
Кешітірілген бастау орнатылған кезде, шам бірнеше секундқа немесе 
кері есептің бүкіл ұзақтығы бойына орнатылған b) немесе c) пунктіне 
негізделіп қосылып тұрады.
Есік ашылған сайын шам сөнеді. Қалаған режимді таңдау үшін 
машинаны қосып, дисплейде үш әріптің бірі көрсетілмейінше 
Р түймесін басып тұрыңыз, қалаған әріпке (немесе режимге) 
жеткенше P түймесін басыңыз, таңдауды растау үшін Р 
түймесін басып тұрыңыз.
Eскертпе: Егер NaturalDry белсенді болса және есікті 
ашса, онда жұмыс индикаторы циклдың соңында 
жыпылықтамайды.

МУЛЬТИЗОУН
Жуылатын ыдыстар көп болмаса, қолданылатын суды, электр 
энергиясын және тазалау құралын үнемдеу үшін жартылай 
жүктеуге болады.
Бағдарламаны таңдап, МУЛЬТИЗОУН түймесін басыңыз: 
таңдалған сөренің белгісі дисплейде көрсетіледі. Әдепкі 
бойынша құрылғы барлық сөрелердегі ыдыстарды жуады.
Тек қана белгілі сөрені жуу үшін, бұл түймені қайталап басыңыз:
дисплейде көрсетіледі (тек төменгі сөре)

дисплейде көрсетіледі (тек жоғарғы сөре)

дисплейде көрсетіледі (тек ас ішетін саймандар сөресі)

дисплейде көрсетіледі (опция ӨШІРІЛЕДІ және құрылғы барлық 
сөрелердегі ыдыстарды жуады)..
Тек қана жоғарғы немесе төменгі сөрені жүктеуді және 
сәйкесінше тазалау құралының мөлшерін азайтуды есте 
сақтаңыз. Егер үстіңгі сөре алынып тасталған болса, 
жуғыш құралды жуғыш құрал салатын суырмаға салмай, 
тікелей жәшікке салыңыз.

ТУРБО
Бұл опция бірдей жуу өнімділігі деңгейлерін жүзеге асырған 
кезде негізгі бағдарламалардың ұзақтығын азайту үшін 
қолданылады.
Бағдарламаны таңдаған соң, ТУРБО түймесін басып, индикатор 
шамын қосыңыз. Опцияны өшіру үшін сол түймені қайтадан 
басыңыз.

ПАУЕР КЛИН
Қосымша қуатты бүріккілеріне байланысты бұл опция төменгі 
сөредегі арнайы жерлерде аса қарқынды және қуатты жууды 
қамтамасыз етеді. Бұл опция табалар мен кәстрөлдерді жуу 
үшін ұсынылады. Пауер клин функциясын белсендіру үшін осы 
түймешікті басыңыз (индикатор жанады).
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СӨРЕЛЕРДІ ЖҮКТЕУ 
АС ІШЕТІН САЙМАНДАР СӨРЕСІ 

Үшінші сөре ас ішетін саймандарды салуға арналған. Ас 
ішетін саймандарды суретте көрсетілгендей реттеңіз. Ас 
ішетін сайманды бөлек реттеу жуу және жақсылап жуу және 
құрғату жұмыстарын кейін ас ішетін саймандарды жинауды 
оңайлатады.
Өткір шеттері бар пышақтар мен басқа құралдар беті 
төмен қаратып салынған пышақтармен салынады.

Сөренің геометриясы кофе 
саптыаяқтары сияқты заттар-
ды ортаңғы аймаққа қоюды 
мүмкін етеді.
Ас ішетін саймандар жәшігі 
төмендегі орынның биіктігін 
арттыру және жоғарғы сөреге 
биік заттарды салу үшін 
екі сырғытпалы науамен 
жабдықталады

ЖОҒАРҒЫ СӨРЕ
Нәзік және жеңіл ыдыстарды 
жүктеңіз: стакандар, 
саптыаяқтар, кішкентай 
тарелкеалар, кішкентай салат 
ыдыстары. Жоғарғы сөреде 
шай/дессерт тұздықтарын 
реттеген кезде немесе табақтар 
мен ыдыс контейнерлерін 
төмен қалыпта салған кезде 
тік қалыпта қолдануға болатын 
алынбалы тіректері болады.

(жоғарғы сөренің жүктеу мысалы)

ЖОҒАРҒЫ СӨРЕНІҢ БИІКТІГІН РЕТТЕУ
Жоғарғы сөренің биіктігін реттеуге 
болады: төменгі жәшікке көп ыдыс 
салу үшін жоғарғы қалып және жоғары 
қатарда көбірек бос орынды жасау 
арқылы алынбалы тіректердің көбін 
жасауға арналған төменгі қалып және 
төменгі сөреге салынған заттармен 
қақытығысты туғызбау.
Жоғарғы сөре тетіктерді баспай, жоғарғы 
сөре жоғарғы сөренің биіктігін 
реттегішпен (суретті көреңіз) 
жабдықталады, сөре жоғарғы қалыпқа қойылған бойда, жай 
ғана сөренің бүйірлерін ұстап оны көтеріңіз.
Төменгі қалыпты қалпына келтіру үшін, сөренің бүйірлеріндегі 
A тетіктерді басып, жәшікті төмен қарай басыңыз.
Ол салынған соң, сөренің биіктігін реттемеуді ұсынамыз.
ЕШҚАШАН жәшіктің тек бір жағын жоғары көтермеңіз 
немесе төмен түсірмеңіз.

РЕТТЕЛЕТІН ҚАЛПЫ БАР ЖИНАЛМАЛЫ 
ЫСЫРМАЛАР
Ыдыс-аяқты тор сөреге ыңғайлы 
орналастыру үшін,жиналмалы 
ысырмаларды жинап, қайта ашуға 
болады.
Шыны стакандарды әрбір стаканның 
тұтқасын сәйкес ұяға салу арқылы 
жиналмалы ысырмаларға қауіпсіз етіп 
салуға болады.
Үлгіге байланысты: 
 – ысырмаларды ашу үшін, оны 
сырғытып, айналдыру қажет немесе 
ілмектерден босатып, шығарып алу керек.

 – ысырмаларды жинау үшін, оны айналдырып, ысырмаларды 
төмен қарай сырғыту қажет немесе оны жоғары қарай тартып, 
ысырмаларды ілмектерге бекіту керек.

АСТЫҢҒЫ ТОР СӨРЕ
Кәстрөл, қақпақ, тәрелке, салат шаралары, ас құралдарына 
арналған. Үлкен тәрелкелер мен қақпақтарды бүріккішке 
кедергі жасамауы үшін бүйір жақтарына орналастырған дұрыс.
Төменгі сөреде тарелкаларды реттеген кезде тігінен қоюға 
болатын және табақтар мен салат ыдыстарын оңай жүктеу 
үшін көлденең қоюға болатын жиналмалы ысырма бар.

(астыңғы тор сөреге ыдысты салу мысалы)

ӨМЕНГІ СӨРЕДЕГІ ПАУЕР КЛИН
Пауер клин® қатты лас заттарды 
қарқындырақ жуу үшін саңылаудың 
артқы жағында арнайы су ағындарымен 
жабдықталған. Төменгі сөреде бос 
аймақ, қуыратын табаларға немесе 
пісіру табаларына тік қалыпта қолдау 
көрсету үшін қолданылатын сөренің артқы жағындағы арнайы 
тартып алу тірегі болады және оның орны азырақ.
Пауер клин® бөлігіне бетін қаратып табаларды/кәстрөлдерді 
салған кезде тақтада ПАУЕР КЛИН түймесін қосыңыз.
Пауер клин® функциясын 
пайдалану жолы:
1. Табаларды жүктеуге арналған 

артқы тарелка ұстағыштарын 
төмен бүктеу арқылы Пауер 
клин® аймағын (G) реттеңіз.

2. Тігінен еңкейтілген табалар 
мен кәстрөлдерді Пауер клин® 
аймағына салыңыз. Қазандар 
қуатты су бүріккілеріне қарай 
еңкейтілуі тиіс.

ШЫНЫ БЕТТЕРГЕ АРНАЛҒА КҮТІМ
Арнайы бөлшек астынғы 
стеллажда әртүрлі фужер 
қауіпті сақтау үшін мүмкіндік 
береді.
Бұл шыны оңтайландырылған 
және тұрақты орналасуын 
мүмкіндік беретін есебінен, 
тазалау және кептіру 
нәтижелерін береді.
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КҮНДЕЛІКТІ ПАЙДАЛАНУ 

КЕҢЕСТЕР
Жәшіктерді жүктемес бұрын, ыдыстардан барлық тағам 
қалдықтарын алып тастап, стакандарды босатыңыз. Оларды 
алдын ала ағын судың астында жуудың қажеті жоқ. Ол 
орнына мықтап салынбайынша және сыртына шығарылмайынша 
ыдыстарды реттеңіз; және ыдыстарды аузын төмен қаратып және 
ойығы/шығыңқы бөліктерін еңкейтіп салыңыз, бұл судың әрбір 
беткейге тиюіне және еркін ағуына мүмкіндік береді.
Ескерту: қақпақтары, тұтқалары, науалары және қуыру табалары 
шашыратқыш тұтқаларды айналуға кедергі келтірмеу керек. 
Кішкентай ыдыстарды ас ішетін саймандар жәшігіне салыңыз. 
Қатты ластанған ыдыстар мен табаларды төменгі жәшікке қою 
керек, себебі бұл бөлікте су шашыратқыштар қатты болады және 
қатты жуу өнімділігіне мүмкіндік береді. 
Құрылғыны жүктеген соң, шашыратқыш тұтқаларының оңай 
айналуына мүмкіндік беріңіз.
ҚОЛАЙЛЫ ЕМЕС ЫДЫСТАР
• Ағаштан жасалған ыдыстар мен ас ішетін саймандар.
• Нәзір пішімделген стакандар, әшекейлі қолдан жасалған және 

антиквариаттық ыдыстар. Әшекейлері төзімді емес.
• Жоғары температураға төзім алмайтын синтетикалық 

материалдың бөліктері.
• Мыс және жіңішке ыдыс.
• Күлмен, вакспен, майлайтын маймен немесе сиямен  ластанған 

ыдыстар.
Стакан әшекейлерінің түстері мен алюминий/күміс бөліктері 
жуу кезінде өзгертілуі және түсінің өзгертілуі мүмкін. 
Стаканның кейбір түрлері (мыс., хрусталь заттар) бірнеше жуу 
айналымының санынан кейін бұлыңғыр бола бастайды.
СТАКАНҒА ЖӘНЕ АС ІШЕТІН ЫДЫСТАРҒА ЗАҚЫМ КЕЛТІРУ
• Өндіруші ыдыс жуғыш машинада жууға болады деп кепілдеме 

берілген шыны және фарфор ыдыстарды ғана қолданыңыз.
• Фарфор ыдысқа лайықты жұмсақ жуғыш құралды 

пайдаланыңыз
• Жуу айналымы аяқталған соң стакандар мен ас ішетін 

саймандарды ыдыс жуғыш машинадан бірден шығарып алыңыз.

ЭНЕРГИЯ ҮНЕМДЕУ БОЙЫНША КЕҢЕСТЕР
• Тұрмыстық ыдыс жуғыш машина өндіруші талаптарына 

сәйкес пайдаланылса, әдетте ыдыс жуғыш машинада 
ыдыс жуу үшін қолмен жуғанға қарағанда су мен энергия 
көлемі азырақ жұмсалады.

• Ыдыс жуғыш машинаның тиімділігін барынша арттыру 
үшін, жуу циклін машинаға ыдыстарды толық салып 
болғаннан кейін ғана бастауды ұсынамыз. Тұрмыстық 
ыдыс жуғыш машина сыйымдылығы өндіруші көрсеткен 
деңгейге дейін ғана толтырылса, су мен энергия үнемдеуге 
септігін тиеді. Ыдыс-аяқтарды дұрыс салу туралы 
ақпаратты СӨРЕЛЕРДІ ТОЛТЫРУ тарауынан таба аласыз. 
Машинаға жартылай ғана ыдыс салатын жағдайда, тек 
қажетті сөрелерге ыдыстарды орналастырып, қолжетімді 
опциялардың ішінен (Жартылай толтыру/ Зоналы жуу/ 
Мультизона) арнайы жуу опцияларын таңдауға кеңес 
береміз. Ыдыс жуғыш машинаға ыдыстарды дұрыс салмау 
немесе тым көп салу нәтижесінде ресурстардың тұтынылу 
көлемі (су, энергия және уақыт, сондай-ақ шу көлемі көбеюі 
мүмкін) артып, ыдысты жуу және кептіру өнімділігі төмендеуі 
мүмкін.

• Ыдыстарды алдын ала қолмен шаю арқылы су мен энергия 
тұтыну көлемі артатындықтан, ондай тәсілді қолдануға 
кеңес бермейміз.

ГИГИЕНА
PЫдыс жуғыш машинада жиналған иіс пен кірді кетіру үшін 
кемінде бір ай ішінде жоғарғы температура бағдарламасын 
іске қосыңыз. Тазалау құралының шай қасығын қолданып, 
құрылғыны тазалау үшін оны жүктемей іске қосыңыз.

АҚЫЛ-КЕҢЕС

1. СУ БАЙЛАНЫСЫН ТЕКСЕРУ
Ыдыс жуғыш машинаның су құбырына жалғанғанын және 
шүмектің ашық екенін тексеріңіз.

2. ЫДЫС ЖУҒЫШ МАШИНАНЫ ІСКЕ ҚОСУ 
Есікті ашып, ҚОСУЛЫ/ӨШІРУЛІ түймесін басыңыз. 

3. СӨРЕЛЕРДІ ЖҮКТЕУ  
(ТОР СӨРЕЛЕРГЕ ЫДЫС САЛУ қараңыз).

4. ЖУҒЫШ ҚҰРАЛ ЫДЫСЫН ТОЛТЫРУ
5. БАҒДАРЛАМАНЫ ТАҢДАП, АЙНАЛЫМДЫ РЕТТЕУ

Ыдыс-аяқтың түріне және ластану дәрежесіне қарай
(БАҒДАРЛАМАЛАР СИПАТТАМАСЫН қараңыз), P
түймесін басып, ең лайықты бағдарламаны таңдаңыз.
Қалаған опцияларды таңдаңыз (ОПЦИЯЛАР МЕН
ФУНКЦИЯЛАР қараңыз).

6. START (БАСТАУ)
Есікті 4 секунд ішінде жауып, БАСТАУ/Кідіріс батырмасын 
басу арқылы (шам жанады) жуу циклін бастаңыз. 
Бағдарлама басталғанда бір дыбыс пайда болады. Егер 
есік 4 секунд ішінде жабылмаса., дыбыстық ескерту белгісі 
ойнайды. Мұндайда, есікті ашып, қайтадан БАСТАУ/Кідіріс 
батырмасын басыңыз да, 4 секунд ішінде есікті жабыңыз.

7. ЖУУ АЙНАЛЫМЫНЫҢ СОҢЫ
Жуу циклының соңы дыбыстық белгі арқылы және 
дисплейдегі жуу циклының нөмірінің жыпылықтауы арқылы 
көрсетіледі. ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін басу арқылы есікті 
жауып, құрылғыны өшіріңіз. 
Ас ішетін сайманды алмас бұрын күйіп қалмау үшін 
бірнеше минут күтіңіз. Төменгісінен бастап сөрелердің 
жүгін шығарып алыңыз.

Электр энергиясының тұтынылуын азайту үшін, енжар-
лықтың арнайы ұзартылған мерзімі кезінде құрылғы авто-
матты түрде өшіріледі.
Ас ішетін сайманы аздап ластанған болса немесе ыдыс 
жуғыш машинаға салынбас бұрын сумен шайылған бол-
са, сәйкесінше қолданылған тазалау құралының мөлшерін 
азайтыңыз.

ОРЫНДАЛЫП ЖАТҚАН БАҒДАРЛАМАНЫ ӨЗГЕРТУ
Егер бағдарлама дұрыс таңдалмаған болса, ол жаңа ғана басталған 
жағдайда, оны өзгертуге болады: есікті ашып 
ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін басып ұстап тұрыңыз, құрылғы өшіріледі.
ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ түймесін қолданып құрылғыны кері қосыңыз, жаңа 
жуу айналымын және қалаған опцияларды таңдаңыз; 
БАСТАУ/Кідіріс батырмасын басып (индикатор жанып тұр), есікті 
4 секунд ішінде есікті жабу арқылы жуу циклін бастаңыз .

ҚОСЫМША ЫДЫС-АЯҚ САЛУ
Машинаны өшірместен, есікті ашыңыз (БАСТАУ/Кідіріс 
индикаторы жыпылықтай бастайды) (ЫСТЫҚ будан сақ 
болыңыз!) да, ыдыс-аяқтарды ыдыс жуғыш машинаға салыңыз. 
БАСТАУ/Кідіріс батырмасын басыңызда, 4 секунд ішінде есікті 
жабыңыз, цикл тоқтатылған жерден қайта басталады.

КЕЗДЕЙСОҚ ТОҚТАТУ
Жуу циклі барысында есік ашылатын болса немесе тоқ өшетін 
болса, цикл тоқтайды. БАСТАУ/Кідіріс батырмасын басыңызда, 
4 секунд ішінде есікті жабыңыз, цикл тоқтатылған жерден қайта 
басталады.
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СҮЗГІ ЖИНАҒЫН ТАЗАЛАУ
Сүзгілерді бітеліп қалмауы және қалдық судың дұрыс ағуы 
үшін сүзгі жинағын қалыпты түрде тексеріп тұрыңыз.
Сүзгілері бітелген немесе сүзу жүйесіне бөтен заттар немесе 
бүріккіш құралдар түсіп кеткен ыдыс жуғыш машинаны 
қолданатын болса, құрылғы бұзылып, оның өнімділігі төмендеп, 
шуы көбейіп, ресурстарды қарқынды тұтына бастайды.
Сүзгілер жинағы үш сүзгіден тұрады, олар ыдыс жуған 
судағы тағам қалдықтарын кетіріп, содан кейін суды қайта 
айналдырады: жуу нәтижесі барынша жақсы болуы үшін 
оларды таза ұстау керек.
Ыдыс жуғыш машинаны сүзгілерді салмай немесе сүзгі 
бос болса, қолдануға болмайды.
Кем дегенде айына бір рет немесе әр 30 цикл сайын, сүзгі 
тізбегін тексеріп, оны тазалау қажет болса, төменде берілген 
нұсқауларды орындай отырып, металл емес щеткамен ағып 
тұрған судың астында мұқият жуып алыңыз:
1. Цилиндрлік сүзгіні A сағат тілінің бағытына қарсы бұраңыз да, 

тартып шығарыңыз (1-сурет).
2. Бүйір құлақшаларға аздап күш сала отырып, B тостақ сүзгіні 

алып шығыңыз (2-сурет).
3. Тот баспайтын болаттан жасалған табақша сүзгіні сырғытып 

шығарыңыз C (3-сурет).
4. Бөтен заттар (мәселен, сынған әйнек, фарфор, сүйектер, 

жеміс-жидек дәндері және т.б.) тауып алсаңыз, оларды 
жайлап алып тастаңыз.

5. Тұтқышты тексеріп, тағам қалдықтары болса, алып тастаңыз. 
Жуу циклының сорғы қорғағышын (қара түсті бөлшек) 
ЕШҚАШАН ДА АЛМАҢЫЗ (4-сурет). 

Сүзгілерді тазалған соң, сүзгі жинағын қайта салып, оны 
қалпына реттеңіз; бұл ыдыс жуғыш машинаның тиімді 
жұмысын жасау үшін маңызды.

СУ КЕЛЕТІН ШЛАНГІНІ ТАЗАЛАУ
Су келетін шлангілер жаңа немесе ұзақ уақыт бойына 
қолданылмаған болса, қажетті қосылымдарды орындамас 
бұрын қалдық заттардың жоқтығын және оның тазалығын 
тексеру үшін су өткізіңіз. Осы сақтық шаралары орындалмайтын 
болса, су кірісінің бітелуі және ыдыс жуғыш машинаға зақым 
келтіруі мүмкін. 

БҮРІККІШТЕРДІ ТАЗАЛАУ
IТағам қалдықтары бүріккіштері жабысып қалып, су бүркілетін 
тесіктерді бітеп тастаған жағдайда. Уақыт өте бүріккіштерді 
тексеріп, оларды металл емес кішкентай шөткемен тазалап 
тұрған жөн.

Үстіңгі бүріккішті алып шығу үшін пластик бекіткіш шығырды 
сағат тілі бағытымен бұраңыз. Үстіңгі бүріккішті тесіктердің 
көбісі жоғары қарап тұратындай етіп ауыстыру керек.

Астыңғы бүріккішті жоғары қарай тартып алып шығуға болады.

СУ ЖҰМСАРТУ ЖҮЙЕСІ
Су жұмсартқыш автоматты түрде судың кермектігін төмендетіп, 
қыздырғышта қақтың жиналуының алдын алады, осылайша 
тазарту тиімділігі де артады. 
Бұл жүйе өзін-өзі тұзбен регенерациялайды, сондықтан тұз 
сауыты бос болғанда, оны әрдайым толтырып тұру қажет. 
Регенерация жиілігі су кермектігі деңгейінің баптауына 
байланысты ерекшеленеді - регенерация әр 6 Эко циклі сайын 
бір рет 3-ке қойылған су кермектігі деңгейінде орындалады.
Регенерация процесі соңғы шаю циклінен кейін басталып, цикл 
аяқталғанға дейін кептіру фазасында аяқталады. 
• Бір реттік регенерация тұтынады: ~3.5 л су;
• Бір циклға қосымша 5 минут жұмсалады; 
• 0.005 кВт/сағ-тан аз энергия тұтынады.

КҮТІМ ЖӘНЕ ТЕХНИКАЛЫҚ ҚЫЗМЕТ КӨРСЕТУ

21

43

A

C

A

B
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Егер сіздің ыдыс жуғыш машинаңыз тиісті деңгейде жұмыс істемей тұрса, ол мәселені төмендегі тізімнен өтіп шешуге бола ма, әлде 
болмай ма, тексеріңіз. Өзге де ақаулар мен мәселелер туындаған жағдайда, Сатып алғаннан кейінгі қызмет көрсету орталығына 
жүгініңіз, онымен байланысу ақпараты кепілдік талонында көрсетілген. Қосалқы бөлшектер арнайы нормативтік талаптарға сәйкес 7 
немесе 10 жылға дейін қол жетімді болады.

АҚАУЛЫҚТАР ЫҚТИМАЛ СЕБЕПТЕРІ ШЕШІМДЕР
   Тұз индикаторы  

       жанып тұр
Тұз сауыты бос. (Тұз салғаннан кейін, 
тұз индикаторы бірнеше жуу циклі бойы 
жанып тұруы мүмкін).

Контейнерге қайтадан тұз толтырыңыз (қосымша ақпарат алу үшін 2-бетті 
қараңыз). Судың кермектігін реттеңіз - кестені қараңыз, 2-бет.

   Шайғыш  
       индикаторы  
       жанып тұр

Шайғыш диспенсері бос. (Тұз салғаннан 
кейін, шайғыш индикаторы бірнеше жуу 
циклі бойы жанып тұруы мүмкін).

Диспенсерге қайтадан шайғыш сұйықтықты толтырыңыз (қосымша ақпарат 
алу үшін 2-бетті қараңыз).

Ыдыс жуғыш машина 
басталмайды немесе 
пәрмендерге жауап 
бермейді.

Құрылғы дұрыс жалғанбаған. Ашаны розеткаға салыңыз.

Токтың өшуі.
Қауіпсіздік шаралары негізінде, қуат қалпына келгенде ыдыс жуғыш машина 
автоматты түрде жүктелмейді. Ыдыс жуғыш машинаның есігін ашып, БАСТАУ/Кідіріс 
батырмасын басыңыз да, 4 секунд ішінде есікті жабыңыз.

Ыдыс жуғыш машина есігі жабық емес. 
NaturalDry істігі салынбаған. “сырт” еткен дыбыс естілмекйінше, есікті қатты жабыңыз.
Есік 4 секундтан артық уақытқа 
ашылғанда, цикл тоқталады. БАСТАУ/Кідіріс батырмасын басып, 4 секунд ішінде есікті жабыңыз.
Ол пәрмендерге жауап бермейді.
Дисплейде мыналар көрсетіледі 9 не 12 
және On/Off (Қосу/Өшіру) индикаторы 
тез жыпылықтайды

ҚОСУ/ӨШІРУ батырмасын басу арқылы құрылғыны өшіріңіз де, шамамен бір 
минут өткен соң оны қайтадан қосып, бағдарламаны қайта қосыңыз. Егер ақау әлі 
де кетпесе, құрылғыны 1 минутқа ажыратып, қайта қосыңыз.

Ыдыс жуғыш машина 
суы ақпайды.
Дисплейде мыналар 
көрсетіледі: 3 
және Қосу/Өшіру 
индикаторы тез 
жыпылықтайды

Жуу айналымы әлі аяқталмаған. Жуу айналымы аяқталғанша күтіңіз.

Ағызу шлангісі бүгіліп қалған. Су төгетін шлангінің бүктеоіп қалмағанын тексеріңіз (ОРНАТУ НҰСҚАУЛЫҒЫН 
қараңыз).

Ағызу жүйесінің құбыры бітелген. Ағызу жүйесі құбырын тазалаңыз.

Сүзгі тағам қалдықтарымен бітелген Сүзгіні тазалаңыз (СҮЗГІЛЕР ЖИНАҒЫН ТАЗАЛАУ қараңыз).
Ыдыс жуғыш машина 
артық шу шығарады.

Ыдыстар бір-біріне соқтығысып 
гүрсілдеуде.

Ыдыс-аяқты дұрыстап орналастырыңыз (ТОР СӨРЕЛЕРГЕ ЫДЫС-АЯҚТЫ 
САЛУ қараңыз).

Көпіршіктің артық мөлшері шығарылған.

Жуғыш құрал дұрыс өлшенбеген немесе ол ыдыс жуғыш машинада қолдануға 
арналмаған (ЖУҒЫШ ҚҰРАЛ ЫДЫСЫН ТОЛТЫРУ қараңыз). Ағымдағы циклді 
ыдыс жуғыш машинаны ӨШІРУ арқылы қайта бастап, оны қайта қосыңыз 
да, жаңа бағдарламаны таңдап, БАСТАУ/Кідіріс батырмасын басып, 4 секунд 
ішінде есікті жабыңыз.Ешқандай жуғыш құралдар қоспаңыз.

Ыдыстар таза емес. Ас ішетін ыдыс дұрыс реттелмеген. Ыдыс-аяқты дұрыстап орналастырыңыз (ТОР СӨРЕЛЕРГЕ ЫДЫС-АЯҚТЫ 
САЛУ қараңыз).

Спрей тұтқалары ыдыстармен араласып 
еркін қозғала алмайды.

Ыдыс-аяқты дұрыстап орналастырыңыз (ТОР СӨРЕЛЕРГЕ ЫДЫС-АЯҚТЫ 
САЛУ қараңыз).

Жуу циклы тым жеңіл. Дұрыс келетін жуу циклын таңдаңыз (БАҒДАРЛАМАЛАР КЕСТЕСІН қараңыз).

Көпіршіктің артық мөлшері шығарылған. Жуғыш құрал дұрыс өлшенбеген немесе ол ыдыс жуғыш машинада қолдануға 
арналмаған (ЖУҒЫШ ҚҰРАЛ ЫДЫСЫН ТОЛТЫРУ қараңыз).

Шаю құралы бөлігінің қақпағы дұрыс 
жабылмаған. Шаю құралы ыдысының қақпағы жабылғанын тексеріңіз.

Сүзгі ластанған немесе бітелген. Сүзгілер жинағын тазалаңыз (КҮТІП ҰСТАУ ЖӘНЕ ЖӨНДЕУ қараңыз).
Тұз жоқ. Тұз ыдысын толтырыңыз (ТҰЗ ЫДЫСЫН ТОЛТЫРУ қараңыз).

Ыдыс жуғыш машина 
су толтырмайды. 
Дисплейде мыналар 
көрсетіледі: H, 6 
және Қосу/Өшіру 
индикаторы тез 
жыпылықтайды

Су кранында су жоқ немесе кран жабық Су кранында су бар екенін немесе кранның жабылмағанын тексеріңіз.

Су құятын шланг бүгіліп қалған. Су құятын шлангінің бүгіліп қалмағанына көз жеикізіп, (ОРНАТУ қараңыз) 
бағдарламаны қайтадан орнатып, қайта іске қосыңыз

Су құятын шлангінің торы бітеліп 
қалған; оны тазалау қажет.

Тексеріп, тазалап болған соң, ыдыс жуғыш машинаны өшіріп, қайта қосыңыз 
және жаңа бағдарламаны іске қосыңыз.

Ыдыс жуғыш машина 
циклді уақытынан 
бұрын аяқтайды. 
Дисплейде мыналар 
көрсетіледі: 15 
және Қосу/Өшіру 
индикаторы тез 
жыпылықтайды

Су ағызатын шланг тым төмен 
орналасқан немесе үйдің канализация 
жүйесіне ағып жатыр.

Су ағызатын шлангінің ұшының дұрыс биіктікте орналасқандығына көз 
жеткізіңіз (ОРНАТУ қараңыз). Үйдегі канализация жүйесіне ағып жатқан-
-жатпағанын тексеріп, қажет болса ауа енгізу клапанын орнатыңыз.

Сумен жабдықтау жүйесінде ауа бар. Сумен жабдықтау жүйесінде тесіктердің немесе басқа да ішке ауа кіргізетін 
ақаулардың бар-жоғын тексеріңіз.

АҚАУЛЫҚТАРДЫ ШЕШУ 

Саясат пен стандарт туралы толық құжаттама, қосалқы бөлшектерге тапсырыс 
және өнім туралы толық ақпаратты мына жерден таба аласыз:
• Біздің сайтқа кіріп шығыңыз docs .whirlpool . eu және parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Құрылғының QR кодын қолданыңыз
• Немесе, біздің Сатудан кейінгі қызмет көрсету орталығына хабарласыңыз 

(телефон нөмірін кепілдеме шарттарынан қараңыз). Кепілдік бойынша қызмет 
көрсету орталығына хабарласқанда, өнімнің техникалық кестесінде көрсетілген 
кодтарды хабарлаңыз.

Үлгіге қатысты ақпаратты энергетикалық затбелгіде көрсетілген QR-кодтың көмегімен қарауға 
болады. Сондай-ақ бұл затбелгіде үлгі сәйкестендіргіші бар, оны https://eprel.ec.europa.eu 
мекенжайындағы тіркеу порталынан кеңес алу үшін қолдануға болады.

IEC 436

:

400011667400
03/2023 ks - Xerox Fabriano



PL

1

INSTRUKCJA
CODZIENNEJ EKSPLOATACJI

Przez użyciem urządzenia przeczytać uważnie Instrukcję bezpieczeństwa.

URZĄDZENIE

OPIS PRODUKTU

PANEL STEROWANIA

DZIĘKUJEMY ZA ZAKUP PRODUKTU WHIRLPOOL. 
Aby uzyskać kompleksową pomoc, prosimy zarejestrować 
urządzenie na stronie: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Instrukcję bezpieczeństwa oraz Podręcznik użytkownika, 
można pobrać z naszej strony internetowej  
docs.whirlpool.eu; należy postępować zgodnie z zalece-
niami opisanymi na odwrocie niniejszej książeczki.

1. Przycisk i kontrolka Wł.-Wył./Reset
2. Przycisk wyboru programu
3. Kontrolka „Brak soli”
4. Kontrolka „Brak płynu nabłyszczającego”
5. Numer programu i wskaźnik „Opóźnienia”
6. Kontrolka „Tabletki”
7. Wyświetlacz 

8. Kontrolka „Multizone”
9. Przycisk „Multizone”
10. Przycisk „Opóźnienie”
11. Przycisk i kontrolka „Turbo”
12. Przycisk i kontrolka „Power Clean®”
13. Przycisk i kontrolka „START/Pauza” / „Tabletka (Tab)”

1. Górny kosz
2. Półka-kosz na sztućce
3. Składane półeczki
4. Regulator wysokości górnego kosza
5. Górne ramię natryskowe
6. Dolny kosz
7. Wsporniki Power Clean®
8. Dolne ramię natryskowe
9. Zespół filtra
10. Zbiornik soli
11. Dozowniki detergentu i płynu nabłyszczającego
12. Tabliczka znamionowa
13. Panel sterowania
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PIERWSZE UŻYCIE 
SÓL DO ZMYWAREK, DODATKI DO PŁUKANIA I DETERGENT
WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE PIERWSZEGO UŻYCIA
URZĄDZENIA
Po zainstalowaniu urządzenia należy wyjąć ograniczniki z koszy oraz
elastyczne elementy mocujące z górnego kosza.

NAPEŁNIANIE ZBIORNIKA SOLI
Zastosowanie soli zapobiega tworzeniu się KAMIENIA na naczyniach i 
funkcjonalnych podzespołach zmywarki.
• Konieczne jest, aby ZBIORNIK SOLI NIGDY NIE BYŁ PUSTY.
• Ważne też jest odpowiednie ustawienie twardości wody.
Zbiornik soli znajduje się w dolnej części zmywarki (patrz OPIS  
PRODUKTU), i musi zostać napełniony, gdy na panelu sterowania świeci 
się kontrolka BRAK SOLI .

1. Wyjąć dolny kosz i odkręcić korek zbiornika (w 
kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek ze-
gara).

2. Tylko podczas wykonywania czynności po 
raz pierwszy: Napełnić zbiornik soli wodą.

3. Umieścić lejek (patrz rys.) i wsypać sól aż do kra-
wędzi zbiornika (około 1 kg); niewielki wyciek 
wody jest tu normalny.

4. Wyjąć lejek i wytrzeć resztki soli wokół otworu.
Upewnić się, czy korek jest mocno dokręcony, aby detergent nie mógł 
przedostać się do zbiornika podczas programu zmywania (mogłoby to 
spowodować nienaprawialne uszkodzenie zmiękczacza wody).
Jeśli trzeba uzupełnić ilość soli w urządzeniu, należy wykonać tę 
czynność przed rozpoczęciem cyklu zmywania aby uniknąć korozji.

USTAWIENIE TWARDOŚCI WODY
Aby zmiękczacz wody działał idealnie, istotne jest ustawienie twardości 
wody na podstawie rzeczywistej twardości doprowadzanej wody. Tę in-
formację można uzyskać od lokalnego dostawcy wody.
Ustawienie fabryczne to domyślna wartość dla twardości wody.
• Włączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.
• Wyłączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.
• Przytrzymać przycisk P przez 5 sekund, aż będzie słychać sygnał dźwię-

kowy.
• Włączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.
• Wybrany aktualnie numer poziomu twardości oraz kontrolka BRAK SOLI 

migają jednocześnie.
• Wcisnąć przycisk P, by wybrać żądany poziom twardości (patrz TABELA 

TWARDOŚCI WODY).

Tabela twardości wody

Poziom °dH 
St. niemieckie

°fH 
St. francuskie

°Clark  
St. brytyjskie

1 Miękka 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Średnia 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Przeciętna 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Twarda 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Bardzo twarda 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

• Wyłączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.
Ustawienie zostało wykonane!

Po zakończeniu tych czynności włączyć program bez wkładania naczyń.
Należy stosować wyłącznie taką sól, która jest specjalnie przezna-
czona do zmywarek.
Po wsypaniu soli do zmywarki kontrolka BRAK SOLI gaśnie.
Jeśli pojemnik z solą jest pusty, istnieje ryzyko uszkodzenia zmięk-
czacza wody oraz grzałki z powodu nagromadzenia osadu.
Stosowanie soli jest zalecane z każdym rodzajem detergentu do 
zmywarek.

NAPEŁNIANIE DOZOWNIKA  
PŁYNU NABŁYSZCZAJĄCEGO
Płyn nabłyszczający ułatwia SUSZENIE naczyń. Dozownik płynu 
nabłyszczającego A powinien zostać napełniony, gdy kontrolka BRAK 
PŁYNU NABŁYSZCZAJĄCEGO  , świeci się na panelu sterowania.

1. Otworzyć dozownik B, naciskając i podnosząc klapkę na pokrywce.
2. Ostrożnie wlewać płyn nabłyszczający, aż do kreski oznaczającej mak-

symalny poziom napełnienia (110 ml) - unikać rozlania płynu. Jeśli tak się 
stanie, należy natychmiast wytrzeć rozlany płyn suchą szmatką.

3. Zatrzasnąć pokrywkę.
NIGDY nie wlewać płynu nabłyszczającego bezpośrednio do komory 
zmywarki.

REGULACJA DOZOWANIA PŁYNU NABŁYSZCZAJĄCEGO
Jeśli rezultaty suszenia nie są w pełni zadowalające, można  
wyregulwać dozowanie używanego płynu nabłyszczającego.
• Włączyć zmywarkę za pomocą przycisku WŁ./WYŁ.
• Wyłączyć urządzenie za pomocą przycisku WŁ./WYŁ.
• Nacisnąć trzykrotnie przycisk P - będzie słychać sygnał dźwiękowy.
• Włączyć ją za pomocą przycisku WŁ./WYŁ.
• Miga wybrany aktualnie numer poziomu nabłyszczacza oraz kontrolka 

BRAK PŁYNU NABŁYSZCZAJĄCEGO.
• Nacisnąć przycisk P, aby wybrać poziom dozowania płynu nabłyszcza-

jącego.
• Wyłączyć urządzenie za pomocą przycisku WŁ./WYŁ.
Ustawienie zostało wykonane!
Jeśli poziom dozowania płynu nabłyszczającego został ustawiony na 
ZERO (ECO), płyn nabłyszczający nie będzie dozowany. Kontrolka BRAK 
PŁYNU NABŁYSZCZAJĄCEGO nie będzie świecić, jeśli zabraknie płynu 
nabłyszczającego.
Można ustawić maksymalnie 5 poziomy, zależnie od modelu zmywarki. 
Ustawienia fabryczne zależą od modelu urządzenia. Aby sprawdzić usta-
wienia posiadanej zmywarki, należy postąpić według instrukcji powyżej.
• Jeśli na naczyniach są widoczne niebieskawe smugi, należy ustawić ni-

ski poziom (1-2).
• Jeśli na naczyniach pozostają krople wody lub oznaki kamienia, należy 

ustawić wysoki poziom (3-4).

NAPEŁNIANIE DOZOWNIKA DETERGENTU
Aby otworzyć dozownik detergentu, użyć urządzenia do otwiera-
nia C. Detergent wsypywać/wlewać tylko do suchego zasobnika D.
Detergent przeznaczony do mycia wstępnego wsypywać/wlewać
bezpośrednio do komory zmywarki.

1. Odmierzając dawkę detergentu, należy 
uwzględnić informacje podane powy-
żej, aby dodana ilość detergentu była 
prawidłowa. Wewnątrz dozownika D 
znajdują się oznaczenia ułatwiające 
dozowanie detergentu.

2. Przed zatrzaśnięciem pokrywy 
usunąć pozostałości detergentu  
z krawędzi dozownika.

3. Zamknąć pokrywkę dozownika de-
tergentu, pociągając ją w górę tak, 
aż urządzenie zamykające zostanie 
zablokowane na swoim miejscu.

Dozownik detergentu otwiera się automatycznie w odpowiednim czasie, 
zgodnie z danym programem. 
Jeśli używany jest detergent typu „all-in-one” zalecamy używanie przycisku 
TABLETKI, ponieważ wtedy zostanie  wybrany program pozwalający na 
osiągnięcie najlepszych rezultatów  mycia i suszenia za każdym razem.
Zastosowanie detergentów nieprzeznaczonych do użytku w zmywar-
kach może spowodować nieprawidłowe działanie lub uszkodzenie 
urządzenia.

A
B

C

D
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TABELA PROGRAMÓW

OPIS PROGRAMÓW

Program Fa
za

su
sz

en
ia

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Dostępne opcje *)

Czas trwania
programu
zmywania

(godz.:min)**)

Zużycie wody 
(litry/cykl)

Zużycie energii
(kWh/cykl)

1. Eco 50°      3:20 9,5 0,64

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°     1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Intensywny 65°      2:50 16,0 1,60

4. Szybkie mycie  
i suszenie 50°     1:25 11,5 1,10

5. Kryształy 45°     1:40 11,5 1,20

6. Szybki 30’ 50° - -     0:30 9,0 0,50

7. Cichy 50°     3:30 15,0 1,15

8. Dezynfekujący 65° -     1:40 10,0 1,30

9. Mycie wstępne - - -     0:12 4,5 0,01

10. Samoczyszczenie 65° - -     0:50 8,0 0,85

Dane Programu Eco uzyskano na podstawie pomiarów wykonanych w warunkach laboratoryjnych zgodnie z normą europejską EN 60436:2020.
Uwaga dla laboratoriów testowych: szczegółowe informacje dotyczące warunków testów porównawczych EN można uzyskać pod adresem:  
dw_test_support@whirlpool.com.
Przed żadnym z tych programów nie ma potrzeby wstępnego przygotowania naczyń.
*) Nie wszystkie opcje mogą być używane jednocześnie.
**) Wartości podane dla innych programów niż program Eco mają charakter referencyjny. Rzeczywisty czas może się zmieniać w zależności od wielu 
czynników, takich jak temperatura i ciśnienie dopływającej wody, temperatura otoczenia, ilość detergentu, wielkość i typ załadunku oraz jego wyważenie,  
a także od dodatkowo wybranych opcji i kalibracji czujnika. Kalibracja czujnika może wydłużyć czas trwania programu aż o 20 min. 

Instrukcje wyboru cyklu zmywania.

1   ECO
Program Eco jest przeznaczony do mycia naczyń o zwykłym stopniu za-
brudzenia; dla tego zastosowania jest to najbardziej wydajny program pod 
względem zużycia energii elektrycznej i wody oraz w takim zastosowaniu 
program ten uzyskał certyfikat zgodności z dyrektywą unijną Ecodesign.

2   6th SENSE ®
Do mycia normalnie zabrudzonych naczyń z zaschniętymi resztkami po-
traw. Program jest automatycznie dostosowany w zależności od pozio-
mu zabrudzenia. Gdy czujnik wykryje poziom zabrudzenia, na wyświe-
tlaczu pojawi się animacja i czas trwania cyklu zostanie zaktualizowany.

3   INTENSYWNY
Program do zmywania bardzo zabrudzonych naczyń, szczególnie zale-
cany do patelni i garnków (nie powinien być używany do delikatnych 
naczyń).

4   SZYBKIE MYCIE I SUSZENIE 
Normalnie zabrudzone naczynia. Cykl do codziennego stosowania, za-
pewniający optymalne rezultaty zmywania i suszenia w krótszym czasie.

5   KRYSZTAŁY
Program do mycia delikatnych naczyń, które są bardziej wrażliwe na wy-
soką temperaturę, np. szklanki i kubeczki.

6   SZYBKI 30’
Program należy stosować przy połowie załadunku lub lekko zabrudzo-
nych naczyniach, na których nie zalegają resztki jedzenia. Nie zawiera 
fazy suszenia. 

7   CICHY
Odpowiedni do zmywania w nocy. Zapewnia optymalne rezultaty zmy-
wania i suszenia przy najniższej emisji hałasu.

8   DEZYNFEKUJĄCY
Średnio lub bardzo zabrudzone naczynia, z dodatkowym działaniem 
antybakteryjnym. Można wykorzystywać do wykonania czynności 
związanych z konserwacją zmywarki.

9   MYCIE WSTĘPNE
Opłukiwanie naczyń przeznaczonych do późniejszego mycia. W tym 
programie nie używa się żadnego detergentu.

10   SAMOCZYSZCZENIE
Program przeznaczony do przeprowadzania konserwacji zmywarki, 
tylko w przypadku gdy zmywarka jest PUSTA, z zastosowaniem specjal-
nych detergentów służących do konserwacji zmywarki.

Uwagi:
Należy pamiętać, że cykl Szybki 30’ służy do mycia lekko zabrudzonych naczyń.
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OPCJE I FUNKCJE 
OPCJE można wybierać bezpośrednio, naciskając odpowiedni przycisk (patrz PANEL STEROWANIA).

Jeśli dana opcja nie może być używana z wybranym programem patrz TABELA PROGRAMÓW, odpowiednia dioda LED mignie 
szybko 3 razy i będzie słychać sygnał dźwiękowy. Opcja nie zostanie włączona.

TABLETKA (TAB)
Ustawienie to pozwala zoptymalizować wydajność programu 
zgodnie z typem zastosowanego detergentu.
Nacisnąć przycisk START/Pauza  i  przytrzymać przez 3 
sekundy (zaświeci się odpowiedni symbol), jeśli używany 
jest wielofunkcyjny detergent w formie tabletki (płyn 
nabłyszczający, sól i detergent w jednym).
W przypadku korzystania z detergentu w proszku lub w 
płynie, opcja ta powinna być wyłączona.

OPÓŹNIENIE
Włączenie programu można opóźnić o pewien czas,  od 1 do 
12 godzin. 
1. Nacisnąć przycisk OPÓŹNIENIE: na wyświetlaczu pojawi się 

odpowiedni symbol - „h”; po każdym naciśnięciu przycisku, 
czas (1 godz., 2 godz., itd. do maks. 12 godz.) liczony od 
początku wybranego cyklu zmywania zostanie zwiększony. 

2. Wybrać program zmywania, nacisnąć przycisk START/Pauza 
i w ciągu czterech sekund zamknąć drzwiczki: zegar zacznie 
odliczanie. 

3. Po upływie ustawionego czasu kontrolka „h” zgaśnie  
i rozpocznie się cykl zmywania. 

Aby ustawić czas opóźnienia i wybrać krótszy czas, należy 
nacisnąć przycisk OPÓŹNIENIE. Aby anulować wybór, nacisnąć 
i przytrzymać przycisk, aż kontrolka wybranego opóźnienia 
„h” zgaśnie. 
Program zmywania rozpocznie się automatycznie, jak tylko 
zostaną zamknięte drzwiczki. 
Funkcji „OPÓŹNIENIE” nie można ustawić po rozpoczęciu 
cyklu zmywania.

MULTIZONE
Jeśli nie ma wielu naczyń do zmywania, można wykorzystać 
program «Połowa załadunku», w celu oszczędzenia wody, 
energii elektrycznej i detergentu.
Wybrać program i nacisnąć przycisk MULTIZONE: symbol 
wybranego kosza pojawia się na wyświetlaczu. Domyślnie 
urządzenie myje naczynia we wszystkich koszach.
Aby umyć zawartość tylko wybranego kosza, należy nacisnąć 
kilkakrotnie przycisk:

pokazany na wyświetlaczu (tylko dolny kosz)

pokazany na wyświetlaczu (tylko górny kosz)

pokazany na wyświetlaczu (tylko półka-kosz na sztućce)

pokazany na wyświetlaczu (opcja jest WYŁĄCZONA, a 
urządzenie będzie zmywać naczynia we wszystkich koszach).
Trzeba pamiętać, aby załadować tylko górny lub dolny kosz 
i zmniejszyć odpowiednio ilość detergentu.
Jeśli wyjęto górny kosz, należy umieścić detergent 
bezpośrednio w zbiorniku zamiast w dozowniku detergentu.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry to konwekcyjny system suszenia, który automatycznie otwiera 
drzwiczki podczas/po fazie suszenia, aby zapewnić doskonałe rezultaty 
suszenia każdego dnia. drzwiczki otwierają się w temperaturze, która jest 
bezpieczna dla mebli kuchennych, dlatego nie zostaną one otworzone, 
gdy włączona jest  opcja TURBO.

Do zmywarki dołączono specjalnie zaprojektowaną folię ochronną 
która pełni funkcję dodatkowej ochrony przed parą. Należy zapoznać 
się z PORADNIKIEM INSTALACJI, aby dowiedzieć się, jak zamontować 
folię ochronną.

Użytkownik może wyłączyć funkcję systemu NaturalDry w następujący 
sposób:
1. Przejść do menu oprogramowania zmywarki, naciskając i 

przytrzymując przycisk P (6 sek.).
2. Po wejściu do Light Control Menu (zapoznać się z rozdziałem 

KONTROLKA DZIAŁANIA), nacisnąć i przytrzymać przycisk P (dopóki 
na wyświetlaczu nie wyświetli się jedna z dwóch liter), o ile użytkownik 
nie chce niczego zmieniać.

3. Po przejściu do Menu Sterowania NaturalDry, można zmienić status 
tej funkcji, naciskając przycisk P:

E - włączone  d - wyłączone

Należy nacisnąć i przytrzymać przycisk P (3 sek.), aby potwierdzić zmianę 
i wyjść z Menu Sterowania.

TURBO
Ta opcja może być stosowana w celu zmniejszenia czasu 
trwania programu głównego, przy jednoczesnym uzyskaniu 
takich samych rezultatów mycia i suszenia.
Po wybraniu programu, nacisnąć przycisk TURBO. Zaświeci 
się kontrolka. Aby wyłączyć opcję, jeszcze raz nacisnąć ten 
sam przycisk.

POWER CLEAN®
Dzięki dodatkowym silnym dyszom ta opcja zapewnia bardziej 
intensywne i dokładne mycie w koszu dolnym, w określonym 
jego obszarze. Opcja ta jest polecana do mycia garnków  
i patelni. Naciśnięcie tego przycisku włącza opcję Power Clean® 
(zapala się wskaźnik).

KONTROLKA DZIAŁANIA
Lampka LED świecąca na podłogę wskazuje, że zmywarka 
działa. Można wybrać jeden z następujących trybów pracy:
a) Funkcja wyłączona.
b) Gdy rozpoczyna się cykl, kontrolka włącza się na kilka sekund, 

pozostaje wyłączona podczas cyklu i miga na koniec cyklu.
c) Kontrolka pozostaje włączona podczas cyklu i miga po jego 

zakończeniu (tryb domyślny).
Jeżeli zostało ustawione opóźnienie, kontrolka może być 
włączona w ciągu pierwszych kilku sekund, albo przez cały 
okres odliczania, zależnie od tego, czy ustawiono tryb b), czy c).
Kontrolka gaśnie za każdym razem, gdy zostaną otwarte 
drzwiczki. Aby wybrać preferowany tryb, należy włączyć 
urządzenie, nacisnąć i przytrzymać przycisk P,  aż na 
wyświetlaczu pojawi się jedna z trzech liter, nacisnąć przycisk 
P, aż do osiągnięcia żądanej litery (lub trybu), przytrzymać 
przycisk P, aby potwierdzić wybór.
Uwaga: Jeśli system NaturalDry jest aktywny i drzwiczki 
zostaną otwarte, wskaźnik pracy nie będzie migać na 
końcu cyklu.
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ŁADOWANIE KOSZY
PÓŁKA-KOSZ NA SZTUĆCE

Trzecia półka-kosz jest przeznaczona do umieszczania sztućców.
Sztućce należy wkładać tak, jak to pokazano na rysunku. Rozdzielone 
ułożenie sztućców ułatwia ich wyjmowanie po zmywaniu i zapewnia 
lepsze wysuszenie.
Noże i inne akcesoria o ostrych czubkach i krawędziach należy 
układać ostrzami skierowanymi w dół.
Konstrukcja kosza umożliwia umieszczenie po środku małych naczyń 
takich, jak filiżanki do kawy.

Koszyk na sztućce jest wyposażony 
w dwie wysuwane tacki, aby 
optymalnie wykorzystać miejsce 
poniżej i umożliwić wkładanie 
wysokich elementów do kosza 
górnego.

GÓRNY KOSZ
Tu należy wkładać delikatne i lekkie 
naczynia: szklanki, filiżanki, talerzyki, 
małe miseczki do sałatek.

Górny kosz jest wyposażony w pod-
noszone wsporniki, które mogą być 
używane w pozycji pionowej przy 
wkładaniu spodeczków/talerzyków 
deserowych lub w pozycji opuszczo-
nej, przy wkładaniu misek i pojemni-
ków na żywność.

(przykładowe załadowanie górnego kosza)

REGULACJA WYSOKOŚCI GÓRNEGO KOSZA
Wysokość górnego kosza można wyregulować: wyższe położenie 
umożliwia umieszczenie dużych naczyń w dolnym koszu, a niższe 
pozwala na najwyższe ustawienie podnoszonych wsporników, co daje 
więcej miejsca u góry, a jednocześnie pozwala uniknąć stykania się z 
naczyniami umieszczonymi w dolnym koszu.
Górny kosz jest wyposażony w regulator wy-
sokości górnego kosza (patrz ilustracja); bez 
naciskania dźwigienek, można łatwo podnieść 
kosz trzymając go za boczne części i umiesz-
czając stabilnie w górnym położeniu.
Aby przywrócić dolne położenie, nacisnąć 
dźwigienki A po bokach kosza i przesunąć kosz 
w dół.
Zdecydowanie zalecamy, aby nie regulować 
wysokości kosza, gdy jest załadowany.
NIGDY nie podnosić lub opuszczać kosza tylko 
z jednej strony.

SKŁADANE PÓŁECZKI Z REGULOWANYM POŁOŻENIEM
Boczne składane klapy można złożyć 
lub rozłożyć, aby zoptymalizować uło-
żenie naczyń w koszyku.
Kieliszki do wina można bezpiecznie 
umieścić, wkładając nóżkę każdego 
kieliszka do odpowiedniego otworu.
W zależności od modelu: 

 – aby rozłożyć klapy, należy wysunąć 
je do góry i obrócić lub zwolnić z za-
trzasków i pociągnąć do dołu.

 – aby złożyć klapy, należy obrócić je i 
wsunąć je do dołu lub wyciągnąć do 
góry i zamocować do zatrzasków.

DOLNY KOSZ
Do garnków, pokrywek, talerzy, misek do sałatek, sztućców itp. Duże 
talerze i pokrywki powinny być umieszczane z boku, aby uniknąć 
stykania się z ramieniem natryskowym.
Dolny kosz jest wyposażony w podnoszone wsporniki, które mogą 
być używane w położeniu pionowym przy wkładaniu talerzy lub w 
położeniu poziomym, aby ułatwić wkładanie patelni i misek.

(przykład sposobu załadowania dolnego kosza)

SYSTEM POWER CLEAN W DOLNYM KOSZU
System Power Clean® wykorzystuje 
specjalne dysze wodne znajdujące się 
z tyłu komory, które pozwalają na in-
tensywne mycie bardzo zabrudzonych 
naczyń. Dolny kosz posiada miejsce do 
umieszczania dużych przedmiotów. Z 
tyłu kosza znajduje się specjalny wysu-
wany wspornik, który może być używany do podparcia patelni lub blach 
do pieczenia i ustawienia ich pionowo, dzięki czemu będą zajmowały 
mniej miejsca.  Umieszczając garnki/patelnie skierowane w stronę elemen-
tu Power Clean®, należy włączyć POWER CLEAN na panelu sterowania.
Stosowanie opcji Power Clean®:
1. Dostosować obszar Power Clean (G), 

składając tylne uchwyty w taki spo-
sób, aby móc włożyć garnki.

2. Włożyć przechylone w pionie garn-
ki i patelnie w obszar Power Clean®. 
Garnki muszą być zwrócone w kie-
runku silnych dysz wodnych.

PIELĘGNACJA SZKŁA
Specjalne akcesorium, umożliwiające 
bezpieczne składowanie w dolnym ko-
szu różnego rodzaju kieliszków. Zach-
owując optymalne, stabilne położenia 
kieliszków, zapewnia ich doskonałe 
czyszczenie i suszenie.

2 3
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CODZIENNA EKSPLOATACJA 

PORADY
Przed włożeniem naczyń do kosza, należy usunąć wszystkie resztki jedzenia 
i opróżnić szklanki. Nie trzeba ich wcześniej płukać pod bieżącą wodą.
Rozmieścić naczynia tak, aby były mocno utrzymywane na miejscu i nie 
mogły się przewrócić; pojemniki ułożyć tak, aby ich otwory były skierowane 
w dół, a wklęsłe/wypukłe elementy były ustawione ukośnie, dzięki 
czemu woda będzie mogła docierać do każdej powierzchni i swobodnie 
przepływać.
Ostrzeżenie: pokrywki, uchwyty, tace i patelnie nie mogą uniemożliwiać 
obracania się ramion natryskowych.
Wszystkie małe przedmioty należy umieszczać w koszyku na sztućce. 
Bardzo zabrudzone naczynia i patelnie powinny być umieszczane w 
dolnym koszu, ponieważ w tej części komory zmywarki strumienie wody 
są silniejsze i zmywanie jest bardziej skuteczne.
Po włożeniu naczyń do zmywarki trzeba sprawdzić, czy ramiona 
natryskowe mogą obracać się swobodnie.

NACZYNIA NIE NADAJĄCE SIĘ DO ZMYWANIA  
W ZMYWARKACH
• Naczynia i sztućce drewniane.
• Szklanki z delikatnym zdobieniem, wyroby artystyczne lub naczynia 

zabytkowe. Ich zdobienia nie są odporne.
• Elementy z tworzywa sztucznego, które nie są odporne na wysokie 

temperatury.
• Naczynia miedziane i cynowe.
• Naczynia zabrudzone popiołem, woskiem, smarem lub tuszem.
Kolory szklanych dekoracji oraz aluminiowe/srebrne części mogą 
zmienić się lub ściemnieć podczas zmywania. Niektóre rodzaje wyrobów 
szklanych (np. kryształy) mogą stracić przezroczystość po zbyt wielu 
cyklach zmywania.   

USZKODZENIE NACZYŃ SZKLANYCH I PORCELANOWYCH
• W zmywarkach można myć tylko takie naczynia szklane i porcela-

nowe, których producent deklaruje, że są przeznaczone do zmywarek.
• Używać delikatnego detergentu, przeznaczonego do porcelany
• Naczynia szklane i porcelanowe należy wyjmować ze zmywarki, jak tylko 

zmywanie się skończy. 

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE OSZCZĘDZANIA ENERGI
• Jeśli zmywarka domowa użytkowana jest zgodnie z zaleceniami pro-

ducenta, zmywanie naczyń w zmywarce zazwyczaj pochłania 
MNIEJ ENERGII ELEKTRYCZNEJ i mniej wody niż zmywanie ręczne.

• Aby maksymalnie zwiększyć wydajność zmywarki, należy uru-
chamiać cykl zmywania po pełnym załadowaniu urządze-
nia. Ładowanie zmywarki domowej w stopniu zalecanym przez 
producenta przyczyni się do oszczędności energii elektrycznej 
i wody. Informacje na temat prawidłowego ładowania naczyń 
w zmywarce można odnaleźć w rozdziale ŁADOWANIE KOSZY. 
W przypadku częściowego załadowania, zaleca się skorzystanie ze 
specjalnych opcji, jeśli są one dostępne (Połowa załadunku/ Zone 
Wash/ Multizone), zapełniając jedynie wybrane kosze. Nieprawidłowe 
lub nadmierne ładowanie zmywarki może spowodować zwiększenie 
zużycia mediów (np. wody, energii, czasu lub zwiększenie poziomu 
hałasu), co wpływa negatywnie za wydajność suszenia.

• •Ręczne spłukiwanie naczyń przyczynia się do większego zużycia 
wody i energii elektrycznej i nie jest zalecane.

DEZYNFEKCJA ZMYWARKI
Aby uniknąć powstawania nieprzyjemnych zapachów i tworzenia się osadów, 
które mogą pojawić się w zmywarce, należy co najmniej raz w miesiącu 
włączyć program z wysoką temperaturą. Aby wyczyścić zmywarkę, należy 
wsypać/wlać jedną łyżeczkę detergentu i włączyć program bez wkładania naczyń.

PORADY I WSKAZÓWKI

1. SPRAWDZENIE PRZYŁĄCZA WODY
Sprawdzić, czy zmywarka jest podłączona do instalacji wodnej i 
czy zawór wody jest otwarty.

2. WŁĄCZANIE ZMYWARKI
Otworzyć drzwiczki i nacisnąć przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.

3. WKŁADANIE NACZYŃ DO KOSZA
(patrz ŁADOWANIE KOSZY)

4. NAPEŁNIANIE DOZOWNIKA DETERGENTU
5. WYBÓR PROGRAMU I DOSTOSOWANIE CYKLU

Wybrać najbardziej odpowiedni program, dostosowany do typu 
naczyń i stopnia ich zabrudzenia (patrz OPIS PROGRAMÓW),  
naciskając przycisk P.
Wybrać żądane opcje (patrz OPCJE I FUNKCJE).

6. START
Aby rozpocząć cykl zmywania, należy nacisnąć przycisk START/Pauza 
(zaświeci się dioda LED), a następnie w ciągu 4 sek. od tej czynności, 
zamknąć drzwiczki. Po uruchomieniu programu pojawi się pojedyn-
czy sygnał dźwiękowy. Jeśli drzwiczki nie zostaną zamknięte w ciągu 
4 sekund, rozlegnie się dźwięk alarmu. W takim przypadku otworzyć 
drzwiczki, nacisnąć przycisk START/Pauza i ponownie zamknąć 
drzwiczki w ciągu 4 sek.

7. KONIEC CYKLU ZMYWANIA
Zakończenie cyklu zmywania jest sygnalizowane przez sygnał 
dźwiękowy i migający komunikat numeru cyklu zmywania na wy-
świetlaczu.
Otworzyć drzwiczki i wyłączyć urządzenie, naciskając  
przycisk WŁ./WYŁ. Przed wyjęciem naczyń odczekać kilka minut 
- aby uniknąć oparzenia. Wyjąć naczynia, zaczynając od dolnego 
kosza.

Po dłuższym czasie braku aktywności urządzenie wyłączy się au-
tomatycznie, w celu zminimalizowania zużycia energii elektrycz-
nej. Gdy naczynia są tylko lekko zabrudzone lub przed umieszcze-
niem ich w zmywarce zostały spłukane wodą, można odpowiednio 
zmniejszyć ilość używanego  detergentu.

MODYFIKOWANIE URUCHOMIONEGO PROGRAMU
Jeżeli wybrano niewłaściwy program, można go zmienić, pod warunkiem, 
że właśnie się on rozpoczął: otworzyć drzwiczki, nacisnąć i przytrzymać 
przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.; urządzenie wyłączy się.
Włączyć zmywarkę z powrotem, za pomocą przycisku WŁ./WYŁ. i wybrać 
nowy cykl zmywania oraz żądane opcje; uruchomić cykl, naciskając 
przycisk START/Pauza i zamykając drzwiczki w ciągu 4 sek.

UMIESZCZANIE DODATKOWYCH NACZYŃ
Otworzyć drzwiczki bez wyłączania urządzenia (START/Pauza, dioda 
ledowa zaczyna migać) (uwaga na GORĄCĄ parę!) i umieścić naczynia w 
zmywarce. Nacisnąć przycisk START/Pauza i zamknąć drzwiczki w ciągu 
4 sek. Cykl zostanie wznowiony od momentu, w którym go przerwano.

PRZYPADKOWE PRZERWY
Jeśli drzwiczki zostaną otwarte podczas zmywania lub nastąpi przerwa 
w zasilaniu, cykl zatrzyma się. Aby wznowić cykl od momentu, w którym 
został przerwany, nacisnąć przycisk START/Pauza i zamknąć drzwiczki w 
ciągu 4 sek.
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UTRZYMANIE I KONSERWACJA
CZYSZCZENIE ZESPOŁU FILTRA
Zespół filtra należy regularnie czyścić, zapobiegając jego zapychaniu  
i zapewniając prawidłowy odpływ ścieków.
Używanie zmywarki, w której zablokowane są filtry lub zawierającej cia-
ła obce w układzie filtrowania może spowodować nieprawidłowe dzia-
łanie urządzenia, co prowadzi do obniżenia wydajności, głośnej pracy 
lub większego wykorzystania mediów.
Zespół filtra składa się z trzech filtrów, które usuwają resztki jedzenia  
z myjącej wody, a następnie umożliwiają jej obieg.
Nie wolno używać zmywarki bez filtrów lub jeśli filtry są źle zamo-
cowane.
Co najmniej raz na miesiąc lub po każdych 30 cyklach zmywania należy 
sprawdzić zespół filtra i w razie potrzeby oczyścić go dokładnie pod 
bieżącą wodą za pomocą szczoteczki z niemetalowym włosiem i postę-
pując zgodnie z poniższymi instrukcjami:
1. Odkręcić filtr cylindryczny A w kierunku ruchu wskazówek zegara i 

wyciągnąć go (Rys. 1).
2. Zdjąć korek filtra B lekko naciskając boczne klapki (Rys. 2).
3. Wysunąć filtr płytkowy ze stali nierdzewnej C (Rys. 3).
4. W przypadku odnalezienia ciał obcych (np. potłuczonego szkła, por-

celany, kości, pestek owoców itp.), należy je ostrożnie wyjąć.
5. Sprawdzić syfon i usunąć wszelkie resztki potraw. NIGDY NIE NALEŻY 

WYJMOWAĆ osłony pompy cyklu myjącego (czarny element) (Rys. 4).

Po oczyszczeniu filtrów założyć z powrotem zespół filtra i zamocować 
go w prawidłowym położeniu; jest to niezbędne dla utrzymania spraw-
nego funkcjonowania zmywarki.

CZYSZCZENIE WĘŻA DOPŁYWOWEGO WODY
Jeśli węże wody są nowe lub nie były używane przez dłuższy czas, to 
przed wykonaniem niezbędnych połączeń należy przepuścić przez nie 
strumień wody, aby upewnić się, czy woda jest czysta i wolna od zanie-
czyszczeń. Jeśli takie środki ostrożności nie zostaną podjęte, wlot wody 
może zostać zablokowany, a zmywarka uszkodzona. 

CZYSZCZENIE RAMION NATRYSKOWYCH
Może się zdarzyć, że resztki potraw pozostaną na ramionach natrysko-
wych i będą zatykać otwory, przez które wytryskiwana jest woda. Dlate-
go też zaleca się, aby od czasu do czasu sprawdzić ramiona natryskowe 
i oczyścić je małą szczoteczką z nie-metalowym włosiem.

Aby zdjąć górne ramię natryskowe należy przekręcić plastikowy pier-
ścień blokujący w kierunku ruchu wskazówek zegara. Górne ramię na-
tryskowe powinno zostać z  powrotem założone w  taki sposób, aby 
strona z większą liczbą otworów była skierowana do góry.

Dolne ramię natryskowe można wyjmować pociągając je w górę.

SYSTEM ZMIĘKCZANIA WODY  
Zmiękczacz wody automatycznie zmniejsza twardość wody, tym 
samym zapobiegając nagromadzeniu osadu na grzałce co z kolei przy-
czynia się do większej wydajności zmywania. 
System sam regeneruje się przy pomocy soli, zatem zbiornik soli 
należy uzupełniać jak tylko będzie pusty. 
Częstotliwość regeneracji jest uzależniona od ustawienia stopnia twar-
dości wody - regeneracja ma miejsce raz na 6 cykli Eco przy poziomie 
twardości wody ustawionym na 3. 
Proces regeneracji rozpoczyna się wraz z ostatnim płukaniem i kończy 
podczas etapu suszenia przed końcem cyklu. 
• Podczas jednej regeneracji: ~Zużycie 3.5 L wody;
• Dodatkowe 5 minut cyklu; 
• Zużycie poniżej 0,005 kWh energii elektrycznej.
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USUWANIE USTEREK 
Jeśli zmywarka nie działa prawidłowo, należy sprawdzić czy problem można rozwiązać wykonując czynności opisane poniżej. W przypadku 
błędów lub problemów prosimy skontaktować się z zakładem serwisowym, którego dane kontaktowe można odnaleźć w książeczce gwaran-
cyjnej. Części zamienne będą dostępne przez okres do 7 lub do 10 lat, zgodnie z określonymi wymaganiami rozporządzenia.

PROBLEM MOŻLIWE PRZYCZYNY ROZWIĄZANIE
  Świeci się  
        wskaźnik  
        poziomu soli

Zbiornik soli jest pusty. (Po napełnieniu kontrolka 
poziomu soli może się świecić po zakończeniu 
kilku kolejnych programów zmywania).

Napełnić zbiornik solą (aby uzyskać więcej informacji, patrz strona 2).
Dostosować poziom twardości wody, patrz tabela strona 2.

  Świeci się  
        wskaźnik  
dozownika płynu  
nabłyszczającego

Dozownik płynu nabłyszczającego jest pusty. (Po 
napełnieniu kontrolka dozownika płynu nabłyszczają-
cego może się świecić po zakończeniu kilku kolejnych 
programów zmywania).

Napełnić dozownik nabłyszczaczem (aby uzyskać więcej informacji, patrz strona 2).

Zmywarka nie 
włącza się lub nie 
reaguje na pole-
cenia.

Urządzenie nie zostało prawidłowo podłączone do 
zasilania. Włożyć wtyczkę przewodu zasilającego do gniazdka.

Przerwa w dopływie prądu.
Ze względów bezpieczeństwa, zmywarka nie wznowi automatycznie pracy po 
ponownym włączeniu prądu. Otworzyć drzwiczki zmywarki, nacisnąć przycisk START/
Pauza i zamknąć drzwiczki w przeciągu 4 sekund.

Drzwiczki zmywarki nie są zamknięte. 
Sworzeń NaturalDry nie jest wsunięty. Energicznie popchnąć drzwiczki tak, aby było słychać że zostały “zatrzaśnięte”.

Cykl został przerwany otwarciem drzwiczek przez 
> 4 sekundy. Nacisnąć przycisk START/Pauza i zamknąć drzwiczki w ciągu 4 sekund.

Nie reaguje na polecenia. 
Na wyświetlaczu widoczny jest komunikat: Dioda 9 
albo 12 i Wł./Wył. szybko migają.

Wyłączyć urządzenie naciskając przycisk WŁ./WYŁ., po ok. jednej minucie włączyć je 
z powrotem i zrestartować program. Jeśli problem nadal występuje, należy odłączyć 
urządzenie na 1 minutę a następnie podłączyć ponownie.

Zmywarka nie od-
pompowuje wody.
Na wyświetlaczu 
widoczny jest 
komunikat: Dioda 
3 i Wł./Wył. szybko 
migają.

Cykl zmywania jeszcze nie został zakończony. Poczekać, aż skończy się cykl zmywania.
Wąż spustowy jest zagięty. Sprawdzić, czy wąż odpływowy nie jest zagięty (patrz INSTRUKCJA INSTALACJI).
Rura odpływu zlewu jest zatkana. Oczyścić rurę odpływu w zlewie.

Filtr jest zatkany resztkami potraw Oczyścić filtr (patrz CZYSZCZENIE ZESPOŁU FILTRA).

Zmywarka pracuje 
zbyt głośno.

Naczynia uderzają o siebie. Prawidłowo ułożyć naczynia (patrz ŁADOWANIE KOSZY).

Wytwarzana jest nadmierna ilość piany.

Porcja detergentu nie została poprawnie odmierzona, albo detergent nie nadaje się do 
stosowania w zmywarkach (patrz NAPEŁNIANIE DOZOWNIKA DETERGENTU). Zrestarto-
wać bieżący cykl wyłączając zmywarkę, następnie włączyć ponownie, wybrać nowy 
program, nacisnąć przycisk START/Pauza i zamknąć drzwiczki w przeciągu 4 sekund. 
Nie dodawać żadnego detergentu.

Naczynia nie są 
czyste.

Naczynia nie zostały prawidłowo rozmieszczone. Prawidłowo ułożyć naczynia (patrz ŁADOWANIE KOSZY).
Ramiona natryskowe nie mogą obracać się swo-
bodnie, zaczepiają się o naczynia. Prawidłowo ułożyć naczynia (patrz ŁADOWANIE KOSZY).

Cykl zmywania jest zbyt delikatny. Wybierz odpowiedni cykl zmywania (patrz TABELA PROGRAMÓW).

Wytwarzana jest nadmierna ilość piany. Porcja detergentu nie została poprawnie odmierzona, albo detergent nie nadaje się do 
stosowania w zmywarkach (patrz NAPEŁNIANIE DOZOWNIKA DETERGENTU).

Pokrywka przegródki na płyn nabłyszczający nie 
została prawidłowo zamknięta. Upewnić się, czy dozownik płynu nabłyszczającego jest zamknięty.

Filtr jest brudny lub zatkany. Oczyścić zespół filtra (patrz UTRZYMANIE I KONSERWACJA).
Nie ma soli. Napełnić zbiornik soli (patrz NAPEŁNIANIE ZBIORNIKA SOLI).

Zmywarka nie na-
pełnia się wodą.
Na wyświetlaczu 
widoczny jest ko-
munikat: Dioda H, 
6 i Wł./Wył. szybko 
migają.

Brak wody w sieci wodociągowej lub zawór jest 
zamknięty. Sprawdzić, czy woda dopływa z sieci wodociągowej lub czy zawór jest otwarty.

Wąż dopływowy jest zagięty. Sprawdzić czy wąż dopływowy nie jest zagięty (zobacz INSTALACJA), następnie po-
nownie zaprogramować i włączyć zmywarkę.

Sitko w wężu dopływowym wody jest zapchane; 
niezbędne jest jego oczyszczenie.

Po wykonaniu sprawdzenia i oczyszczenia należy wyłączyć i włączyć zmywarkę, i 
rozpocząć nowy program.

Zmywarka kończy 
cykl przedwcześnie
Na wyświetlaczu 
widoczny jest komu-
nikat: Dioda 15 i Wł./
Wył. szybko migają.

Wąż dopływowy ustawiony jest zbyt nisko lub 
zasysa do kanalizacji domowej.

Sprawdzić czy końcówka węża dopływowego umieszczona jest na prawidłowej 
wysokości (zobacz INSTALACJA). Należy sprawdzić pod kątem zasysania do kanalizacji 
domowej, w razie potrzeby zainstalować zawór wpustowy.

Powietrze w dopływie wody. Sprawdzić układ doprowadzania wody pod kątem wycieków lub innych problemów 
mogących wiązać się z przepuszczaniem powietrza.

Zasady, standardową dokumentację, informacje na temat zamawiania części zamien-
nych oraz dodatkowe informacje o produkcie można znaleźć:
• Odwiedzając naszą stronę internetową docs.whirlpool.eu i parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Używając kodu QR
• Ewentualnie można skontaktować się z naszą obsługą posprzedażową (patrz numer telefonu 

w książeczce gwarancyjnej). Kontaktując się z naszą obsługą posprzedażową, należy podać kody 
zamieszczone na tabliczce identyfikacyjnej produktu.

Informacje o modelu można uzyskać przy pomocy kodu QR podanego na etykiecie energetycznej.  
Etykieta zawiera również identyfikator modelu, którego można użyć do znalezienia informacji  
na portalu rejestru pod adresem https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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APARATUL

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI

PANOUL DE COMANDĂ

VĂ MULŢUMIM CĂ AŢI ACHIZIŢIONAT UN PRODUS 
WHIRLPOOL. Pentru a beneficia de servicii complete de 
asistenţă, vă rugăm să vă înregistraţi aparatul pe:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Puteţi descărca Instrucţiunile privind siguranţa şi 
Manualul de utilizare, vizitând site-ul nostru 
docs.whirlpool.eu şi urmând instrucţiunile de pe 
spatele acestei broşuri.

1. Buton Pornire/Oprire / Resetare cu indicator luminos
2. Butonul pentru selectarea programelor
3. Indicator luminos de nivel al sărurilor
4. Indicator luminos de nivel al agentului de clătire
5. Numărul programului și indicatorul timpului de întârziere
6. Indicator luminos opţiune Tabletă
7. Afişaj

8. Indicator luminos opţiune Multizone
9. Butonul Multizone
10. Buton Întârziere
11. Buton Turbo cu indicator luminos
12. Buton Power Clean cu indicator luminos
13. Buton PORNIRE/Pauză cu indicator luminos / Tabletă

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1. Raftul superior

2. Suport pentru tacâmuri

3. Clapete rabatabile

4. Mecanism de reglare a înălţimii raftului superior

5. Braţ de pulverizare superior

6. Suport Power Clean

7. Raftul inferior

8. Braţ de pulverizare inferior

9. Ansamblu de filtre

10. Compartimentul pentru săruri

11. Dozatoare de detergent și agent de clătire

12. Plăcuţa cu datele tehnice

13. Panoul de comandă

0000 000 00000 
Service:

1

4

5
6

11

13

7

12

10
8

9

2

3



2

PRIMA UTILIZARE 
SĂRURI, AGENT DE CLĂTIRE ŞI DETERGENT
RECOMANDĂRI PRIVIND PRIMA UTILIZARE
După instalare, demontaţi opritoarele rafturilor şi elementele elastice 
de fixare a raftului superior.

UMPLEREA COMPARTIMENTULUI PENTRU SĂRURI
Utilizarea sărurilor previne formarea DEPUNERILOR DE CALCAR pe vase
şi pe componentele funcţionale ale maşinii.
• Este obligatoriu ca COMPARTIMENTUL PENTRU SĂRURI SĂ NU FIE NICIODATĂ GOL. 
• Este important să setaţi duritatea apei.
Compartimentul pentru săruri se află în partea inferioară a maşinii de 
spălat vase (consultaţi DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI) şi trebuie să fie umplut 
când indicatorul luminos de NIVEL AL SĂRURILOR    de pe panoul 
de comandă este aprins.

1. Demontaţi raftul inferior şi desfiletaţi capacul 
compartimentului (în sens antiorar).

2. Numai la prima operaţiune de acest fel: um-
pleţi compartimentul pentru săruri cu apă.

3. Poziţionaţi pâlnia (consultaţi figura) şi umpleţi 
compartimentul pentru săruri până la margine 
(aproximativ 1 kg); este perfect normal să curgă 
puţină apă în afară.

4. Scoateţi pâlnia şi ştergeţi resturile de săruri de 
pe deschidere.

Asiguraţi-vă că este înfiletat bine capacul, astfel încât să nu intre de-
tergent în compartiment în timpul programului de spălare (acest lucru 
poate avaria iremediabil instalaţia de dedurizare a apei).
Oricând trebuie să adăugaţi săruri, este obligatoriu să finalizaţi pro-
cedura înainte de a începe ciclul de spălare pentru a evita coroziunea.

SETAREA DURITĂŢII APEI
Pentru a permite instalaţiei de dedurizare a apei să funcţioneze perfect,
este esenţial ca setarea durităţii apei să se bazeze pe nivelul de duritate a
apei din locuinţa dumneavoastră. Aceste informaţii pot fi obţinute de la
furnizorul local de apă.
Fabricantul setează valoarea implicită pentru duritatea apei. 
• Porniţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
• Opriţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
• Ţineţi apăsat butonul P timp de 5 secunde, până când auziţi un semnal 

sonor.
• Porniţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
• Numărul nivelului selectat în mod curent şi indicatorul luminos de nivel al 

sărurilor clipesc simultan.
• Apăsaţi butonul P pentru a selecta nivelul de duritate dorit (consultaţi 

TABELUL DURITĂŢII APEI).

• Opriţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
• Setarea este finalizată!
După finalizarea acestei proceduri, rulaţi un program fără a încărca maşina.
Utilizaţi numai săruri concepute special pentru maşini de spălat vase.
După ce aţi introdus sărurile în maşină, indicatorul luminos de nivel al
sărurilor se stinge.
Dacă compartimentul pentru săruri nu este umplut, este posibilă 
deteriorarea instalaţiei de dedurizare a apei şi a rezistenţei din cau-
za acumulării depunerilor.
Se recomandă utilizarea sării indiferent de tipul de detergent pen-
tru maşina de spălat vase.

UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI PENTRU AGENT DE CLĂTIRE
Agentul de clătire facilitează uscarea vaselor. Dozatorul pentru agentul 
de clătire A trebuie umplut atunci când indicatorul luminos de NIVEL 
AL AGENTULUI DE CLĂTIRE   de pe panoul de comandă este aprins.

1. Deschideţi dozatorul B apăsând şi trăgând în sus clapeta de pe capac.
2. Introduceţi cu grijă agentul de clătire până la marcajul de referinţă 

maxim (110 ml) al spaţiului de umplere - evitaţi scurgerile. În caz 
contrar, curăţaţi imediat folosind o lavetă uscată.

3. Apăsaţi capacul în jos până când auziţi un clic de închidere.
Nu turnaţi NICIODATĂ agentul de clătire direct în cuvă.

REGLAREA DOZEI DE AGENT DE CLĂTIRE
Dacă nu sunteţi pe deplin mulţumit de rezultatele de uscare, puteţi re-
gla cantitatea de agent de clătire utilizat.
• Porniţi maşina de spălat vase folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
• Opriţi-o folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
• Apăsaţi pe butonul P de trei ori - se va auzi un semnal sonor.
• Porniţi maşina folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
• Numărul nivelului selectat în mod curent şi indicatorul luminos de nivel 

al agentului de clătire clipesc.
• Apăsaţi pe butonul P pentru a selecta cantitatea de agent de clătire care 

trebuie alimentată.
• Opriţi maşina folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
• Setarea este finalizată!
Dacă nivelul de agent de clătire este setat la ZERO (ECO), nu se va ali-
menta cu agent de clătire. Indicatorul luminos pentru NIVEL SCĂZUT 
DE AGENT DE CLĂTIRE nu se va aprinde dacă agentul de clătire este 
consumat. Pot fi setate maxim 5 niveluri în conformitate cu modelul de 
maşină de spălat vase. Setarea din fabrică este specifică modelului, vă 
rugăm să respectaţi instrucţiunile de mai sus pentru a verifica setarea 
adecvată pentru mașina dumneavoastră.
• Dacă observaţi urme albăstrui pe vase, setaţi un număr mic (1-2).
• Dacă există urme de apă sau depuneri de calcar pe vase, setaţi un 

număr mare (3-4).

UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT
Pentru a deschide dozatorul de detergent, folosiţi dispozitivul de 
deschidere C. 
Introduceţi detergent numai în compartimentul uscat D. Introdu-
ceţi cantitatea de detergent pentru prespălare direct în cuvă.

1. Atunci când măsuraţi cantitatea de 
detergent, consultaţi informaţiile 
menţionate anterior pentru a 
adăuga cantitatea corespunzătoare. 
În interiorul dozatorului D există 
indicaţii care vă pot ajuta la dozarea 
detergentului.

2. Îndepărtaţi resturile de detergent 
de pe marginile dozatorului și închi-
deţi sonor capacul.

3. Închideţi capacul dozatorului de detergent trăgând în sus până când 
dispozitivul de închidere este fixat în poziţie. 

Dozatorul de detergent se deschide automat la momentul potrivit, în 
conformitate cu programul.
Dacă se utilizează detergenţi universali, vă recomandăm să folosiţi butonul  
TABLETĂ, deoarece reglează programul pentru a se obţine întotdeauna  
rezultate optime de spălare și uscare.
Utilizarea unui detergent care nu este conceput pentru maşinile de 
spălat vase poate provoca defecţiuni sau deteriorarea maşinii.

C

D

Tabelul durităţii apei

Nivel
°dH 

Grade 
germane

°fH 
Grade 

franceze

°Clark  
Grade  

engleze

1 Moale 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Medie 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Normală 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Dură 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Foarte dură 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

A
B



3

RO
TABEL CU PROGRAME

DESCRIEREA PROGRAMELOR

Datele programului ECO sunt stabilite în condiţii de laborator, în conformitate cu standardul european EN 60436:2020. 
Notă pentru laboratoarele de testări: pentru informaţii privind condiţiile testului comparativ EN, trimiteţi o solicitare la adresa: 
dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Nu este necesară tratarea în prealabil a vaselor înaintea oricăruia dintre aceste programe.
*) Nu toate opţiunile pot fi utilizate simultan.
**) Valorile date pentru alte programe diferite de programul Eco sunt doar orientative. Durata actuală poate varia în funcţie de o multitudine de factori, 
cum ar fi temperatura şi presiunea apei la intrare, temperatura încăperii, cantitatea de detergent, dimensiunea şi tipul încărcăturii, distribuţia încărcă-
turii, opţiunile suplimentare selectate şi calibrarea senzorului. Calibrarea senzorului poate mări durata programului cu până la 20 min.

Program

D
ur

at
e 

de
us

ca
re

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Opţiuni disponibile *)

Durata
programului de 

spălare
(h:min)**)

Consum
de apă 

(litri/ciclu)

Consum
de energie
(kWh/ciclu)

1. Eco 50°      3:20 9,5 0,64

2. 6th Sense ® 50-60°     1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Intensiv 65°      2:50 16,0 1,60

4. Spălare şi uscare 
rapidă 50°     1:25 11,5 1,10

5. Cristal 45°     1:40 11,5 1,20

6. Rapidă 30’ 50° - -     0:30 9,0 0,50

7. Silenţios 50°     3:30 15,0 1,15

8. Igienizare 65° -     1:40 10,0 1,30

9. Prespălare - - -     0:12 4,5 0,01

10. Autocurăţare 65° - -     0:50 8,0 0,85

Instrucţiuni privind selectarea ciclului de spălare.

1   ECO
Programul Eco este potrivit pentru curăţarea tacâmurilor cu un grad 
mediu de murdărie, fiind cel mai eficient program pentru această uti-
lizare din punct de vedere al consumului combinat de energie şi apă 
şi este utilizat pentru a evalua respectarea legislaţiei UE de proiectare 
ecologică.

2   6th SENSE ®
Pentru vase cu grad normal de murdărie, cu resturi uscate de alimen-
te. Detectează gradul de murdărie a vaselor și adaptează programul în 
funcţie de acesta. În momentul în care senzorul detectează gradul de 
murdărie, pe afișaj apare o animaţie și durata ciclului se actualizează.

3   INTENSIV
Program recomandat pentru vase foarte murdare, adecvat în special 
pentru tigăi și cratiţe (a nu se utiliza în cazul articolelor delicate).

4   SPĂLARE ŞI USCARE RAPIDĂ
Vase normal murdare. Ciclu zilnic, care asigură performanţe de curăţare 
și uscare optime într-un timp mai scurt.

5   CRISTAL
Program pentru articole delicate, mai sensibile la temperaturi ridicate, 
de exemplu pahare și cești.

6   RAPIDĂ 30’’
Program utilizat pentru maşina încărcată pe jumătate cu vase cu grad re-
dus de murdărie, fără resturi uscate de alimente. Nu are etapă de uscare.

7   SILENŢIOS
Program adecvat pentru funcţionarea pe timpul nopţii a aparatului. Asigu-
ră performanţe optime de curăţare și uscare cu emisii minime de zgomot.

8   IGIENIZARE
Vase normal murdare sau foarte murdare, cu acţiune antibacteriană 
suplimentară. Poate fi utilizat pentru efectuarea întreţinerii mașinii de 
spălat vase.

9   PRESPĂLARE
Utilizat pentru a împrospăta vasele care trebuie să fie spălate mai târziu. 
A nu se utiliza detergent cu acest program.

10   AUTOCURĂȚARE
Utilizaţi acest program pentru a efectua întreţinerea mașinii de spălat 
vase; a se realiza numai când mașina de spălat vase este GOALĂ, utili-
zând detergenţi special concepuţi pentru întreţinerea mașinii de spălat 
vase.

Note:
Vă rugăm să reţineţi că ciclul Rapidă 30’ este destinat vaselor cu un grad re-
dus de murdărie.
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OPŢIUNI ŞI FUNCŢII
OPŢIUNILE pot fi selectate direct prin apăsarea pe butonul corespunzător (consultaţi PANOUL DE COMANDĂ).

Dacă o opţiune nu este compatibilă cu programul selectat, consultaţi TABELUL CU PROGRAME, LED-ul aferent clipeşte rapid de 3 ori 
şi sunt emise semnale sonore. Opţiunea nu va fi activată.

TABLETĂ
Această setare vă permite să optimizaţi performanţele pro-
gramului în funcţie de tipul de detergent folosit.
Apăsaţi butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ timp de 3 secunde (simbo-
lul corespunzător se va aprinde) în cazul în care utilizaţi deter-
genţi combinaţi sub formă de tabletă (agent de clătire, săruri 
şi detergent într-o singură doză).
Dacă folosiţi detergent pudră sau lichid, această opţiune 
trebuie să fie dezactivată.

INDICATOR DE FUNCŢIONARE
Lumina unui LED proiectată pe podea indică faptul că maşina 
de spălat vase este în funcţiune. Poate fi selectat unul dintre 
următoarele moduri de utilizare:
a) Funcţie dezactivată.
b) Când începe ciclul, lumina se aprinde timp de câteva 

secunde, rămâne stinsă în timpul desfăşurării ciclului şi 
clipeşte la terminarea acestuia.

c) Lumina rămâne aprinsă în timpul desfăşurării ciclului şi 
clipeşte la terminarea acestuia. (mod implicit).

Dacă a fost setată pornirea temporizată, lumina se aprinde fie 
în primele câteva secunde, fie pe întreaga durată a numărătorii 
inverse, în funcţie de modul b) sau c) setat.
Lumina se stinge de fiecare dată când este deschisă uşa. Pentru 
a selecta modul preferat, porniţi maşina, ţineţi apăsat butonul 
P până când pe afişaj apare una dintre cele trei litere, apăsaţi pe 
butonul P până când ajungeţi la litera dorită (sau modul dorit), 
ţineţi apăsat butonul P pentru a confirma selecţia.
Notă: Dacă sistemul NaturalDry este activ şi deschide uşa, 
indicatorul de funcţionare nu va clipi la sfârşitul ciclului.

MULTIZONE
Dacă nu aveţi multe vase de spălat, puteţi utiliza programul de 
încărcare la jumătate pentru a economisi apă, energie electrică 
şi detergent.
Selectaţi programul şi apoi apăsaţi pe butonul MULTIZONE: 
indicatorul butonului se aprinde, iar simbolul raftului selectat 
apare pe afişaj. În mod implicit, aparatul spală vasele de pe 
toate rafturile.
Pentru a spăla numai un anumit raft, apăsaţi pe acest buton 
de mai multe ori:

afişat pe ecran (numai raftul inferior)

afişat pe ecran (numai raftul superior)

afişat pe ecran (numai coşul pentru tacâmuri)

afişat pe ecran (opţiunea este DEZACTIVATĂ, iar aparatul va 
spăla vasele de pe toate rafturile).

Nu uitaţi să încărcaţi numai raftul superior sau numai 
raftul inferior, şi să reduceţi cantitatea de detergent în 
mod corespunzător.
Dacă se scoate coşul superior, vă rugăm să aplicaţi 
detergentul direct în cuvă, şi nu în dozatorul de detergent.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry este unul de uscare prin convecţie, care deschide automat 
uşa în timpul desfăşurării/după desfăşurarea etapei de uscare pentru a 
asigura performanţe excepţionale de uscare în fiecare zi. 
Uşa se deschide la o temperatură care este sigură pentru mobilierul 
din bucătăria dvs., astfel uşa nu va fi deschisă atunci când este activă 
opţiunea TURBO.

Ca protecţie suplimentată împotriva acţiunii aburilor, se poate adăuga şi o 
folie de protecţie specială pe maşina de spălat vase. Pentru a afla cum trebuie 
montată folia de protecţie, vă rugăm să consultaţi GHIDUL DE INSTALARE.

Funcţionalitatea NaturalDry poate fi dezactivată de către utilizator după 
cum urmează:
1. Accesaţi meniul software-ului maşinii de spălat apăsând şi menţinând 

apăsat butonul P (6 secunde).
2. Comutaţi în meniul pentru controlul NaturalDry pentru a putea 

modifica starea funcţionalităţii NaturalDry apăsând butonul P:

E – activat d – dezactivat

Pentru a confirma schimbarea şi pentru a ieşi din meniul de control, vă 
rugăm să apăsaţi şi să menţineţi apăsat butonul P (3 secunde). 

NTÂRZIERE
Pornirea programului poate fi amânată pentru o perioadă de 
timp cuprinsă între 1 şi 12 ore. 
1. Apăsaţi pe butonul ÎNTÂRZIERE: pe afişaj apare simbolul 

corespunzător „h”; la fiecare apăsare pe buton, durata de 
temporizare (1 h, 2 h etc. până la max. 12 h) până la pornirea 
ciclului de spălare selectat va creşte. 

2. Selectaţi programul de spălare, apăsaţi pe butonul 
PORNIRE/PAUZĂ şi închideţi uşa în decursul a 4 secunde: 
temporizatorul va începe numărătoarea inversă. 

3. După finalizarea perioadei de timp setate, indicatorul 
luminos „h” se stinge, iar ciclul de spălare începe..

Pentru a regla durata de temporizare şi pentru a selecta o 
perioadă mai scurtă de timp, apăsaţi pe butonul ÎNTÂRZIERE. 
Pentru a anula, apăsaţi în mod repetat pe buton până când 
indicatorul luminos „h” al duratei de temporizare se stinge. 

Funcţia ÎNTÂRZIERE nu poate fi setată după pornirea 
ciclului de spălare.

POWER CLEAN®
Datorită jeturilor cu putere suplimentară, această opţiune 
oferă o spălare mai intensivă şi mai puternică în coşul inferior, 
într-o anumită zonă. Această opţiune este recomandată pentru 
spălarea oalelor şi a cratiţelor. Apăsaţi pe acest buton pentru a 
activa POWER CLEAN (indicatorul se aprinde).

TURBO
Această opţiune poate fi utilizată pentru a reduce durata 
programelor principale, menţinând totodată aceleaşi niveluri 
de performanţă la spălare şi uscare.
După selectarea programului, apăsaţi pe butonul TURBO, iar 
indicator luminos respectiv se va aprinde. Pentru a deselecta 
opţiunea, apăsaţi din nou pe acelaşi buton.
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RO
ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR

CLAPETE RABATABILE CU POZIŢIE REGLABILĂ
Clapetele rabatabile laterale pot fi 
pliate sau depliate pentru a optimiza 
aranjarea veselei pe raft.
Paharele pentru vin pot fi aşezate 
în siguranţă pe clapetele rabatabile, 
introducând picioarele acestora în 
fantele corespunzătoare.
În funcţie de model: 

 – pentru a deplia clapetele, este 
necesar să le glisaţi în sus şi să le 
rotiţi sau să le eliberaţi din clemele 
de fixare, trăgându-le în jos.

 – pentru a plia clapetele, este necesar 
să le rotiţi şi să le glisaţi în jos sau să le trageţi în sus şi să le fixaţi pe poziţie.

COŞUL INFERIOR
Pentru oale, capace, farfurii, boluri pentru salată, tacâmuri etc. În mod 
ideal, farfuriile şi capacele mari trebuie amplasate în părţile laterale, 
pentru a se evita interferenţele cu braţul de pulverizare.
Raftul inferior este prevăzut cu suporturi rabatabile care pot fi utilizate în 
poziţie verticală pentru aranjarea farfuriilor sau în poziţie orizontală 
(joasă) pentru încărcarea cu uşurinţă a cratiţelor şi bolurilor pentru salată.

(exemplu de încărcare pentru raftul inferior)

POWER CLEAN ÎN RAFTUL INFERIOR
Power Clean® foloseşte jeturile specia-
le de apă din partea posterioară a ca-
vităţii pentru a spăla intensiv articolele 
foarte murdare.
Raftul inferior este prevăzut cu o zonă 
de economisire a spaţiului, un suport 
special care se trage din partea din spa-
te a raftului şi care poate fi utilizat pentru a susţine tigăile sau tăvile de copt 
în poziţie verticală, astfel ocupându-se mai puţin spaţiu.
Poziţionând oalele/cratiţele cu faţa spre componenta Power Clean®, vă 
rugăm să activaţi POWER CLEAN 
pe panou.
Utilizarea Power Clean®:
1. Reglaţi zona Power Clean® (G) 

rabatând în jos suporturile din 
spate pentru farfurii, pentru a 
încărca oalele.

2. Încărcaţi oalele şi cratiţele înclina-
te pe verticală în zona Power Cle-
an®. Oalele trebuie să fie înclinate 
spre jeturile intensive de apă.

ÎNGRIJIRE PAHARE
Accesoriu special care vă permite să 
depozitaţi în siguranţă diferite tipuri 
de pahare cu picior pe raftul inferior.
Acesta permite obţinerea unor 
rezultate satisfăcătoare de curăţare și 
uscare prin poziţionarea optimizată și 
stabilă a paharelor.

2 3

1

1

3

2
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SUPORT PENTRU TACÂMURI 

Al treilea raft a fost conceput pentru depozitarea tacâmurilor. Aranjaţi 
tacâmurile conform indicaţiilor din figură.
Aranjarea separată a tacâmurilor permite scoaterea cu ușurinţă a acestora 
după spălare și optimizează performanţele de spălare și uscare.
Cuţitele şi alte ustensile cu margini ascuţite trebuie poziţionate cu lamele 
în jos.
Structura raftului face posibilă amplasarea articolelor de dimensiuni 
mici, cum ar fi ceștile de cafea, în zona din mijloc..

Coșul pentru tacâmuri este dotat 
cu două tăvi laterale culisante 
pentru a profita din plin de 
înălţimea spaţiului de dedesubt, 
permiţând astfel încărcarea 
articolelor înalte pe raftul 
superior.

COŞUL SUPERIOR
Încărcaţi vasele delicate şi 
uşoare:
pahare, ceşti, farfurioare, boluri 
pentru salată puţin adânci.
Raftul superior este prevăzut 
cu suporturi rabatabile care pot 
fi utilizate în poziţie verticală 
pentru aranjarea farfurioarelor 
pentru cești de ceai/pentru 
desert, sau în poziţie mai joasă 
pentru a introduce castroane și 
caserole.

(exemplu de încărcare pentru raftul superior)

REGLAREA ÎNĂLŢIMII RAFTULUI SUPERIOR
Înălţimea raftului superior poate fi reglată: în poziţie înaltă pentru  
a introduce vesela voluminoasă pe raftul inferior şi în poziţie joasă pen-
tru a profita din plin de suporturile rabatabile, creând mai mult spaţiu în 
partea superioară şi evitând ciocnirea cu articolele de pe raftul inferior.
Raftul superior este prevăzut cu un mecanism 
de reglare a înălţimii raftului superior 
(consultaţi figura); fără a apăsa pe manete, 
ridicaţi în sus ţinând pur şi simplu de părţile 
laterale ale raftului, şi fixaţi imediat ce raftul 
este stabil în poziţia de sus. 
Pentru a reveni în poziţia inferioară, apăsaţi pe 
manetele A din părţile laterale ale raftului şi 
deplasaţi-l în jos.
Vă recomandăm cu insistenţă să nu reglaţi 
înălţimea raftului atunci când acesta este 
încărcat.
Nu ridicaţi şi nu coborâţi NICIODATĂ raftul numai pe o singură parte.
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UTILIZAREA ZILNICĂ 
1. VERIFICAREA RACORDĂRII LA REŢEAUA DE ALIMENTARE CU APĂ

Verificaţi ca maşina de spălat vase să fie racordată la reţeaua de 
alimentare cu apă şi ca robinetul să fie deschis.

2. PORNIREA MAŞINII DE SPĂLAT VASE
Deschideţi uşa şi apăsaţi pe butonul de PORNIRE/OPRIRE.

3. ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR (consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).

4. UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT
5. SELECTAREA PROGRAMULUI ŞI PERSONALIZAREA CICLULUI

Selectaţi cel mai adecvat program în conformitate cu tipul de 
veselă şi gradul de murdărie al acesteia (consultaţi DESCRIEREA 
PROGRAMELOR) apăsând pe butonul P.
Selectaţi opţiunile dorite (consultaţi OPŢIUNI ŞI FUNCŢII).

6. PORNIREA
Porniţi ciclul de spălare prin apăsarea butonului PORNIRE/Pauză 
(LED aprins) şi închideţi uşa în decursul a 4 secunde. La pornirea 
programului, se aude un singur semnal sonor. Dacă uşa nu este 
închisă în decursul a 4 secunde, se aude sunetul de alarmă.  
În acest caz, deschideţi uşa, apăsaţi pe butonul PORNIRE/Pauză  
şi închideţi uşa în decursul a 4 secunde.

7. TERMINAREA CICLULUI DE SPĂLARE
Terminarea ciclului de spălare este indicată de semnalele sonore şi 
de clipirea numărului ciclului de spălare pe afişaj. Deschideţi uşa şi 
opriţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
Aşteptaţi câteva minute înainte de a scoate vesela pentru a evita 
producerea arsurilor. Descărcaţi rafturile, începând cu cel inferior. 

Maşina se va opri automat în timpul anumitor perioade prelungite 
de inactivitate, pentru a reduce consumul de electricitate.
Dacă vasele prezintă un grad redus de murdărie sau dacă au fost 
clătite cu apă înainte de a le introduce în maşina de spălat vase, 
reduceţi în mod corespunzător cantitatea de detergent utilizat.

MODIFICAREA UNUI PROGRAM CARE RULEAZĂ
Dacă a fost selectat un program greşit, îl puteţi schimba, cu condiţia 
ca acesta abia să fi început: deschideţi uşa, apăsaţi şi menţineţi apăsat 
butonul de PORNIRE/OPRIRE şi maşina se va opri. Reporniţi maşi-
na folosind butonul de PORNIRE/OPRIRE şi selectaţi noul ciclu de 
spălare, precum şi opţiunile dorite; porniţi ciclul apăsând pe butonul 
PORNIRE/Pauză şi închizând uşa în decursul a 4 secunde.

ADĂUGAREA DE VASE SUPLIMENTARE
Fără a opri maşina, deschideţi uşa (LED-ul pentru PORNIRE/Pauză începe 
să clipească) (atenţie la aburii FIERBINŢI!) şi introduceţi vasele în 
maşină. Apăsaţi pe butonul PORNIRE/Pauză şi închideţi uşa în decursul 
a 4 secunde; ciclul va fi reluat din punctul în care a fost întrerupt.

ÎNTRERUPERI ACCIDENTALE
Dacă uşa este deschisă în timpul ciclului de spălare sau dacă s-a 
produs o pană de curent, ciclul se opreşte. Pentru a relua ciclul din 
punctul în care a fost întrerupt, apăsaţi pe butonul PORNIRE/Pauză şi 
închideţi uşa în decursul a 4 secunde.

RECOMANDĂRI
Înainte de a încărca rafturile, eliminaţi toate resturile de alimente de pe 
vase şi goliţi paharele. Nu este necesar să le clătiţi în prealabil sub jet 
de apă curentă.
Aranjaţi vesela astfel încât să fie bine poziţionată şi să nu se răstoarne; de 
asemenea, aranjaţi recipientele cu deschiderile în jos şi aşezaţi înclinat 
articolele concave/convexe, pentru a permite apei să ajungă pe orice 
suprafaţă şi să curgă liber.
Avertisment: capacele, mânerele, tăvile şi tigăile nu trebuie să împiedice 
rotirea braţelor de pulverizare.
Amplasaţi articolele mici în coşul pentru tacâmuri. Vasele şi cratiţele foarte 
murdare trebuie aşezate pe raftul inferior deoarece în această zonă jeturile 
de apă sunt mai puternice şi se înregistrează performanţe mai mari de 
spălare. După încărcarea aparatului, asiguraţi-vă că braţele de pulverizare 
se pot roti liber.

VESELĂ NECORESPUNZĂTOARE PENTRU SPĂLAREA ÎN MAŞINĂ
• Veselă şi tacâmuri din lemn.
• Pahare cu decoraţiuni delicate, veselă artizanală şi veselă antică. Aceste 

decoraţiuni nu sunt rezistente la spălarea în maşina de spălat vase.
• Articole din material sintetic care nu sunt rezistente la temperaturi ridicate.
• Veselă din cupru şi cositor.
• Veselă murdară de cenuşă, ceară, unsoare sau cerneală.
Culorile decoraţiunilor de pe articolele din sticlă şi ale articolelor din 
aluminiu/argint se pot modifica şi pot albi în timpul procesului de spălare. 
Unele tipuri de articole din sticlă (de exemplu, obiecte de cristal) pot 
deveni opace după câteva cicluri de spălare.

DETERIORAREA PAHARELOR ŞI A VESELEI
• Utilizaţi numai pahare şi veselă din porţelan marcate de către producător 

ca fiind rezistente la spălarea în maşină.
• Utilizaţi un detergent delicat pentru veselă
• Scoateţi paharele şi vesela din maşina de spălat vase imediat ce ciclul de 

spălare este finalizat.

RECOMANDĂRI PRIVIND ECONOMISIREA DE ENERGIE
• Atunci când maşina de spălat vase este folosită conform instrucţi-

unilor producătorului, spălarea tacâmurilor într-o maşină de 
spălat vase consumă de obicei MAI PUŢINĂ ENERGIE şi apă 
decât spălarea manuală.

• Pentru a creşte la maximum eficienţa maşinii de spălat vase, se reco-
mandă iniţierea ciclului de spălare după ce maşina este încăr-
cată complet. Încărcarea maşinii de spălat vase de uz domestic 
până la capacitatea indicată de producător va contribui la economii 
de energie şi apă. Informaţii despre încărcarea corectă a vaselor pot 
fi găsite în capitolul ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR. În cazul încărcării 
parţiale, se recomandă utilizarea opţiunilor de spălare dedicate, 
dacă sunt disponibile (Half load/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), adăugând 
vase doar pe rafturile selectate. Încărcarea incorectă sau supraîncăr-
carea maşinii de spălat vase poate creşte utilizarea resurselor (cum 
ar fi apa, energia şi timpul, precum şi nivelul de zgomot), reducând 
performanţele de curăţare şi uscare.

• Pre-clătirea manuală a vaselor duce la creşterea consumului de apă 
şi energie şi nu este recomandată.

IGIENĂ
Pentru a evita acumularea mirosurilor neplăcute şi a sedimentelor în maşina 
de spălat vase, vă rugăm să rulaţi un program de temperatură ridicată cel 
puţin o dată pe lună. Folosiţi o măsură de detergent şi rulaţi un program fără 
a încărca vase pentru a curăţa aparatul.

SFATURI ŞI RECOMANDĂRI
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RO
CURĂŢAREA ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA
CURĂŢAREA ANSAMBLULUI DE FILTRE
Curăţaţi în mod regulat ansamblul de filtre astfel încât filtrele să nu se 
înfunde şi apa reziduală să fie evacuată în mod corespunzător.

Utilizarea maşinii de spălat vase cu filtre înfundate sau obiecte străine 
în interiorul sistemului de filtrare sau al braţelor de pulverizare poate 
provoca defecţiuni ale unităţii, conducând la scăderea performanţei, 
creşterea nivelului de zgomot sau utilizarea mai multor resurse.
Ansamblul de filtre este alcătuit din trei filtre care îndepărtează resturile 
de alimente din apa de spălare, permiţând apoi recircularea acesteia.

Maşina de spălat vase nu trebuie utilizată fără filtre sau dacă un 
filtru este desprins.
Cel puţin o dată pe lună sau după fiecare 30 de cicluri, verificaţi ansamblul 
de filtre şi, dacă este necesar, curăţaţi-l temeinic sub jet de apă curentă, 
folosind o perie nemetalică şi respectând instrucţiunile de mai jos:

1. Rotiţi filtrul cilindric A în sens antiorar şi scoateţi-l afară (Fig 1).

2. Demontaţi filtrul în formă de ceaşcă B apăsând uşor pe clapetele la-
terale (Fig 2).

3. Culisaţi în afară placa din oţel inoxidabil a filtrului C (Fig 3).

4. În cazul în care găsiţi obiecte străine (cum ar fi sticlă spartă, porţelan, 
oase, seminţe de fructe etc.), vă rugăm să le îndepărtaţi cu atenţie.

5. Examinaţi obturaţiile şi îndepărtaţi resturile de alimente.  
NU DEMONTAŢI NICIODATĂ protecţia pompei acţionate în timpul  
ciclului de spălare (componentă neagră) (Fig 4).

După curăţarea filtrelor, montaţi la loc ansamblul de filtre şi fixaţi-l în 
poziţia corectă; acest lucru este esenţial pentru menţinerea funcţionării 
eficiente a maşinii de spălat vase.

CURĂŢAREA FURTUNULUI DE ALIMENTARE CU APĂ
Dacă furtunurile pentru apă sunt noi sau dacă nu au fost utilizate o pe-
rioadă lungă de timp, lăsaţi apa să curgă pentru a vă asigura că acestea 
sunt curate şi că nu prezintă impurităţi înainte de a efectua conexiunile 
necesare. Dacă nu luaţi măsurile de precauţie necesare, furtunul de ali-
mentare cu apă se poate bloca şi poate deteriora maşina de spălat vase. 

21
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A
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CURĂŢAREA BRAŢELOR DE PULVERIZARE
Ocazional, resturile de alimente se pot usca pe braţele de pulverizare şi 
pot bloca orificiile de pulverizare a apei. Prin urmare, se recomandă să 
verificaţi braţele din când în când şi să le curăţaţi folosind o perie neme-
talică mică.

Pentru a demonta braţul de pulverizare superior, rotiţi inelul de fixare din 
plastic în sens orar.  Braţul de pulverizare superior trebuie introdus astfel 
încât partea cu cele mai multe orificii să fie îndreptată în sus.

Braţul de pulverizare inferior poate fi demontat prin tragerea în sus.

SISTEMUL DE DEDURIZARE A APEI 
Sistemul de dedurizare a apei reduce automat duritatea apei, împ-
iedicând astfel acumularea de depuneri pe încălzitor şi contribuind, de 
asemenea, la creşterea eficienţei de curăţare. 
Acest sistem se regenerează singur cu sare, de aceea este necesar 
să reumpleţi recipientul pentru sare când este gol. 
Frecvenţa regenerării depinde de setarea nivelului durităţii apei - re-
generarea are loc odată la 6 cicluri Eco cu nivelul durităţii apei setat la 3. 
Procesul de regenerare începe la clătirea finală şi se termină în faza de 
uscare, înainte de terminarea ciclului.  
• Procesul de regenerare implică următorul consum: ~3.5 L de apă;
• Adaugă până la 5 minute suplimentare pe ciclu; 
• Consumul de energie este sub 0,005 kWh.
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REMEDIEREA PROBLEMELOR 

PROBLEME CAUZE POSIBILE SOLUŢII
  Indicatorul de 
sare este aprins

Rezervorul de sare este gol. (După reumplere, indi-
catorul pentru sare poate rămâne aprins pe durata 
mai multor cicluri de spălare).

Reumpleţi rezervorul cu sare (pentru mai multe informaţii - vezi pagina 2).
Corectaţi nivelul de duritate a apei - vezi tabelul de la pagina 2.

  Indicatorul agen-
tului de clătire 
este aprins

Dozatorul pentru agentul de clătire este gol. (După 
reumplere, indicatorul agentului de clătire poate 
rămâne aprins pe durata mai multor cicluri de spălare).

Reumpleţi dozatorul cu agent de clătire (pentru mai multe informaţii - vezi pagina 2).

Maşina de spălat 
vase nu porneşte 
sau nu răspunde la 
comenzi.

Aparatul nu a fost conectat la priză în mod core-
spunzător. Introduceţi ştecherul în priză.

Pană de curent.
Din motive de siguranţă, maşina de spălat vase nu va reporni automat la restabilirea 
alimentării cu energie. Deschideţi uşa maşinii de spălat vase, apăsaţi butonul PORNI-
RE/Pauză şi închideţi uşa în 4 secunde.

Uşa maşinii de spălat vase nu este închisă.
Ştiftul NaturalDry nu este tras. Împingeţi ferm uşa până când auziţi un „clic”.

 Ciclul este întrerupt prin deschiderea uşii timp de > 
4 secunde. Apăsaţi butonul PORNIRE/Pauză şi închideţi uşa în decurs de 4 secunde.

Aparatul nu răspunde la comenzi. 
Pe afişaj apare: 9 sau 12 şi LED-ul de PORNIRE/OPRIRE 
clipeşte rapid.

Opriţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE, reporniţi-l după aproximativ un 
minut şi reporniţi programul. Dacă problema persistă, deconectaţi aparatul timp de  
1 minut, apoi conectaţi-o din nou.

Maşina de spălat vase 
nu evacuează apa.
Pe afişaj apare: 3  
şi LED-ul de  
PORNIRE/OPRIRE 
clipeşte rapid.

Încă nu s-a terminat ciclul de spălare. Aşteptaţi finalizarea ciclului de spălare.

Furtunul de evacuare este îndoit. Asiguraţi-vă că furtunul de evacuare nu este îndoit (consultaţi INSTRUCŢIUNILE DE INSTALARE).

Conducta de evacuare a chiuvetei este blocată. Curăţaţi conducta de evacuare a chiuvetei.

Filtrul este înfundat cu resturi de alimente Curăţaţi filtrul (consultaţi CURĂŢAREA ANSAMBLULUI DE FILTRE).
Maşina de spălat 
vase produce zgo-
mot excesiv.

Vasele se lovesc unele de celelalte. Aranjaţi corect vesela (consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).

S-a produs o cantitate excesivă de spumă.

Detergentul nu a fost măsurat corect sau nu este adecvat pentru utilizare în maşini de 
spălat vase (consultaţi UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT). Reporniţi ciclul curent 
prin oprirea maşinii de spălat vase, apoi reporniţi-o, selectaţi un program nou, apăsaţi 
butonul PORNIRE/Pauză şi închideţi uşa în decurs de 4 secunde. Vă rugăm să nu mai 
adăugaţi detergent.

Vasele nu sunt
curate.

Vesela nu a fost aranjată corespunzător. Aranjaţi corect vesela (consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).

Braţele de pulverizare nu se pot roti liber, acestea 
fiind împiedicate de vase. Aranjaţi corect vesela (consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).

Ciclul de spălare este prea lejer. Selectaţi un ciclu de spălare corespunzător (consultaţi TABELUL CU PROGRAME).

S-a produs o cantitate excesivă de spumă. Detergentul nu a fost măsurat corect sau nu este adecvat pentru utilizare în maşini de 
spălat vase (consultaţi UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT).

Capacul compartimentului pentru agent de clătire 
nu a fost închis corect. Asiguraţi-vă că este închis capacul dozatorului pentru agent de clătire.

Filtrul este murdar sau înfundat. Curăţaţi ansamblul de filtre (consultaţi secţiunea ÎNGRIJIRE ŞI ÎNTREŢINERE).

Lipsesc sărurile. Umpleţi compartimentul p  entru săruri (consultaţi UMPLEREA COMPARTIMENTULUI 
PENTRU SĂRURI).

Maşina de spălat 
vase nu încarcă apă.
Pe afişaj apare: H, 
6 şi LED-ul de POR-
NIRE/OPRIRE clipeşte 
rapid.

Nu există apă în reţeaua de alimentare sau robinetul 
este închis. Asiguraţi-vă că există apă în reţeaua de alimentare sau că robinetul este deschis.

Furtunul de alimentare este îndoit. Asiguraţi-vă că furtunul de alimentare nu este îndoit (consultaţi INSTALARE), reprogra-
maţi maşina de spălat vase şi reporniţi-o.

Sita furtunului de alimentare cu apă este înfundată; 
aceasta necesită curăţare.

După efectuarea controalelor şi a curăţării, opriţi şi porniţi maşina de spălat vase, iar 
apoi rulaţi un program nou.

Maşina de spălat 
vase termină ciclul 
prematur.
Pe afişaj apare: 15 şi 
LED-ul de PORNIRE/
OPRIRE clipeşte rapid.

Furtunul de evacuare este poziţionat prea jos sau 
evacuează în sistemul de canalizare local.

Verificaţi dacă furtunul de evacuare este aşezat la înălţimea corectă (consultaţi 
secţiunea INSTALARE). Verificaţi dacă evacuarea are loc în sistemul de canalizare local, 
instalaţi supapa de admisie a aerului, dacă este necesar.

Aer în reţeaua de alimentare cu apă. Verificaţi alimentarea cu apă pentru a vă asigura că nu există scurgeri sau alte proble-
me care lasă aerul să pătrundă în interior.

În cazul în care maşina de spălat vase nu funcţionează corect, verificaţi dacă problema poate fi remediată parcurgând lista de mai jos. Pentru alte 
erori sau probleme, vă rugăm să contactaţi serviciul de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare autorizat, ale cărui date de contact pot fi găsite în certificatul 
de garanţie. Piesele de schimb vor fi disponibile pentru o perioadă de până la 7 sau până la 10 ani, în conformitate cu cerinţele normelor specifice.

IEC 436

:

Puteţi găsi politicile, documentaţia standard, informaţiile despre comandarea pieselor de 
schimb şi informaţiile suplimentare despre produs:
• Vizitând site-urile noastre web docs.whirlpool.eu şi parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com 
• Utilizând codul QR
• Ca alternativă, contactaţi serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare (consultaţi numărul 

de telefon din certificatul de garanţie). Când contactaţi serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică 
post-vânzare, vă rugăm să precizaţi codurile specificate pe plăcuţa cu date de identificare a 
produsului dumneavoastră.

Informaţiile modelului pot fi accesate folosind codul QR indicat pe eticheta energetică. Eticheta 
include, de asemenea, identificatorul de model care poate fi utilizat pentru a consulta portalul de 
înregistrare la https://eprel.ec.europa.eu .

400011667400
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КРАТКОЕ СПРАВОЧНОЕ 
РУКОВОДСТВО

ОПИСАНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ

ПРИБОР

Перед первым использованием прибора внимательно ознакомьтесь с инструкцией 
по технике безопасности.

ПАНЕЛЬ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ

1. Верхняя корзина
2. Полка для столовых приборов
3. Откидные полочки
4. Регулятор высоты верхней корзины
5. Верхний разбрызгиватель
6. Нижняя корзина
7. Подставки ПАУЭР-КЛИН® (Power Clean®)
8. Нижний разбрызгиватель
9. Фильтрующий узел
10. Бачок для соли
11. Дозаторы моющего средства и ополаскивателя
12. Паспортная табличка
13. Панель управления

1. Кнопка “Вкл.-Выкл./Сброс” с индикатором
2. Кнопка выбора программы
3. Индикатор “Отсутствие соли”
4. Индикатор “Отсутствие ополаскивателя”
5. Индикатор номера программы и временной задержки
6. Индикатор “Таблетка”
7. Дисплей

8. Индикатор “Мультизона”
9. Кнопка “Мультизона”
10. Кнопка “Отложенный старт”
11. Кнопка“Турбо” с индикатором
12. Кнопка“Пауэр-клин” с индикатором
13. Кнопка “ПУСК/Пауза” с индикатором / “Таблетка”

БЛАГОДАРИМ ВАС ЗА ПРИОБРЕТЕНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ 
МАРКИ  WHIRLPOOL. Для получения более полной 
технической поддержки зарегистрируйте ваш прибор на:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Вы можете загрузить инструкцию по безопасности 
и Руководство по эксплуатации, с нашего веб-сайта 
docs.whirlpool.eu, следуя указаниям, размещенным 
на обратной стороне этого буклета. 
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ЗАЛИВКА ОПОЛАСКИВАТЕЛЯ
Ополаскиватель способствует СУШКЕ посуды. Дозатор ополаскивателя A 
необходимо заполнить, если на панели управления горит индика-
тор ОТСУТСТВИЕ ОПОЛАСКИВАТЕЛЯ .

1. Откройте дозатор B, нажав и потянув вверх язычок крышки.
2. Осторожно залейте ополаскиватель до максимальной отметки (110 

мл). Если вы случайно пролили ополаскиватель, немедленно вытрите 
его сухой тряпкой.

3. Закройте крышку, нажав на нее до щелчка.
НИКОГДА не заливайте ополаскиватель непосредственно в мо-
ечную камеру.

РЕГУЛИРОВКА ДОЗЫ ОПОЛАСКИВАТЕЛЯ
Если вас не удовлетворяет качество сушки, можно отрегулировать 
дозировку ополаскивателя.
• Включите посудомоечную машину нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
• Выключите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
• Нажмите три раза кнопку P: раздастся звуковой сигнал.
• Включите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
• На панели управления мигает индикатор ополаскивателя.
• Нажимая кнопку P, выберите уровень подачи ополаскивателя.
• Выключите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
Настройка завершена!
Уровень ополаскивателя можно установить на НОЛЬ (ЭКО). В этом слу-
чае ополаскиватель не используется, причем индикатор ОТСУТСТВИЕ 
ОПОЛАСКИВАТЕЛЯ не загорается, даже если дозатор пуст.
В зависимости от модели посудомоечной машины доступно до 
5 уровней настройки. Заводские настройки указаны для модели, 
чтобы узнать настройки для своей машины, следуйте приведенной 
выше инструкции.
• Если на посуде остаются синеватые разводы, установите мень-

шее значение (1-2).
• Если на посуде остаются капли воды или пятна накипи, устано-

вите более высокое значение (3-4).

ЗАГРУЗКА МОЮЩЕГО СРЕДСТВА
Для открытия дозатора моющего средства используйте фикса-
тор C. Загрузите моющее средство только в сухой дозатор D.  
Моющее средство для предварительной мойки поместите непо-
средственно в моечную камеру.

1. Для определения требуемого ко-
личества моющего средства см. 
указания выше. С внутренней сто-
роны лотка D нанесены мерные 
отметки, позволяющие правильно 
дозировать моющее средство.

2. Удалите остатки моющего средства 
с краев дозатора и закройте крыш-
ку со щелчком.

3. Закройте крышку дозатора мою-
щего средства, потянув ее вверх до 
возврата на место фиксатора.

Дозатор моющего средства открывается автоматически в нужный
момент времени согласно выбранной программе.
При использовании моющих средств “все в одном” рекомендуется
нажать кнопку ТАБЛЕТКА: данная функция адаптирует программу для
повышения качества мойки и сушки.
Использование моющих средств, не предназначенных для по-
судомоечных машин, может привести к нарушениям функцио-
нирования и повреждению прибора.

A
B

C

D

ПЕРЕД ПЕРВЫМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ
После установки удалите фиксаторы с корзин и удерживающие
эластичные элементы с верхней корзины.

RIFORNIMENTO DEL SERBATOIO DEL SALE
Использование соли предотвращает образование ИЗВЕСТКОВОГО 
НАЛЕТА на посуде и функциональных компонентах посудомоечной 
машины.
• БАЧОК ДЛЯ СОЛИ НИКОГДА НЕ ДОЛЖЕН ОСТАВАТЬСЯ ПУСТЫМ.
• Обязательно установите уровень жесткости.
Бачок для соли расположен в нижней части посудомоечной машины 
(см. ОПИСАНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ). Его необходимо заполнять, когда на панели 
управления загорается индикатор ОТСУТСТВИЕ СОЛИ  

1. Выньте нижнюю корзину и отвинтите крыш-
ку бачка (против часовой стрелки).

2. Выполняется только при первом ис-
пользовании: залейте воду в бачок для 
соли.

3. Вставьте воронку (см. рисунок) и заполните 
бачок солью до краев (примерно 1 кг). При 
этом из бачка может вытечь небольшое ко-
личество воды.

4. Выньте воронку и протрите участок вокруг 
отверстия от остатков соли.

Плотно завинтите крышку, чтобы во время мойки в емкость не попадало 
моющее средство (иначе умягчитель воды может выйти из строя).
Если нужно добавить соль, необходимо завершить процедуру 
до начала цикла мойки чтобы избежать коррозии.

УСТАНОВКА ЖЕСТКОСТИ ВОДЫ
Для обеспечения правильной работы умягчителя параметр жест-
кости воды должен соответствовать фактической жесткости воды 
в вашем доме. Соответствующую информацию можно получить в 
местной водоснабжающей организации.
Значение по умолчанию для жесткости воды, установленное на заводе.
• Включите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
• Выключите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
• Удерживайте нажатой кнопку P в течение 5 секунд, пока не раз-

дастся звуковой сигнал.
• Включите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
• На панели управления мигает индикатор, соответствующий те-

кущему уровню, и индикатор соли.
• Нажмите кнопку P, чтобы выбрать нужный уровень жесткости 

(см. ТАБЛИЦУ ЖЕСТКОСТИ ВОДЫ).

• Выключите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
Настройка завершена! 
После завершения данного действия запустите программу, не за-
гружая посуду.
Используйте только специальную соль для посудомоечных 
машин. 
После загрузки соли индикатор ОТСУТСТВИЕ СОЛИ гаснет.
Отсутствие соли в бачке может привести к повреждению умяг-
чителя и нагревательного элемента в результате накопления 
известкового налета.
Рекомендуется использовать соль с любым типом моющих 
средств для посудомоечной машины.

ПЕРВОЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ 
СОЛЬ, ОПОЛАСКИВАТЕЛЬ И МОЮЩЕЕ СРЕДСТВО

Таблица жесткости воды

Уровень
°dH 

Немецкие 
градусы

°fH 
Французские 

градусы

°Clark  
Английская 

шкала

1 Мягкая 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Средняя 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Средняя 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Жесткая 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Очень 
жесткая 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62



RU

3

Показатели программы ЭКО были измерены в лабораторных условиях в соответствии с европейским стандартом EN 60436:2020.
Примечание для Испытательных Лабораторий: для получения более подробной информации об условиях сравнительного испытания EN пошлите 
запрос на адрес: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Ни одна программа не предусматривает предварительную обработку посуды.
*) Не все опции могут использоваться одновременно.
**) Установленные значения программ, за исключением программы ЭКО, носят исключительно ориентировочный характер. Фактическое время 
может варьироваться в зависимости от многих факторов, таких как температура и давление подаваемой воды, температура в помещении, 
количество моющего средства, объем и тип загрузки, баланс загрузки, выбор дополнительных опций и калибровка датчиков. Калибровка 
датчиков может увеличивать длительность программы на время до 20 мин.

ТАБЛИЦА ПРОГРАММ

Программа

Ст
ад

ия
 с

уш
ки

Ес
те

ст
ве

нн
ая

 
су

ш
ка Доступные  

опции*)

Длительность 
программы 

(ч:мин)**)

Расход воды  
(л/цикл)

Расход энергии 
(кВтч/цикл)

1. Эко 50°      3:20 9,5 0,64

2. 6-е чувство 50-60°     1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Интенсивная 65°      2:50 16,0 1,60

4. Быстрая мойка  
и сушка 50°     1:25 11,5 1,10

5. Хрусталь 45°     1:40 11,5 1,20

6. Быстрая 30’ 50° - -     0:30 9,0 0,50

7. Тихий режим 50°     3:30 15,0 1,15

8. Дезинфекция 65° -     1:40 10,0 1,30

9. Замачивание - - -     0:12 4,5 0,01

10. Самоочистка 65° - -     0:50 8,0 0,85

ОПИСАНИЕ ПРОГРАММ
Указания по выбору программ мойки.

1   ЭКО
Программа ECO подходит для мытья умеренно загрязненной посу-
ды и является наиболее эффективной программой по комбиниро-
ванному расходу энергии и воды, что требуется для соответствия 
законодательству ЕС в сфере экодизайна.
2   6-Е ЧУВСТВО
Программа для нормально загрязненной посуды с засохшими 
остатками пищи. Посудомоечная машина самостоятельно опреде-
лят степень загрязнения и адаптирует процесс мойки. Когда датчик 
определяет степень загрязнения, на дисплее отображается аними-
рованное изображение, которое затем сменяется скорректирован-
ным значением длительности.
3   ИНТЕНСИВНАЯ
Программа для очень грязной посуды, наиболее подходящая для 
сковородок и кастрюль (не использовать для легко повреждаемой 
посуды).
4   БЫСТРАЯ МОЙКА И СУШКА
Нормально загрязненная посуда. Программа для повседневного 
использования, обеспечивающая качественное мытье и высушива-
ние за короткое время.
5   ХРУСТАЛЬ
Программа для легко повреждаемой посуды, чувствительной к вы-
сокой температуре (стекло, чашки и т. п.).

6   БЫСТРАЯ 30’
Программа для частичной загрузки легко загрязненной посуды без за-
сохших остатков пищи. Без этапа сушки.
7   ТИХИЙ РЕЖИМ
Подходит для использования в ночное время. Обеспечивает опти-
мальную эффективность очистки и высушивания при низком уров-
не шума.
8   ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
Программа для нормально или сильно загрязненной посуды с до-
полнительным антибактериальным ополаскиванием. Может быть 
использована для обслуживания посудомоечной машины. 
9   ЗАМАЧИВАНИЕ
Используется для замачивания посуды, которая будет вымыта 
позднее. Эта программа не использует моющее средство.
10   САМООЧИСТКА
Программу технического обслуживания необходимо выполнять 
при ПУСТОЙ посудомоечной машине, используя специальные мою-
щие средства, предназначенные для обслуживания посудомоечной 
машины

Примечания:
Обратите внимание, что цикл Быстрая 30’ подходит для легко загряз-
ненной посуды.
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ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ 
ОПЦИИ выбираются непосредственным нажатием соответствующих кнопок (см. ПАНЕЛЬ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ).

Если опция несовместима с выбранной программой (см. ТАБЛИЦА ПРОГРАММ), соответствующий индикатор мигнет  
3 раза и раздастся звуковой сигнал. Опция не будет подключена.

ОТЛОЖЕННЫЙ СТАРТ
Запуск программы можно отложить на время от 1 до 12 часов.
1. Нажмите кнопку ОТЛОЖЕННЫЙ СТАРТ: на дисплее 

появляется соответствующий символ «h». При каждом 
нажатии кнопки время до запуска выбранной программы 
будет увеличиваться (1 ч, 2 ч и т.д. до 12 ч). 

2. Выберите программу мойки, нажмите кнопку «ПУСК/
Пауза» и закройте дверцу в течение 4 секунд: стартует 
обратный отсчет таймера. 

3. После истечения заданного времени индикатор «h» гаснет 
и машина автоматически начинает цикл мойки. 

Чтобы изменить время задержки, нажмите кнопку 
ОТЛОЖЕННЫЙ СТАРТ. Для отмены задержки продолжайте 
нажимать кнопку, пока индикатор отложенного старта «h» 
не погаснет. Программа мойки стартует автоматически в 
момент закрытия дверцы. 
Функция ОТЛОЖЕННЫЙ СТАРТ недоступна, если цикл 
мойки уже выполняется.

ТАБЛЕТКА   
Эта настройка позволяет оптимизировать действие 
программы в соответствии с типом применяемого 
моющего средства.
Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку ПУСК/Пауза в течение 3 
секунд (загорится соответствующий символ загорится), 
если вы используете комбинированные моющие средства 
в таблетках (ополаскиватель, соль и моющее средство в 
одном продукте). 
Если вы пользуетесь порошковым или жидким 
моющим средством, не включайте эту опцию.

ЕСТЕСТВЕННАЯ СУШКА
Естественная сушка представляет собой систему конвекционной 
сушки, автоматически открывающую дверцу во время /после этапа 
сушки, чтобы обеспечить ежедневное превосходное качество 
сушки.Дверца открывается при температуре, безопасной для 
кухонной мебели, поэтому дверца не будет открываться при 
включенной опции ТУРБО.
В качестве дополнительной защиты от пара посудомоечная
машина комплектуется специальной защитной пленкой. Порядок 
установки специальной защитной пленки описан в (РУКОВОДСТВЕ 
ПО УСТАНОВКЕ).
Пользователь может отключить функцию Естественная сушка 
следующим образом:
1. Перейдите в программное меню посудомоечной машины, 

нажав и удерживая кнопку P (6 сек).
2. В настоящее время вы находитесь в меню управления 

подсветкой (см. описание ИНДИКАТОРА РАБОТЫ); если вы не 
хотите ничего менять, нажмите и удерживайте кнопку P (пока 
на дисплее не высветится одна из двух букв).

3. Вы перешли в меню управления Естественная сушка, где можно 
изменить статус функции Естественная сушка, нажимая кнопку P:
E – включена    d – отключена

Для подтверждения изменений и выхода из меню управления 
нажмите и удерживайте кнопку P (3 сек).

ИНДИКАТОР РАБОТЫ
Направленная в пол светодиодная лампа указывает на 
работу посудомоечной машины. Возможен выбор между 
следующими режимами индикации:
a) Функция отключена.
b) Лампа загорается на несколько секунд в момент начала 

программы, остается выключенной по ходу ее выполнения 
и мигает в конце программы.

c) Лампа горит во время выполнения программы и мигает 
при ее завершении (режим по умолчанию).

Если была задана отсрочка старта, лампа горит в течение 
первых нескольких секунд либо в течение всего времени 
обратного отсчета, в зависимости от того, какой из двух 
режимов был выбран — b) или c).
Лампа гаснет каждый раз при открытии дверцы. Для выбора 
наиболее подходящего режима включите посудомоечную 
машину, а затем нажмите и удерживайте кнопку P, пока на 
дисплее не высветится одна из трех букв. Выберите нужную 
букву (режим) кнопкой P и подтвердите выбор длительным 
нажатием кнопки P.
Примечание: Если система Естественная сушка активна 
и открывает дверцу, индикатор работы не будет мигать 
в конце цикла.

МУЛЬТИЗОНА
Если количество посуды невелико, ис- пользуйте опцию 
половинная загрузка, чтобы сэкономить воду, электроэнергию 
и моющее средство.
Выберите программу, после чего нажмите кнопку 
МУЛЬТИЗОНА: на дисплее появит- ся символ выбранной 
корзины. По умолчанию машина моет посуду во всех 
корзинах.
Чтобы выбрать определенную корзину, нажмите кнопку 
несколько раз:
на дисплее (только нижняя корзина)

на дисплее (только верхняя корзина)

на дисплее (только полка для столовых приборов)

на дисплее (опция выключена, прибор моет посуду во всех 
корзинах).
Загружайте только нижнюю или только верхнюю корзину, 
соответственно уменьшив количество моющего средства
Если верхняя корзина извлечена, добавляйте моющее 
средство прямо в бак, а не в лоток для моющих средств.

ТУРБО
Данная опция позволяет сократить длительность основных 
программ при сохранении качества мойки и сушки на 
исходном уровне.
После выбора программы нажмите кнопку ТУРБО. На панели 
загорится соответствующий индикатор. Для отмены опции 
нажмите кнопку еще раз.

ПАУЭР-КЛИН
Благодаря дополнительным мощным форсункам данная 
опция обеспечивает более интенсивную мойку посуды 
в определенной зоне нижней корзины. Применяйте 
опцию для мойки кастрюль и сковород. Нажмите 
кнопку для включения Пауэр-клин (при этом загорится 
соответствующий индикатор).
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ЗАГРУЗКА КОРЗИН 
ОТКИДНЫЕ ДЕРЖАТЕЛИ С ИЗМЕНЯЕМЫМ 
ПОЛОЖЕНИЕМ
Боковые откидные держатели можно 
складывать или раскладывать , чтобы 
оптимизировать расположение 
посуды на решетке. Винные бокалы 
можно надежно закрепить в откидных 
держателях, вставив их ножки в 
специальные прорези.
В зависимости от модели: 

 – чтобы разложить держатели, 
необходимо сдвинуть их вверх  
и повернуть или извлечь из  
защелок и потянуть вниз.

 – чтобы сложить держатели, необходимо повернуть их и сдвинуть 
вниз или потянуть вверх и прикрепить держатели к защелкам.

НИЖНЯЯ КОРЗИНА
Эта корзина предназначена для кастрюль, крышек, тарелок, салатниц, 
столовых приборов и т.п. Большие тарелки и крышки лучше размещать 
по краям, чтобы они не мешали движению лопасти-разбрызгивателя.
Нижняя корзина имеет откидные держатели, ко- торые можно 
установить в вертикальное положе- ние для размещения тарелок 
либо в горизонтальное (нижнее) положение — для удобной загрузки 
сковород и салатниц.  

(пример загрузки нижней корзины)

ПАУЭР-КЛИН® В НИЖНЕЙ КОРЗИНЕ
Благодаря специальным форсункам, 
расположенным в задней части камеры, 
функция ПАУЭР-КЛИН® обеспечивает 
более интенсивную мойку сильно 
загрязненной посуды. В задней части 
нижней корзины находится Открытая 
Зона — специальная выдвижная подставка, которая может 
использоваться для удержания сковород или форм для выпечки в 
вертикальном положении так, чтобы они занимали меньше места. 
Расположите кастрюли/сковороды лицом к элементу ПАУЭР-КЛИН® и 
выберите опцию ПАУЭР-КЛИН® на 
панели.
Использование Пауэр-клин®:
1. Подготовьте зону ПАУЭР-КЛИН® 

(G) к загрузке кастрюль, опустив 
вниз задние держатели тарелок.

2. Загрузите кастрюли и сковороды 
в зону ПАУЭР-КЛИН®, установив 
их вертикально под небольшим 
углом. Кастрюли должны быть 
наклонены в сторону форсунок.

УХОД ЗА СТЕКЛОМ 
Специальные принадлежности, 
позволяющие безопасно хранить  
в нижнем лотке фужеры 
различных типов. 
Они обеспечивают возможность 
очистки и сушки за счет 
оптимального и устойчивого 
размещения стеклянной посуды.

ПОЛКА ДЛЯ СТОЛОВЫХ ПРИБОРОВ 

Третья полка посудомоечной машины предназначена для столо-
вых приборов. Размещайте столовые приборы, как показано на 
рисунке. Раскладывайте столовые приборы по отдельности:
это ускорит их последующую сортировку и улучшит качество 
мойки и сушки. Ножи и другие столовые приборы с острыми 
кромками следует укладывать лезвиями вниз.
Геометрия полки позволяет использовать ее для таких мелких 
предметов, как кофейные чашки: размещайте их в центральной зоне.

Корзинка для столовых 
приборов снабжена двумя 
боковыми лотками, которые 
можно вдвинуть внутрь, 
чтобы увеличить высоту 
расположенного под ними 
пространства для загрузки 
крупных предметов в верхнюю 
корзину.

ВЕРХНЯЯ КОРЗИНА
Эта корзина предназначена 
для легко повреждаемой и 
легкой посуды: стаканы, чашки, 
блюдца, мелкие салатницы. 
Верхняя корзина имеет 
откидные держатели, 
которые можно установить 
в вертикальное положение 
для размещения чайных / 
десертных блюдец либо в 
горизонтальное положение 
— для мисок и пищевых 
контейнеров.

РЕГУЛИРОВКА ВЫСОТЫ ВЕРХНЕЙ КОРЗИНЫ
Высоту верхней корзины можно регулировать: верхнее положение 
— для возможности размещения крупной посуды в нижней корзине, 
нижнее положение — для использования в полной мере откидных 
держателей (для увеличения свободного пространства сверху без 
создания помех для посуды, загруженной в нижнюю корзину).
Верхняя корзина снабжена приспособлением 
для регулировки высоты (см. рисунок). Чтобы 
поднять верхнюю корзину, просто потяните ее 
вверх за края, не нажимая рычаги, пока она не 
займет устойчивое положение вверху. Чтобы 
вернуть корзину в нижнее положение, нажмите 
рычаги A, расположенные на ее боковых 
сторонах, и сместите корзину вниз.
Не регулируйте высоту верхней корзины, 
когда в нее загружена посуда. НИКОГДА 
не поднимайте и не опускайте корзину, 
взявшись за нее только с одной стороны.

(пример загрузки верхней корзины)
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ЕЖЕДНЕВНОЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ 

СОВЕТЫ
Перед загрузкой корзин удалите с посуды остатки пищи, вылейте 
содержимое из стаканов. Ополаскивать посуду водой не требуется.
При загрузке посуды следите, чтобы она крепко держалась на месте и не 
падала. Располагайте емкости дном вверх и так, чтобы выпуклые/вогнутые 
части были наклонены: это позволит воде достигать всех участков посуды 
и свободно стекать вниз.
Внимание: Убедитесь, что крышки, ручки, подносы и сковороды не 
мешают вращению лопастей-разбрызгивателей. Кладите мелкие предметы 
в корзинку для столовых приборов. Сильно загрязненные тарелки и 
сковороды рекомендуется помещать в нижнюю корзину, поскольку в 
этой зоне действуют более мощные струи воды, обеспечивающие более 
качественную мойку. После загрузки прибора убедитесь, что лопасти-
-разбрызгиватели могут свободно вращаться.

ПОСУДА, НЕПРИГОДНАЯ ДЛЯ МОЙКИ В ПОСУДО-
МОЕЧНОЙ МАШИНЕ
• Деревянная посуда и столовые приборы.
• Хрупкие декорированные бокалы, предметы художественного 

ремесла и старинная посуда. Декоративные элементы такой посуды 
могут быть повреждены.

• Предметы из синтетических материалов, не стойкие к высоким 
температурам.

• Медная и жестяная посуда.
• Посуда, загрязненная золой, воском, техническими смазками или 

чернилами.
Декоративные рисунки на стекле и алюминиевые/серебряные части 
могут изменить свой цвет или потускнеть в процессе мойки. Некоторые 
типы стекла (например, хрусталь) могут помутнеть после определенного 
числа циклов мойки.

ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЙ ИЗ СТЕКЛА И ПОСУДЫ
• Мойте изделия из стекла и фарфора только в том случае, если 

их производитель гарантирует, что изделия допускают мойку в 
посудомоечной машине.

• Используйте деликатное моющее средство, пригодное для посуды.
• Вынимайте стеклянные изделия и посуду из посудомоечной машины 

сразу же после окончания процесса мойки.

СОВЕТЫ ПО ЭКОНОМИИ ЭНЕРГИИ
• При использовании бытовой посудомоечной машины в соответствии 

с инструкцией производителя потребление воды и электроэнергии, 
как правило, меньше, чем при мытье вручную.

• Чтобы достичь максимальной эффективности посудомоечной 
машины, рекомендуется запускать цикл мойки при полной 
загрузке машины. Максимальная (в пределах допустимого) 
загрузка посудомоечной машины будет способствовать экономии 
электроэнергии и воды. Информацию о правильной загрузке посуды 
можно найти в главе ЗАГРУЗКА КОРЗИН. В случае частичной загрузки 
рекомендуется использовать соответствующие опции мойки при их 
наличии (половинная загрузка / Zone Wash/ Multizone), заполняя 
только выбранную зону. Неправильная загрузка или перегрузка 
посудомоечной машины может привести к увеличению расхода 
ресурсов (воды, электроэнергии и времени, а также повысить 
уровень шума), снизить эффективность очистки и высушивания. 

• Предварительное ополаскивание посуды не рекомендуется, 
поскольку увеличивает потребление воды и электроэнергии

ГИГИЕНА
Чтобы предотвратить появление запахов и отложений в камере 
посудомоечной машины, используйте высокотемпературную 
программу мойки не реже чем раз в месяц. Для очистки прибора 
добавьте чайную ложку моющего средства и запустите программу, не 
загружая посуды.

ПОЛЕЗНЫЕ СОВЕТЫ

1. ПРОВЕРКА ПОДАЧИ ВОДЫ 
Убедитесь, что посудомоечная машина подсоединена 
кводопроводу и что заливной кран открыт.

2. ВКЛЮЧИТЕ ПОСУДОМОЕЧНУЮ МАШИНУ 
Откройте дверцу и нажмите кнопку ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.

3. ЗАГРУЗИТЕ КОРЗИНЫ 
(см. ЗАГРУЗКА КОРЗИН)

4. ЗАГРУЗКА МОЮЩЕГО СРЕДСТВА

5. ВЫБЕРИТЕ ПРОГРАММУ И ОПЦИИ 
Выберите наиболее подходящую программу в соответствии 
с типом посуды и степенью ее загрязнения (см. ОПИСАНИЕ 
ПРОГРАММ), нажимая кнопку P. Выберите необходимые опции 
(см. ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ).

6. СТАРТ 
Запустите цикл мойки посуды, нажав кнопку ПУСК/Пауза (при 
этом загорится светодиодный индикатор) и закрыв дверцу в 
течение 4 секунд. При запуске программы вы услышите короткий 
звуковой сигнал. Если дверца не будет закрыта в течение 4 
секунд., раздастся звуковой сигнал. В этом случае откройте 
дверцу, нажмите кнопку ПУСК/Пауза и снова закройте дверцу в 
течение 4 секунд.

7. ОКОНЧАНИЕ МОЙКИ 
Окончание цикла мойки указывается звуковым сигналом и 
миганием номера программы на дисплее. Откройте дверцу и 
выключите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ. Во избежание 
ожогов подождите несколько минут, прежде чем вынимать 
посуду. Выгрузите посуду из корзин, начиная с нижней.

В целях экономии электроэнергии машина выключается авто-
матически после определенного периода бездействия. Если 
посуда загрязнена несильно или была предварительно опо-
лоснута водой, сократите дозу моющего средства.

СМЕНА ВЫПОЛНЯЕМОЙ ПРОГРАММЫ
Если вы выбрали не ту программу, ее можно изменить при условии, 
что она только началась: откройте дверцу, выключите машину, нажав 
и удерживая кнопку ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ.
снова включите машину кнопкой ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ. и выберите новую 
программу и набор опций; закройте дверцу и запустите цикл мойки, 
нажав кнопку ПУСК/Пауза (светодиод горит) и закрыв дверцу в 
течение 4 секунд

ДОБАВЛЕНИЕ ПОСУДЫ
Не отключая машину, откройте дверцу (светодиод ПУСК/Пауза начи-
нает мигать) (опасайтесь горячего пара!) и уложите посуду в посу-
домоечную машину. Нажмите кнопку ПУСК/Пауза и закройте дверцу в 
течение 4 секунд, процесс мойки возобновится с этапа, на котором 
он был прерван.

СЛУЧАЙНОЕ ПРЕРЫВАНИЕ
Если дверца была открыта во время мойки или прекратилась подача 
электроэнергии, цикл останавливается. Нажмите кнопку ПУСК/Пауза 
и закройте дверцу в течение 4 секунд, процесс мойки возобновится с 
этапа, на котором он был прерван.
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ЧИСТКА ФИЛЬТРУЮЩЕГО УЗЛА
Регулярно очищайте фильтрующий узел, чтобы предотвратить
засорение фильтров и затруднения при отводе воды.
Использование посудомоечной машины с засоренными фильтрами 
или посторонними предметами внутри системы фильтрации или 
разбрызгивателей может привести к неисправности прибора, что 
влечет за собой снижение производительности, повышение уровня 
шума при работе и более интенсивное потребление ресурсов.
Фильтрующий узел состоит из трех фильтров, которые удаляют
остатки пищи из воды перед ее повторной подачей в моечную
камеру. Для достижения качественных результатов мойки
поддерживайте их в чистоте.
Не используйте посудомоечную машину без фильтров или 
с ослабленным креплением фильтров.
Не реже раза в месяц или после каждых 30 циклов проверяйте 
фильтрующий узел и при необходимости тщательно очистите его 
под проточной водой, используя неметаллическую щетку. При этом 
действуйте согласно следующим инструкциям:
1. Поверните против часовой стрелки цилиндрический фильтр A и 

выньте его (Рис. 1).
2. Выньте стакан фильтра B, слегка нажав на боковые язычки (Рис. 2).
3. Выньте плоский фильтр из нержавеющей стали C (Рис. 3).
4. При обнаружении посторонних предметов (осколков стекла, 

фарфора, костей, семян фруктов и пр.) аккуратно извлеките их.
5. Осмотрите отстойник и удалите из него любые остатки пищи. 

НИКОГДА НЕ УДАЛЯЙТЕ защиту рабочего насоса (деталь черного 
цвета) (Рис. 4). 

После чистки фильтров установите на место и надежно закрепите
фильтрующий узел: это важно для исправной работы
посудомоечной машины.

ЧИСТКА ЗАЛИВНОГО ШЛАНГА
Если шланги новые или не использовались в течение долгого
времени, промойте их водой от возможных загрязнений перед
подсоединением. Несоблюдение данной меры предосторожности
может привести к засору заливного патрубка и повреждению
посудомоечной машины. 

ЧИСТКА РАЗБРЫЗГИВАТЕЛЕЙ
Иногда остатки пищи могут попадать на лопасти-разбрызгиватели 
и блокировать отверстия подачи воды. По этой причине 
рекомендуется время от времени проверять и очищать лопасти 
при помощи маленькой неметаллической щетки.

Для снятия верхней лопасти поверните пластмассовое 
удерживающее кольцо по часовой стрелке. Устанавливайте 
верхнюю лопасть так, чтобы сторона с большим количеством 
отверстий была обращена вверх.

Нижнюю лопасть можно снять, потянув ее вверх.

СИСТЕМА УМЯГЧЕНИЯ ВОДЫ
Умягчитель воды автоматически снижает жесткость воды, 
предотвращая образование накипи на нагревательном элементе, 
что также способствует повышению эффективности очистки. 
Система осуществляет регенерацию с помощью соли, поэтому 
необходимо наполнять контейнер для соли по мере его опустения. 
Частота регенераций зависит от установленного уровня жесткости 
воды – регенерация происходит один раз в 6 циклов Эко, если 
установлен 3-й уровень жесткости воды.
Процесс регенерации начинается во время завершающего 
ополаскивания и заканчивается на этапе сушки до окончания 
цикла. 
• Для одной регенерации требуется: ~3,5 л воды;
• 5 дополнительных минут ко времени цикла; 
• менее 0,005 кВт электроэнергии.

ЧИСТКА И УХОД
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Если посудомоечная машина работает ненадлежащих образом, проверьте, можно ли исправить проблему, используя 
следующий перечень. При возникновении других ошибок или проблем обращайтесь в авторизованный сервисный центр, 
контактная информация о котором указана в гарантийном талоне. Запасные части будут доступны в течение 7-10 лет с 
учетом срока действия нормативных документов на продукцию.

ПРОБЛЕМЫ ВОЗМОЖНЫЕ ПРИЧИНЫ СПОСОБЫ УСТРАНЕНИЯ
    Горит  

        индикатор соли
Контейнер для соли пуст. (Индикатор уровня 
соли может продолжать гореть на протяжении 
нескольких циклов мойки)

Наполните емкость солью (дополнительную информацию см. на стр. 2).
Отрегулируйте жесткость воды - см. таблицу на стр. 2.

   Горит индикатор  
        отсутствия  
        ополаскивателя

Дозатор ополаскивателя пуст. (Индикатор 
отсутствия ополаскивателя может продолжать 
гореть на протяжении нескольких циклов мойки)

Наполните дозатор ополаскивателем (дополнительную информацию см. на стр. 2).

Посудомоечная 
машина не 
запускается или 
не реагирует на 
команды.

Прибор не включен в сеть. Вставьте вилку прибора в розетку.

Перебой в подаче электроэнергии.
Из соображений безопасности посудомоечная машина не включается автоматически 
после восстановления электроснабжения. Откройте дверцу посудомоечной машины, 
нажмите кнопку «ПУСК/Пауза» и снова закройте дверцу в течение 4 секунд.

Дверца посудомоечной машины не закрыта.
Штифт Естественная сушка не втянут. Энергично толкните дверцу до “щелчка”.

Цикл прерывается, если дверца открыта более 
4 секунд. Нажмите ПУСК/Пауза и закройте дверцу прибора в течение 4 секунд.

Прибор не реагирует на команды.
Сообщение на дисплее Светодиоды 9 либо  12 и 
Вкл./Выкл быстро мигают. 

Выключите прибор нажатием кнопки ВКЛ./ВЫКЛ. Примерно через минуту снова включите 
прибор и перезапустите программу. Если ошибка появляется снова, отсоедините прибор 
от электросети на 1 минуту, затем снова подключите.

Посудомоечная 
машина не сливает 
воду.
Сообщение на 
дисплее:  3  
и Вкл./Выкл. быстро 
мигают

Процесс мойки еще не завершился. Дождитесь завершения процесса мойки.

Сливной шланг заломан. Проверьте сливной шланг на предмет залома (см. ИНСТРУКЦИЮ ПО УСТАНОВКЕ).

Засор сливной трубы раковины. Очистите сливную трубу раковины.

Фильтр засорен остатками пищи. Очистите фильтр (см. ЧИСТКА ФИЛЬТРУЮЩЕГО УЗЛА).

Шумная работа 
посудомоечной 
машины.

Тарелки касаются друг друга и дребезжат. Разместите посуду правильным образом (см. ЗАГРУЗКА КОРЗИН).

Образуется слишком много пены.

Моющее средство отмерено в неправильном количестве или не подходит для 
посудомоечных машин (см. ЗАГРУЗКА МОЮЩЕГО СРЕДСТВА).  
Перезапустите текущий цикл, выключив посудомоечную машину и включив ее снова. 
После этого выберите новую программу, нажмите «ПУСК/Пауза» и закройте дверцу в 
течение 4 секунд. Не доливайте никакого моющего средства.

Посуда остается 
грязной.

Посуда расположена в корзинах неправильно. Разместите посуду правильным образом (см. ЗАГРУЗКА КОРЗИН).
Посуда мешает свободному вращению лопастей 
разбрызгивателей. Разместите посуду правильным образом (см. ЗАГРУЗКА КОРЗИН).

Процесс мойки недостаточно интенсивный. Выберите подходящий режим мойки (см. ТАБЛИЦА ПРОГРАММ).

Образуется слишком много пены. Моющее средство отмерено в неправильном количестве или не подходит для 
посудомоечных машин (см. ЗАГРУЗКА МОЮЩЕГО СРЕДСТВА).

Крышка ополаскивателя плохо закрыта. Закройте крышку на дозаторе ополаскивателя.

Фильтр засорен. Очистите фильтрующий узел (см. ЧИСТКА И УХОД).

Отсутствует регенерирующая соль. Заполните бачок для соли (см. ЗАГРУЗКА РЕГЕНЕРИРУЮЩЕЙ СОЛИ).
Вода не поступает в 
машину.
Сообщение на 
дисплее:  H, 6 и Вкл./
Выкл. быстро мигают

Отсутствует вода в водопроводе или не открыт 
водопроводный кран. Убедитесь, что водопроводе есть вода и водопроводный кран открыт.

Заливной шланг заломан. Проверьте заливной шланг на предмет заломов (см. УСТАНОВКА), выключите и снова 
включите посудомоечную машину.

Засорен сетчатый фильтр на заливном шланге; 
необходима его чистка.

После выполнения всех операций по проверке и чистке выключите и снова включите 
посудомоечную машину и запустите новую программу.

Посудомоечная 
машина завершает 
цикл раньше, чем 
обычно.
Сообщение на 
дисплее:  15  
и Вкл./Выкл. быстро 
мигают

Сливной шланг расположен слишком низко или 
происходит слив в канализацию.

Убедитесь, что конец сливного шланга расположен на правильной высоте (см. 
УСТАНОВКА). Проверьте, чтобы вывод не был подведен к канализации, при 
необходимости установите воздушный впускной клапан.

Воздух в системе водоснабжения. Проверьте систему водоснабжения на предмет утечек или других проблем, приводящих к 
попаданию воздуха внутрь.

ПОИСК И УСТРАНЕНИЕ НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ 

IEC 436

:

400011667400
03/2023 ks - Xerox Fabriano

С политикой, стандартной документацией, порядком заказа запасных частей и 
дополнительной информацией об изделии можно ознакомиться по следующим ссылкам:
• Посетите наши веб-сайты docs . whirlpool. eu и parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Используйте QR-код
• Или обратитесь в наш Сервисный центр (Номер телефона указан в гарантийном талоне). 

При обращении в наш Сервисный центр сообщите коды, указанные на паспортной табличке 
изделия.

Информацию о модели можно получить, используя указанный на маркировке энергоэффектив-
ности QR-код. На этикетке также указан идентификатор модели, который можно использовать 
для просмотра портала реестра по адресу https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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PRÍRUČKA
PROBLÉMOV

Pred použitím spotrebiča si pozorne prečítajte Bezpečnostné pokyny.

SPOTREBIČ

OPIS VÝROBKU

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

ĎAKUJEME, ŽE STE SI KÚPILI VÝROBOK WHIRLPOOL. 
Ak chcete získať komplexnejšiu pomoc a podporu,  
zaregistrujte, prosím, svoj spotrebič na: 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

Bezpečnostné pokyny a návod na používanie, si môžete 
stiahnuť z  našej webovej lokality docs.whirlpool.eu. 
Postupujte podľa návodu na obsluhu uvedeného na 
zadnej strane tejto brožúry.

1. Kontrolka vypínača Zap.–Vyp./ Resetovanie
2. Tlačidlo na voľbu programu
3. Kontrolka Doplniť soľ
4. Kontrolka Doplniť leštidlo
5. Číslo programu a indikátor času oneskorenia
6. Kontrolka Tableta (Tab)
7. Displej

8. Kontrolka Multizone
9. Tlačidlo Multizone
10. Tlačidlo posunutia štartu
11. Tlačidlo Turbo s kontrolkou
12. Tlačidlo Power Clean® s kontrolkou
13. Tlačidlo Štart/Pauza s kontrolou/ Tableta (Tab)

1. Vrchný kôš
2. Kôš na príbor
3. Sklápacie klapky
4. Nastavovanie výšky vrchného koša
5. Horné umývacie rameno
6. Spodný kôš
7. Podpora Power Clean® (Výkonné umývanie)
8. Spodné umývacie rameno
9. Zostava filtra
10. Zásobník soli
11. Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku a leštidla
12. Výrobný štítok
13. Ovládací panel

0000 000 00000 
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PRVÉ POUŽITIE 
SOĽ, LEŠTIDLO A UMÝVACÍ PROSTRIEDOK
RADY PRI PRVOM POUŽITÍ
Po inštalovaní odstráňte zarážky na košoch a elastické oporné prvky 
z horného koša.

PLNENIE ZÁSOBNÍKA SOLI
Používanie soli zabraňuje tvorbe vodného kameňa na riadoch a fun-
kčných komponentoch umývačky.
• Je nevyhnutné, aby ZÁSOBNÍK SOLI NEBOL NIKDY PRÁZDNY.
• Je dôležité nastaviť tvrdosť vody.
Zásobník soli sa nachádza v spodnej časti umývačky (pozri OPIS VÝROBKU), 
a musí byť naplnený, keď na ovládacom paneli svieti indikátor DOPLNIŤ 
SOĽ   .

1. Vyberte spodný kôš a odskrutkujte uzáver zá-
sobníka (proti smeru hodinových ručičiek).

2. Vykonáva sa len prvýkrát: zásobník soli na-
plňte vodou.

3. Nasaďte násypku (pozri obrázok) a naplňte zá-
sobník až po okraj (približne 1 kg); je bežné, že 
trochu vody vytečie.

4. Vyberte násypku a zvyšky soli na otvore utrite.

Dbajte, aby bol uzáver pevne zatiahnutý, aby sa počas umývacieho pro-
gramu nedostal do zásobníka umývací prostriedok (mohlo by to nenapra-
viteľne poškodiť zmäkčovač vody).
Aby sa zabránilo korózii, vždy keď potrebujete pridať soľ, musíte do-
končiť postup pred začiatkom umývacieho cyklu.

NASTAVENIE TVRDOSTI VODY
Aby mohol zmäkčovač dokonale pracovať, je dôležité, aby bola tvrdosť vody 
nastavená podľa skutočnej tvrdosti vody vo vašej domácnosti. Túto infor-
máciu môžete získať od miestneho dodávateľa vody.
Vo výrobe je nastavená štandardná hodnota tvrdosti vody.

• Zapnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Na 5 sekúnd podržte tlačidlo P, kým sa neozve pípnutie.

• Zapnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Bliká číslo aktuálnej zvolenej úrovne aj kontrolka soli.

• Stlačením tlačidla P zvoľte požadovanú tvrdosť vody (pozri TABUĽKA TVR-
DOSTI VODY).

• Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Nastavenie je hotové!

Po skončení tohto postupu spustite program s prázdnou umývačkou.

Používajte iba soľ určenú špeciálne do umývačiek.
Keď do umývačky nasypete soľ, kontrolka DOPLNIŤ SOĽ zhasne.
Ak zásobník soli nenaplníte, zmäkčovač vody a ohrievacie teleso sa 
môžu poškodiť v dôsledku hromadenia vodného kameňa.
Použitie soli sa odporúča s  akýmkoľvek typom umývacieho 
prostriedku do umývačky riadu.

Tabuľka tvrdosti vody

Úroveň
°dH 

Nemecké 
stupne

°fH 
Francúzske 

stupne

°Clark  
Anglické 
stupne

1 Mäkká 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Stredná 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Priemerná 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrdá 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Veľmi tvrdá 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA LEŠTIDLA
Leštidlo uľahčuje SUŠENIE riadu. Dávkovač leštiaceho prostriedku A 
treba naplniť, keď na ovládacom paneli svieti kontrolka DOPLNIŤ 
LEŠTIDLO  .

1. Otvorte dávkovač B stlačením a zdvihnutím držiaka na veku.
2. Opatrne nalejte leštidlo až po značku maximum (110 ml) v plniacom 

priestore – dbajte, aby ste ho nerozliali. Ak sa to stane, leštidlo ihneď 
utrite suchou handričkou.

3. Zatlačte veko, až počujete cvaknutie.
NIKDY nelejte leštidlo priamo do vaničky umývačky.

NASTAVENIE DÁVKOVANIA LEŠTIDLA
Ak nie ste celkom spokojní s výsledkom sušenia, môžete nastaviť 
množstvo použitého leštidla.
• Zapnite umývačku pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Vypnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Tri razy stlačte tlačidlo P – ozve sa pípnutie.
• Zapnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
• Bliká číslo zvolenej úrovne a kontrolka leštidla.
• Stlačením tlačidla P zvolíte úroveň množstva leštidla, ktoré sa má  

pridávať.
• Vypnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Nastavenie je hotové!
Ak je úroveň leštidla nastavená na NULA (EKO), nepridáva sa nijaké 
množstvo leštidla. Kontrolka MÁLO LEŠTIDLA sa nerozsvieti, ani keď 
sa leštidlo minie. V závislosti od modelu umývačky možno nastaviť  
maximálne 5 úrovne. Nastavenie z výroby je špecifické pre tento model, 
dodržujte vyššie uvedené postupy a skontrolujte ho na vašej umývačke.
• Ak vidíte na riade modrasté pásiky, nastavte nízku hodnotu (1 – 2).
• Ak sú na riade kvapky vody alebo stopy po vodnom kameni, nastavte 

vysokú hodnotu (3 – 4).

PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU
Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku otvorte pomocou otváracieho 
zariadenia C. 
Umývací prostriedok dávajte iba do suchého dávkovača D.
Umývací prostriedok na predumývanie dajte priamo do vaničky.

1. Pri odmeriavaní umývacieho 
prostriedku sa riaďte uvedenými in-
formáciami, aby ste pridali správne 
množstvo. Vnútri dávkovača D sa 
nachádzajú značky, ktoré pomôžu pri 
dávkovaní umývacieho prostriedku.

2. Odstráňte zvyšky umývacieho 
prostriedku z okrajov dávkovača a 
až potom veko zatvorte, až sa ozve 
cvaknutie.

3. Zatvorte veko dávkovača umývacieho prostriedku jeho nadvihnutím, 
až uzatváracie zariadenie zapadne na miesto.

Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku sa automaticky otvorí v správnom čase 
podľa programu. 
Ak používate umývací prostriedok typu „všetko v jednom“, odporúčame 
použiť tlačidlo TABLETA, pretože upraví program tak, aby sa vždy dosiahli 
najlepšie výsledky umývania a sušenia.
Ak používate čistiaci prostriedok, ktorý nie je určený na umývačky, 
môžete tým spôsobiť poruchu alebo poškodenie spotrebiča.

A
B

C

D
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SK
TABUĽKA PROGRAMOV

OPIS PROGRAMOV

Údaje zprogramu EKO sú namerané v laboratórnych podmienkach podľa európskej normy EN 60436:2020.
Poznámka pre Skúšobné laboratóriá: O informácie o podmienkach vykonania komparatívnej skúšky EN môžete požiadať na adrese: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Príprava riadu pred umývaním nie je potrebná pri nijakom program.
*) Nie všetky možnosti možno použiť súčasne s inými.
**) Hodnoty uvedené pri iných programoch ako Eko sú iba orientačné. Skutočný čas sa môže líšiť v závislosti od mnohých faktorov, ako sú teplota a tlak 
privádzanej vody, teplota vmiestnosti, množstvo umývacieho prostriedku, množstvo a typ vloženého riadu, jeho rozloženie, ďalšie zvolené možnosti akalibrá-
cia senzoru. Kalibrácia senzoru môže predĺžiť trvanie programu až o20 minút.

Program Fá
za

 
su

še
ni

a

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Dostupné možnosti *)

Trvanie
umývacieho

programu
(h:min)**)

Spotreba
vody 

(litre/cyklus)

Spotreba
energie

(kWh/cyklus)

1. Eko 50°      3:20 9,5 0,64

2. 6th Sense® 50-60°     1:25 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,90 - 1,40

3. Intenzívne 65°      2:50 16,0 1,60

4. Rýchle umývanie a sušenie 50°     1:25 11,5 1,10

5. Krištáľ 45°     1:40 11,5 1,20

6. Rýchle 30’ 50° - -     0:30 9,0 0,50

7. Tiché 50°     3:30 15,0 1,15

8. Dezinfekcia 65° -     1:40 10,0 1,30

9. Predumývanie - - -     0:12 4,5 0,01

10. Samočistenie 65° - -     0:50 8,0 0,85

Pokyny pre výber umývacieho cyklu.

1   EKO
Program Eko je vhodný na umývanie bežne zašpineného kuchynského 
riadu, preto ide o  najefektívnejší program na tento účel z  hľadiska 
spotreby energie a vody, ktorý sa používa na stanovenie súladu s legi-
slatívou Ecodesign v rámci EÚ.

2   6th SENSE®
Na normálne znečistený riad so zaschnutými zvyškami jedla. Sníma 
úroveň znečistenia riadu a podľa toho nastavuje program. Počas sníma-
nia úrovne znečistenia senzorom sa na displeji zobrazí animácia a aktu-
alizuje sa dĺžka cyklu.

3   INTENZÍVNE
Tento program sa odporúča pri silne znečistenom riade, vhodný je naj-
mä na umývanie panvíc a kastrólov (nepoužívajte ho na krehký riad).

4   RÝCHLE UMÝVANIE A SUŠENIE
Bežne zašpinený riad. Každodenný cyklus, ktorý zabezpečuje optimál-
ny výsledok umývania a sušenia v kratšom čase.

5   KRIŠTÁĽ
Program na krehké kusy riadu, ktoré sú citlivejšie na vysoké teploty, na-
príklad poháre a šálky.

6   RÝCHLE  30’
Program, ktorý sa používa pri polovičnom naplnení mierne zašpineným 
riadom bez zaschnutých zvyškov jedla. Nemá fázu sušenia.

7   TICHÉ
Vhodný na nočnú prevádzku spotrebiča. Zabezpečuje optimálne umý-
vanie a sušenie s najnižšou hlučnosťou.

8   DEZINFEKCIA
Normálne až silne zašpinený riad – zahŕňa dodatočné antibakteriálne 
opláchnutie. Možno ho použiť na údržbu umývačky.

9   PREDUMÝVANIE
Na odmočenie riadu, ktorý sa bude umývať neskôr. Pri tomto programe 
sa nepoužíva umývací prostriedok.

10   SAMOČISTENIE
Program určený na údržbu umývačky sa musí spúšťať iba v PRÁZDNEJ 
umývačke s použitím špeciálnych prostriedkov určených na údržbu 
umývačky.

Poznámky:
Upozorňujeme, že cyklus Rýchle 30’ je určený na mierne zašpinený riad.
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MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE 
MOŽNOSTI si môžete zvoliť priamo stlačením príslušného tlačidla (pozri OVLÁDACÍ PANEL).

Ak možnosť nie je kompatibilná so zvoleným programom pozri TABUĽKU PROGRAMOV, 3 razy rýchlo zabliká príslušná LED 
kontrolka a ozve sa pípanie. Možnosť sa neaktivuje.

TABLETA (Tab)
Toto nastavenie umožňuje optimalizovať výkonnosť progra-
mu podľa použitého druhu umývacieho prostriedku.
Tlačidlo ŠTART/PAUZA stlačte na 3 sekundy (rozsvieti sa 
príslušný symbol), ak používate kombinovaný umývací 
prostriedok vo forme tablety (leštidlo, soľ a umývací prostrie-
dok v 1 dávke). 
Ak používate prášok alebo tekutý umývací prostriedok, 
táto možnosť má byť vypnutá.

POSUNUTIE ŠTARTU
Začiatok programu možno posunúť o 1 až 12 hodín. 

1. Stlačte tlačidlo POSUNUTIE ŠTARTU. Na displeji sa zobrazí 
príslušný symbol „h“; po každom stlačení tlačidla sa čas (1 h, 
2 h atď. až po max. 12 h) začiatku zvoleného cyklu umývania 
posunie. 

2. Zvoľte umývací program, stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza a do 4 
sekúnd zatvorte dvierka. Časomer začne odpočítavanie. 

3. Po uplynutí zvoleného času kontrolka „h“ zhasne a umývací 
program sa spustí. 

Ak chcete upraviť čas posunutia štartu a vybrať kratší čas, 
stlačte tlačidlo POSUNUTIE ŠTARTU. Ak ho chcete zrušiť, 
opakovane stláčajte tlačidlo, kým kontrolka posunutého štartu 
„h“ nezhasne. 
Po spustení programu už funkciu posunutia štartu 
nemožno nastaviť.

MULTIZONE
Ak je potrebné umyť menej riadu, možno použiť polovičnú 
náplň, aby sa ušetrila voda, elektrina a umývací prostriedok. 
Zvoľte program a potom stlačte tlačidlo MULTIZONE: na displeji 
sa zobrazí symbol zvoleného koša. 
V štandardnom nastavení umývačka umýva riad vo všetkých 
košoch.
Ak chcete vybrať iba konkrétny kôš, opakovane stlačte toto 
tlačidlo:

na displeji (iba spodný kôš)

na displeji (iba vrchný kôš)

na displeji (iba košík na príbor)

na displeji (možnosť je vypnutá a umývačka bude umývať riad 
vo všetkých košoch).

Nezabudnite, že treba naplniť iba vrchný alebo iba spodný 
kôš a príslušne znížiť dávku umývacieho prostriedku.
Ak vyberiete horný kôš, naneste čistiaci prostriedok 
priamo do vaničky, nie do zásobníka.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry je konvekčný systém sušenia, ktorý automaticky otvorí 
dvierka počas/po fáze sušenia, aby každý deň zaručil výnimočný výsledok 
sušenia. Dvierka sa otvárajú pri teplote, ktorá neohrozí váš kuchynský 
nábytok, preto sa neotvoria, ak je zvolená možnosť TURBO.

Ako doplnková ochrana pred parou bola k umývačke priložená špeciálne 
navrhnutá ochranná fólia. Spôsob nainštalovania ochrannej fólie nájdete 
v NÁVODE NA INŠTALÁCIU.

Funkciu NaturalDry môže používateľ vypnúť nasledovným spôsobom:
1. Otvorte ponuku softvéru umývačky stlačením a podržaním tlačidla 

P (6 sekúnd).
2. Nachádzate sa v ponuke Ovládanie osvetlenia (pozrite si opis 

INDIKÁTOR PREVÁDZKY). Ak nechcete nič zmeniť, stlačte a podržte 
tlačidlo P (kým sa na displeji neukáže jedno z dvoch písmen).

3. Prepli ste na ponuku Ovládanie NaturalDry, stlačením tlačidla P 
môžete zmeniť stav funkcie NaturalDry:

E – zapnuté d – vypnuté

Potvrďte zmenu a zatvorte ponuku ovládania stlačením a podržaním 
tlačidla P (3 sekundy).

TURBO
Túto možnosť možno použiť na skrátenie trvania hlavného 
programu pri zachovaní rovnakého výsledku umývania a 
sušenia.
Po zvolení programu stlačte tlačidlo TURBO a rozsvieti sa 
kontrolka. Vybranú možnosť zrušíte opätovným stlačením 
toho istého tlačidla.

POWER CLEAN®
Vďaka prídavným výkonným dýzam táto funkcia umožňuje 
intenzívnejšie a účinnejšie umývanie v spodnom koši v 
špecifickej oblasti. Táto možnosť sa používa na umývanie 
hrncov a kastrólov. Stlačením tohto tlačidla aktivujete funkciu 
POWER CLEAN (rozsvieti sa kontrolka).

INDIKÁTOR PREVÁDZKY
Svetlo kontrolky LED premietané na dlážku signalizuje, 
že umývačka pracuje. Možno zvoliť jeden z nasledujúcich 
pracovných režimov:
a) Deaktivovaná funkcia.
b) Na začiatku cyklu sa svetielko na pár sekúnd rozsvieti, počas 

cyklu je vypnuté a na konci cyklu bliká.
c) Svetielko zostane počas cyklu rozsvietené a na konci cyklu 

bliká (predvolený režim).
Ak je nastavený odložený štart, svetielko svieti buď prvých 
pár sekúnd alebo počas celého odpočítavania, podľa toho, či 
je nastavený režim b) alebo c).
Zakaždým, keď sa otvoria dvierka, svetielko zhasne. Pre voľbu 
požadovaného režimu umývačku zapnite, podržte tlačidlo 
P, kým sa na displeji neukáže jedno z troch písmen, stláčajte 
tlačidlo P, kým nedosiahnete požadované písmeno (alebo 
režim), podržaním tlačidla P výber potvrdíte.
Poznámka: Ak je aktívny NaturalDry a otvorí dvere, 
kontrolka činnosti nebude na konci cyklu blikať.
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UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV
KOŠÍK NA PRÍBOR 

Tretí košík je určený na ukladanie príboru. Príbor uložte, ako je uvedené 
na obrázku. Vďaka oddelenému uloženiu sa príbor po umytí ľahšie vy-
berá a dosiahne sa lepší výsledok umývania a sušenia.
Nože a ostatné kusy príboru s ostrými hrotmi treba uložiť do košíka 
na príbor hrotmi nadol.
Rozloženie koša umožňuje uložiť malé kusy riadu, ako sú kávové šálky, 
do stredu.

Košík na príbor je vybavený dvo-
ma zasúvacími bočnými prieh-
radkami, aby sa čo najviac využila 
výška spodného priestoru a dali 
sa uložiť vysoké veci do horného 
koša

VRCHNÝ KÔŠ
Ukladajte doň krehké a ľahké 
nádoby: poháre, šálky, tanieriky, 
nízke šalátové misky.
Vrchný kôš má oporu proti 
prevráteniu, ktorú možno použiť 
vo vertikálnej polohe pri ukladaní 
podšálok a dezertných tanierikov 
alebo v spodnej polohe na ukla-
danie misiek a nádob na jedlo.

(príklad naplnenia vrchného koša)

NASTAVENIE VÝŠKY VRCHNÉHO KOŠA
Výška vrchného koša je nastaviteľná: vysoká poloha umožňuje uložiť do 
spodného koša objemný riad a nízka poloha umožňuje čo najlepšie vy-
užiť opory proti prevráteniu vytvorením väčšieho miesta smerom na-
hor a vyhnúť sa tomu, aby riad narážal o veci v spodnom koši.
Vrchný kôš je vybavený nastavovačom 
výšky vrchného koša (pozri obrázok), bez 
stláčania páčok ho jednoducho nadvihnite 
uchopením bočníc koša, len čo je kôš v stabil-
nej hornej polohe.
Na vrátenie do spodnej polohy stlačte páčky 
A na bokoch koša a posuňte kôš nadol.
V žiadnom prípade neodporúčame nasta-
vovať výšku koša, keď je plný.
NIKDY nezdvíhajte ani nespúšťajte kôš iba 
na jednej strane. 

SKLÁPACIE KLAPKY S NASTAVITEĽNOU POLOHOU
Postranní sklopné opěrky lze sklo-
pit nebo vyklopit za účelem lepšího 
uspořádání nádobí v koši.
Do sklopných opěrek je možno bez-
pečně umístit sklenice na víno, a to 
tak, že stopku každé z nich opřeme do 
příslušného vybrání.
Podle modelu: 

 – vyklopení opěrek: je třeba je po-
sunout nahoru a otočit jimi nebo 
je uvolnit z příchytek a zatáhnout 
směrem dolů;

 – sklopení opěrek: je třeba jimi otočit 
a posunout je dolů, nebo je vytáhno-
ut směrem nahoru a připnout do příchytek.

SPODNÝ KÔŠ
Na hrnce, pokrievky, taniere, šalátové misy, príbor a pod. Veľké taniere 
a pokrievky by mali byť uložené po bokoch, aby na ne ostrekovacie ra-
mená nenarážali.
Spodný kôš má opory proti prevráteniu, ktoré možno použiť v zvislej 
polohe pri ukladaní tanierov alebo v horizontálnej polohe (nižšie) pre 
ľahké uloženie panvíc a šalátových mís.

(príklad naplnenia spodného koša)

FUNKCIA POWER CLEAN® V SPODNOM KOŠI
Funkcia Power Clean® využíva špeciál-
ne vodné dýzy v zadnej časti priestoru 
na intenzívne umývanie veľmi špi-
navých nádob. Spodný kôš má oddeľo-
vaciu zónu (Podpora Power Clean®), 
špeciálnu vyťahovaciu oporu v zadnej 
časti koša, ktorá môže slúžiť na pod-
opretie panvíc alebo plechov na pečenie, aby boli v zvislej polohe a zabrali 
tak menej miesta.
Po umiestnení hrncov/kastrólov oproti komponentu Power Clean® 
aktivujte na ovládacom paneli 
POWER CLEAN.
Ako používať Power Clean®:
1. Upravte priestor Power Clean® (G) 

sklopením zadných držiakov ta-
nierov, aby sa tam zmestili hrnce.

2. Vložte vertikálne naklonené hrn-
ce a kastróly do oblasti Power Cle-
an®. Hrnce musia byť naklonené 
smerom k vodným dýzam.

GLASS CARE 
Špeciálne príslušenstvo, ktoré vám 
umožňuje uložiť rôzne typy pohárov na 
stopkách do spodného koša. Zlepšu-
je výsledky umývania a sušenia vďaka 
optimálnemu a stabilnému uloženiu 
pohárov.

2 3
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KAŽDODENNÉ POUŽÍVANIE 
1. SKONTROLUJTE PRIPOJENIE K VODOVODU

Skontrolujte, či je spotrebič pripojený k vodovodnej sieti a či je 
otvorený vodovodný ventil.

2. ZAPNITE UMÝVAČKU
Otvorte dvierka a stlačte tlačidlo ZAP./VYP.

3. ULOŽTE RIAD DO KOŠOV 
(pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV)

4. PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU
5. ZVOĽTE PROGRAM A UPRAVTE SI CYKLUS PODĽA ŽELANIA

Vyberte najvhodnejší program podľa typu nádob a stupňa zašpine-
nia (pozri OPIS PROGRAMOV) stlačením tlačidla P.
Vyberte želané možnosti (pozri MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE).

6. ŠTART
Stlačením tlačidla ŠTART/Pauza (LED svieti) a zatvorením dvierok 
do 4 sekúnd spustite cyklus umývania. Program sa začne po jed-
nom pípnutí. Ak dvierka nezatvoríte do 4 sekúnd, ozve sa výstražný 
signál. V takom prípade dvierka otvorte, stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pau-
za a do 4 sekúnd dvierka znovu zatvorte.

7. UKONČENIE CYKLU UMÝVANIA
Na konci umývacieho cyklu sa ozvú pípania a na displeji bliká číslo 
umývacieho cyklu. Otvorte dvierka a vypnite spotrebič stlačením 
tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Niekoľko minút počkajte, aby ste sa nepopálili, a potom nádoby 
vyberte. Vyložte riad z košov, začnite od spodného.

Po dlhšej dobe nečinnosti sa spotrebič automaticky vypne, aby sa 
minimalizovala spotreba elektrickej energie. Ak je riad iba mierne 
znečistený, alebo bol pred vložením do umývačky opláchnutý 
vodou, primerane znížte množstvo umývacieho prostriedku.

ÚPRAVA BEŽIACEHO PROGRAMU
 Ak ste zvolili nesprávny program, je možné ho zmeniť za predpokladu, 
že od jeho spustenia uplynula len krátka chvíľa: otvorte dvierka, stlačte 
a podržte tlačidlo ZAP./VYP. a spotrebič sa vypne.
Znova spotrebič zapnite pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP. a zvoľte nový 
umývací cyklus a požadovanú možnosť; Stlačením tlačidla ŠTART/
Pauza a zatvorením dvierok do 4 sekúnd spustite cyklus umývania.

PRIDANIE ĎALŠIEHO RIADU
Bez vypnutia spotrebiča otvorte dvierka (LED kontrolka ŠTART/Pau-
za začne blikať) (dajte pozor na HORÚCU paru!) a vložte riad do 
umývačky. Stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza a do 4 sekúnd zatvorte dvier-
ka, cyklus bude pokračovať od bodu, v ktorom bol prerušený.

NÁHODNÉ PRERUŠENIA
Ak sa dvierka otvoria počas umývacieho cyklu alebo pri výpadku 
elektriny, cyklus sa zastaví. Stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza a do 4 sekúnd 
zatvorte dvierka, cyklus bude pokračovať od bodu, v ktorom bol 
prerušený.

TIPY
Pred naložením riadu do košov odstráňte všetky zvyšky jedla z nádob a 
vyprázdnite poháre. Riad nemusíte vopred oplachovať pod tečúcou 
vodou.
Uložte nádoby tak, aby sedeli pevne na mieste a neprevrátili sa; a uložte 
ich tak, aby boli otvormi nadol, a vypuklé časti, aby boli naklonené a voda 
sa tak mohla voľne dostať ku všetkým povrchom.
Pozor: veká, rúčky, podnosy a panvice na vysmážanie nesmú brániť 
otáčaniu ostrekovacích ramien.
Drobné veci ukladajte do košíka na príbor.
Veľmi špinavý riad a hrnce treba ukladať do spodného koša, lebo v tejto 
časti sú prúdy vody silnejšie a zvyšujú umývací výkon.
Po naplnení spotrebiča sa presvedčte, či sa ostrekovacie ramená môžu 
voľne otáčať.

NEVHODNÉ PREDMETY
• Drevené nádoby a príbor.
• Krehké zdobené poháre, umelecký ručne maľovaný a starožitný porcelán. 

Ich zdobenie nie je odolné.
• Časti z plastu, ktoré nie sú odolné voči vysokým teplotám.
• Medené a cínové nádoby.
• Riad zašpinený od popola, vosku, mazadiel alebo atramentu.
Farby ozdôb na skle a hliníkové/strieborné kusy sa môžu počas umývania 
meniť a vyblednúť. Niektoré typy skla (napr. krištáľové predmety) môžu 
po niekoľkých umytiach zmatnieť.

POŠKODENIE SKLA A PORCELÁNU
• Používajte iba sklo a porcelán, pri ktorých výrobca zaručuje, že ich možno 

bezpečne umývať v umývačke.
• Používajte jemný umývací prostriedok vhodný na porcelán
• Vytiahnite poháre a príbor z umývačky hneď po skončení umývacieho 

cyklu.

TIPY NA ÚSPORU ENERGIE
• Keď používate umývačku riadu do domácnosti v súlade s pokynmi 

výrobcu, pri umývaní kuchynského riadu v umývačke sa sprav-
idla spotrebuje MENEJ ENERGIE a vody ako pri ručnom umývaní 
riadu.

• Na dosiahnutie maximálnej efektivity umývačky riadu sa odporúča 
spustiť cyklus umývania až potom, čo bude kompletne naplnená. 
Ak naložíte umývačku riadu až do kapacity uvedenej výrobcom, 
prispejete tým k úspore energie a vody. Informácie o správnom nak-
ladaní riadu nájdete v kapitole s názvom NAKLADANIE KOŠOV. 
V prípade čiastočného naplnenia sa odporúča používať špecial-
izované možnosti umývania (Polovičná náplň/Zónové umývanie/
Multizónové umývanie), ak sú k dispozícii, a naplniť iba konkrétne 
koše. Pri nesprávnom alebo nadmernom naplnení sa môže zvýšiť spo-
treba umývačky (či už ide o spotrebu vody, energie, času alebo väčšiu 
mieru hluku), čo povedie k zníženiu výkonu pri umývaní a sušení. 

• Manuálne predbežné oplachovanie kuchynského riadu má za násle-
dok zvýšenú spotrebu vody a energie, a preto sa neodporúča.

HYGIENA
Aby ste sa vyhli zápachu a usadeninám, ktoré sa môžu nahromadiť  
v umývačke, aspoň raz do mesiaca spustite program s vysokou teplotou. 
Do  prázdnej umývačky dajte čajovú lyžičku umývacieho prostriedku a 
pustite ju naprázdno, aby sa vyčistila.

RADY A TIPY



7

SK
STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ÚDRŽBA
ČISTENIE ZOSTAVY FILTRA
Zostavu filtra pravidelne čistite, aby sa filtre neupchali a odpadová voda 
mohla správne odtekať.
Ak používate umývačku riadu s upchatými filtrami alebo s cudzími tele-
sami vo filtračnom systéme či v ostrekovacích ramenách, môže to spô-
sobiť poruchu s následným zhoršením výkonu, nárastom hluku alebo 
zvýšením spotreby.
Zostava filtra pozostáva z troch filtrov, ktoré odstraňujú zvyšky jedla  
z umývačky a potom vodu recirkulujú. 
Umývačku nesmiete používať bez filtrov, alebo ak je filter
uvoľnený.
Aspoň raz mesačne alebo zakaždým po 30 cykloch skontrolujte zostavu 
filtra a v prípade potreby ju pomocou nekovovej kefky dôkladne vyčisti-
te pod tečúcou vodou podľa nižšie uvedených pokynov:

1. Otočte valcovým filtrom A proti smeru hodinových ručičiek  
a vytiahnite ho (obr. 1).

2. Vytiahnite vrchný filter B jemným zatlačením na bočné klapky (obr. 2).

3. Vyberte plechový filter z nehrdzavejúcej ocele C (obr. 3).

4. V  prípade, že nájdete cudzie telesá (napr. úlomky skla, porcelánu, 
kostí, ovocné semená a pod.), opatrne ich vyberte.

5. Skontrolujte sifón a odstráňte zvyšky jedla. NIKDY NEVYBERAJTE 
ochranu čerpadla (čierny dielec) (obr. 4).

Po vyčistení filtrov zostavu filtrov vložte na miesto a zafixujte v správnej 
polohe; je to dôležité pre správnu činnosť umývačky.

ČISTENIE PRÍVODNEJ HADICE
Ak sú hadice nové alebo sa dlhší čas nepoužívali, nechajte cez ne pretiecť 
vodu, aby ste sa ubezpečili, že sú priepustné a nenachádzajú sa v nich 
nečistoty, až potom ich pripojte. Ak tento krok vynecháte, prívod vody sa 
môže upchať a poškodiť umývačku.  

21

43

A

C

A

B

ČISTENIE OSTREKOVACÍCH RAMIEN
Občas sa zvyšky jedla môžu zasušiť aj na ostrekovacích ramenách 
a zablokovať dierky, cez ktoré strieka vody. Preto sa odporúča občas ra-
mená kontrolovať a čistiť ich malou nekovovou kefkou.

Horné ostrekovacie rameno odstránite pootočením plastového upevňo-
vacieho krúžku v smere pohybu hodinových ručičiek. Vrchné rameno 
treba vymeniť tak, aby strana s väčším počtom dierok smerovala nahor.

Spodné ostrekovacie rameno možno vybrať potiahnutím nahor.

SYSTÉM NA ZMÄKČOVANIE VODY 
Zmäkčovač vody automaticky znižuje tvrdosť vody, čím zároveň 
zabraňuje tvorbe vodného kameňa v ohrievači a prispieva k vyššej 
efektivite umývania. 
Tento systém sa automaticky regeneruje pomocou soli, a preto je 
nutné pravidelne dopĺňať zásobník soli, keď bude prázdny. 
Intervaly vykonávania regenerácie závisia od nastavenia tvrdosti 
vody – regenerácia sa vykonáva raz za 6 Eco cyklov, ak je tvrdosť vody 
nastavená na 3. 
Proces regenerácie sa začne počas záverečného oplachovania a skončí 
sa počas fázy sušenia ešte predtým, než sa skončí celý cyklus. 
• Pri regenerácii sa spotrebuje: približne 3,5 litra vody;
• Pridá k cyklu dodatočných 5 minút; 
• Spotrebuje sa pri nej 0,005 kWh energie.
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URIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV 
Ak vaša umývačka riadnu nefunguje správne, zistite, či problém nemožno vyriešiť po konzultácii s  nasledujúcim zoznamom. V  prípade 
ďalších chýb a problémov sa obráťte na autorizovaný popredajný servis, pričom kontaktné údaje nájdete v záručnej knižke. Náhradné diely 
budú k dispozícii počas 7 alebo až 10 rokov podľa konkrétnych požiadaviek nariadení.

PROBLÉMY MOŽNÉ PRÍČINY RIEŠENIA
  Kontrolka úrovne 

soli svieti
Zásobník soli je prázdny. (Po doplnení soli môže 
kontrolka svietiť ešte niekoľko cyklov umývania).

Doplňte do zásobníka soľ (ďalšie informácie nájdete na strane 2).
Nastavte tvrdosť vody – pozrite si tabuľku na strane 2.

  Kontrolka úrovne 
leštidla svieti

Zásobník na leštidlo je prázdny. (Po doplnení leštidla 
môže kontrolka svietiť ešte niekoľko cyklov umývania). Doplňte do zásobníka leštidlo (ďalšie informácie nájdete na strane 2).

Umývačka sa ne-
spúšťa a nereaguje 
na príkazy.

Spotrebič nie je riadne pripojený do elektrickej zásuvky. Zastrčte zástrčku do zásuvky.

Výpadok prúdu. Z bezpečnostných dôvodov sa umývačka riadu automaticky nereštartuje po obnovení napája-
nia. Otvorte dvierka umývačky, stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza a zatvorte dvierka do 4 sekúnd.

Dvierka umývačky nie sú zatvorené. 
Kolík NaturalDry nie je vtiahnutý. Energicky dvierka zatlačte tak, aby ste počuli “cvaknutie”.

Po otvorení dverí na viac ako 4 sekundy sa cyklus 
preruší. Stlačte ŠTART/Pauza do 4 sekúnd a zatvorte dvere.

Nereaguje na príkazy. 
Zobrazenie na displeji: 9 alebo 12 a LED dióda 
ZAP./VYP. rýchlo bliká.

Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP., asi po minúte ho znova zapnite a reštartuj-
te program. Ak problém pretrváva, odpojte spotrebič na 1 minútu a následne ho znova 
zapojte.

Z umývačky neod-
tiekla voda.
Zobrazenie na 
displeji: 3 a LED 
dióda ZAP./VYP. 
rýchlo bliká.

Umývací cyklus sa ešte neskočil. Počkajte, kým sa umývací cyklus neskončí.

Odtoková hadica je ohnutá. Skontrolujte, či odtoková hadica nie je ohnutá (pozri NÁVOD NA INŠTALÁCIU).

Odtokové potrubie drezu je upchaté. Vyčistite odtokové potrubie drezu.

Filter je upchatý zvyškami jedla Vyčistite filter (pozri ČISTENIE ZOSTAVY FILTRA).

Umývačka vydáva 
nadmerný hluk.

Nádoby o seba hrkocú. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Tvorí sa nadmerné množstvo peny.
Umývací prostriedok nebol dávkovaný správne alebo nie je vhodný do umývačiek riadu 
(pozri PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU). Vypnutím umývačky reštartujte 
aktuálny cyklus a následne ju znova zapnite, zvoľte nový program, stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/
Pauza a zatvorte dvierka do 4 sekúnd. Nepridávajte čistiaci prostriedok.

Riad nie je čistý. Riad nebol správne uložený. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Ostrekovacie ramená sa nemôžu voľne točiť, bránia 
im v tom kusy riadu. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Umývací cyklus je príliš jemný. Vyberte príslušný umývací cyklus (pozri TABUĽKU PROGRAMOV).

Tvorí sa nadmerné množstvo peny. Umývací prostriedok nebol dávkovaný správne alebo nie je vhodný do umývačiek riadu 
(pozri PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU).

Veko priehradky na leštidlo nebolo správne 
uzavreté. Presvedčte sa, či je veko dávkovača leštidla uzavreté.

Filter je špinavý alebo upchatý. Vyčistite zostavu filtrov (pozri STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ÚDRŽBA).

Chýba soľ. Naplňte zásobník soli (pozri PLNENIE ZÁSOBNÍKA SOLI).

Umývačka sa neplní 
vodou.
Zobrazenie na 
displeji: H, 6 a LED 
dióda ZAP./VYP. 
rýchlo bliká.

V prívode nie je voda alebo je uzavretý ventil. Presvedčte sa, či je v prívode voda a či tečie voda z kohútika.

Prívodná hadica je ohnutá. Presvedčte sa, či prívodná hadica nie je ohnutá (pozri kapitolu INŠTALÁCIA), znovu 
umývačku naprogramujte a spustite.

Sitko v prívodnej hadici na vodu je upchaté; je 
potrebné ho vyčistiť. Po overení a vyčistení vypnite a zapnite umývačku a reštartujte nový program.

Umývačka riadu 
predčasne dokončí 
cyklus.
Zobrazenie na 
displeji: 15 a LED 
dióda ZAP./VYP. 
rýchlo bliká.

Odtoková hadica je umiestnená príliš nízko alebo 
voda odteká do domáceho odpadového systému.

Skontrolujte, či je koniec odtokovej hadice umiestnený v správnej výške (pozri kapitolu 
INŠTALÁCIA). Skontrolujte, či voda odteká do domáceho odpadového systému a v 
prípade potreby nainštalujte ventil na prívod vzduchu.

V prívode vody je vzduch. Skontrolujte, či prívod vody neprepúšťa alebo či dovnútra nevniká vzduch z iných 
dôvodov.

Firemné zásady, štandardnú dokumentáciu, objednávanie náhradných dielov a ďalšie informá-
cie o produkte nájdete na:
• Našej webovej stránke docs.whirlpool.eu a parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Naskenovaním QR kódu
• Prípadne sa obráťte na náš popredajný servis (Telefónne číslo nájdete v záručnej knižke).  

Pri kontaktovaní nášho popredajného servisu uveďte, prosím, kódy z výrobného štítku vášho spotre-
biča.

Informácie o modele získate cez QR kód na energetickom štítku. Na štítku tiež nájdete identifikačné  
číslo modelu, ktoré môžete použiť na vyhľadávanie v registri na portáli https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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